piano

LIBRETTO ISTRUZIONI
INSTRUCTIONS BOOKLET
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MODE D'EMPLOI
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
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DIMENSIONI UNITA DI ASPIRAZIONE PIANO

PIANO SUCTION UNIT DIMENSIONS

ABMESSUNGEN ABSAUGEINHEIT PIANO
DIMENSIONS DE LUNITE D'ASPIRATION PIANO
DIMENSIONES DE LA UNIDAD DE ASPIRACION PIANO
PA3MEPbI ACITUPALIMOHHOTIO BJTOKA PIANO

A
=
oooo
_Y
130

FORATURA PER INCASSO IN APPOGGIO
HOLE FOR SURFACE MOUNTED INSTALLATION

490

WYMIARY JEDNOSTKI WYCIAGOWEJ PIANO
DIMENSOES DA UNIDADE DE ASPIRAGCAO PIANO
DIMENSIONER UDSUGEENHED PIANO

MATT UTSUGNINGSENHET PIANO
PIANO-IMUYKSIKON MITAT

DIMENSJONER PA UTSUGINGSENHET PIANO
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FORATURA PER INCASSO A FILOTOP
HOLE FOR FLUSH MOUNTED INSTALLATION
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CONVOGLIATORE PIANO (SINGLE SUCTION) - USCITA SX

216 o 86
\
|
wn
N &
o~
. |
|
9150 63
225

)

186

Bosks

CONVOGLIATORE PIANO (DOUBLE SUCTION) - USCITA SX
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CONVOGLIATORE PIANO (SINGLE SUCTION) - USCITA DX
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CONVOGLIATORE PIANO (DOUBLE SUCTION) - USCITA DX
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ASPIRATORE SOTTOBASE PIANO (SINGLE SUCTION) 1000 m*/h
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ASPIRATORE SOTTOBASE PIANO (DOUBLE SUCTION) 1200 m?/h
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INSTALLAZIONE CON UN'UNITA DI ASPIRAZIONE E MOTORE SOTTOBASE CON USCITA DELL'ARIA A SINISTRA
INSTALLATION WITH ONE SUCTION UNIT AND MOTOR UNDER FURNITURE WITH LEFT AIR OUTPUT

INSTALLATION MIT EINER ABSAUGEINHEIT UND MOTOR IM UNTERBAU MIT LUFTAUSTRITT LINKS

INSTALLATION AVEC UNE UNITE D'ASPIRATION ET UN MOTEUR SOUBASSEMENT AVEC SORTIE DE L'AIR A GAUCHE
INSTALACION CON UNIDAD DE ASPIRACION Y MOTOR EN BASE INFERIOR CON SALIDA DEL AIRE A LA IZQUIERDA
YCTAHOBKA C ACTTUPALIMOHHBIM BJIOKOM WU ABUTATEJIEM MNOA HVXKHUM LUKA®OM C BbIXO4OM BO3YXA BJIEBO
INSTALACJA Z JEDNOSTKA WYCIAGOWA | SILNIKIEM PODBLATOWYM Z WYLOTEM POWIETRZA W LEWO
INSTALACAO COM UMA UNIDADE DE ASPIRACAO E MOTOR SUB-BASE COM SAIDA DO AR A ESQUERDA
INSTALLATION MED EN UDSUGEENHED OG MOTOR UNDER SKABENE MED LUFTUDGANG TIL VENSTRE
INSTALLATION MED EN UTSUGNINGSENHET OCH MOTOR | BASENHET MED LUFTUTTAG TILL VANSTER
ASENTAMINEN YHDELLA IMUYKSIKOLLA JA ALUSTAN MOOTTORILLA, ILMANPOISTO VASEMMALLE
INSTALLASJON MED EN UTSUGINGSENHET OG BUNNSTYKKE MOTOR MED LUFTUTL@P TIL VENSTRE
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INSTALLAZIONE CON UN'UNITA DI ASPIRAZIONE E MOTORE SOTTOBASE CON USCITA DELL'ARIA A DESTRA
INSTALLATION WITH ONE SUCTION UNIT AND MOTOR UNDER FURNITURE WITH RIGHT AIR OUTPUT
INSTALLATION MIT EINER ABSAUGEINHEIT UND MOTOR IM UNTERBAU MIT LUFTAUSTRITT RECHTS
INSTALLATION AVEC UNE UNITE D'ASPIRATION ET UN MOTEUR SOUBASSEMENT AVEC SORTIE DE LAIR A DROITE
INSTALACION CON UNIDAD DE ASPIRACION Y MOTOR EN BASE INFERIOR CON SALIDA DEL AIRE A LA DERECHA
YCTAHOBKA C ACTTMPALUMOHHDBIM BJIOKOM U AIBUTATENIEM NMOA HXKHUM LUKA®OM C BbIXO4OM BO34YXA BIIPABO
INSTALACJA Z JEDNOSTKA WYCIAGOWA I SILNIKIEM PODBLATOWYM Z WYLOTEM POWIETRZA W PRAWO
INSTALACAO COM UMA UNIDADE DE ASPIRACAO E MOTOR SUB-BASE COM SAIDA DO AR A DIREITA
INSTALLATION MED EN UDSUGEENHED OG MOTOR UNDER SKABENE MED LUFTUDGANG TIL HBJRE
INSTALLATION MED EN UTSUGNINGSENHET OCH MOTOR | BASENHET MED LUFTUTTAG TILL HOGER
ASENTAMINEN YHDELLA IMUYKSIKOLLA JA ALUSTAN MOOTTORILLA, ILMANPOISTO OIKEALLE

INSTALLASJON MED EN UTSUGINGSENHET OG BUNNSTYKKE MOTOR MED LUFTUTL@P TIL HOYRE

3 l( 427
\ wn
58 ,, 88 ,, 688 %
5 s
£
3 S
N L
£ <
. =
min 400/max 640 f s A
o o
S
- O
x 0
g 240 | )
110 < 5 >
£ - V
£ : A
- min 335/max 575 ' 150 N
210 | < ~
(o))
(=
- 374 >
< 386 < 416

307

119
i

520




INSTALLAZIONE CON DUE UNITA DI ASPIRAZIONE E MOTORE SOTTOBASE CON USCITA DELL'ARIA A SINISTRA
INSTALLATION WITH TWO SUCTION UNITS AND MOTOR UNDER FURNITURE WITH LEFT AIR OUTPUT
INSTALLATION MIT ZWEI ABSAUGEINHEITEN UND MOTOR IM UNTERBAU MIT LUFTAUSTRITT LINKS
INSTALLATION AVEC DEUX UNITES D'ASPIRATION ET UN MOTEUR SOUBASSEMENT AVEC SORTIE DE L'AIR A GAUCHE
INSTALACION CON DOS UNIDADES DE ASPIRACION Y MOTOR EN BASE INFERIOR CON SALIDA DEL AIRE A LA IZQUIERDA
YCTAHOBKA C ABYMA ACNTUPALUVOHHBIMY BIOKAMW 1 ABUTATEJIEM NOA HAXHUM LWKA®OM C BbIXO4OM BO3YXA BJIEBO
INSTALACJA Z DWOMA JEDNOSTKAMI WYCIAGOWYMI I SILNIKIEM PODBLATOWYM Z WYLOTEM POWIETRZA W LEWO
INSTALACAO COM DUAS UNIDADES DE ASPIRACAO E MOTOR SUB-BASE COM SAIDA DO AR A ESQUERDA
INSTALLATION MED TO UDSUGEENHEDER OG MOTOR UNDER SKABENE MED LUFTUDGANG TIL VENSTRE
INSTALLATION MED TVA UTSUGNINGSENHETER OCH MOTOR | BASENHET MED LUFTUTTAG TILL VANSTER
ASENTAMINEN KAHDELLA IMUYKSIKOLLA JA ALUSTAN MOOTTORILLA, ILMANPOISTO VASEMMALLE

INSTALLASJON MED TO UTSUGINGSENHETER OG BUNNSTYKKE MOTOR MED LUFTUTL@P TIL VENSTRE
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INSTALLAZIONE CON DUE UNITA DI ASPIRAZIONE E MOTORE SOTTOBASE CON USCITA DELL'ARIA A DESTRA
INSTALLATION WITH TWO SUCTION UNITS AND MOTOR UNDER FURNITURE WITH RIGHT AIR OUTPUT

INSTALLATION MIT ZWEI ABSAUGEINHEITEN UND MOTOR IM UNTERBAU MIT LUFTAUSTRITT RECHTS

INSTALLATION AVEC DEUX UNITES D'ASPIRATION ET UN MOTEUR SOUBASSEMENT AVEC SORTIE DE L'AIR A DROITE
INSTALACION CON DOS UNIDADES DE ASPIRACION Y MOTOR EN BASE INFERIOR CON SALIDA DEL AIRE A LA DERECHA
YCTAHOBKA C ABYMA ACMTUPALMOHHBIMUW BTIOKAMU U ABUTATENEM NOA HUXHUM LUKA®OM C BbIXOAOM BO3AYXA BMPABO
INSTALACJA Z DWOMA JEDNOSTKAMIWYCIAGOWYMI | SILNIKIEM PODBLATOWYM Z WYLOTEM POWIETRZA W PRAWO
INSTALACAO COM DUAS UNIDADES DE ASPIRACAO E MOTOR SUB-BASE COM SAIDA DO AR A DIREITA

INSTALLATION MED TO UDSUGEENHEDER OG MOTOR UNDER SKABENE MED LUFTUDGANG TIL HBJRE

INSTALLATION MED TVA UTSUGNINGSENHETER OCH MOTOR | BASENHET MED LUFTUTTAG TILL HOGER

ASENTAMINEN KAHDELLA IMUYKSIKOLLA JA ALUSTAN MOOTTORILLA, ILMANPOISTO OIKEALLE

INSTALLASJON MED TO UTSUGINGSENHETER OG BUNNSTYKKE MOTOR MED LUFTUTL@P TIL HOYRE
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UNITA FILTRO CARBON-ZEO SOTTOBASE PIANO

OPZIONALE-OPTIONAL
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SPECIFICHE E PREDISPOSIZIONI PER MOBILE A PARETE SPECYFIKACJA | PRZYGOTOWANIE DLA MEBLA SCIENNEGO

SPECIFICATIONS AND SET-UP FOR WALL UNIT ESPECIFICAGOES E PREPARACOES PARA MOVEL DE PAREDE
SPEZIFIKATIONEN UND VORBEREITUNGEN FUR MOBEL AN DERWAND SPECIFIKATIONER OG FORBEREDELSER TIL VAGHANGTE M@BLER
SPECIFICATIONS ET PREDISPOSITIONS POUR MEUBLE MURAL SPECIFIKATIONER OCH FORBEREDELSER FOR VAGGSKAP

ESPECIFICACIONES Y PREDISPOSICIONES PARA MUEBLE DE PARED  SEINAAN ASENNETTAVAN HUONEKALUN TEKNISET TIEDOT JA VAATIMUKSET
CNELMOUKALMA U NOArOTOBUTENbHBIE PABOTbI ANA IWKAGAY CTEHbI  SPESIFIKASJONER OG FORBEREDELSER FOR VEGGMONTERT KJ@KKENM@BEL

B F

SPECIFICHE E PREDISPOSIZIONI PER IL MOBILE: A: Zoccolo: altezza minima 100 mm - B: Rimuovere la schiena dei mobili - C:
IT Foratura per posizionamento motore sottobase: 450x400mm. La posizione del foro sul fondo del mobile dipende dalla configura-
zione di montaggio desiderata - D: Nel caso di mobile con cassetti o cestoni, valutarne le dimensioni in base al posizionamento
della cappa sul piano di lavoro e alla configurazione di montaggio desiderata - E: Per le dimensioni della foratura fare riferimento
alle schede tecniche di pag. 2 e da pag. 16 a pag. 22- F: Piano cottura
SPECIFICATIONS AND SET-UP FORWALL UNIT: A:Plinth: minimum height 100 mm - B: Remove the furniture back - C: Hole for
positioning motor under furniture: 450x400mm. The position of the hole on the bottom of the furniture depends on the assembly
configuration - D: For units with draws or baskets, assess the dimensions based on the position of the hood on the work surface and
on the assembly configuration - E: For the sizes of the holes see the technical specifications on page 2 and from page 16 to
page 22 - F: Cooker top
SPEZIFIKATIONEN UND VORBEREITUNGEN FUR DAS MOBEL: A: Sockel: Mindesthéhe 100 mm - B: Die Riickwand der Mébel entfernen
- C: Aussparung fur die Positionierung des Motors im Unterbau: 450x400 mm. Die Position der Aussparung im Boden des Mébels hangt von
der gewtinschten Montagekonfiguration ab - D: Bei einem Mabel mit Schubladen oder Kérben miissen die Abmessungen auf Grundlage der
Positionierung der Abzugshaube auf der Arbeitsflache und der gewtinschten Montagekonfiguration festgelegt werden - E: Fur die Abmes-
sungen der Aussparung wird auf die technischen Datenblétter auf S. 2 und auf den Seiten von 16 bis 22 verwiesen - F: Kochebene
SPECIFICATIONS ET PREDISPOSITIONS POUR LE MEUBLE : A : Soubassement : hauteur minimum 100 mm - B : Oter le
panneau arriére des meubles - C: Percage pour le positionnement du moteur soubassement : 450x400mm. La position du trou sur
le fond du meuble dépend de la configuration de montage souhaitée - D : En cas de meuble avec tiroirs ou paniers, en évaluer les
dimensions selon le positionnement de la hotte sur le plan de travail et selon la configuration de montage souhaitée - E : Pour les
dimensions du percage, se référer aux fiches techniques de la page 2, et de la page 16 a la page 22 - F : Table de cuisson
ESPECIFICACIONES PREDISPOSICIONES PARA EL MUEBLE: A: Zdcalo: altura minima 100 mm - B: Desmonte el panel trasero
de los muebles - C: Hueco para la colocacién del motor en la base inferior: 450x400 mm. La posicién del hueco en el fondo del
mueble depende de la configuracién de montaje deseada - D: En caso de mueble con cajones o cestas, calcule las dimensiones
en base a la posicion de la campana en el plano de trabajo y a la configuracién de montaje deseada - E: Para las dimensiones del
hueco, consulte las fichas técnicas de la pag. 2 y de pag. 16 a pag. 22 - F: Placa de coccién
CNEUVOUNKALMA N NOATOTOBUTENBHBIE PABOTBI AN14 LWKA®A: A: Liokonb: MUHMManbHaa Beicota 100 Mm - B: CHATb 3agHiol0
cTeHky Wkada - C: OTBepcTHe AnA NO3MLMOHMPOBAHWA ABUTATENA MOA HUKHWM WKadom: 450x400 MMm. MonoxeHne oTBEPCTUA B HMLLE
WKada 3aBUCUT OT KemaeMoil KOHPUrypaLmn MoHTaxa - D: B ciyuae Hanmums AWWKOB WK KOp3nH B Wkady npu Bbibope 1x pa3mepos
cnenyet yuecTb MO3MLMOHMPOBAHMWE BLITAXKM Ha pabouell MOBEPXHOCTH U KenaeMylo KOHQUIypaumio MoHTaxa - E: Pasmepbl otBepcTua
YKa3aHbl Ha TEXHUUECKIX UepTexax Ha CTp. 2 1 oT cTp. 16 Ao cTp. 22- F: BapouHas noBepxHOCTb
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SPECIFICHE E PREDISPOSIZIONI PER MOBILE AD ISOLA SPECYFIKACJA | PRZYGOTOWANIE DLA MEBLAWYSPOWEGO

SPECIFICATIONS AND SET-UP FOR ISLAND FURNITURE ESPECIFICAGOES E PREPARAGOES PARA MOVEL DE ILHA
SPEZIFIKATIONEN UND VORBEREITUNGEN FUR MOBEL ALS INSEL ~ SPECIFIKATIONER OG FORBEREDELSE TIL KOGE@ER
SPECIFICATIONS ET PREDISPOSITIONS POUR MEUBLE ILOT SPECIFIKATIONER OCH FORBEREDELSER FOR SKAP 1 O

ESPECIFICACIONES Y PREDISPOSICIONES PARA MUEBLE EN ISLA SAAREKKEESEEN ASENNETTAVAN HUONEKALUN TEKNISETTIEDOT JA VAATIMUKSET
CMEYUOUKALIUA U MOArOTOBUTENbHbIE PABOTHI /11 OCTPOBHOIO LUKAQA  SPESIFIKASJONER OG FORBEREDELSER FOR @Y KJOKKENM@BEL

SPECYFIKACJA | PRZYGOTOWANIE DLA MEBLA: A: Cokét: minimalna wysoko$¢ 100 mm - B: Usung¢ tylng sciane mebli - C:
Otwory do instalacji silnika podblatowego: 450x400 mm. Pozycja otworu na spodzie mebla zalezy od wybranej konfiguracji mon-
tazowej - D: W przypadku mebla z szufladami lub z koszykami nalezy oceni¢ ich wymiary pod katem umiejscowienia okapu na
blacie roboczym oraz wybranej konfiguracji montazowej - E: Co do wymiaréw otwordw, patrz karty techniczne na str. 2 i od str.
16 do str. 22- F: Plyta kuchenna
ESPECIFICACOES E PREPARACOES PARA O MOVEL: A: Rodapé: altura minima 100 mm - B: Remover a parede traseira dos
PT moveis - C: Furacao para posicionamento do motor sub-base: 450x400mm. A posicao do furo no fundo do mével depende da
configuracao de montagem desejada - D: No caso de mével com gavetas ou cestos, analisar as suas dimensdes conforme o po-
sicionamento do exaustor na superficie de trabalho e a configuracdo de montagem desejada - E: Para as dimensoes da furacao,
consultar as fichas técnicas da pag. 2, e da pag. 16 a pag. 22 - F: Placa de cozinha
SPECIFIKATIONER OG FORBEREDELSER TIL M@BLET: A: Sokkel: Hgjde mindst 100 mm - B: tag bagbeklaedningen af mgblerne
af - C: Boring af hul til placering af motor under skabene: 450x400mm. Placeringen af hullet i bunden af meblet athaenger af den
gnskede konfiguration for montagen - D: Ved meabler med kurve eller skuffer, skal dimensionerne vurderes i forhold til emhaettens
placering pa bordpladen og konfigurationen for den @nskede installation - E: For dimensioner pa hullet se de tekniske skemaer pa
side 2 og fra side 16 til side 22 - F: Kogeplade
SPECIFIKATIONER OCH FORBEREDELSER FOR SKAPET: A: Sockel: minimihdjd 100 mm - B: Ta bort skapens baksida - C: Bor-
rning for placering av motor i basenhet: 450x400mm. Placeringen av halet pa botten av skapet beror pd den énskade monterin-
gskonfigurationen - D: Nar det galler skap med lador eller korgar ska du berdkna dess métt beroende pa spiskapans placering pa
arbetsplanet och pa 6nskad monteringskonfiguration - E: Fér borrningens matt hanvisar vi till databladen pa sid. 2 och fran sid.
16 till sid. 22 - F: Spishall
HUONEKALUN TEKNISET TIEDOT JA VAATIMUKSET: A: Sokkeli: minimikorkeus 100 mm - B: Poista huonekalujen takaseina
- C: Aukot alustan moottorin sijoittamista varten: 450x400mm. Huonekalun pohjassa olevan reién sijainti riippuu halutusta asen-
nuskokoonpanosta - D: Jos huonekalussa on laatikoita tai koreja, arvioi mitat liesituulettimen tyétasoon sijoittamisen ja halutun
asennuskokoonpanon perusteella - E: Reikien mittoja varten katso tekniset kaaviot sivulla 2 ja sivuilla 16-22 - F: Liesitaso
SPESIFIKASJONER OG FORBEREDELSER FOR M@BEL: A: Sokkel: minimum hayde 100 mm - B: Fjern baksiden av kjiskkenmegblene
- C: Hull for plassering av motor i bunnstykke: 450x400mm. Plassering av hullet pd bunnen av kjigkkenmebelet avhenger av ensket
montasjekonfigurasjon - D: Hvis kjskkenmebelet har kurver eller store kjgkkenskuffer, vurder dimensjonene ut fra plasseringen av
ventilatoren pa benkeplaten og ensket montasjekonfigurasjon - E: For hulldimensjonene, henvis til de tekniske spesifikasjonene pa
side 2 og fra side 16 til side 22 - F: Platetopp
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ESEMPI DI CONFIGURAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

EXAMPLES OF PRODUCT CONFIGURATION
KONFIGURATIONSBEISPIELE DES PRODUKTS

EXEMPLES DE CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT

Cappa Piano PE. cap. (single
suction)

EJEMPLOS DE CONFIGURACIONES DEL PRODUCTO EKSEMPLER PAKONFIGURATIONER MED PRODUKTET
EXEMPEL PA KONFIGURATION AV PRODUKTEN
TUOTTEEN KOKOONPANOESIMERKKEJA

EKSEMPEL PA PRODUKTKONFIGURASJON

MPUMEPDBI KOHOUIYPALIUW U3 AENUA
PRZYKLADY KONFIGURACJI PRODUKTU
EXEMPLOS DE CONFIGURACAO DO PRODUTO

Convogliatore Piano (single
suction) uscita SX

Aspiratore sottobase Piano
(single suction) 1000m3/h

HEEHEEEBHEEHEE

CONFIGURAZIONE: 1 unita di aspirazione,
motore sottobase, uscita aria a sinistra

CONFIGURATION: 1 suction unit, motor un-
der furniture, left air output

KONFIGURATION: 1 Absaugeinheit, Motor
im Unterbau, Luftaustritt links

CONFIGURATION : 1 unité d'aspiration, mo-
teur soubassement, sortie de |'air a gauche

CONFIGURACION: 1 unidad de aspiracién, mo-
tor en base inferior, salida del aire a la izquierda

KOHOUIYPALMA: 1 acnupaunoHHbii 6nok,
ABuratenb nog wkagom, BbIXod BO3AYyXa BNEBO

KONFIGURACJA: 1 jednostka wyciagowa,
silnik podblatowy, wylot powietrza w lewo

CONFIGURAGAO: 1 unidade de aspiragio,
motor sub-base, saida de ar a esquerda

KONFIGURERING: 1 udsugningsenhed, mo-
tor under skabene, luftudgang til venstre

KONFIGURATION: 1 utsugningsenhet, mo-
tor i basenhet, luftuttag till vinster

KOKOONPANO: 1 imuyksikks, alustan mo-
ottori, ilmanpoisto vasemmalle

KONFIGURASJON: 1 utsugingsenhet, bunn-
stykke motor, luftutlgp til venstre

Cappa Piano PE. cap. (single
suction)

Convogliatore Piano (single
suction) uscita DX

Aspiratore sottobase Piano
(single suction) 1000m3/h

HEHHEHEHEEEBEEHEB

CONFIGURAZIONE: 1 unita di aspirazione,
motore sottobase, uscita aria a destra

CONFIGURATION: 1 suction unit, motor un-
der furniture, right air output

KONFIGURATION: 1 Absaugeinheit, Motor
im Unterbau, Luftaustritt rechts

CONFIGURATION : 1 unité d'aspiration, mo-
teur soubassement, sortie de l'air a droite

CONFIGURACION: 1 unidad de aspiracién, mo-
tor en base inferior, salida del aire a la derecha

KOHOUIYPALIMA: 1 acnupaymoHHbin 610K,
ABuMraTenb nop wWKadom, BbIXod BO3/lyXa BNPaBo

KONFIGURACJA: 1 jednostka wyciagowa,
silnik podblatowy, wylot powietrza w prawo

CONFIGURACAO: 1 unidade de aspiragao,
motor sub-base, saida de ar a direita

KONFIGURERING: 1 udsugningsenhed, mo-
tor under skabene, luftudgang til hgjre

KONFIGURATION: 1 utsugningsenhet, mo-
tor i basenhet, luftuttag till héger

KOKOONPANO: 1 imuyksikks, alustan mo-
ottori, ilmanpoisto oikealle

KONFIGURASJON: 1 utsugingsenhet, bunn-
stykke motor, luftutlep til hoyre
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ESEMPI DI CONFIGURAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

EXAMPLES OF PRODUCT CONFIGURATION
KONFIGURATIONSBEISPIELE DES PRODUKTS
EXEMPLES DE CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT

Cappa Piano PE. cap. (single
suction)

EJEMPLOS DE CONFIGURACIONES DEL PRODUCTO EKSEMPLER PA KONFIGURATIONER MED PRODUKTET
EXEMPEL PA KONFIGURATION AV PRODUKTEN
TUOTTEEN KOKOONPANOESIMERKKEJA

EKSEMPEL PA PRODUKTKONFIGURASJON

NPUMEPbI KOHOUI YPALIUW U3OENUA
PRZYKLADY KONFIGURACJI PRODUKTU

EXEMPLOS DE CONFIGURACAO DO PRODUTO

Convogliatore Piano (single
suction) uscita SX

Aspiratore sottobase Piano
(single suction) 1000m*/h

W
Y Doppia curva orizz.
D=220x90 a 45° (Piano)

Unita filtro carbon-zeo sotto-
base Piano

HE HHEHEHHEHEBEHEB

CONFIGURAZIONE: 1 unita di aspirazione, motore sotto-
base, uscita aria a sinistra, versione ariciclointerno

CONFIGURATION: 1 suction unit, motor under furniture,
left air output, internal recirculation version

KONFIGURATION: 1 Absaugeinheit, Motor im Unterbau,
Luftaustritt links, Version Innenumluft

CONFIGURATION : 1 unité d'aspiration, moteur soubas-
sement, sortie de l'air 2 gauche, version a recirculation
interne

CONFIGURACION: 1 unidad de aspiracién, motor en
base inferior, salida del aire a la izquierda, version con
recirculacion interna

KOHOUrYPALIUA: 1 acnupaymorHbii 6nok, Asurarent
noj wkaom, BbIXOR BO3AYXa BNEBO, BepCMA ¢
BHYTpPeHHell peynpKynaynen

KONFIGURACJA: 1 jednostka wyciagowa, silnik podbla-
towy, wylot powietrza w lewo, wersja z recyrkulacja
wewnetrzng

CONFIGURAGAO: 1 unidade de aspiragio, motor sub-ba-
se, saldade ar aesquerda, versao dereciclageminterna

KONFIGURERING: 1 udsugningsenhed, motor under
skabene, luftudgang til venstre, version med intern re-
cirkulering

KONFIGURATION: 1 utsugningsenhet, motor i basenhet,
luftuttag till vanster, version med intern atercirkuler-
ing

KOKOONPANO: 1 imuyksikks, alustan moottori, ilman-
poisto vasemmalle, malli siséisella kierrolla

KONFIGURASJON: 1 utsugingsenhet, bunnstykke mo-
tor, luftutlop til venstre, versjon med innvendig luftsir-
kulasjon

Cappa Piano PE. cap. (single
suction)

Convogliatore Piano (single
suction) uscita SX

KACL371
Curva rettangolare/rotonda
rev. DX/SX per tubo 220x90

HEEHEHEBEHEE

CONFIGURAZIONE: 1 unita di aspirazione
unita motore remota

CONFIGURATION: 1 suction unit remote
motor

KONFIGURATION: 1 Absaugeinheit, Remo-
te-Motoreinheit

CONFIGURATION : 1 unité d'aspiration unité
moteur a distance

CONFIGURACION: 1 unidad de aspiracién,
unidad de motor a distancia

KOHOUIYPALMUA: 1 acnupauynoHHbin 650K,
BbIHOCHOW MOTOPHbBIN 650K

KONFIGURACJA: 1 jednostka wyciagowa,
grupa silnikowa zdalna

CONFIGURACAO: 1 unidade de aspiracio
unidade do motor remota

KONFIGURERING: 1 udsugningsenhed, ek-
sternt placeret motor

KONFIGURATION: 1 utsugningsenhet fiarrs-
tyrd motorenhet

KOKOONPANO: 1 imuyksikks, ulkoinen mo-
ottoriyksikkd

KONFIGURASJON: 1 utsugingsenhet, fiern-
plassert motorenhet
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ESEMPI DI CONFIGURAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

EXAMPLES OF PRODUCT CONFIGURATION
KONFIGURATIONSBEISPIELE DES PRODUKTS
EXEMPLES DE CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT

EJEMPLOS DE CONFIGURACIONES DEL PRODUCTO EKSEMPLER PAKONFIGURATIONER MED PRODUKTET
EXEMPEL PA KONFIGURATION AV PRODUKTEN
TUOTTEEN KOKOONPANOESIMERKKEJA

EKSEMPEL PA PRODUKTKONFIGURASJON

NPUMEPBI KOHOWUIY PALIUA U3 OENUA
PRZYKLADY KONFIGURACJI PRODUKTU

EXEMPLOS DE CONFIGURACAO DO PRODUTO

Nel caso diinstallazione della cappa Piano Double Suction |'unita di aspirazione dotata di pulsantiera deve sempre essere posizionata a destra del piano di cottura

For installation of the Piano Double Suction hood the suction unit equipped with control panel must always be positioned on the right of the cooker top

Wenn die Abzugshaube Piano Double Suction installiert wird, muss die mit der Bedientafel ausgestattete Absaugeinheit immer rechts von der Kochebene positioniert werden.

En cas dinstallation de la hotte Piano Double Suction, 'unité d'aspiration, dotée d'un tableau de commande, doit toujours étre positionnée 3 droite de la table de cuisson

En caso de instalacién de la campana Piano Double Suction, la unidad de aspiracién provista de panel de mandos debe estar siempre posicionada a la derecha de la placa de coccién
B cnyuae ycTaHoekm BuTAXKY Piano Double Suction acnupaumoHHsii 610K, 0CHaLLEHHbIA NAHENGIO YPaBneHua BCerna CedyeT YCTaHaBnMBaTh Cripaga O BapouHOW NoBEPXHOCTU
W przypadku instalacji okapu Piano Double Suction, jednostke wyciggowa wyposazong w panel przyciskowy nalezy zawsze umiescic z prawej strony blatu kuchennego

No caso de instalagdo do exaustor Piano Double Suction, a unidade de aspiragao dotada de botoeira deve ser sempre posicionada a direita da placa de cozinha

Ved installation af emhazetten cappa Piano Double Suction skal udsugningsenheden med kontrolpanel placeres til hejre for kogepladen

Vid installation av kokskapan Piano Double Suction ska den kontrollpanelsfarsedda utsugningsenheten alltid vara placerad till héger om spishéllen

Piano Double Suction-liesituulettimen asennuksen tapauksessa ohjauspainikkeilla varustetun imuyksikdn on sijaittava aina liesitason oikealla puolella

Ved installasjon av Piano ventilator med dobbelt avtrekk, ma utsugingsenheten ustyrt med betjeningspanel alltid veere plassert til heyre for platetoppen

Cappa Piano PE. cap. (double

suction)

Convogliatore
Piano (double
suction) uscita
SX

4\’1/‘\ Aspiratore
7
\ -~ sottobase

Piano (dou-
ble suction)
1200m3/h

P

CONFIGURAZIONE: 2 unita di aspirazione,
motore sottobase, uscita aria a sinistra

CONFIGURATION: 2 suction units, motor
under furniture, left air output

KONFIGURATION: 2 Absaugeinheiten, Mo-
tor im Unterbau, Luftaustritt links

CONFIGURATION : 2 unités d'aspiration, mo-
teur soubassement, sortie de l'air a gauche

CONFIGURACION: 2 unidades de aspiracién, mo-
tor en base inferior, salida del aire a la izquierda

KOHOUIYPALIUA: 2 acnupaumoHHbix 610Ka,
ABurarens nog wkadgom, Bbixod BO3[yXa BNeBO

KONFIGURACJA: 2 jednostki wyciagowe,
silnik podblatowy, wylot powietrza w lewo

CONFIGURAGAO: 2 unidade de aspiragio,
motor sub-base, saida de ar a esquerda

KONFIGURERING: 2 udsugningsenheder,
motor under skabene, luftudgang til venstre

KONFIGURATION: 2 utsugningsenheter,
motor i basenhet, luftuttag till vanster

KOKOONPANO: 2 imuyksikkd3, alustan mo-
ottori, ilmanpoisto vasemmalle

KONFIGURASJON: 2 utsugingsenheter,
bunnstykke motor, luftutlop til venstre

Cappa Piano

PE. cap. (double
suction)

Convogliatore
Piano (double
suction) uscita
DX

Aspiratore
sottobase
Piano (dou-
ble suction)
1200m3/h

HEHHEIEEEEHEER | HEEHEHEEEEE BB

CONFIGURAZIONE: 2 unita di aspirazione,
motore sottobase, uscita aria a destra

CONFIGURATION: 2 suction units, motor
under furniture, right air output

KONFIGURATION: 2 Absaugeinheiten, Mo-
tor im Unterbau, Luftaustritt rechts

CONFIGURATION : 2 unités d'aspiration, mo-
teur soubassement, sortie de l'air 2 droite

CONFIGURACION: 2 unidades de aspiracién, mo-
tor en base inferior, salida del aire a la derecha

KOHOUTYPALUA: 2 acnupauuoHHbiX 6noka,
[ABuratenb nop wWkadom, BbIXod BO3flyxa BNpaBo

KONFIGURACJA: 2 jednostki wyciagowe,
silnik podblatowy, wylot powietrza w prawo

CONFIGURAGAO: 2 unidade de aspiragao,
motor sub-base, saida de ar a direita

KONFIGURERING: 2 udsugningsenheder,
motor under skabene, luftudgang til hgjre

KONFIGURATION: 2 utsugningsenheter,
motor i basenhet, luftuttag till héger

KOKOONPANO: 2 imuyksikkd3, alustan mo-
ottori, ilmanpoisto oikealle

KONFIGURASJON: 2 utsugingsenheter,
bunnstykke motor, luftutlop til hoyre
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ESEMPI DI CONFIGURAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
EXAMPLES OF PRODUCT CONFIGURATION
KONFIGURATIONSBEISPIELE DES PRODUKTS
EXEMPLES DE CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT

NPUMEPbI KOHOUI YPALIUW U3OENUA
PRZYKLADY KONFIGURACJI PRODUKTU
EXEMPLOS DE CONFIGURACAO DO PRODUTO

Cappa Piano PE. cap. (double

suction)

Convogliatore Piano

(double suction) uscita

SX

Unita filtro carbon-zeo
sottobase Piano

Aspiratore
sottobase
Piano (dou-
ble suction)
1200m3*/h

Doppia curva orizz.
D=220x90 a 45° (Piano)

-]

HEHHEEHEEHBEEEHEEB

EJEMPLOS DE CONFIGURACIONES DEL PRODUCTO EKSEMPLER PA KONFIGURATIONER MED PRODUKTET
EXEMPEL PA KONFIGURATION AV PRODUKTEN
TUOTTEEN KOKOONPANOESIMERKKEJA

EKSEMPEL PA PRODUKTKONFIGURASJON

CONFIGURAZIONE: 2 unita di aspirazione, motore
sottobase, uscita aria a sinistra, versione ariciclo
interno

CONFIGURATION: 2 suction units, motor under
fumiture, left air output, internal recirculation
version

KONFIGURATION: 2 Absaugeinheiten, Motor im
Unterbau, Luftaustritt links, Version Innenumluft

CONFIGURATION : 2 unités d'aspiration, moteur
soubassement, sortie de |'air a gauche, version a
recirculation interne

CONFIGURACION: 2 unidades de aspiracién, mo-

tor en base inferior, salida del aire a la izquierda,
version con recirculacion interna

KOHOUrYPALIMA: 2 acnupaymoHHbix 6noka,
ABMratenb nog WKadom, BLHIXOR BO3AYXa BNeESO,
Bepcia ¢ BHYTPeHHel peLupKynaymuei
KONFIGURACJA: 2 jednostki wyciagowe, silnik po-
dblatowy, wylot powietrza w lewo, wersja z recyr-
kulacja wewnetrzng

CONFIGURAGAOQ: 2 unidade de aspiragio, motor
sub-base, saida de ar a esquerda, versao de reci-
clagem interna

KONFIGURERING: 2 udsugningsenheder, motor
under skabene, Iuftudgang til venstre, version
med intern recirkulering

KONFIGURATION: 2 utsugningsenheter, motor i
basenhet, luftuttag till vénster, version med in-
tern atercirkulering

KOKOONPANO: 2 imuyksikkdd, alustan moottori,
ilmanpoisto vasemmalle, malli sisaisella kierrolla

KONFIGURASJON: 2 utsugingsenheter, bunn-
stykke motor, luftutlep til venstre, versjon med
innvendig luftsirkulasjon

Cappa Piano PE. cap.
(double suction)

Convogliatore Piano
(double suction)
uscita SX

HEHHEEEEEEEE

CONFIGURAZIONE: 2 unita di aspira-
zione unita motore remota

CONFIGURATION: 2 suction units re-
mote motor

KONFIGURATION: 2 Absaugeinhei-
ten, Remote-Motoreinheit

CONFIGURATION : 2 unités d'aspira-
tion unité moteur a distance

CONFIGURACION: 2 unidades de aspi-
racién, unidad de motor a distancia

KOHOUIYPALIUA: 2 acnnpaunoHHbIX
6n0Ka, BLIHOCHOM MOTOPHbIN 610K

KONFIGURACJA: 2 jednostki wyciag-
owe, grupa silnikowa zdalna

CONFIGURAGAO: 2 unidade de aspi-
ra¢ao unidade do motor remota

KONFIGURERING: 2 udsugningsenhe-
der, eksternt placeret motor

KONFIGURATION: 2 utsugningsenhe-
ter fiarrstyrd motorenhet

KOKOONPANO: 2 imuyksikkéa, ulkoi-
nen moottoriyksikko

KONFIGURASJON: 2 utsugingsenhe-
ter, flernplassert motorenhet

KACL.371

Curva rettangolare/rotonda
rev. DX/SX per tubo 220x90
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PREDISPOSIZIONI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE: ESEMPI DI INSTALLAZIONE
SET-UP FOR INSTALLATION: EXAMPLES OF INSTALLATION
VORBEREITUNG FUR DIE INSTALLATION: INSTALLATIONSBEISPIELE
PREDISPOSITIONS POUR LINSTALLATION : EXEMPLES D'INSTALLATION
PREDISPOSICIONES PARA LA INSTALACION: EJEMPLOS DE INSTALACION
NOArOTOBUTENBHbLIE PABOTbI )18 YCTAHOBKU: MPUMEPbBI YCTAHOBKU

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO INSTALACJL: PRZYKLADY INSTALACJI

PREPARACAO PARA A INSTALACAO: EXEMPLOS DE INSTALACAO

FORBEREDELSETIL INSTALLATIONEN INSTALLATIONSEKSEMPLER
FORBEREDELSER FOR INSTALLATIONEN: EXEMPEL PA INSTALLATION
ASENNUSVAATIMUKSET ASENNUSESIMERKKEJA
FORBEREDELSER FOR INSTALLASJON: EKSEMPLER PA INSTALLASJON

FORATURA PERINCASSO IN APPOGGIO: INSTALLAZIONE GENERICA
HOLE FOR SURFACE MOUNTED INSTALLATION: GENERIC INSTALLATION

FORATURA PER INCASSO A FILOTOP: INSTALLAZIONE GENERICA
HOLE FOR FLUSH MOUNTED INSTALLATION: GENERIC INSTALLATION

Abbassamento Foratura = Plano cottura = Cappa =~
Foratura - Planocottura - Cappa-— Per Incassoafilotop | Cut-out |Hob Hood
Cut-out | Hob Hood Lowering for flush
top recess R4
A=dim. plano cottura: 2 = 4
A=cooker top size: 2 7 Y 7 7
B= dim. foratura plano cottura: 2
B= cooker top hole size: 2
Dimensione foratura: Dimensione foratura: a
g-'_- d";'l;ep':m ‘:’“‘"’a Cut-out dimensions: § Cut-out dimensions: § 8
= cooker top size A+B+121 A+B+121
X=dim. foratura per
plano cottura A v v
X= cooker top hole size h 4
P B »la A U 12F A+B+121
i A+B+121 & = C+130+4 5|
INSTALLAZIONE A PARETE: MOBILE L=90 cm P=60 cm CAPPA PIANO SINGLE SUCTION CON 2 PIANI INDUZIONE "DOMINO" 31x52 cm FALMEC
WALL INSTALLATION: FURNITURE L=90 CM P=60 CM PIANO SINGLE SUCTION HOOD WITH 2 FALMEC "DOMINO" INDUCTION HOBS 31X52 CM
FORATURA PER INCASSO IN APPOGGIO FORATURA PER INCASSO A FILOTOP
HOLE FOR SURFACE MOUNTED INSTALLATION HOLE FOR FLUSH MOUNTED INSTALLATION
£
R4 £
. 732mm \ 754 mm - ° I
~
A ) f
£
£ £
3 E =
S P 2
< n 732 mm
r —
8] [
u]
L1
T2 max =P-550 mm T E
T2 min =50 mm po
a
+
o
1l
|
~
*T1=L1-242 mm —
oo
1
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. * Nell'installazione standard della cappa Piano Single Suction non é previsto il montaggio del tubo T1: nel caso si voglia
IT inserirlo, & necessario acquistare I'elemento di giunzione KACL.356.

Nel caso di mobile L=90 cm e cappa installata a centro mobile L1=242 mm: il tubo T1 non puo essere presente.
Nel caso di mobile P=60 cm e T2=50 mm il motore si posiziona a ridosso della parete posteriore: se necessario rimuovere la parte poste-
riore della copertura insonorizzante del motore.

m * For standard installation of the Piano Single Suction hood, the T1 pipe is not assembled: if you want to add it, you must
buy the KACL.356 connecting part.
For furniture L=90 cm and hood installed in the centre of furniture L1=242 mm: there can be no T1 pipe.
For furniture P=60 cm and T2=50 mm the motor is positioned flush on the back wall: the back part of the motor's soundproof cover can
be removed if necessary.

E * Bei der Standardinstallation der Abzugshaube Piano Single Suction ist die Montage der Rohrleitung T1 nicht vorgesehen. Sollte sie doch installiert
werden, so muss das Verbindungselement KACL356 erworben werden.
Bei einem Mabel mit L=90 cm und im Mittelpunkt des Mabels installierter Abzugshaube L1=242 cm: die Rohrleitung T1 kann nicht installiert werden.
Bei einem Mabel mit T=60 cm und T2=50 mm wird der Motor direkt an der Riickwand installiert. Bei Bedarf kann der hintere Teil der schalldémmenden Abdeckung des
Motors entfernt werden.

m * Dans l'installation standard de la hotte Piano Single Suction, le montage du tube T1 n'est pas prévu : si on veut l'insérer,
il est nécessaire d'acheter I'élément de jonction KACL356.
En cas de meuble L=90 cm et hotte installée au centre du meuble L1=242 mm : le tube T1 ne peut pas étre présent.
En cas de meuble P=60 cm et T2=50 mm, le moteur se positionne adossé au mur arriére : si nécessaire, oter la partie arriere de la cou-
verture insonorisante du moteur.

E *En la instalacién esténdar de la campana Piano Single Suction no esté previsto el montaje del tubo T1: si se desea incluirlo, es
necesario comprar el elemento de empalme KACL.356.
En caso de mueble L=90 cm y campana instalada en el centro del mueble L1=242 mm: el tubo T1 no puede estar presente.
En caso de mueble P=60 cm tT2=50 mm, el motor se coloca al lado de la pared posterior: si es necesario, desmonte la parte posterior de la cubierta
insonorizante del motor.

m * Mpu CTaHRapTHOI yCTaHOBKe BLITAXKM Piano Single Suction He npegycMoTpeH MoHTaX Tpy6bl T1: Ny KenaHnn BCTaBUTL ee,
Heobxoammo nprobpectn coenuHuTENbHbIN 2nemeHT KACL.356.
Ecnu pasmepsl Wwkada L=90 cM 1 BLITAXKKa YCTaHABAMBAETCA MO LEHTPY WKada L1=242 MM: He MOXeT ObiTb yCTaHoBNEeHa Tpyba T1.
Ecnn pasmepsl Wwkada P=60 cm 1 T2=50 MM, iBUraTeNb YCTaHaBAMBAETCA BMMIOTHYIO K 3a[HEil CTeHKe: Npu HeoOXOAUMOCTH, yOpaTh 3afiHIONN YacTb
3BYKOW30/IALMOHHOI 3aLWTbl ABWraTens.

m *W przypadku instalacji standardowej okapu Piano Single Suction nie przewidziano montazu weza T1; gdy jednak chce sie go
umiesci¢, wymagany jest zakup elementu pofgczeniowego KACL.356.
Gdy dtugosc¢ mebla to L=90 cm i okap jest zainstalowany na $rodku mebla L1=242 mm umieszczenie weza T1 nie jest mozliwe.
Gdy wymiary mebla to P=60 cm i T2=50 mm, silnik nalezy umiescic przy $cianie tylnej; jesli to konieczne, usunac tylng $cianke pokrywy wy-
gtuszajgce;j silnika.

* Na instalacdo padrao do exaustor Piano Single Suction nao esta prevista a montagem do tubo T1: para inseri-lo, é ne-
cessario adquirir o elemento de juncao KACL.356.
No caso de mével L=90 cm e exaustor instalado no centro mével L1=242 mm: o tubo T1 ndo pode estar presente.
No caso de mével P=60 cm e T2=50 mm, o motor posiciona-se préximo da parede traseira: se necessario, remover a parte traseira da
cobertura de isolamento sonoro do motor.

m *Ved standard installation af emhaetten Piano Single Suction skal reret T1 ikke monteres: hvis det enskes at tilfgje det, skal
tilslutningsstykket KACL.356 kabes.
Med mabel L=90 cm og emhaetten installeret centralt i meblet L1=242 mm: kan reret T1 ikke anvendes.
Med meabel P=60 cm og e T2=50 mm er motoren placeret teet pa bagvaeggen: om nedvendigt fiernes den lydisolerende bagplade pa
motoren.

m * | standardinstallationen av kokskapan Piano Single Suction férutses ingen montering av rér T1: om man vill satta in det
ar det nodvandigt att kdpa anslutningsdelen KACL.356.
Vid skap L=90 cm och kokskapa installerad i mitten av skdpet L1=242 mm: réret T1 kan inte vara narvarande.
Vid skap P=60 cm och T2=50 mm placeras motorn néra den bakre vdaggen: ta vid behov bort den bakre delen av motorns ljudisolerade
huv.

m * Piano Single Suction-liesituulettimen perusasennuksessa ei vaadita T1-putken asennusta: jos se halutaan liittaa asen-
nukseen, on hankittava KACL.356 tiiviste-elementti.
Jos huonekalun mitta on L=90 cm ja huonekalun keskelle asennettava liesituuletin L1=242 mm: T1-putkea ei voi kayttaa.
Jos huonekalun mitat ovat P=60 ja T2=50 mm, moottori sijoittuu ldhelle takaseinaa: tarvittaessa voit poistaa moottorin danieristavan
kotelon takaosan.

m * | standardinstallasjon av Piano ventilator med enkelt avtrekk skal ikke rer T1 monteres: dersom det er enskelig a sette
A det inn, ma man anskaffe overgangselementet KACL.356.

Med kjekkenmebel L=90 cm og ventilator installert i midten av mabelet L1=242 mm: kan reret T1 ikke monteres pa.
Med kjokkenmeabel P=60 cm og T2=50 mm plasseres motoren naer bakveggen: fiern eventuelt bakdelen til motorens lydisolering.
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INSTALLAZIONE AD ISOLA: MOBILE L=90 cm P=90 cm CAPPA PIANO SINGLE SUCTION CON 2 PIANI INDUZIONE "DOMINO" 31x52 cm FALMEC
ISLAND INSTALLATION FURNITURE L=90 CM P=90 CM PIANO SINGLE SUCTION HOOD WITH 2 FALMEC "DOMINO" INDUCTION HOBS 31X52 CM

FORATURA PERINCASSO IN APPOGGIO FORATURA PER INCASSO A FILO TOP =1
HOLE FOR SURFACE MOUNTEDINSTALLATION ~ HOLE FOR FLUSH MOUNTED INSTALLATION &
R4 £
£
732mm \ 754 mm 2 ]: | o
] \ ;il;
£ £ E g
£ £
R ] g
<+ L 732mm
\ ]

L1
£
n E_
3
%3
5 E &
£E m
BB §
[
I
o~
- |
*T1=L1-242mm =
o
L

* Nell'installazione standard della cappa Piano Single Suction non & previsto il montaggio del tubo T1: nel caso si voglia
inserirlo, & necessario acquistare |'elemento di giunzione KACL.356.
Nel caso di mobile L=90 cm e cappa installata a centro mobile L1=242 mm: il tubo T1 non puo essere presente.

buy the KACL.356 connecting part.

m * For standard installation of the Piano Single Suction hood, the T1 pipe is not assembled: if you want to add it, you must
For furniture L=90 cm and hood installed in the centre of furniture L1=242 mm: there can be no T1 pipe.

m * Bei der Standardinstallation der Abzugshaube Piano Single Suction ist die Montage der Rohrleitung T1 nicht vorge-
sehen. Sollte sie doch installiert werden, so muss das Verbindungselement KACL.356 erworben werden.
Bei einem Mabel mit L=90 cm und im Mittelpunkt des Mébels installierter Abzugshaube L1=242 cm: die Rohrleitung T1

kann nicht installiert werden.
* Dans l'installation standard de la hotte Piano Single Suction, le montage du tube T1 n'est pas prévu : si on veut l'insérer,

m il est nécessaire d'acheter |'élément de jonction KACL.356.
En cas de meuble =90 cm et hotte installée au centre du meuble L1=242 mm : le tube T1 ne peut pas étre présent.

irlo, es necesario comprar el elemento de empalme KACL.356.

E * En la instalacion esténdar de la campana Piano Single Suction no esté previsto el montaje del tubo T1: si se desea inclu-
En caso de mueble L=90 cm y campana instalada en el centro del mueble L1=242 mm: el tubo T1 no puede estar presente.
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* Mpn CTaHOapTHOM YCTaHOBKe BbITAXKM Piano Single Suction He nmpeaycMoTpeH MoHTax Tpybbl T1: Mpuy kenaHuu
BCTaBUTL ee, Heobxoammo Npuobpectv coeanHuTenbHbin anemeHT KACL.356.
Ecnu pasmepsl Wkada L=90 cM 1 BLITAKKa YCTaHaBAMBAETCA NO LEHTPY LKada L1=242 Mm: He MOXeT ObiTb yCTaHoRNEeHa Tpyba T1.

*W przypadku instalacji standardowej okapu Piano Single Suction nie przewidziano montazu weza T1; gdy jednak chce
sie go umiesci¢, wymagany jest zakup elementu polgczeniowego KACL.356.
Gdy dtugos¢ mebla to L=90 cm i okap jest zainstalowany na srodku mebla L1=242 mm umieszczenie weza T1 nie jest mozliwe.

* Na instalacdo padrao do exaustor Piano Single Suction nao esta prevista a montagem do tubo T1: para inseri-lo, é ne-
cessario adquirir o elemento de juncao KACL.356.
No caso de mével L=90 cm e exaustor instalado no centro mével L1=242 mm: o tubo T1 ndo pode estar presente.

*Ved standard installation af emhaetten Piano Single Suction skal reret T1 ikke monteres: hvis det enskes at tilfgje det, skal
tilslutningsstykket KACL.356 kabes.
Med mebel L=90 cm og emhaetten installeret centralt i mablet L1=242 mm: kan reret T1 ikke anvendes.

* | standardinstallationen av kdkskapan Piano Single Suction forutses ingen montering av rér T1: om man vill satta in det
ar det nodvandigt att kopa anslutningsdelen KACL.356.
Vid skép L=90 cm och koksképa installerad i mitten av skapet L1=242 mm: réret T1 kan inte vara narvarande.

* Piano Single Suction-liesituulettimen perusasennuksessa ei vaadita T1-putken asennusta: jos se halutaan liittaa asen-
nukseen, on hankittava KACL.356 tiiviste-elementti.
Jos huonekalun mitta on L=90 cm ja huonekalun keskelle asennettava liesituuletin L1=242 mm: T1-putkea ei voi kayttda.

* | standardinstallasjon av Piano ventilator med enkelt avtrekk skal ikke rer T1 monteres: dersom det er enskelig & sette
det inn, ma man anskaffe overgangselementet KACL.356.
Med kjgkkenmebel =90 cm og ventilator installert i midten av mebelet L1=242 mm: kan reret T1 ikke monteres pa.
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INSTALLAZIONE A PARETE: MOBILE L=120 cm P=70 cm CAPPA PIANO DOUBLE SUCTION CON 1 PIANO INDUZIONE 78x52 cm FALMEC
WALL INSTALLATION: FURNITURE L=120 CM P=70 CM PIANO DOUBLE SUCTION HOOD WITH 1 FALMEC INDUCTION HOB 78X52 CM

B A
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T A
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BA

FORATURA PER INCASSO IN APPOGGIO FORATURA PER INCASSO A FILO TOP
HOLE FOR SURFACE MOUNTED INSTALLATION ~ HOLE FOR FLUSH MOUNTED INSTALLATION
R4
B 1022 mm N \ 1044 mm N
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T2 max=P-550 mm

T2min=50mm

+

L2=T2+-503mm

0

*T1=L1/2-362 mm

=] +
o oo

*L1

*L1 min.=720 mm
Nel caso di L1=720 mm i tubi T1 non sono presenti. Nel caso di mobile P=60 cm e T2=50 mm il motore si posiziona a

ridosso della parete posteriore: se necessario rimuovere la parte posteriore della copertura insonorizzante del motore.

*L1 min.=720 mm
For L1=720 mm there are no T1 pipes. For furniture P=60 cm and T2=50 mm the motor is positioned flush on the back

wall: the back part of the motor's soundproof cover can be removed if necessary.

*L1 min.=720 mm
Wenn L1=720 mm sind die Rohrleitungen T1 nicht vorhanden. Bei einem Mobel mit T=60 cm und T2=50 mm wird der Motor direkt an

der Riickwand installiert. Bei Bedarf kann der hintere Teil der schallddmmenden Abdeckung des Motors entfernt werden.

*L1 min.=720 mm
En cas de L1=720 mm, les tubesT1 ne sont pas présents. En cas de meuble P=60 cm et T2=50 mm, le moteur se positionne

adossé au mur arriére : si nécessaire, 6ter la partie arriére de la couverture insonorisante du moteur.

*L1 min.=720 mm
En caso de L1=720 mm los tubos T1 no estan presentes. En caso de mueble P=60 cm t T2=50 mm, el motor se coloca al

lado de la pared posterior: si es necesario, desmonte la parte posterior de la cubierta insonorizante del motor.



m A
@A
@A
A
T A
@A
B A

*L1 min.=720 mm
Nel caso di L1=720 mm i tubi T1 non sono presenti. Nel caso di mobile P=60 cm e T2=50 mm il motore si posiziona a
ridosso della parete posteriore: se necessario rimuovere la parte posteriore della copertura insonorizzante del motore.

*L1 min.=720 mm
Jesli L1=720 mm, weze T1 nie wystepuja. Gdy wymiary mebla to P=60 cm i T2=50 mm, silnik nalezy umiescic¢ przy scianie
tylnej; jesli to konieczne, usungc tylng $cianke pokrywy wygtuszajgcej silnika.

*L1 min.=720 mm
No caso de L1=720 mm os tubos T1 nao estao presentes. No caso de mével P=60 cm e T2=50 mm, o motor posiciona-se
proximo da parede traseira: se necessério, remover a parte traseira da cobertura de isolamento sonoro do motor.

*L1 min.=720 mm
Ved L1=720 mm anvendes rerene T1 ikke. Med mabel P=60 cm og e T2=50 mm er motoren placeret teet pa bagvaeggen:
om nedvendigt fiernes den lydisolerende bagplade pa motoren.

*L1 min.=720 mm
Vid L1=720 mm &r inte réren T1 narvarande. Vid skap P=60 cm och T2=50 mm placeras motorn néra den bakre vaggen: ta
vid behov bort den bakre delen av motorns ljudisolerade huv.

*L1 min.=720 mm
Mittojen L1=720 mm tapauksessa T1-putkia ei kdytetd. Jos huonekalun mitat ovat P=60 ja T2=50 mm, moottori sijoittuu
lahelle takaseinda: tarvittaessa voit poistaa moottorin ddnieristavan kotelon takaosan.

*L1 min.=720 mm
Med L1=720 mm finnes ikke T1-rerene. Med kjekkenmabel P=60 cm og T2=50 mm plasseres motoren naer bakveggen:
flern eventuelt bakdelen til motorens lydisolering.
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INSTALLAZIONE AD ISOLA: MOBILE L=90 cm P=90 cm CAPPA PIANO DOUBLE SUCTION CON 1 PIANO INDUZIONE 59x52 cm FALMEC
ISLAND INSTALLATION FURNITURE L=90 CM P=90 CM PIANO DOUBLE SUCTION HOOD WITH 1 FALMEC INDUCTION HOB 59X52 CM

FORATURA PER INCASSO IN APPOGGIO FORATURA PER INCASSO A FILO TOP

HOLE FOR SURFACE MOUNTED INSTALLATION

HOLE FOR FLUSH MOUNTED INSTALLATION
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R4
832 mm = \ o 854 mm
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§ § 832 mm §
r

T3=H-770 mm

A *L1 min. =720 mm - Nel caso di L1=720 mm i tubi
T1 non sono presenti.

m A * L1 min. =720 mm - For L1=720 mm there are no
T1 pipes.

m A * 11 min. =720 mm - Wenn L1=720 mm sind die

Rohrleitungen T1 nicht vorhanden.
m A * L1 min. =720 mm - En cas de L1=720 mm, les
tubes T1 ne sont pas présents.

E A * 1 min. =720 mm - En caso de L1=720 mm los

tubos T1 no estan presentes.

m A * L1 M1H. =720 mm - Ecnn L1=720 mm, HeT Tpy6 T1.
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= *T1=L11/2-362 mm =
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L1*
m A *L1 min.=720 mm - Jesli L1=720 mm weze T1 nie

wystepuja.

A * L1 min. =720 mm - No caso de L1=720 mm os

tubos T1 ndo estéo presentes.

m A * L1 min. =720 mm - Ved L1=720 mm anvendes

rgrene T1 ikke.

m A * L1=720 mm - Vid L1=720 mm é&r inte roren T1

narvarande.
m A * L1 min. =720 mm - Mittojen L1=720 mm
tapauksessa T1-putkia ei kayteta.

m A * L1 min. =720 mm - Med L1=720 mm finnes ikke

T1-rerene.
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TIPOLOGIE DI INSTALLAZIONE - TYPES OF INSTALLATION - INSTALLATIONSARTEN - TYPES D'INSTALLATION - TIPOS DE INSTALACION - TUMbl YCTA-
HOBKW - RODZAJE INSTALACJI -TIPOS DE INSTALAGAO - INSTALLATIONSTYPER - TYPER AV INSTALLATION - ASENNUSTYYPIT - INSTALLASJONSTYPER.

Cappa in versione ad evacuazione esterna

External exhaust hood version m m
Abzugshaube in Version AuRenabluft
Hotte en version a évacuation externe
Campana en versién de evacuacién externa
BbITAXKa B BEpCUM € BbIBOJOM HapyXy
Okap w wersji zusuwaniem na zewnatrz
Exaustor na versao com evacuacdo externa
Errlhaette i version med udsug til udendors
miljo

Kdpa i version med extern evakuering
Liesituuletinversio ulkoisella poistoputkella

Ventilatorhette med eksternt avtrekk
(sugeversjon)

Cappa in versione a riciclo interno
Hood version with internal recirculation
Abzugshaube in Version Innenumluft

Hotte en version a recirculation interne

Campana en versién de recirculacién
interna

BbITAXKa B BEpCUM C BHYTPeHHen
peuuvpkynayuen

Okap w wersji z recyrkulacja wewnetrzna
Exaustor na versao reciclagem interna

Emhgzette i version med med intern
recirkulering

Kapa i version med intern dtercirkulering
Liesituuletinversio sisdilman kierrolla

V'ﬁntilator_hette med intern sirkulasjon
(filterversjon)

Hood connected with remote motor unit

it Remote-Motoreinheit verbundene
Abzugshaube

Hotte reliée avec unité moteur a distance

ampana conectada a unidad de motora
istancia

BbITAXKa, NOAKMIOYEHHaA K BbIHOCHOMY
MOTOPHOMY DJIOKY

Okap polaczony ze zdalnymi grupami
sil(niﬂtfwy?ni . IR
Exaustor ligado a unidade do motor remota
Emhaette tilsluttet eksternt placeret motor
Kakskép?lansluten med fjarrstyrda
motorenheter

Liesituule in‘m(tggtg ulkoiseen
moottoriyksikko

Ventilator koblet til flernplassert
motorenhet

Cappa collegata con unita motore remote E

THE HOOD MUST BE INSTALLED BEFORE THE COOKER TOP
DIE INSTALLATION DER ABZUGSHAUBE MUSS VOR DER INSTALLATION DER KOCHEBENE ERFOLGEN
LINSTALLATION DE LA HOTTE DOIT ETRE EFFECTUEE AVANT L'INSTALLATION DE LA TABLE DE CUISSON
LA INSTALACION DE LA CAMPANA DEBE REALIZARSE ANTES DE LA INSTALACION DE LA PLACA DE COCCION.
BbITKKY CJIEAYET YCTAHABJIUBATDL NEPEJ] YCTAHOBKOW BAPOYHOW MOBEPXHOCTK
OKAP NALEZY ZAINSTALOWAC PRZED ZAINSTALOWANIEM PLYTY KUCHENNEJ
A INSTALAGAO DO EXAUSTOR DEVE SER FEITA ANTES DA INSTALAGAO DA PLACA DE COZINHA
INSTALLATIONEN AF EMHATTEN SKAL UDF@RES INDEN INSTALLATION AF KOGEPLADEN
INSTALLATIONEN AV KAPAN MASTE UTFORAS FORE INSTALLATIONEN AV SPISHALLEN
LIESITUULETTIMEN ASENNUS ON TEHTAVA ENNEN LIESITASON ASENNUSTA
INSTALLASJON AV VENTILATOREN MA GJ@RES FOR INSTALLASJON AV PLATETOPPEN

c LINSTALLAZIONE DELLA CAPPA DEVE ESSERE EFFETTUATA PRIMA DELLINSTALLAZIONE DEL PIANO COTTURA
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opzionale — |

optional
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ASPIRATORE ESTERNO EVO 1000m’/h

ASPIRATORE REMOTO "INDOOR" 1300m*/h
ASPIRATORE ESTERNO 1500m/h

UNITA MOTORE SOTTOTETTO (HP) 950m#/h
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Piano Double Suction
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< INSTALLAZIONE A PARETE CAPPA PIANO SINGLE SUCTION
PIANO SINGLE SUCTION HOOD WALL INSTALLATION

INSTALLAZIONE A PARETE CAPPA PIANO DOUBLE SUCTION ’
PIANO DOUBLE SUCTION HOOD WALL INSTALLATION

‘ INSTALLAZIONE A ISOLA CAPPA PIANO SINGLE SUCTION
PIANO SINGLE SUCTION HOOD ISLAND INSTALLATION

INSTALLAZIONE A ISOLA CAPPA PIANO DOUBLE SUCTION
PIANO DOUBLE SUCTION HOOD ISLAND INSTALLATION ’
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA E AVVERTENZE '

AVVERTENZE PER LINSTALLATORE

SICUREZZA TECNICA
Il lavoro diinstallazione deve guito, dai petenti e
qualificati, secondo quanto indicato nel presente libretto e rispettando le
norme in vigore.

tallatori ¢

« Prima di installare la cappa controllare I'integrita e funzionalita di ogni sua parte:
se si notano anomalie non procedere nell'installazione e contattare il Rivenditore.

« Nelcasosia statoriscontrato un difetto estetico lacappa NON deve essere installa-
ta; riporla nel suo imballo originale e contattare il Rivenditore. Una volta installata
la cappa non sara accettato alcun reclamo per difetti estetici.

«+  Durante l'installazione utilizzare sempre mezzi di protezione personale (es. scarpe antiin-
fortunistiche) ed adottare comportamente prudenti e corretti.

« Tenere presente che linstallazione con sistemi di fissaggio diversi da quelli forniti o non
conformi pud comportare rischi di natura elettrica e di tenuta meccanica.

« Non medificare la struttura elettrica, meccanica e funzionale dell'apparecchiatura.

« Noninstallare la cappa in ambienti esterni e non esporla ad agenti atmosferici (pioggia,
vento, ecc...)

« Dopo l'installazione delle cappe in acciaio inox & necessario eseguire la pulizia della stes-
sa per rimuovere i residui di collante del protettivo e le eventuali macchie di grasso e
oli, che, se non rimosse, possono causare il deterioramento irreversibile della superficie
della cappa. Per questa operazione il costruttore raccomanda I'utilizzo delle salviette in
dotazione, disponibili anche in acquisto.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA
L'impianto elettrico al quale viene collegata la cappa deve essere a norma
e obbligatoriamente munito di collegamento a terra secondo le norme di
sicurezza del Paese di utilizzo; deve essere inoltre conforme alle normative
Europee sull'antidisturbo radio.

«  Prima diinstallare la cappa verificare che la tensione di rete corrisponda a quella riportata
dalla targhetta posta allinterno della cappa.

+ La presa usata per il collegamento elettrico deve essere facilmente raggiungibile con
I'apparecchiatura installata: se cid non fosse possibile prevedere, in posizione accessibile,
un interruttore generale per disconnettere la cappa al bisogno.

« Ogni eventuale medifica allimpianto elettrico che fosse necessaria per installare la cap-
pa dovra essere eseguita solo da un elettricista qualificato.

+  E pericoloso modificare o tentare di modificare le caratteristiche di questo apparecchio.
In caso di malfunzionamenti dell'apparecchio, non tentare di risolvere da soli il problema
ma contattare il Rivenditore o un Centro di Assistenza autorizzato per |a riparazione.

« Nel caso di sostituzione del cavo di alimentazione da parte del Centro Assistenza Tecnica
utilizzare un cavo di tipo HOSW-F di sezione 3x0,75mm?>.

« Durante l'installazione della cappa, disinserire 'apparecchio togliendo la spina o
agendo sullinterruttore generale.

SICUREZZA SCARICO FUMI

« Non collegare I'apparecchio a condotti di scarico dei fumi prodotti dalla combu-
stione (ad es. caldaie, caminetti, ecc...)

«  Prima dell'installazione della cappa assicurarsi che siano rispettate tutte le normative vi-
genti sullo scarico dell‘aria all'esterno del locale.

AVVERTENZE PER LUTILIZZATORE

AVVERTENZE GENERALI
Queste avvertenze sono state redatte per la vostra sicurezza e per quella
degli altri, Vi preghiamo, dunque, di leggere attentamente questo libretto
in tutte le sue parti prima d’installare e di utilizzare I'ap parecchio o di effet-
tuare operazioni di pulizia sullo stesso.

« Il Costruttore declina ogni responsabilita per eventuali danni che possano, diret-
tamente o indirettamente, essere causati a persone, cose ed animali domesticiin
conseguenza alla mancata osservanza delle avvertenze di sicurezza indicate in
questo libretto.

- E molto importante che questo libretto istruzioni sia conservato insieme all'ap-
parecchiatura per qualsiasi futura consultazione. Se I'apparecchio dovesse essere
venduto o trasferito ad un‘altra persona, assicurarsi che anche il libretto venga
fornito, in modo che il nuovo utente possa essere messo al corrente del funziona-
mento della cappa e delle avvertenze relative.

« Ilavoro diinstallazione deve essere eseguito, da installatori competenti e qualificati,
secondo quanto indicato nel presente libretto e rispettando le norme in vigore.

« Se il cavo di alimentazione o altri componenti sono danneggiati la cappa NON
deve essere utilizzata. Staccare la cappa dall'alimentazione elettrica e contattare il Ri-
venditore o un Centro Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato per la riparazione. Esigere parti di
ricambio originali. Non tentare di effettuare da soli riparazioni o sostituzioni: gli interventi
effettuati da persone non competenti e qualificate possono provocare danni, anche mol-
to gravi, a cose /o persone non coperti da garanzia del Costruttore.

« Non modificare la struttura elettrica, meccanica e funzionale dell'apparecchiatura. Ogni
eventuale modifica allimpianto elettrico che fosse necessaria per installare la cappa do-
vra essere eseguita solo da un elettricista qualificato.

DESTINAZIONE D'USO

« L'apparecchio é destinato solo ed esclusivamente per I'aspirazione di fumi genera-
tidalla cottura di alimenti su cucine domestiche, non professionali: qualsiasi utilizzo
diverso da questo & improprio, pud provocare danni a persone, cose ed animali domesti-
ci e solleva il Costruttore da qualsiasi responsabilita.

L'apparecchio non puo essere utilizzato in abbinamento a piani cottura a
gas.
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L'apparecchio pud essere utilizzato da bambini di eta non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone
con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza o della necessa-
ria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza oppure dopo che le stesse abbiano ricevuto
istruzioni relative all'uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione dei pericoli ad esso
inerenti. | bambini non devono giocare con |'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzio-
ne destinata ad essere effettuata dall'utilizzatore non deve essere effettuata da bambini
senza sorveglianza.

AVVERTENZE PER L'UTILIZZO E LA PULIZIA
» Primadi procedere a qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o di manutenzione, disinserire
I'apparecchio togliendo la spina o agendo sull'interruttore generale.
» Non utilizzare |la cappa con le mani bagnate o piedi scalzi.
» Quando |'apparecchio non viene usato, controllare sempre che tutte le parti elettriche,
(luci, aspiratore), siano spente.
» |l peso massimo complessivo di eventuali oggetti posizionati o appesi (ove previsto) sulla
cappa non deve superare 1,5Kg.
+  Controllare le friggitrici durante I'uso: l'olio surriscaldato potrebbe infiammarsi.
» Non accendere fiamme libere in prossimita della cappa.
»  Non preparare cibi alla fiamma in prossimita della cappa.
» Non utilizzare mai la cappa senza i filtri metallici antigrasso; grasso e sporco in questo
caso si depositerebbero nell'apparecchio compromettendone il funzionamento.
+ Parti accessibili della cappa possono essere calde se utilizzate insieme con apparecchi
di cottura.
» Non effettuare operazioni di pulizia quando parti della cappa sono ancora calde.
+ Selapulizia non & condotta secondo le modalita e i prodotti indicati nel presente libretto
& possibile un rischio di incendio.
+ Disinserire l'interruttore generale quando I'apparecchio non viene utilizzato per periodi
prolungati di tempo
In caso di utilizzo contemporaneo di altre utenze (caldaie, stufe, caminetti, ecc)
alimentate a gas o con altri combustibili, provvedere ad una adeguata ventilazio-
ne del locale in cui avviene I'aspirazione dei fumi, secondo le norme vigenti.

AVVERTENZE IN CASO DI MALFUNZIONAMENTO

+ Se il cavo di alimentazione o altri componenti sono danneggiati la cappa NON
deve essere utilizzata. Staccare la cappa dall'alimentazione elettrica e contattare il
Rivenditore o un Centro Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato per |a riparazione. Esigere parti
di ricambio originali. Non tentare di effettuare da soli riparazioni o sostituzioni: gli
interventi effettuati da persone non competenti e qualificate possono provocare
danni, anche molto gravi, a cose e/o persone non coperti da garanzia del Costrut-
tore.

Il Costruttore si riserva il diritto di apportare medifiche alle apparecchiature in qualsiasi mo-
mento e senza preawviso. La stampa, la traduzione e |a riproduzione anche parziale del pre-
sente manuale sintendono vincolate dall'autorizzazione del Costruttore.

Le informazioni tecniche, le rappresentazioni grafiche e le specifiche presenti in questo ma-
nuale sono indicative e non divulgabili.

Lalingua di stesura del manuale € l'taliano, il Costruttore non si rende responsabile per even-
tuali errori di trascrizione o traduzione.

INSTALLAZIONE

(parte riservata solo a personale qualificato al montaggio della cappa)

Prima di effettuare I'installazione della cappa, leggere attentamente il cap.
"Istruzioni di sicurezza e avvertenze" a pag. 35.

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

| dati tecnici dell'apparecchio sono riportati su delle targhette, posizionate allinterno della
cappa.

POSIZIONAMENTO

La cappa ha la possibilita di essere installata adiacente al piano cottura (installazione stan-
dard) o distanziata da esso.
La distanza minima fra il piano cottura ela cappa, nel caso in cui i due elementi non vengano
montati adiacenti, non deve essere inferiore a 50mm (2"), e deve comunque tener conto
della resistenza del piano di lavoro.
Questa & anche la distanza consigliata: in casi limiti tale distanza puo essere incrementata
fino a un massimo di circa 100mm (4") con una lieve diminuzione di efficienza dell'appa-
recchio.
Non installare la cappa in ambienti esterni e non esporla ad agenti atmosferici (pioggia, ven-
to, ecc...).
E' fortemente consigliato collocare eventuali pensili posizionati sopra la
zona cottura ad una distanza di almeno 65cm dal piano di lavoro, per evi-
tare che I'umidita generata dalla cottura e le maggiori temperature possa-
no comprometterne l'aspetto estetico e l'integrita.

ALLACCIAMENTO ELETTRICO (parte riservata solo a personale
qualificato per I'allacciamento)

Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione sulla cappa scollegare l'apparec-
chio dalla rete elettrica.
Assicurarsi che non vengano scollegati o tagliati fili elettrici all'interno del-
la cappa; nel caso si verifichino tali situazioni contattare il Centro Assisten-
za piu vicino. Per I'allacciamento elettrico rivolgersi a personale qualificato.
Il collegamento deve essere eseguito in conformita con le disposizioni di legge in vi-
gore.

ITALIANO



Prima di collegare I'apparecchio alla rete elettrica, controllare che:

« la tensione di rete corrisponda a quella riportata dalla targhetta posta allinterno della
cappa;

« limpianto elettrico sia a norma e possa sopportare il carico dell'apparecchio (vedere la
targhetta caratteristiche tecniche posizionata all'interno della cappa);

« laspina eil cavo, una volta collegati, non entrino in contatto con parti calde aventi tem-
perature superiori a 70 °C;

+ le giunzioni elettriche e i connettori di collegamento non siano accessibili dopo I'instal-
lazione;

« limpianto di alimentazione sia munito di efficace e corretto collegamento di terra se-
condo le norme vigenti;

« la presa usata per il collegamento sia facilmente raggiungibile con I'apparecchiatura in-
stallata.

Alcuni tipi di apparecchi possono essere dotati di cavo senza spina; in questo caso, la spina

da utilizzare deve essere dei tipo "normalizzato” tenendo conto che il filo giallo-verde deve

essere utilizzato per la messa a terra, il filo blu deve essere utilizzato per il neutro e il filo

marrone deve essere utilizzato per la fase.

Montare sul cavo di alimentazione una spina adatta al carico e collegarla ad una adeguata

spina di sicurezza.

Se un apparecchio fisso non & prowvisto di cavo di alimentazione e di spina, o di altro dispo-

sitivo che assicuri la disconnessione dalla rete, con una distanza di apertura dei contatti che

consenta la disconnessione completa nelle condizioni della categoria di sovratensionelll, tali

dispositivi di disconnessione devono essere previsti nella rete di alimentazione conforme-

mente alle regole di installazione.

Il cavo di terra giallo/verde non deve essere interrotto dallinterruttore.

Il Costruttore declina ogni responsabilitd nel caso le norme di sicurezza non vengano ri-

spettate.

SCARICO FUMI (parte riservata solo a personale qualificato peril
montaggio della cappa)

CAPPA IN VERSIONE AD EVACUAZIONE ESTERNA (ASPIRANTE)

In questa versione i fumi e i vapori della cucina vengono convogliati verso I'esterno attraver-
so un tubo di scarico.

Il raccordo di uscita aria che sporge sulla parte superiore della cappa deve essere collegato
con un tubo che conduce i fumi e i vapori in una uscita esterna.

Non collegare I'apparecchio a condotti di scarico dei fumi prodotti dalla combustione
(ad es. caldaie, caminetti, ecc...) e rispettare obbligatoriamente le norme vigenti sullo
scarico dell'aria all'esterno.

I tubo di uscita dei fumi deve avere:

- un diametro o delle dimensioni non inferiori a quello del raccordo della cappa;

-il numero minimo indispensabile di curve;

- lunghezza minima indispensabile (tubazioni lunghe e con diverse curve potrebbero ridurre
la capacita di aspirazione della cappa.

Se il tubo di uscita dei fumi passa attraverso ambienti freddi come soffitte ecc, & possibile
che si formi dell'acqua di condensa a causa di eventuali sbalzi di temperatura. In questo caso
& necessario isolare la tubazione.

Quando la cappa da cucina viene utilizzata contemporaneamente ad altri apparecchi
che impiegano gas o altricombustibili, il locale deve disporre di sufficiente ventilazio-
ne secondo le norme vigenti.

Deviazione per la Germania: quando la cappa da cucina e apparecchi alimentati con energia
diversa daquella elettrica sono in funzione simultaneamente, la pressione negativa nel locale non
deve superarei 4 Pa (4 x 10-5 bar).

CAPPA IN VERSIONE A RICICLO INTERNO (FILTRANTE)
In questa versione |'aria passa attraverso i filtri combinati carbon-zeo per essere purificata e
viene riciclata nell'ambiente cucina.
Per poter utilizzare la cappa in versione filtrante & necessario installare a valle del motore il kit
Unita filtro carbon-zeo sottobase Piano (venduto separatamente)
Qualora sidesideriinstallare la cappa in versione filtrante & necessario pre-
disporre uno o piu fori di dimensioni idonee nello zoccolo della cucina, per
permettere all'aria purificata di uscire dal vano sottobase. A tale scopo
vengono fornite, in dotazione con il kit Unita filtro carbon-zeo sottobase
Piano, due griglie per aerazione.

CONFIGURAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

La cappa ha la possibilita di essere installata in varie configurazioni: per questo motivo i suoi
componenti principali (cappa, convogliatore e motore) sono venduti separatamente, in
modo da offrire la massima flessibilita in termini di installazione.

L'apparecchio NON puo essere utilizzato in abbinamento a piani cottura a
gas.

CAPPA

La cappa viene fornita in due versioni, cappa Piano Single Suction (con un'unita di aspira-
zione) e cappa Piano Double Suction (con due unita di aspirazione).

Nel caso della cappa Piano Single Suction ['unita di aspirazione viene normalmente installata
tra due piani cottura Domino; qualora venga installata in situazioni diverse & preferibile posi-
zionarla a destra del piano cottura, in quanto la canalizzazione per il collegamento al motore
fuoriesce dal lato sinistro (vedi schede tecniche a pag. 5 e pag. 6)

Nel caso della cappa Piano Double Suction solamente una delle due unita di aspirazione &
dotata di pulsantiera: questa unita deve sempre essere posizionata a destra del piano
cottura per poter consentire la successiva installazione del convogliatore.

CONVOGLIATORE
Per poter collegare la cappa Piano con un unita motore & necessario installare un kit con-
vogliatore.

Sono disponibili quattro modelli di convogliatore, due da abbinare esclusi t
alla cappa Piano Single Suction e due da abbinare esclusivamente alla cappa Piano
Double Suction.

Per entrambe le versioni di cappa, cappa Piano Single Suction e cappa Piano Double Suction,
sono stati realizzati due convogliatori con dimensioni diverse, studiati per agevolare il mon-
taggio della cappa nel caso si desideri indirizzare il tubo di scarico dei fumi verso destra
(Convogliatore Piano Single Suction uscita DX e Convogliatore Piano Double Suction uscita
DX) oppure verso sinistra (Convogliatore Piano Single Suction uscita SX e Convogliatore Pia-
no Double Suction uscita SX). La particolare forma dei convogliatori deve essere presa in
considerazione anche peril dimensionamento dei cassetti o cestoni eventualmente presenti
nel mobile

MOTORE
La cappa Piano ha la possibilita di essere installata sia con gli specifici motori posizionati
sottobase, sia con tutte le tipologie di unita motore remote disponibili.

In entrambi i casi i motori utilizzati possono essere esclusivamente quel-
liindicati dal Costruttore.

Sono disponibili due modelli di motore posizionabili sottobase (direttamente collegati al
convogliatore); I'aspiratore sottobase Piano 1000m>/h deve essere abbinato esclusiva-
mente alla cappa Piano Single Suction, mentre I'aspiratore sottobase Piano 1200m*h
deve essere abbinato esclusivamente alla cappa Piano Double Suction.

Per facilitare la scelta corretta dei vari componenti che costituiscono il sistema di aspirazio-
ne Piano, vedere anche le schede di configurazione del prodotto presenti alla pag. 12 e
seguenti.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO (parte riservata solo a personale
qualificato per il montaggio della cappa)

Prima diinstallare la cappa accertarsi che il piano di lavoro (top) sia in gra-
do di sorreggere la cappa e il piano di cottura ad essa associato in totale
sicurezza: il peso della cappa é riportato nelle schede tecniche inserite nel-
le prime pagine di questo libretto
Linstallazione della cappa deve essere effettuata prima dell'installazione del piano
cottura: la cappa non puo essere utilizzata in abbinamento a piani cottura a gas.
E' fortemente consigliato collocare eventuali pensili posizionati sopra la zona cot-
tura ad una distanza di almeno 65cm dal piano di lavoro, per evitare che l'umidita
generata dalla cottura e le maggiori temperature possano comprometterne I'aspetto
estetico e l'integrita.

Verificare che il mobile sul quale verra esequita linstallazione abbia dimensioni e caratte-
ristiche compatibili con la cappa (vedere pag. 10 e seguenti): qualora non predisposto,
effettuare un foro sul piano di lavoro (top) come indicato.

La cappa ha la possibilita di essere montata sia in appoggio che a filo top: le dimensioni
della foratura per entrambe le tipologie di installazione sono riportate nelle schede tecniche
inserite nelle prime pagine di questo libretto.

Nel caso di installazione della cappa adiacente al piano cottura, le dimensioni della foratura
dipendono dalle caratteristiche del piano cottura utilizzato: per ulteriori informazioni fare
riferimento alle schede “Predisposizioni per l'installazione: esempi di installazione” ri-
portate da pagina 16 a pagina 22 di questo libretto.

Se le istruzioni del piano cottura riportano particolari specifiche di montaggio, & necessario
tenerne conto.

La cappa ha la possibilita di essere installata in varie configurazioni (leggere il cap.
“CONFIGURAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO" a pag. 36), a seconda di dove si desidera po-
sizionare I'unita motore (unita motore sottobase o unita motore remota sottotetto
(URS) o esterna (URE)) o nel caso si voglia installare la cappa in versione a riciclo
interno (filtrante). Seguire le istruzioni corrispondenti all'installazione desiderata.

UNITA’ MOTORE SOTTOBASE

L'unita motore (UM) & collegata direttamente alla cappa tramite il convogliatore.
Verificare che I'unita motore sia il modello adatto alla versione di cappa
che si desidera installare (cappa Piano Single Suction o cappa Piano Dou-
ble suction).

CAPPA IN VERSIONE AD EVACUAZIONE ESTERNA (ASPIRANTE)

Fasam apag.24

Fig. @ - Collocare I'unita motore (UM) a pavimento tramite il foro predisposto sul fondo
del mobile: posizionarla in riferimento al mobile sulla base delle quote (X e Y) ricavate dalle
schede tecniche inserite da pag. 5 a pag. 8 e in relazione alla direzione di uscita
dell'aria desiderata (Fig. X

Collegare la tubazione (F) predisposta per lo scarico esterno al raccordo di uscita dell'aria
dell'unitd motore (UM) (Fig. X

Fase apag. 24

In relazione alle dimensioni dei mobili, alla tipologia di installazione della zona cottura (a
parete o ad isola) e alla direzione di uscita dell'aria desiderata & possibile che il raccordo di
uscita dell'aria dell'unita motore (UM) si trovi parzialmente allineato con le gambe dei mobili
e sia quindi necessario rimuoverne alcune.



Accertarsi che questa operazione non comprometta la stabilita del mo-
bile.

Per evitare questa problematica e per tutti i casi nei quali si renda necessario variare
la posizione della tubazione per lo scarico esterno & disponibile il kit opzionale "Dop-
pia curva orizzontale (KDC)", le cui dimensioni sono riportate nella scheda tecnica
presente a pag. 9.

CAPPA IN VERSIONE A RICICLO INTERNO (FILTRANTE)

Fase m apag. 25

Fig. @ - Collocare I'unita motore (UM) a pavimento tramite il foro predisposto sul fondo
del mobile: posizionarla in riferimento al mobile sulla base delle quote (X e Y) ricavate dalle
schede tecniche inserite da pag. 5 a pag. 8 e in relazione alla direzione di uscita
dell'aria desiderata (Fig. @

Fig. @ - - Collegare il raccordo di uscita dell'aria dell'unita motore (UM) al kit opzio-
nale "Unita filtro carbon-zeo sottobase Piano (KF)'(venduto separatamente) interponendo
un pezzo di tubo rettangolare (F) della lunghezza desiderata, necessario per permettere tale
collegamento.

Fase @ apag. 25

Per poter installare il kit opzionale “Unita filtro carbon-zeo sottobase Piano (KF)' e per poter
effettuare le successive operazioni di manutenzione & necessario uno spazio minimo dispo-
nibile di 1100mm, comprensivo dellingombro dell'unita motore (UM) e del kit opzionale
“Unita filtro carbon-zeo sottobase Piano (KF)" In relazione alle dimensioni dei mobili, alla
tipologia di installazione della zona cottura (a parete o ad isola) e alla direzione di uscita
dell'aria desiderata & possibile che il raccordo di uscita dell‘aria dell'unita motore (UM) si trovi
parzialmente allineato con le gambe dei mobili e sia quindi necessario rimuoverne alcune.

Accertarsi che questa operazione non comprometta la stabilita del mo-
bile.

Per evitare questa problematica o per posizionare il kit opzionale "Unita filtro car-
bon-zeo sottobase Piano (KF)" in una posizione che consenta una manutenzione piu
agevole & disponibile il kit opzionale “Doppia curva orizzontale (KDC)", le cui dimen-
sioni sono riportate nella scheda tecnica presente a pag. 9.

Fase apag. 26

Nel caso di installazione della cappa in versione filtrante & necessario
predisporre uno o piu fori di dimensioni idonee nello zoccolo della cucina
(Fig. , per permettere all‘aria purificata di uscire dal vano sottobase.

A tale scopo vengono fornite, in dotazione con il kit opzionale "Unita filtro carbon-zeo sotto-

base Piano (KF)', due griglie per aerazione (GA).

UNITA"MOTORE REMOTE (URS O URE)
URS

La cappa é collegabile con le unitad motore remote sottotetto (URS) ed
esterne (URE).

Nel caso di unitd motore sottotetto (URS) essa deve essere posizionata in
unvano tecnico allinterno dell'abitazione, protetto dagli agenti atmosferi-
ci e raggiungibile per le eventuali operazioni di manutenzione.

Nel caso di unita motore esterna (URE) si raccomanda di individuare una
posizione riparata da pioggia, neve, vento, ecc... per evitare infiltrazioni di
acqua e umidita che potrebbero danneggiare I'unita esterna stessa.

URE]

Per poter collegare la cappa con un'unita remota sottotetto (URS) o
esterna (URE) é sempre necessario installare un kit convogliatore: per la
scelta del kit convogliatore ideale leggere il cap.“CONFIGURAZIONE DEL
PRODOTTO" a pag. 36.
In questo particolare tipo di installazione & possibile inoltre tener conto delle dimensioni
dei cassetti o cestoni eventualmente presenti nel mobile per valutare quale convogliatore
montare, non essendo presente |'unita motore sottobase.

Fase | S a pag. 26

Predisporre il tubo di aspirazione (FR) per il collegamento tra cappa e unita remota sottotet-
to (URS) o esterna (URE): utilizzare preferibilmente tubi a sezione rettangolare di dimensioni
idonee ed installare come elemento terminale da collegare al kit convogliatore la "Curva
circolare rettangolare (KACL.371)" (venduta separatamente). Posizionare |a tubazione in rife-
rimento al mobile sulla base delle quote (X e Y) ricavate dalle schede tecniche inserite nelle
prime pagine di questo libretto, utilizzando il centro del raccordo circolare dell'elemento
KACL.371 come riferimento. Predisporre un pezzo di tubo a sezione circolare (F) per poter
consentire il successivo montaggio del kit convogliatore.
Nel caso di installazione della cappa con un'unita motore remota, la tipo-
logia dei tubi di aspirazione impiegatieil loro posizionamento puo essere
molto variabile: in alcuni casi potrebbe non essere necessario effettuare
una foratura sul fondo del mobile delle dimensioni riportate nelle schede
“SPECIFICHE E PREDISPOSIZIONI PER MOBILE A PARETE” di pagina 10 e 11.
Q Peril montaggio dell'unita motore remota sottotetto (URS) o esterna (URE) vedere
i relativi libretti di istruzione.

37

Una volta posizionata I'unitd motore sottobase o predisposto il collegamento del tubo di
aspirazione per le unita motore remote, le istruzioni di montaggio relative all'installazione
del convogliatore e della cappa sono generiche, differenziandosi solo per la presenza di una
singola unita di aspirazione (cappa Piano Single Suction) o una duplice unita di aspirazione
(cappa Piano Double Suction)
Per procedere alla corretta installazione della cappa é necessario predispor-
re, tagliati della lunghezza corretta, i tubi rettangolari di collegamento tra i
vari elementi di raccordo presenti: fare riferimento alle schede tecniche in-
serite nelle prime pagine di questo libretto e alle schede “Predisposizioni
per l'installazione: esempi di installazione” riportate da pagina 16 a pagina 22.

Fasema pag. 27

Montare a terral'assieme composto dal kit convogliatore (KC), dall'elemento silenziatore (ES)
dal tubo verticale (T3) e dalla curva (CV).

Inserire I'elemento silenziatore (ES) direttamente nel kit convogliatore C)(Fig.@; blocca-
re i due elementi mediante le viti autofilettanti (V1) in dotazione (Fig. &())

Inserireil tubo verticale (T3) nell'elemento silenziatore: all'interno di questo sono presenti dei
ganci metallici che ne garantiscono il corretto posizionamento (Fig. .

Montare infine la curva (CV) sul tubo verticale (T3).

FasaE apag.27
Successivamente sigillare tutte le giunzioni con del nastro adesivo (fornito in dotazione) per
evitare che eventuali depositi di condensa possano trafilare nei punti di innesto dei vari ele-

menti (Fig. e

Fasaﬁa pag. 27

Posizionare con cura I'assieme cosi composto (AC) nel mobile inserendo il raccordo circolare
del kit convogliatore nel raccordo circolare dell'unita motore sottobase o nel tubo circolare
(nel caso di collegamento con unita motore remote) precedentemente predisposti (Fig. ®;

sigillare anche questa giunzione con il nastro adesivo fornito in dotazione (Fig. .

Fase apag. 27

Predisporre successivamente |'assieme composto dal tubo orizzontale (T2), dalla curva (CO),
dall'eventuale tubo (T1) presente solo in alcune tipologie di installazione e dall'elemento
convogliatore (EC).
Per consentire l'inserimento dell'elemento convogliatore (EC) & necessa-
rio non rimuovere la pellicola protettiva della guarnizione presente (Fig.

.

Sigillare tutte le giunzioni con del nastro adesivo (fornito in dotazione) per evitare che even-
tuali depositi di condensa possano trafilare nei punti di innesto dei vari elementi (Fig. .

Fasam apag. 28

Rimuovere dall'unita di aspirazione (UA) I'elemento con le velette orientabili (EV): procedere
con cautela facendo attenzione ad alzare prima la parte anteriore e successivamente sfilan-
do i due perni presenti nella parte posteriore (Fig. .

Rimuovere il filtro metallico antigrasso (A), I'elemento forato (B) e la vaschetta raccogli olio
(© Fig. 3.

Scollegare il connettore della pulsantiera (CP) come indicato in (Fig. @ (nel caso della
cappa Piano Double Suction, solo per I'unita di aspirazione dotata di pulsantiera).
Rimuovere la comnice in acciaio inox (D) montata sull'unita di aspirazione agendo sulle 4 viti
v2) Fig. ®).

Prima di inserire la cappa nel piano di lavoro & necessario, in alcune tipologie diinstallazione,
rimuovere gli elementi semitranciati (E) presenti nell'unita di aspirazione (Fig. ; questi
elementi servono per evitare che del liquido trafili dal piano di cottura all'interno del mobile
e come elemento di sostegno del piano stesso, ma sono da rimuovere nel lato in appoggio
al piano di lavoro e nel caso di piani cottura con dimensioni non idonee.

L'operazione di rimozione degli elementi semitranciati deve essere effet-
tuata sempre dopo aver rimosso la cornice in acciaio inox.

Faseu apag. 29

Agire sulle viti (V3) (Fig,@ in modo da posizionare gli elementi di fissaggio (G) dell'unita
di aspirazione nella posizione indicata in (Fig. per consentire l'inserimento della cappa
nel foro predisposto nel piano di lavoro (Fig. .

Awvitare tutte le viti (V3)(Fig. (%)) in modo da alzare gli elementi di fissaggio (G) e bloccare la
cappa sul piano di lavoro (Fig. 9 .

Fase apag. 29

Rimontare |a cornice in acciaio inox (D) (Fig. @ utilizzando le viti (V2) precedentemente
rimosse (Fig. e riposizionare la vaschetta raccogli olio (Fig. .

Ricollegare il connettore della pulsantiera (CP) (Fig. @

Solo per versione cappa Piano Double Suction

Collegare il connettore (CS) proveniente dall'unita di aspirazione non dotata di co-
mandi al corrispondente connettore (CD) posizionato nell'unita di aspirazione con
pulsantiera (Fig. e

Se tale operazione non viene effettuata, viene inibito il funzionamento del
motore della cappa.

ITALIANO



Fase apag. 30

Installare I'assieme (AB) precedentemente assemblato, innestandolo contemporaneamente
nell'unita di aspirazione (UA) e nella curva (CV) (Fig. :accertarsi che la piega presente nella
parte posteriore dell'elemento convogliatore (EC) si inserisca all'interno della foratura presente
nell'unita di aspirazione (UA)(Fig. X

Bloccare I'assiene (AB) all'unita di aspirazione (UA) tramite la vite (V2) fornita in dotazione
(Fig. e sigillare la giunzione effettuata con la curva (CV) con il nastro adesivo fornito in
dotazione (Fig. .

Fase Ma pag. 31
Riposizionare I'elemento forato (B) e il filtro metallico antigrasso (A) (Fig. @ e®)A
Rimontare I'elemento con le velette orientabili (EV) (Fig. e : procedere con cautela

facendo attenzione ad inserire correttamente i due perni presenti nella parte posteriore nei
corrispondenti fori presenti nella cornice in acciaio inox dell'unita di aspirazione.

Fase E apag.31

Collegare il connettore (CC) della cappa al connettore (CM) presente nell'aspiratore sottobase
o proveniente dall'unita motore remota (Fig. .

Le giunzioni elettriche e i connettori di collegamento non devono essere ac-
cessibili dopo l'installazione.

Alimentare elettricamente la cappa rispettando le norme vigenti.

La cappa & fornita di un dispositivo di sicurezza che inibisce il funzionamento
del motore qualora le velette orientabili delle unita di aspirazione siano tutte
in posizione di chiusura.

Fase ﬁ apag.32

Coprire |a foratura presente nel fondo del mobile tramite le apposite flange (FF) fornite in do-
tazione: fissarle utilizzando viti idonee (V4) sequendo le indicazioni relative alla tipologia di
installazione effettuata.

FUNZIONAMENTO

QUANDO ACCENDERE E SPEGNERE LA CAPPA?

Accendere la cappa almeno un minuto prima diiniziare a cucinare: questo favorira un flusso
d'aria per convogliare fumi e vaporiverso la superficie di aspirazione. Al termine della cottura
lasciare in funzione la cappa fino alla completa aspirazione di tutti i vapori e gli odori.

QUALE VELOCITA SCEGLIERE?

La prima velocita si utilizza per mantenere |'aria pulita con bassi consumi di energia elettrica,
la seconda velocita si utilizza nelle condizioni normali, la terza velocita si utilizza in presenza
di forti odori e vapori.

QUANDO LAVARE O CAMBIARE I FILTRI?

La cappa monta un filtro metallico antigrasso (lavabile): questo deve essere pulito ogni 30
ore di utilizzo.

Per ulteriori informazioni leggere il cap. "Manutenzione™ a pag. 39.

APERTURA VELETTE ORIENTABILI
Le velette orientabili presenti nell'unita di aspirazione si movimentano tramite la rotazione
della manopola zigrinata: la loro rotazione non & continua, ma & prevista a step di 45° (vedi

Fasaa pag. 34-Fig. ®)
Le velette devono essere orientate verso il piano cottura, per garantire un'aspirazione effica-
ce (Fig. :nel caso |'unita di aspirazione venga posizionata tra due piani cottura, entrambi
utilizzati, si consiglia di mantenere le velette in posizione verticale (Fig. .
La cappa @ fornita di un dispositivo di sicurezza che inibisce il funziona-
mento del motore qualora le velette orientabili delle unita di aspirazio-
ne siano tutte in posizione di chiusura.

UTILIZZO PULSANTIERA ELETTRONICA

DRESREIREY

Situazione di LED acceso (velocita 1 gia attiva):

La pressione del tasto implica lo spegnimento del motore della cappa e del
led associato al tasto.

1 Situazione di LED spento

La pressione del tasto avvia (nel caso non sia attiva nessuna velocita) o im-
posta la cappa alla velocita 1 (la funzione si attiva al rilascio del tasto); I'attiva-
zione della velocita 1 viene segnalata dall'accensione del led relativo.

Situazione di LED acceso (velocita 2 gia attiva):
La pressione del tasto implica lo spegnimento del motore della cappa e del
led associato al tasto.
2 Situazione di LED spento

La pressione del tasto avvia (nel caso non sia attiva nessuna velocita) o im-
posta la cappa alla velocita 2 (1a funzione si attiva al rilascio del tasto); I'attiva-
zione della velocita 2 viene segnalata dall'accensione del led relativo.

Situazione di LED acceso (velocita 3 gia attiva):
La pressione del tasto implica lo spegnimento del motore della cappa e del
led associato al tasto.
3 Situazione di LED spento

La pressione del tasto avvia (nel caso non sia attiva nessuna velocita) o im-
posta la cappa alla velocita 3 (1a funzione si attiva al rilascio del tasto); I'attiva-
zione della velocita 3 viene segnalata dall'accensione del led relativo.

Situazione di LED acceso (velocita 4 gia attiva):

La pressione del tasto implica lo spegnimento del motore della cappa e del
led associato al tasto.

Situazione di LED spento

La pressione del tasto avvia (nel caso non sia attiva nessuna velocita) o im-
posta la cappa alla velocita 4 (1a funzione si attiva al rilascio del tasto); I'attiva-
zione della velocita 4 viene segnalata dall'accensione del led relativo con luce
intermittente. La 4° velocita o intensiva & temporizzata e dopo circa 7 minuti il
motore passa automaticamente in 3° velocita.

La cappa é fornita di un dispositivo di sicurezza che inibisce il funziona-

mento del motore qualora le velette orientabili delle unita di aspirazio-

ne siano tutte in posizione di chiusura.

Qualora la cappa venga spenta tramite la chiusura delle velette, al mo-
mento della loro riapertura il motore si riavvia con I'ultima velocita selezionata
prima del precedente spegnimento.




MANUTENZIONE

Prima di procedere a qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o di manutenzione,
disinserire I'apparecchio togliendo la spina o agendo sull'interruttore ge-
nerale. Una costante manutenzione garantisce un buon funzionamento ed un
buon rendimento nel tempo.
Particolari attenzioni vanno rivolte ai filtri metallici antigrasso; infatti la pulizia frequente dei
filtri e dei loro supporti garantisce che sulla cappa non si accumulino grassi che sono peri-
colosi per la facilita di incendio.

PULIZIA ESTERNA

Si raccomanda di pulire le superfici esterne della cappa almeno ogni 15 giorni per evitare
che le sostanze oleose o grasse possano intaccarle.
Per agevolare la pulizia delle velette orientabili si consiglia di imuovere I'elemento che le

supporta (EV) dall'unita di aspirazione (UA) (vedi istruzioni a pag. 33): per ulteriori

dettagli inerenti questa operazione leggere la fase | ] delle "Istruzioni di montaggio"
Per |a pulizia della cappa, realizzata in acciaio inox spazzolato, il Costruttore consiglia I'utilizzo
delle salviette "Magic Steel" che si possono anche ordinare on-line sul sito www.e-falmec.
com. In alternativa la pulizia va eseguita usando un panno umido leggermente imbevuto
di detersivo neutro liquido o con alcool denaturato. Terminare la pulizia con un accurato
risciacquo e asciugatura con panni morbidi.
Non utilizzare troppa acqua in prossimita della pulsantiera per evitare che
I'umidita raggiunga parti elettroniche.
Non si devono utilizzare detergenti contenenti sostanze abrasive, acide o
corrosive e panni con superfici ruvide: conseguenza diretta del non rispet-
to ditali avvertenze sara il deterioramento irreversibile della superficie della cappa.
Il Costruttore declina ogni responsabilita qualora non vengano rispettate tali istruzioni.

PULIZIA PARTI INTERNE

E vietata la pulizia di parti elettriche o parti relative al motore allinterno della
cappa, con liquidi o solventi.
ﬁossibile la pulizia della parte interna dell'unita di aspirazione, vedi istruzioni

a pag. 33 (Figure da ® a @
Non usare prodotti contenenti abrasivi.
Effettuare tutte queste operazioni scollegando preventivamente I'apparecchio dalla
rete elettrica.

FILTRI METALLICI ANTIGRASSO

| filtri metallici antigrasso hanno la funzione di trattenere le
particelle grasse in sospensione: queste ultime, depositate
sui filtri, alimentano eventuali fiamme sprigionate durante
la cottura, generano odori poco gradevoli e comprometto-
no il passaggio dell'aria riducendo la capacita di aspirazio-
ne della cappa. Per questi motivi si consiglia di lavare fre-
quentemente i filtri metallici (almeno ogni mese)
lasciandoli in ammollo per circa 1 ora in acqua bollente e
detersivo per piatti evitando di piegarli. Non usare deter-
genti corrosivi, acidi o alcalini.

Risciacquarli con cura e attendere che siano ben asciutti

prima di rimontarli.

Il lavaggio in lavastoviglie & permesso, ma potrebbe creare imbrunimenti al materiale dei
filtri: per ridurre questo inconveniente utilizzare lavaggi a basse temperature (55°C max).
Per l'estrazione del filtro metallico antigrasso, rimuovere dall'unita di aspirazione I'elemento

con le velette orientabili (vedi istruzioni a pag. 33 - Fig. ® - ® e sollevare il filtro
dalla manigia (Fig. 3)).

Si consiglia di effettuare allo stesso tempo la pulizia dell'elemento forato (B)(Fig. @) edella
parte interna dell'unita di aspirazione (Fig. : utilizzare acqua bollente e un panno umido
leggermente imbevuto di detersivo neutro liquido o di detersivo per piatti.

Non usare detergenti corrosivi, acidi o alcalini.

Terminare la pulizia con un accurato risciacquo e attendere che le parti siano ben asciutte
prima di rimontarle.

Riposizionare I'elemento forato e il filtro metallico antigrasso effettuando le operazioni inver-

se a quanto descritto nella Fig. .

VASCHETTA RACCOGLIOLIO

La vaschetta raccogli olio ha la funzione di raccogliere parte
dell'olio e del grasso che si depositano sui filtri metallici an-
tigrasso.

Il grasso e lolio trattenuti dai filtri metallici, per effetto
dellinclinazione e del riscaldamento di questi dovuto alla
cottura, defluiscono all'interno della vaschetta posizionata
inferiormente all'unita di aspirazione in corrispondenza
della parte inferiore dei filtri stessi. Si consiglia di svuotare
la vaschetta periodicamente e con costante frequenza
in funzione dell'uso (indicativamente ogni 15 giorni) e di
lavarla con acqua bollente e detersivo per piatti.

Non usare detergenti corrosivi, acidi o alcalini.

Risciacquarla con cura e attendere che sia ben asciutta prima di rimontarla.

Per I'estrazione della vaschetta raccogli olio & necessario avere accesso alla parte inferiore

dell'unita di aspirazione (vedi istruzioni @ a pag. 33 - Fig. @: fare attenzione a_man-
tenere |a vaschetta in posizione il pili possibile orizzontale durante I'estrazione (Fig. .
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KIT UNITA’FILTRO CARBON-ZEO SOTTOBASE (OPZIONALE)

| filtri carbon-zeo hanno la funzione di trattenere gli odori presenti nel flusso d'aria che li at-
traversa: I'aria depurata per successivi passaggi attraverso i filtri viene rimessa nell'ambiente
cucina.

L'abbinamento di carbone e zeolite garantisce una maggiore capacita filtrante e contribuisce
ad assorbire parte del vapore acqueo generato durante la cottura.

| filtri carbon-zeo non necessitano di particolare manutenzione. In condizione di normale
uso si consiglia di rigenerarli ogni 18 mesi e di sostituirli dopo 3 anni.

Per la manutenzione dei filtri carbon-zeo & necessario estrarre il kit unita filtro carbon-zeo
sottobase Piano dal suo alloggiamento, posizionato, in condizioni di installazione standard,
posteriormente allo zoccolo della cucina.

Rimuovere lo zoccolo (vedi istruzioni m a pag. 34 - Fig. @ e sganciare l'assieme (AF)
dall'elemento (FK) collegato al tubo di aspirazione: le due parti sono unite tramite magneti,
per cui & sufficiente esercitare una leggera trazione come indicato in (Fig. @

Agendo sulle 5 viti (V5) (Fig. 9 - @) rimuovere la copertura metallica (A) (Fig. @) ed
estrarre i filtri carbon-zeo(Fig. @ X

Per rigenerarli, inserirli in un normale forno domestico ad una temperatura di 200° per circa
2ore.

Attendere che i filtri si siano raffreddati prima di rimontarli; riposizionarli nella loro sede, ri-
montare la copertura metallica (A) effettuando l'operazione inversa a quanto descritto nella
(Fig. e reinstallare con cura l'assieme (AF) sull'elemento (FK), verificando la corretta te-
nuta dei magneti di unione.

Riposizionare infine lo zoccolo della cucina precedentemente rimosso.

E/ SMALTIMENTO A FINEVITA
|

Il simbolo del cestino barrato riportato sull'apparecchiatura in suo possesso indica che il
prodotto & un RAEE, cicé un “Rifiuto derivante dalle Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettro-
niche"e pertanto non deve essere gettato nella spazzatura indifferenziata (ciog insieme
ai “rifiuti urbani misti*), ma deve essere gestito separatamente cosi da essere sottoposto ad
apposite operazioni per il suo riutilizzo, oppure a uno specifico trattamento, per rimuovere e
smaltire in modo sicuro le eventuali sostanze dannose per I'ambiente ed estrarre le materie
prime che possono essere riciclate.Lo smaltimento corretto di questo prodotto contribu-
ira a salvare preziose risorse ed evitare potenziali effetti negativi per la salute umana e per
I'ambiente, che potrebbero essere causati da uno smaltimento inappropriato dei rifiuti. Vi
preghiamo di contattare le autorita locali per ulteriori dettagli sul punto di smaltimento de-
signato pill vicino. Potrebbero venire applicate delle penali per lo smaltimento scorretto di
questi rifiuti in conformita alla legislazione nazionale.

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO IN ITALIA

In Italia le apparecchiature RAEE devono percio essere consegnate:
ai Centri di Raccolta (chiamati anche isole ecologiche o piattaforme ecologiche) allestiti
dai Comuni o dalle Societa di igiene urbana (in molte localita viene anche effettuato il
servizio di ritiro a domicilio delle apparecchiature RAEE ingombranti);
al negozio presso il quale si acquista una nuova apparecchiatura, che é tenuto a ritirarle
gratuitamente (ritiro “uno contro uno”);
ad un negozio qualunque*, che & tenuto a ritirarle gratuitamente e senza obbligo di
acquisto (ritiro "uno contro zero").
In questo caso:
1) I'apparecchiatura RAEE, per poter essere riconsegnata, deve avere “piccolissime dimen-
sioni” (altezza, profondita e larghezza minori di 25 cm);

*2) il negozio al quale viene riconsegnata |'apparecchiatura RAEE deve avere una superficie
di vendita superiore a 400 mq.

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO IN NAZIONI DELL'UNIONE EUROPEA

La Direttiva comunitaria sulle apparecchiature RAEE & stata recepita in modo diverso da
ciascuna nazione, pertanto se si desidera smaltire questa apparecchiatura suggeriamo di
contattare |e autorita locali o il Rivenditore per chiedere il metodo corretto di smaltimento.

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO IN NAZIONI NON APPARTENENTI ALL'UNIO-
NE EUROPEA

Il simbolo del cestino barrato & valido solamente nell'Unione Europea: se si desidera smaltire
questa apparecchiatura in altri Paesi suggeriamo di contattare le autorita locali o il Rivendito-
re per chiedere il metodo corretto di smaltimento.
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GARANZIA (solo per I'ltalia)

La sua nuova apparecchiatura  coperta da garanzia. Le condizioni di garanzia sono riportate
per esteso nel paragrafo successivo.

La casa costruttrice non risponde delle possibili inesattezze, imputabili ad

errori di stampa o di trascrizione, contenute nel presente libretto. Si riser-

va di apportare ai propri prodotti quelle modifiche che ritenesse necessa-

rie o utili, anche nell'interesse dell'utenza, senza pregiudicare le caratteri-
stiche essenziali di funzionalita e di sicurezza.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA (solo per I'ltalia)

IMPORTANTE!
La presente garanzia é valida solo per I'ltalia (Guarantee conditions are
valid only for Italy).

DECRETO LEGISLATIVO DEL 30/06/2003 N. 196 - ART. 7

Codice in materia di protezione dei dati personali.

1.Linteressato ha diritto di ottenere la conferma dell'esistenza o meno di dati personali chelo
riguardano, anche se non ancora registrati, e la loro comunicazione in forma intelleggibile.

. Linteressato ha diritto di ottenere lindicazione:
a) dell'origine dei dati personali;
b) delle finalita e modalita del trattamento;
) della logica applicata in caso di trattamento effettuato con |'ausilio di strumenti elettro-
nici;
d) degli estremi identificativi del titolare, dei responsabili e del rappresentante designato
ai sensi dell‘articolo 5, comma 2;
e) dei soggetti o delle categorie di soggetti ai quali i dati personali possono essere co-
municati o che possono venirne a conoscenza in qualita di rappresentante designato nel
territorio dello Stato, di responsabili o incaricati.

3. linteressato ha diritto di ottenere:
a) l'aggiornamento, la rettificazione ovvero, quando vi ha interesse, lintegrazione dei dati;
b) la cancellazione, la trasformazione in forma anonima o il blocco dei dati trattati in vio-
lazione di legge, compresi quelli di cui non & necessaria la conservazione in relazione agli
scopi per i quali i dati sono stati raccolti o successivamente trattati;
) I'attestazione che |e operazioni di cui alle lettere a) e b) sono state portate a conoscenza,
anche per quanto riguarda il loro contenuto , di coloro ai quali i dati sono stati comunicati
o diffusi, eccettuato il caso in cui tale adempimento si rileva impossibile o comporta un
impiego di mezzi manifestamente sproporzionato rispetto al diritto tutelato.

. Linteressato ha diritto di opporsi, in tutto o in parte:
a) per motivi legittimi al trattamento dei dati personali che lo riguardano, ancorché perti-
nenti allo scopo della, raccolta;
b) al trattamento di dati personali che lo riguardano a fini di invio di materiale pubblicitario
o di vendita diretta o per il compimento di ricerche di mercato o di comunicazione com-
merciale.

Titolare del trattamento dei dati & Falmec S.PA. - Via dell’Artigianato, 42 - Vittorio Veneto (TV).

N
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CERTIFICAT

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

« Lapparecchio & garantito dalla Casa costruttrice Falmec Sp.A (www.falmec.com) per un
periodo di 24 mesi dalla data del suo acquisto comprovata da ricevuta fiscale o altro
documento reso fiscalmente obbligatorio.

« Lagaranzia sara prestata con la sostituzione o riparazione gratuita delle parti che risultino
difettose per vizi delle stesse imputabili a Falmec SpA..

« Non sono coperte dalla presente garanzia tutte le parti che dovessero risultare difetto-
se, danneggiate /o viziate a causa di uso improprio dell'apparecchio, di negligenza o
trascuratezza nell'uso (mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per il funzionamento dell'ap-
parecchio), di inesatta installazione, di mancata ovwvero errata manutenzione, di manu-
tenzioni operate da personale non autorizzato, di danni da trasporto, ovwvero per circo-
stanze non riferibili a difetti di funzionamento imputabili a Falmec S.p.A. e/o comunque
direttamente imputabili alla Casa costruttrice. Si precisa inoltre che non rientrano nelle
prestazioni in garanzia gli interventi inerenti l'installazione e I'allacciamento agli impianti
elettrici e/o di alimentazione.

« Vengono peraltro esclusi dalla presente garanzia i componenti dell'apparecchio soggetti
ad usura, quali specificatamente ma non esaustivamente: lampadine di varie tipologie,
filtri metallici, filtri carbone, ecc.

« La Casa costruttrice declina ogni responsabilita per eventuali danni che possono, diret-
tamente o indirettamente, essere causati a persone, cose ed animali domestici in conse-
guenza alla mancanza di tutte le prescrizioni indicate nell'apposito libretto istruzioni e
concernenti, specialmente, le avvertenze in tema di installazione, uso e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio.

« Trascorsii 24 mesi, |'apparecchio non sara pill coperto da garanzia e |'assistenza verra pre-
stata addebitando le parti sostituite, le spese di manodopera e ditrasporto dei personale
e dei materiali, secondo le tariffe vigenti in possesso dei personale dei Servizio Assistenza
Tecnica autorizzato dalla Casa costruttrice. In presenza di un intervento effettuato presso
un Centro Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato, |'apparecchiovi sara recapitato a spese e rischio
dell'utente.

+ La presente garanzia & valida per la fornitura ed installazione dell'apparecchio avvenuta
nel solo territorio italiano.

Titolare del trattamento dei dati & Falmec S.PA. - Via dell'Artigianato, 42 - Vittorio Veneto (TV).

| GARANZIA (SOLO PERITALIA - DA CONSERVARE)

Questo certificato di garanzia non deve essere spedito, ma conservato con la ricevuta fiscale, o altro documento reso fiscalmente obbligatorio, che comprovi la data
d'acquisto della cappa. In caso necessiti intervenire per anomalie di funzionamento, si prega di contattare un Centro di Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato, tenendo a

portata di mano i dati sotto indicati:

Matricola/Serial Number (vedere ultima pagina libretto o targhetta dei dati tecnici posta all'interno della cappa):

E ASSOLUTAMENTE NECESSARIO INDICARE IL NUMERO MATRICOLA DELLA CAPPA.
Questo apparecchio viene garantito per 2 anni dalla data di acquisto contro difetti di materiale e/o difabbricazione.
Questo certificato é valido e operante solo se conservato assieme alla ricevuta fiscale o altro documento reso fiscalmente obbligatorio.

Rivenditore:

Citta:

Data d'acquisto:




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS

INSTALLATION WARNINGS

TECHNICAL SAFETY
Installation operations are to be carried out by skilled and qualified install-
ers in accordance with the instructions in this booklet and in compliance
with the regulations in force.

« Before installing the hood, check the integrity and function of each part. Should
anomalies be noted, do not proceed with installation and contact the Dealer.

« Do NOT install the hood if an aesthetic defect has been detected. Put it back into
its original package and contact the dealer. No claim can be made for aesthetic
defects once the hood has been installed.

« During installation, always use personal protective equipment (e.g. accident-prevention
shoes) and adopt prudent and proper conduct.

« Keepinmind thatinstallations with different types of fixing systems from those supplied,
or which are not compliant, can cause electrical and mechanical seal danger.

« Do not medify the electrical, mechanical and functional structure of the equipment.

« Do theinstall the hood outdoors and do not expose it to atmospheric agents (rain, wind,
etc).

«  After the stainless steel hood has been installed, it will need to be cleaned to remaove any
residues from the protection adhesive as well as any grease and oil stains which, if not

removed, can cause irreversible damage to the hood surface. To do so the manufacturer
recommends using the supplied moist wipes, which are also available sold separately.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY
The electrical system to which the hood is to be connected must be accord-
ing to standard and compulsorily supplied with earthed connection in
compliance with safety regulations in the country of use. It must also com-
ply with European standards regarding radio antistatic properties.

« Before installing the hood, check that the electrical mains power supply corresponds

with what is reported on the identification plate located inside the hood.

« The socket used to connect the installed equipment to the electrical power supply must
be within reach: if this is not possible, install a mains switch in an accessible position in
order to disconnect the hood when required.

« Any changes to the electrical system required to install the hood must be carried out by
a qualified electrician.

« It is dangerous to change, or try to change, the features of this equipment. Do not try
to solve the problem yourself in the event of equipment malfunction, but contact the
Dealer or an authorised Servicing Department for repairs.

« If the power cable needs to be replaced by the Technical Servicing Department, use a
HOSW-F type cable with 3x0.75mm? section.

«  When installing the hood, disconnect the equipment by removing the plug or
switching off the main switch.

FUMES DISCHARGE SAFETY

« Do not connect the equipment to discharge pipes of fumes produced from com-
bustion (for example boilers, fireplaces, etc.)

« Beforeinstalling the hood, ensure that all standards in force regarding discharge of air out
of the room have been complied with.

USER WARNINGS
GENERAL WARNINGS
These warnings have been drawn up for your personal safety and those of
others. You are therefore kindly asked to read the booklet carefully in its
entirety before installing and using the equipment or carrying out clean-
ing operations.

« The Manufacturer declines all responsibility for any damage caused directly, or
indirectly, to persons, things and pets as a consequence of failing to comply with
the safety warnings indicated in this booklet.

« Itisimperative that this instructions booklet is kept together with the equipment
for any future consultation. If the equipment is sold or transferred to another per-
son, make sure that the booklet is also supplied so that the new user can be made
aware of the hood's operation and relative wamings.

« Installation operations are to be carried out by skilled and qualified installers in ac-
cordance with the instructions in this booklet and in compliance with the regula-
tions in force.

« DO NOT use the hood if the power supply cable or other components are dam-
aged. Disconnect the hood from the electrical power supply and contact the Dealer or
an authorised Servicing Department for repairs. Insist on original spare parts. Do not per-
sonallytry to carry out repairs or replacements. Interventions carried out by incompetent
and unauthorised persons can cause damage, even serious, to things and/or persons not
covered by the Manufacturer's warranty.

« Do not modify the electrical, mechanical and functional structure of the equipment. Any
changes to the electrical system required to install the hood must be carried out by a
qualified electrician.

INTENDED USE

« The equipment is solely intended to be used to extract fumes generated from
cooking food in non-professional domestic kitchens: any other use is improper, can
cause damage to persons, things and pets and exempts the Manufacturer from any li-
ability.

The equipment must not be used in combination with gas cooker tops.
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The equipment can be used by children above the age of 8 and by persons with reduced
physical, sensory and mental abilities, or with no experience or knowledge, as long as
they do so under supervision or after having received relative instructions regarding safe
use of the equipment and understanding of the dangers connected to it. Children are
not to play with the equipment. Cleaning and maintenance operations intended for the
user must not be carried out by children without supervision.

USEAND CLEANING WARNINGS

» Before cleaning or carrying out maintenance operations, disconnect the equip-
ment by removing the plug or switching off the main switch.
Do not use the hood with wet hands or bare feet.

+  Always check that all electrical parts (lights, extractor fan) are off when the equipment
is not used.

»  The maximum overall weight of any objects placed or hung (if applicable) on the hood
must not exceed 1.5Kg.
Check the deep-fryers during use: overheated oil can catch fire.

» Do not light naked flames near to the hood.
Do not flambé foods near to the hood.

» Never use the hood without the metal anti-grease filters: in this case, grease and dirt will
deposit in the equipment and compromise its operation.
Accessible parts of the hood can be hot if used together with cooking appliances.

» Do not carry out any cleaning operations when parts of the hood are still hot.
There can be a risk of fire if cleaning is not carried out according to the methods and
products indicated in this booklet.

» Disconnect the main switch when the equipment is not used for long periods of time.

c If other appliances that use gas or other fuels are being used at the same time

(boiler, stove, fireplaces, etc), make sure the room where the fumes are extracted
is well-ventilated, in compliance with the current regulations.
WARNINGS IN CASE OF MALFUNCTION
« DO NOT use the hood if the power supply cable or other components are dam-
aged. Disconnect the hood from the electrical power supply and contact the Dealer
or an authorised Servicing Department for repairs. Insist on original spare parts. Do not
personally try to carry out repairs or replacements. Interventions carried out by in-

competent and unauthorised persons can cause damage, even serious, to things
and/or persons not covered by the Manufacturer's warranty.

The Manufacturer reserves the right to make changes to the equipment at any time and
without prior notice. Printing, translation and reproduction, even partial, of this manual are
bound by the Manufacturer's authorisation.

Technical information, graphic representations and specifications in this manual are for infor-
mation purposes and cannot be divulged.

This manual is written in Italian. The Manufacturer is not responsible for any transcription or
translation errors.

INSTALLATION

(only intended for personnel qualified to install the hood)

A

TECHNICAL FEATURES

Before installing the hood, carefully read chap. "Safety instructions and
warnings" on page 41.

The technical specifications are reported on the identification plate located inside the hood.

POSITIONING

The hood can be installed next to the cooker top (standard installation) or far from it.
The minimum distance between the cooker top and the hood, should the two parts not be
installed next to each other, must not be less than 50mm (2"), and must nevertheless take
into account the resistance of the worktop.
This is also the recommended distance: in certain cases, this distance can be increased up
to a maximum of approximately 100mm (4"), with a slight decrease in the efficiency of the
device.
Do not install the hood outdoors and do not expose it to atmospheric agents (rain, wind,
etc).
It is strongly recommended to put any wall cabinets above the cooking
area at a distance of at least 65cm from the worktop so that the moisture
generated by the cooking and the higher temperatures do not compro-
mise the aesthetic appearance and the integrity.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION (only intended for personnel quali-

fied to install the hood)
A Make sure that the wires inside the hood are not disconnected or cut.
Should this occur, contact your nearest Servicing Department. Refer to

qualified personnel for electrical connections.

Connection must be carried out in compliance with the provisions of law in force.

Before connecting the equipment to the electrical mains power supply, check that:

» voltage supply corresponds with what is reported on the identification plate located
inside the hood;

+ the electrical system is compliant and can withstand the load of the equipment (refer to
the technical specifications on the identification plate located inside the hood);
once connected, the plug and cable do not come into contact with hot parts having
temperatures that exceed 70°C;

Disconnect the equipment from electrical mains power supply before car-
rying out any operations on the hood.
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« the electrical junctions and connection couplings are not accessible after installation;

« the power supply system is effectively and properly connected to earth in compliance
with regulations in force.

« the socket outlet to connect the installed equipment is within reach.

Some types of equipment can be equipped with a cable without a plug; in this case, the

type of plug to use is a "standardised" one, keeping in mind that the yellow-green wire must

be used for earthing, the blue wire must be used for neutral, and the brown wire must be

used for the phase.

The power supply cable must be assembled with a plug suitable for the load and connected

to an adequate safety plug.

If the fixed equipment is not provided with a power supply cable and plug, or any other

device that ensures disconnection from the electrical mains, with an opening gap of the

contacts that enables total disconnection in overvoltage category lll conditions, said discon-

nection devices must be provided in the mains power supply in compliance with installation

regulations.

The yellow/green earth cable must not be cut off by the switch.

The Manufacturer declines all responsibility for failure to comply with the safety regulations.

FUMES DISCHARGE (only intended for personnel qualified to
assemble the hood)

EXTERNAL EXHAUST HOOD VERSION (SUCTION)

In this version, the kitchen fumes and vapours are conveyed outside through an exhaust
pipe.

The air outlet fitting that extends from the upper part of the hood must be connected with
the pipe that conducts the fumes and vapours to an external output.

Do not connect the equipment to discharge pipes of fumes produced from combus-
tion (for example boilers, fireplaces, etc) and you are to comply with the regulations
in force regarding external air discharge.

The fumes outlet pipe must have:

- a diameter, or diameters, not less than that of the hood fitting;

- the minimum required number of bends;

- minimum required length (long pipes with various bends can reduce suction performance
ofthe hood).

If the fumes outlet pipe passes through cold environments such as attics, etc,, it is possible
that water condensation forms due to sudden changes in temperature. In this case, you are
required to insulate the pipes.

When the kitchen hood is used simultaneously with other appliances that use gas or
other fuels, the room must have sufficient ventilation, in accordance with regulations
in force.

Deviation for Germany: when the kitchen hood is used at the same time as appliances that are
powered by energy other than electricity, the negative pressure in the room must not exceed 4 Pa
(4 x 10-5 bar).

HOOD VERSION WITH INTERNAL RECIRCULATION (FILTERING)

In this model, air passes through the carbon-zeo combined filters to be purified and is then

recycled into the kitchen environment.

The filtering version hood can only be used if the Piano under furniture carbon-zeo filter unit

kit (sold separately) has been installed downstream the motor
If you want to install the filtering version hood one or more suitably sized
holes must be drilled in the kitchen plinth to allow purified air to exit the
under furniture compartment. For this reason two air grilles are supplied
together with the Piano under furniture carbon-zeo filter unit kit.

PRODUCT CONFIGURATION

The hood can be installed in various configurations: for this reason its main components
(hood, conveyor and motor) are sold separately, so as to offer maximum flexibility in terms
of installation.

e The equipment must NOT be used in combination with gas cooker tops.

HOOD
The hood is supplied in two versions, Piano Single Suction hood (with one suction unit)
and Piano Double Suction hood (with two suction units).
For the Piano Single Suction hood the suction unit is normally installed between the two
Domino cooker tops; if it is to be installed in different conditions, it is best to position it to the
right of the cooker top so that the ducting for connection to the motor exits from the left
side (see technical specifications on page 5 and page 6)
For the Piano Double Suction hood only one of the two suction units is equipped with a
push button control panel: this unit must always be positioned on the right of the
cooker top to allow installation of the conveyor.

CONVEYOR

A conveyor kit must be installed in order to connect the Piano hood with a motor unit.

The conveyor is available in four models, two to combine only with the Piano Single
Suction hood and two to combine only with the Piano Double Suction hood.

Two conveyors with different sizes have been manufactured for both the Piano Single Suc-
tion hood and the Piano Double Suction hood. They have been studied to facilitate instal-
lation of the hood if the fumes exhaust pipe needs to be directed towards the right (Piano
Single Suction Conveyor RH output and Piano Double Suction Conveyor RH Conveyor) or
towards the left (Piano Single Suction Conveyor LH output and Piano Double Suction Con-
veyor LH Conveyor). The special shape of the conveyors must be taken into account even
when sizing any drawers or baskets inside the furniture.

MOTOR
The Piano hood can be installed with specific under furniture motors as well as with all types
of remote motor unit available.
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A In both cases the motors used can only be those indicated by the Manu-
facturer.

The under furniture motor (connected directly to the conveyor) is available in two models;
1000m°/h Piano under furniture extraction fan must be combined only with the Piano
Single Suction hood, whilst the 1200m?* h Piano under furniture extraction fan must
be combined only with the Piano Double Suction hood.

To facilitate the correct choice of the various components that form the Piano suction sys-
tem, see also the product configuration specifications on page 12 and onwards.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (only intended for personnel quali-

fied to assemble the hood)
A ported in the technical specifications inserted in the first part of this book-
let

The hood must be installed before the cooker top: the hood must not be used in com-
bination with gas cooker tops.

It is strongly recommended to put any wall cabinets above the cooking area at a
distance of at least 65cm from the worktop so that the moisture generated by the
cooking and the higher temperatures do not compromise the aesthetic appearance
and the integrity.

Before installing the hood, make sure the worktop is able to safely support
the hood and the cooker top connected to it: the weight of the hood is re-

Make sure the furniture on which it is to be installed has the sizes and features compatible
with the hood (see page 10 and onwards): drill a hole (if missing) on the worktop as
shown.

The hood can be surface mounted or flush mounted: for hole sizes for both types of installa-
tion, refer to the technical specifications inserted in the first part of this booklet.

To install the hood next to the cooker top the hole sizes depend on the features of the
cooker top used: for further information refer to the “Set-up for installation: examples of
installation” specifications 16 on page 22 of this booklet.

Should the instructions of the cooker top specify particular assembly specifications, they
must be taken into consideration.

The hood can be installed in various configurations (read chap. “PRODUCT CON-
FIGURATION" on page 42), depending on where the motor unit is placed (under
furniture motor unit or under-roof (URS) or outdoor (URE) remote motor unit) or
whether you wish to install the internal recycling version hood (filtering). Follow
the instructions according to the desired installation.

UNDER FURNITURE MOTOR UNIT

The motor unit (UM) is connected directly to the hood by the conveyor.
Checkthat the motor unit is the model suitable for the version of hood you
wish to install (Piano Single Suction hood or Piano Double suction hood).
EXTERNAL EXHAUST HOOD VERSION (SUCTION)

Phase m on page 24

Fig. @ - Place the motor unit (UM) on the floor using the hole on the bottom of the furni-
ture: position it with reference to the furniture on the basis of the heights (X and Y) indicated
on the technical specifications 5 on page 8 and in relation to the required air output
direction (Fig. X

Connect the piping (F) set up for external discharge to the air outlet fitting of the motor unit
wum) Fig. @)

Phase onpage 24

In relation to the dimensions of the furniture, to the type of installation of the cooking area
(wall or island) and to the required air output direction, it is possible that the air output fitting
of the motor unit (UM) is partly aligned with the furniture legs and it is therefore necessary
to move some.

Make sure that this operation does not compromise stability of the fur-
niture.

To avoid this problem and for all cases in which the position of the external exhaust
piping must be changed, the optional "Double horizontal (KDC)" kit is available,
whose dimensions are shown in the technical specifications on page 9.

HOOD VERSION WITH INTERNAL RECIRCULATION (FILTERING)

Phase m on page 25

Fig. @ - Place the motor unit (UM) on the floor using the hole on the bottom of the furni-
ture: position it with reference to the furniture on the basis of the heights (X and Y) indicated
on the technical specifications 5 on page 8 and in relation to the required air output
direction (Fig. X

Fig. @ - - Connect the air output fitting of the motor unit (UM) to the optional "Piano
under furniture carbon-zeo filter (KF)" kit (sold separately) by inserting a piece of rectangular
pipe (F) of the required length, necessary for this connection.



Phase m on page 25

To be able to install the optional "Piano under furniture carbon-zeo filter (KF)"kit and to be
able to perform the subsequent maintenance operations, a minimum available space of
1100mm is required, including the motor unit clearance (UM) and the optional "Piano under
furniture carbon-zeo filter (KF)" kit. In relation to the dimensions of the furniture, to the type
of installation of the cooking area (wall or island) and to the required air output direction, it is
possible that the air output fitting of the motor unit (UM) is partly aligned with the furniture
legs and it is therefore necessary to move some.

Make sure that this operation does not compromise stability of the fur-
niture.

To avoid this problem or to position the optional "Piano under furniture carbon-zeo
filter (KF)" kit in a position which allows easier maintenance, the optional “Double

horizontal curve (KDC)" kit is available, whose dimensions are shown in the technical
specifications on page 9.

Phase on page 26

A

For this reason two air grilles (GA) are supplied together with the optional "Piano under
furniture carbon-zeo filter (KF) kit.

To install the filtering version hood one or more suitably sizes holes must
be drilled in the kitchen plinth (Fig. (1 ), to allow purified air to exit the
under furniture compartment.

REMOTE MOTOR UNIT (URS OR URE)

The hood can be connected to the under-roof (URS) and outdoor (URE)
remote motor unit .

In the case of an under-roof motor unit (URS), it must be placed next to
the technical compartment inside the home, protected against atmos-
pheric agents and within reach for any maintenance operations.

In the case of an outdoor motor unit (URE), it is recommended to find a
position protected from rain, snow, wind, etc,, in order to prevent rain and
humidity from entering, which can damage the outdoor unit.

URS

URE]

To connect the hood with an under-roof (URS) or outdoor (URE) remote
unit a conveyor kit must always be installed: read chapter “PRODUCT
CONFIGURATION” on page 42 to choose the most suitable conveyor
kit.
The dimensions of any drawers or baskets can be taken into account for this type of instal-
lation so as to assess which conveyor to assemble, as there is no under furniture motor unit.

Phase | ¥ on page 26

Prepare the suction pipe (FR) for connection of the hood to the under-roof (URS) or out-
door (URE) remote unit: preferably use pipes with rectangular sections of suitable sizes and
install them as an end part to be connected to the "Rectangular circular curve (KACL.371)"

conveyorkit (sold separately). Position the piping with reference to the furniture on the basis
of the heights (X and Y) indicated on the first pages of this booklet, by using the centre of
the circular fitting of the KACL.371 part as a reference. Prepare a piece of pipe with circular
section (F) to allow subsequent assembly of the conveyor kit.
To install the hood with remote motor unit, the type of suction pipes used
and their position can vary considerably: in some cases it may not be nec-
essary to drill a hole on the bottom of the furniture having the sizes indi-
cated on the specifications “SPECIFICATIONS AND SET-UP FOR WALL UNIT”
on pagel0and 11.
Q To assemble the under-roof (URS) or outdoor (URE) remote motor unit, refer to the
relative instructions booklet.

Once the under furniture motor unit has been positioned or connection of the
suction pipe for the remote motor unit has been prepared, the assembly instructions of the
conveyor and the hood are generic, the difference being only whether there is a Piano Single
Suction hoed or a Piano Double Suction hood.

To correctly install the hood the rectangular connection pipes, cut to the
A right length, between the various fittings must be prepared: refer to the
technical specifications inserted in the first pages of this booklet and to the
specifications “Set-up for installation: examples of installation” shown
from page 16 to page 22.

Phase E on page 27

Assemble on the ground the set consisting of the conveyor kit (KC), the silencer (ES), the
vertical pipe (T3) and the curve (CV).

Insert the silencer (ES) directly in the conveyor kit (KC)(Fig. @; block the two parts using
the self-threading screws (V1) supplied (Fig. X

Insert the vertical pipe (T3) in the silencer: there are metal hooks inside it which ensure
correct positioning (Fig. .

Lastly, assemble the curve (CV) on the vertical pipe (T3).

Phase E on page 27
Afterwards seal all joints with adhesive tape (supplied) to prevent any accumulation of con-
densation from seeping through the coupling joints of the various parts (Fig. and
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Phase E on page 27

Carefully place the assembled set (AC) in the furniture by inserting the circular fitting of the
conveyor kit in the circular fitting of the under furniture motor unit or in the circular pipe (for
connection with remote motor unit) prepared previously (Fig. ;also seal this joint with the
adhesive tape supplied (Fig. @

Phase on page 27

Next, prepare the set consisting of the horizontal pipe (T2), the curve (CO), eventual pipe
(T1) present only in some types of installation, and the conveyor part (EC).
To insert the conveyor part (EC), do not remove the protective film of the
seal ring (Fig. N

Seal all joints with adhesive tape (supplied) to prevent any accumulation of con-
densation from seeping through the coupling joints of the various parts (Fig. .

Phase MOn page 28
Remove the part with the adjustable flaps (EV) from the suction unit (UA): proceed with
caution, taking care to first lift the front and then removing the two pins in the rear part

(Fig. @)
Remove the metal anti-grease filter (A), the drilled part (B) and the grease drip tray (C) (Fig.

Disconnect the push button control panel connector (CP) as shown in (Fig. @) (for the
Piano Double Suction hood, only for the suction unit equipped with push button control
panel).

Remove the stainless steel frame (D) assembled on the suction unit by turning the 4 screws
v2) Fig. ).

Before inserting the hood in the worktop, for some types of installation it is necessary to
remove the knockouts (E) on the suction unit (Fig. ; these parts are necessary to prevent
the liquid from leaking from the cooker top inside the furniture and as a support part of the
top itself, but are to be removed from the side supporting the worktop and in the event of
cooker tops with unsuitable dimensions.

The knockouts must always be removed after having first removed the
stainless steel frame.

Phase ﬂ on page 29

Turn the screws (V3) (Fig. ®) to position the fixing elements (G) of the suction unit in the
position shown in (Fig. to allow the hood to be inserted in the hole drilled in the work-
top (Fig. .

Tighten all screws (V3)(Fig. @) to lift the fixing elements (G) and block the hood on the
worktop (Fig. .

Phase | Mon page 29

Reassemble the stainless steel frame (D) (Fig‘®) using the screws (V2) removed previously
(Fig. ®) and reposition the grease drip tray (Fig. .

Reconnect the push button control panel connector (CP) (Fig.@)).

Only for Piano Double Suction hood version

Connect the connector (CS) from the suction unit not provided with controls to the
corresponding connector (CD) positioned in the suction unit with push button con-
trol panel (Fig. .

If this operation is not carried out, operation of the hood motor is prevent-
ed.

Phase m on page 30
Install the previously assembled set (AB), simultaneously coupling it in the suction unit (UA)

and the curve (CV) (Fig. ®: make sure the fold on the rear of the conveyor part (EC) fits into
the hole on the suction unit (UA)(Fig. @

Lock the set (AB) to the suction unit (UA) with the screws (V2) supplied (Fig. @) and seal
the joint made with the curve (CV) with the adhesive tape supplied (Fig. .

Phase m on page 31
Reposition the drilled part (B) and the metal anti-grease filter (A) (Fig. @ and @)
Reassemble the part with the adjustable flaps (EV) (Fig. and : proceed with caution,

taking care to correctly insert the two pins in the rear part in the corresponding holes on the
stainless steel frame of the suction unit.

Phase @ on page 31
Connect the hood connector (CC) to the connector (CM) on the under furniture extractor

fan or coming from the remote motor unit (Fig. @

The electrical junctions and the connection couplings must not be accessi-
ble afterinstallation.

Electrically power the hood in accordance with regulations in force.

JAN

Phase ﬁ on page 32
Cover the hole on the bottom of the furniture with the flanges (FF) supplied: secure them

using the appropriate screws (V4) following the indications relative to the type of installation
carried out.

The hood is supplied with a safety device which prevents operation of the
motor should the adjustable flaps of the suction unit be in the closed posi-
tion.
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OPERATION

WHEN SHOULD THE HOOD BE SWITCHED ON AND OFF?

Switch onthe hood at least one minute before starting to cook: this enhances the airflow to
convey fumes and vapours towards the suction surface. fter cooking, leave the hood operat-
ing until complete extraction of all vapours and odours.

WHICH SPEED ISTO BE SELECTED?

The first speed is a low consumption energy-saving way of keeping the air clean, the sec-
ond speed is used in normal conditions, and the third speed is used when there are strong
odours and vapours.

WHEN SHOULD THE FILTERS BE WASHED OR REPLACED?

The hood has a metal anti-grease filter (washable): this must be cleaned every 30 hours of
use.

For further information, please read the chapter regarding "Maintenance” on page 44.

OPENING OF ADJUSTABLE FLAPS
The adjustable flaps on the suction unit move by rotation of the knurled knob: their rotation

is not continuous, but is in steps of 45° (see Phase on page 34 -Fig. @J

The flaps must be directed towards the cooker top to ensure efficient suction (Fig.®: if the
suction unit is positioned between two cooker tops, both used, we recommend keeping the
flaps in vertical position (Fig. .

The hood is supplied with a safety device which prevents operation of
the motor should the adjustable flaps of the suction unit bein the closed

position.

USE OF ELECTRONIC PUSH BUTTON CONTROL PANEL

D () G

With LED on (speed 1 already running):

Pressing this key will switch off the hood motor and the LED associated with
the key.

1 With LED off

Pressing this key will start (in the event no speed is active) or sets the hood
at speed 1 (the function starts when the key is released); when speed 1 is
running, the relative LED lights up.

With LED on (speed 2 already running):
Pressing this key will switch off the hood motor and the LED associated with

the key.

2 With LED off
Pressing this key will start (in the event no speed is active) or sets the hood
at speed 2 (the function starts when the key is released); when speed 2 is
running, the relative LED lights up.
With LED on (speed 3 already running):
Pressing this key will switch off the hood motor and the LED associated with
the key.

3 With LED off

Pressing this key will start (in the event no speed is active) or sets the hood
at speed 3 (the function starts when the key is released); when speed 3 is
running, the relative LED lights up.

With LED on (speed 4 already running):

Pressing this key will switch off the hood motor and the LED associated with

the key.

With LED off

4 Pressing this key will start (in the event no speed is active) or sets the hood
at speed 4 (the function starts when the key is released); when speed 4 is

running, the relative LED lights up with intermittent light. The 4th speed or

intensive setting is timed and after about 7 minutes the motor automatically

switches to the 3rd speed.

The hood is supplied with a safety device which prevents operation of

the motor should the adjustable flaps of the suction unit be in the

closed position.

If the hood is switched off by closing the flaps, when they reopen the
motor starts at the previously selected speed prior to switching off.

MAINTENANCE

Before cleaning or carrying out maintenance operations, disconnect the
A equipment by removing the plug or switching off the main switch. Regular

maintenance guarantees proper operation and good performance over time.

Special attention is to be paid to the metal anti-grease filters. In fact, frequent
cleaning of the filters and their supports helps ensure that no grease accumulates on the
hoed, which is dangerous and can cause fires.

EXTERNAL CLEANING

You are advised to clean the external surfaces of the hood at least once every 15 days to
prevent oily substances and grease from sticking to them.
To facilitate cleaning of the adjustable flaps, we recommend removi@the part that sup-

ports them (EV) from the suction unit (UA) (see the instructions on page 33): for

further details on this operation read phase |} of the "Assembly instructions".
To clean the brushed stainless steel hood, the Manufacturer recommends using "Magic
Steel" wipes. Alternatively, it can be cleaned using a damp cloth, slightly moistened with
neutral, liquid detergent or denatured alcohol. Finish off cleaning by rinsing well and drying
with soft cloths.
Do not use too much water next to the push button control panel in order
to prevent humidity from reaching electronic parts.
You must not use detergents containing abrasive, acid or corrosive sub-
stances or abrasive cloths: a direct consequence of not complying with
these warnings will result in irreversible deterioration of the hood's surface.
The Manufacturer declines all responsibility for failure to comply with these instructions.

CLEANING OF INTERNAL PARTS

It is forbidden to clean electrical parts, or parts related to the motor inside the
hood, with liquids or solvents.

A The inside of the suction unit can be cleaned, see the instructions @ on page

33 (Figures from @ to

Do not use abrasive products.

All these operations are to be carried out after having disconnected the equipment
from the electrical mains power supply.

METAL ANTI-GREASE FILTERS

The metal anti-grease filters are there to contain suspended
grease particles: deposited on the filters, these feed on any
flames released when cooking, generate unpleasant
odours, and compromise the passage of air, thus reducing
suction performance of the hood. For this reason, it is ad-
vised to frequently wash the metal filters (at least once a
month) leaving them to soakin boiling water and washing
up liquid for 1 hour, taking care not to bend them. Do not
use corrosive, acid or alkaline detergents.

Rinse them well and wait for them to be completely dry
before reassembling them.

Washing in a dishwasher is permitted, however, it may cause the filter material to darken: to
reduce the possibility of this problem from happening, use low-temperature washes (55°C
max.).

To extract the metal anti-grease filter, remove the part with the adjustable flaps from the

suction unit (see the instructions Eon page 33 - (Fig. @ - ® and lift the filter by the
handle (Fig. @

We recommend you clean the drilled part (B)(Fig. @ and the inside of the suction unit (Fig.
at the same time : use boiling water and a damp cloth slightly moistened with neutral
liquid or washing up liquid.

Do not use corrosive, acid or alkaline detergents.

Finish of cleaning by rinsing off well and wait for the parts to be completely dry before
reassembling them.

Reposition the drilled part and the metal anti-grease filter by following, in reverse order, the
operations described in Fig.(3).

GREASE DRIP TRAY

The grease drip tray collects the oil and grease that are de-
posited on the metal anti-grease filters.

The metal filters retain the grease and oil thanks to their
inclination and by being heated when fired and let them
flow into the tray positioned beneath the suction unit near
the lower part of the filters. It is advisable to empty the tray
at constant intervals depending on the use (approxi-
mately every 15 days) and wash it with boiling water and
washing up liquid.

Do not use corrosive, acid or alkaline detergents.

Rinse it well and wait for it to be completely dry before re-
assembling it.
Remove the grease drip tray by accessing the bottom of the suction unit (see the instruc-

tions on page 33 - (Fig. @)z be careful to keep the tray has horizontal as possible

when removing it (Fig. .



UNDER FURNITURE CARBON-ZEO FILTER UNIT KIT (OPTIONAL)

Carbon-zeo filters have the function of retaining odoursin the air flow passing through them.
The air, purified by running many times through the filter, is recirculated into the kitchen.
The combination of coal and zeolite provides greater filtering capacity and contributes with
absorption of part of the steam generated during cooking.

The carbon-zeo filters do not require special maintenance. Under normal conditions, we
recommend restoring them every 18 months and replacing them every 3 years.

For maintenance of the carbon-zeo filters, extract the Piano under furniture carbon-zeo filter
kit from its housing which, in standard installations, is behind the kitchen plinth.

Remove the plinth (see the instructions on page 34 - Fig. CD) and unhook the set
(AF) from the part (FK) connected to the suction pipe: the two parts are joined by magnets,
therefore simply pull gently as shown in (Fig. .

Unscrew the 5 screws (V5) (Fig. - remove the metal cover (A) (Fig. @) and extract
the carbon-zeo filters (Fig. X

To restore them, place them into a normal domestic over at 200° for about 2 hours.

Wait for the filters to cool before reassembling them; put them back in their seat, reassemble
the metal cover (A) by following, in reverse order, the operations described in (Fig. @ and
carefully reinstall the set (AF) on the part (FK), ensuring that the joined magnets are correctly
sealed.

Lastly, reposition the previously removed kitchen plinth.

E DISPOSAL AFTER END OF USEFUL LIFE
|

The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol on the appliance means that the product is WEEE, i.e.
"waste electrical and electronic equipment", accordingly it must not be thrown out with
unsorted waste (i.e. with "mixed household waste"), but it must be disposed of separately
so that it can undergo specific operations for its re-use, or a specific treatment, to remove
and safely dispose of any substances that may be harmful to the environment and remove
the raw materials that can be recycled. Correct disposal of this product contributes to sav-
ing precious resources and avoiding potential negative effects on human health and the
environment, which could be caused by inappropriate waste disposal. You are kindly asked
to contact your local authorities for further information regarding the designated waste col-
lection points nearest to you. Penalties for improper disposal of such waste can be applied in
compliance with national regulations.

INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL IN EUROPEAN UNION COUNTRIES

The EU WEEE Directive was implemented differently in each country, accordingly, if you wish
to dispose of this appliance we suggest contacting your local authorities or dealer to find out
what the correct method of disposal is.

INFORMATION ON DISPOSAL IN NON-EUROPEAN UNION COUNTRIES

The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is only valid in the European Union: if you wish to
dispose of this appliance in other countries, we suggest contacting your local authorities or
dealer to find out what the correct method of disposal is.
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SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN UND HINWEISE

HINWEISE FUR DEN INSTALLATEUR

TECHNISCHE SICHERHEIT
c Die Installationstatigkeiten miissen von kompetenten und qualifizierten Installateuren,

unter Befolgung der Angaben der vorli den Gebrauct isung sowie unter Ein-

J

haltung der giiltigen Sicherheitsvorschriften vorgenommen werden.

+ Vor Installation der Abzugshaube muss sichergestellt werden, dass samtliche Komponenten
unbeschadigt und funktionstiichtig sind. Sollten Schaden festgestellt werden, nicht mit der Ins-
tallation fortfahren und umgehend den Handler kontaktieren.

+ Sollte ein asthetischer Mangel festgestellt werden, so darf die Abzugshaube NICHT installiert
werden. Die Abzugshaube wieder verpacken und umgehend den Handler kontaktieren. Sobald
die Abzugshaube installiert ist, werden keine Beanstandungen auf Grund asthetischer Mangel
mehr akzeptiert.

+ Wahrend der Installation ist immer eine geeignete Persénliche Schutzausriistung zu tragen (z.B. Sicher-
heitsschuhwerk) und aufmerksam und korrekt vorzugehen.

+ Dabeiist zu beachten, dass die Installation mit Befestigungssystemen, die von den mitgelieferten abwei-
chen, elektrische Gefahren und Risiken in Bezug auf die mechanische Abdichtung mit sich bringen kann.

+  Die elektrische, mechanische und funktionelle Struktur des Gerats darf nicht verandert werden.

+  Die Abzugshaube darf nicht in AuBenbereichen installiert und keinen Witterungseinflissen (Regen,
Wind, etc) ausgesetzt werden.

+ Nach der Installation der Edelstahlhaube muss als Erstes deren Reinigung erfolgen, um die Riickstin-
de der Schutzklebefolie und eventuelle Flecken von Ol oder Fett zu entfemen, die die Oberfléche der
Abzugshaube unwiderruflich beschadigen kénnen, falls sie nicht entfernt werden. Fiir diesen Vorgang
empfiehit der Hersteller, die mitgelieferten Reinigungstiicher zu benutzen, die auch gekauft werden
kénnen.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT
Die elektrische Anlage fiir den Anschluss der Abzugshaube muss den geltenden Nor-
men entsprechenund mit emem Erdungssystem ausgestattet sein, das den Sicherheits-
vorschriften des Installati icht. Sie muss auBerdem der EU-Gesetzge-
bung in Bezug auf die Funkentstorung entsplechen
Vor Installation der Abzugshaube muss Uberpriift werden, dass die Netzspannung derjenigen auf dem
Typenschild im Inneren der Abzugshaube entspricht.

+  Die fiir den elektrischen Anschluss verwendete Steckdose muss gut erreichbar sein, wenn das Gerét
installiert ist. Sollte dies nicht mdglich sein, so muss in einer gut zuganglichen Position ein Hauptschalter
zur Trennung der Abzugshaube bei Bedarf vorgesehen werden.

Samtliche Anderungen an der Elektroanlage, die sich fiir die Installation eventuell als notwendig erwei-
sen kdnnen, missen von einem qualifizierten Elektriker vorgenommen werden.

+  Esist gefahrlich, die Merkmale dieses Gerits zu verandem, oder zu versuchen, sie zu verandem. Im Fall
einer Storung der Anlage nicht versuchen, das Problem eigenstindig zu dsen, sondem den Handler
oder den autorisierten Kundendienst fuir die Reparatur kontaktieren.

Wenn das Versorgungskabel durch eine autorisierte Kundendienststelle ausgewechselt wird, muss ein
Kabel vorn Typ HOSVV-F, Querschnitt 3x0,75 mm? verwendet werden.

+  Wahrend der Installation der Abzugshaube muss das Gerat durch Ziehen des Netzsteckers oder

Betatigung des Hauptschalters abgeschaltet werden.

SICHERHEIT RAUCHABZUG

« Das Gerat nicht an Abzugsrohre fiir Rauch anschlieBen, der durch Verbrennung erzeugt wird (z.
B. Heizkessel, Kamine, etc.).
Vor der Installation der Abzugshaube muss sichergestellt werden, dass alle gliltigen gesetzlichen Vor-
schriften in Bezug auf die Luftableitung aus dem Raum eingehalten werden.

HINWEISE FUR DEN BENUTZER

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

Diese Hinweise wurden fiir Ihre Sicherheit und jene anderer Personen erstellt und wir

bitten Sie aus diesem Grund, die vorliegende Gebrauct g vor der Installati

der Verwendung oder der Reinigung des Gerats vollstandig zu lesen.

« Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Haftung fiir etwaige direkte oder indirekte Schaden von
Personen, Gegenstanden oder Haustieren ab, die durch eine Nichtbeachtung der in der vorlie-
genden Gebrauchsanweisung angefiihrten Sicherheitshinweise verursacht werden.

Esist sehr wichtig, dass diese Gebrauchsanweisung zusammen mit dem Gerat aufbewahrt wird,
damit kiinftig darin nachgelesen werden kann. Falls das Gerit verkauft oder an eine andere Per-
son libergeben wird, muss sichergestelit werden, dass auch die Gebrauchsanweisung liberge-
ben wird, damit der neue Besitzer informiert werden kann, wie die Abzugshaube funktioniert
und welche diesbeziiglichen Warnhinweise zu beachten sind.
Die Installationstatigkeiten mii von kompetenten und qualifizierten Installateuren, unter
Befolgung der Angaben der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanweisung sowie unter Einhaltung der giil-
tigen Sicherheitsvorschriften vorg
Wenn das Versorgungskabel oder andere Komponenten beschiadigt sind, darf die Abzugshaube
NICHT verwendet werden.Die Abzugshaube von der Stromversorgung trennen und den Handler oder
den autorisierten Kundendienst fiir die Reparatur kontaktieren. Immer die Verwendung von originalen
Ersatzteilen fordern. Niemals versuchen, Reparaturen oder Austauschtatigkeiten selbst durchzufiihren.
Werden diese Arbeiten von Personen durchgefiihrt, die nicht dazu befihigt und qualifiziert sind, so kann
dies zu schweren Personen- und Sachschaden fiihren, die von der Herstellergarantie nicht gedeckt sind.
+  Die elektrische, mechanische und funktionelle Struktur des Gerits darf nicht verandert werden. Simt-
liche Anderungen an der Elektroanlage, die sich fiir die Installation eventuell als notwendig erweisen
kdnnen, missen von einem qualifizierten Elektriker vorgenommen werden.

VERWENDUNGSBESTIMMUNG

« Das Gerét ist ausschlieBlich fiir die Absaugung von Rauch bestimmt, der wahrend der Zuberei-
tung von Speisen in Haushaltskiichen, nicht in gewerblichen Kiichen, erzeugt wird: Jede andere
Verwendung gilt als unsachgemal3, kann Schaden flr Personen, Gegenstande und Haustiere verursa-
chen und enthebt den Hersteller von jeglicher Verantwortung.

Das Gerat darf nicht in Kombination mit Gaskocheb ver detwerd,

Dieses Gerdt kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit reduzierten physischen, sensori-
schen oder mentalen Fahigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und/oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie
beaufsichtigt oder beziiglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerdtes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus
resultierenden Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder diirfen nicht mit dem Gerét spielen. Reinigung und
Benutzer-Wartung diirfen nicht durch Kinder durchgefiihrt werden, es sei denn, sie sind beaufsichtigt.

HINWEISE FUR VERWENDUNG UND REINIGUNG
Vor jedem Reinigungs- oder Wartungseingriff muss das Gerat durch Ziehen des Netzsteckers
oder Betatigung des Hauptschalters abgeschaltet werden.
+  Die Abzugshaube nicht mit nassen Hinden oder nackten Fiien verwenden.
Immer kontrollieren, dass alle elektrischen Teile (Beleuchtung, Absauganlage) ausgeschaltet sind, wenn
das Gerét nicht verwendet wird.
Das maximale Gesamtgewicht eventuell auf der Abzugshaube abgestellter oder an ihr aufgehangter
Gegenstande (falls vorgesehen) darf 1,5 kg nicht tberschreiten.
+ Fritteusen miissen wihrend des Betriebs (iberwacht werden, denn das erhitzte Ol kénnte Feuer fangen.
In der Nahe der Abzugshaube keine offenen Flammen verwenden.
+ Inder Nahe der Abzugshaube keine Garvorgange mit "offenen’ Flammen ausfiihren.
Die Abzugshaube nie ohne Metallfettfilter verwenden. In diesem Fall wiirden sich Fett und Schmutz auf
dem Gerit absetzen und seine Funktionstlichtigkeit beeintrachtigen.
+  Die erreichbaren Teile der Abzugshaube kénnen hei3 sein, wenn sie zusammen mit Kochgeraten ver-
wendet werden.
+  Mitder Reinigung so lange warten, bis alle Teile der Abzugshaube abgekiihlt sind.
+ Solite die Reinigung nicht gemaB der Vorschriften und mit den Produkten ausgefiihrt werden, die im
vorliegenden Handbuch angegeben sind, so besteht Brandgefahr.
+ Wenn das Gerat Uber einen lingeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird, muss der Hauptschalter abge-
schaltet werden.
Bei gleichzeitiger Verwendung anderer mit Gas oder anderen Brennstoffen gespeister Verbrau-
cher (Heizkessel, Ofen, Kamine, etc) fiir eine angemessene, vorschriftsmaBige Liiftung des
Raumes sorgen, in dem die Rauchabsaugung erfolgt.

HINWEISE IM FALL EINER FUNKTIONSSTORUNG

+  Wenn das Versorgungskabel oder andere Komponenten beschadigt sind, darf die Abzugshau-
be NICHT verwendet werden. Die Abzugshaube von der Stromversorgung trennen und den Hand-
ler oder den autorisierten Kundendienst fiir die Reparatur kontaktieren. Immer die Verwendung von
originalen Ersatzteilen fordern. Niemals versuchen, Reparaturen oder Austauschtatigkeiten selbst
durchzufiihren. Werden diese Arbeiten von Personen durchgefiihrt, die nicht dazu befahigt und
qualifiziert sind, so kann dies zu schweren Personen- und Sachschaden fiihren, die von der Her-
stellergarantie nicht gedeckt sind.

Der Hersteller behilt sich das Recht vor, jederzeit und ohne Vorankiindigung Anderungen an den Geraten
vorzunehmen. Der Druck, die Ubersetzung und die - auch auszugsweise - Reproduktion des vorliegenden
Handbuchs miissen zuvor vom Hersteller genehmigt werden.

Dieim vorliegenden Handbuch enthaltenen technischen Informationen, die grafischen Darstellungen sowie
die Spezifikationen dienen nur als Richtlinie und diirfen nicht verbreitet werden.

Das Handbuch wurde in italienischer Sprache verfasst, der Hersteller (ibernimmt keine Haftung fiir etwaige
Transkriptions- oder Ubersetzungsfehler.

INSTALLATION

(dieser Abschnitt ist dem qualifizierten Personal fiir die Montage der Abzugshaube vorbehalten)

Vor der Installation der Abzugshaube muss das Kap. "Sicherheitsvorschriften und Hin-
weise” auf S. 46 aufmerksam gelesen werden.

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

Die technischen Daten des Gerats sind auf den Schildem im Inneren der Abzugshaube angegeben.

POSITIONIERUNG

Die Abzugshaube kann an das Kochfeld angrenzend (Standardinstallation) oder in einem gewissen Abstand
davoninstalliert werden.
Fiir den Fall, dass die Abzugshaube nicht an das Kochfeld angrenzend installiert wird, darf der Mindestab-
stand zwischen den beiden Elementen nicht unter 50 mm (2') liegen und die Widerstandsfahigkeit der Ar-
beitsflache muss in jedem Fall berticksichtigt werden.
Dies ist auch der empfohlene Abstand, in Grenzféllen kann dieser Abstand bis zu max. 100 mm (4") erhdht
werden, wodurch eszu einer geringen Leistungsminderung des Gerats kommt.
Die Abzugshaube darf nicht in AuBlenbereichen installiert und keinen Witterungseinfliissen (Regen, Wind,
etc) ausgesetzt werden.
Es wird dringend empfohlen, eventuell iiber dem Kochbereich positionierte Hange-
schranke in einem Abstand von mindestens 65 cm von der Arbeitsfliche anzubringen,
um zu vermeiden, dass die wahrend des Garvorgangs entstehende Feuchtigkeit sowie
die hohen Temperaturen ihr Aussehen beeintrachtigen und sie beschadigen.

ELEKTRISCHER ANSCHLUSS (dieser Abschnitt ist dem qualifizierten Perso-
nal fiir den elektrischen Anschluss vorbehalten)

Vor samtlichen Eingriffen an der Abzugshaube, muss das Gerat vom Stromnetz ge-
trennt werden.

Sicherstellen, dass die elektrischen Drahte im Inneren der Abzugshaube nicht abge-
schnitten oder getrennt werden; falls eine solche Situation entstehen sollte, muss das
am nachsten liegende Kundendienstzentrum kontaktiert werden. Fiir die elektrischen Anschliisse
qualifiziertes Personal beauftragen.
Der Anschluss muss in Ubereinstimmung mit der geltenden G gebung ausgefiihrt werd
Bevor das Gerdt ans Stromnetz angeschlossen wird, muss geprft werden, dass:
« die Netzspannung derjenigen auf dem Typenschild im Inneren der Abzugshaube entspricht;
die elektrische Anlage den gesetzlichen Vorschriften entspricht und fur die Belastung des Gerts geeig-
net ist (siehe Kennschild im Inneren der Abzugshaube);




der Stecker und das Kabel nach dem Anschluss nicht mit warmen Komponenten mit Temperaturen (iber
70°Cin Berlihrung kommen;
die elektrischen Anschliisse und die Verbindungsstecker nach der Installation nicht mehr zuganglich
sind;
+  die Versorgungsanlage mit einer wirksamen und gemaB den geltenden Normen ausgefiihrten Erdung
verbunden ist;
+  die fiir den Anschluss verwendete Steckdose gut erreichbar ist, wenn das Gert installiert ist.
Einige Geratetypen kdnnen mit einem Kabel chne Stecker ausgestattet sein. In diesem Fall muss ein "noma-
lisierter" Stecker verwendet werden, wobei zu beriicksichtigen ist, dass der gelb-griine Draht firr die Erdung,
der blaue Draht fiir den Nullleiter und der braune fiir die Phase zu verwenden ist.
Am Versorgungskabel muss ein fiir die Belastung geeigneter Stecker montiert werden, der an eine Sicher-
heitsbuchse angeschlossen werden muss.
Wenn ein fest montiertes Gerdt diber kein Versorgungskabel oder andere Vorrichtung fiir die Trennung vom
Stromnetz mit einer derartigen Offnungsdistanz der Kontakte verfigt, dass die vollstindige Trennung zu
den Bedingungen der Uberspannungskategorie l erfolgt, missen die Anweisungen lauten, dass diese Tren-
nungsvorrichtungen mit den Installationsnormen konform am Versorgungsnetz installiert werden missen.
Der griin/gelbe Erdungsdraht darf nicht vom Schalter unterbrochen werden.
Der Hersteller lehnt jede Haftung ab, falls die Sicherheitsnommen nicht eingehalten werden.

RAUCHABZUG (dieser Abschnitt ist dem qualifizierten Personal fiir die Mon-
tage der Abzugshaube vorbehalten)

ABZUGSHAUBE IN VERSION AUSSENABLUFT (ABLUFTVERSION)

In dieser Ausfilhrung werden die Dampfe des Kochherds liber ein Abzugsrohr nach auBen abgeleitet.

Der an der oberen Seite der Abzugshaube hervorstehende Anschlussstutzen fiir den Luftabzug muss mit

einem Rohr verbunden werden, das den Rauch und die Dampfe in einen extemen Abzug ableitet.

Das Gerat nicht an Rohre fiir den Abzug von Rauch anschlieBen, der durch Verbrennung entsteht

(Heizkessel, Kamine, etc.) und stets die giltigen gesetzlichen Vorschriften fiir den Luftauslass nach

auBen einhalten.

Das Rauchabzugsrohr muss:

- einen groBeren Durchmesser bzw. grofiere Abmessungen als jene des Anschlusses der Abzugshaube aufweisen;

- 50 wenige Biegungen wie méglich aufweisen;

- 50 kurz wie moglich sein (lange Leitungen mit zahlreichen Biegungen kdnnten die Abzugsleistung der
Abzugshaube verringem).

Wenn das Rauchabzugsrohr kalte Umgebungen, wie z.B. Dachbéden, durchlauft, so kann es auf Grund et-

waiger Temperaturschwankungen zur Bildung von Kondenswasser kornmen. In diesem Fall muss die Rohr-

leitung isoliert werden.

Wenn die Abzugshaube fiir den Kochherd gleichzeitig mit anderen Geraten verwendet wird, die Gas

oder ahnliche Brennstoffe benutzen, muss der Raum lber eine angemessene und den geltenden

Normen entsprechende Liiftung verfiigen.

Abweichungen fiir Deutschland: Wenn die Abzugshaube fiir den Kochherd gleichzeitig mit Gerdten in Betrieb ist,
die mit einer anderen Energie als elektrischem Strom betrieben werden, darf der negative Druck des Raums 4 Pa
nicht tiberschreiten (4 x 10-5 bar).

ABZUGSHAUBE IN VERSION INNENUMLUFT (FILTRIEREND)
In dieser Ausfiihrung stromt die Luft durch die kombinierten Carbon-Zeo-Filter, wo sie gereinigt und an-
schlieBend in den Kiichenraum zurickgeleitet wird.
Um die Abzugshaube in der filtrierenden Ausfiihrung verwenden zu kénnen, muss vor dem Motor der Bau-
satz "Einheit Carbon-Zeo-Filter fiir den Piano-Unterbau® (separat erhaltlich) installiert werden.
Wenn die Abzugshaube in der filtrierenden Ausfiihrung installiert werden soll, so miis-
sen ein oder zwei Offnungen mit entsprechendem Durchmesser im Sockel der Kiiche
vorgesehen werden, damit die gereinigte Luft aus dem Unterbau austreten kann. Zu
diesem Zweck werden gemeinsam mit dem B "Einheit Carbon-Zeo-Filter fiir den
Piano-Unterbau" zwei Beliiftungsgitter mitgeliefert.

KONFIGURATION DES PRODUKTS

Die Abzugshaube kann in verschiedenen Konfigurationen installiert werden. Aus diesem Grund werden die
Hauptbestandteile (Haube, Forderleitung und Motor) separat verkauft, sodass im Hinblick auf die Installation
maximale Flexibilitit gewahreistet werden kann.

e Das Gerat darf NICHT in Kombination mit Gaskocheb verwend d

ABZUGSHAUBE

Die Abzugshaube ist in zwei Ausfilhrungen erhaltlich, Abzugshaube Piano Single Suction (mit einer Ab-
zugseinheit) und Abzugshaube Piano Double Suction (mit zwei Abzugseinheiten).

Bei der Abzugshaube Piano Single Suction wird die Absaugeinheit tiblicherweise zwischen zwei Domino-
Kochebenen installiert. Sollte sie in einer anderen Konfiguration installiert werden, so ist es besser, sie rechts
von der Kochebene zu positionieren, da die Kanalisierung fiir den Anschluss an den Motor auf der linken
Seite austritt (siehe technische Zeichnung aufS. 5und S. 6).

Bei der Ausfiihrung Piano Double Suction ist nur eine der beiden Absaugeinheiten mit einer Bedientafel
versehen: Diese Einheit muss immer rechts von der Kochebene positioniert werden, um die Instal-
lation der Forderleitung zu erméglichen.

FORDERLEITUNG

Um die Abzugshaube Piano mit der Motoreinheit verbinden zu kénnen, ist ein Bausatz "Forderleitung” er-
forderlich.

Die Forderleitung ist in vier verschiedenen Ausfiihrungen erhaltlich, zwei davon kénnen ausschlieB-
lich mit der Abzugshaube Piano Single Suction , die anderen beiden ausschlieBlich mit der Ab-
zugshaube Piano Double Suction verwendet werden.

Fiir beide Ausfiihrungen der Abzugshaube, Piano Single Suction und Piano Double Suction, wurden zwei
Forderleitungen mit unterschiedlichen Abmessungen hergestellt, die zur Erleichterung der Montage der
Abzugshaube entwickelt wurden, fiir den Fall, dass das Rauchabzugsrohr nach rechts (Férderleitung Piano
Single Suction Austritt rechts und Forderleitung Piano Double Suction Austritt rechts) bzw. nach links (For-
derleitung Piano Single Suction Austritt Ll und Forderleitung Piano Double Suction Austritt LI) ausgerichtet
werden soll. Die besondere Form der Férderleitungen muss auch fiir die Bemessung der eventuell im Mdbel
vorhandenen Schubladen oder Korbe beriicksichtigt werden.

47

MOTOR
Die Abzugshaube Piano kann sowohl mit spezifischen im Unterbau angebrachten Motoren als auch mit
allen erhaltlichen Arten Remote-Motoreinheiten installiert werden.

In beiden Fallen diirfen ausschlieBlich die vom Hersteller angegebenen Motoren ver-
wendet werden.

Derim Unterbau positionierbare Motor (direkt mit der Férderleitung verbunden) ist in zwei Ausflihrungen
erhaltlich. Die Unterbau-Absauganlage Piano 1000 m*h darf ausschlieBlich mit der Abzugshaube Pi-
ano Single Suction kombiniert werden, die Unterbau-Absauganlage Piano 1200 m*/h hingegen nur
mit der Abzugshaube Piano Double Suction.

Als Hilfe bei der Auswahl der richtigen Komponenten, aus denen sich das Absaugsystem Piano zusammen-
setzt, siehe auch die Blatter zur Konfiguration des Produkts ab S. 12.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG (dieser Abschnitt ist dem qualifizierten Personal fiir
die Montage der Abzugshaube vorbehalten)

Vor der Installation der Abzugshaube muss sichergestellt werden, dass die Arbeitsfla-
che (Top) die Abzugshaube und die entsprechende Kochebene unter absolut sicheren
Bedingungen tragen kann. Das Gewicht der Abzugshaube ist in den technischen Daten-
blattern auf den ersten Seiten des vorliegenden Handbuchs angefiihrt.
DieInstallation der Abzugshaube muss vor der Installation der Kochebene erfolgen. Die Abzugshau-
be darf nicht in Kombination mit Gaskocheb verwendet werd
Es wird dringend empfohlen, eventuell iiber dem Kochbereich positionierte Hangeschranke in ei-
nem Abstand von mindestens 65 cm von der Arbeitsflache anzubringen, um zu vermeiden, dass die
wahrend des Garvorgangs entstehende Feuchtigkeit sowie die hohen Temperaturen ihr Aussehen
beeintrachtigen und sie beschadigen.

Sicherstellen, dass das fir die Installation vorgesehene Mdbel tiber die mit der Abzugshaube kompatiblen
Merkmale und Abmessungen verfiigt (siehe S. 10 und folgende Seiten . Sollte dies nicht vorhanden sein,
soist, wie angezeigt, eine Aussparung in der Arbeitsfliche (Top) herzustellen.

Die Abzugshaube kann sowohl auf die Arbeitsfldche aufgesetzt als auch biindig damit montiert werden, Fir

beide Installationstypen sind die Abmessungen der Aussparung in den technischen Datenblattern auf den
ersten Seiten des vorliegenden Handbuchs angefilhrt.

Wenn die Abzugshaube an das Kochfeld angrenzend montiert wird, hingen die Abmessungen der Aus-
sparung von den Merkmalen des verwendeten Kochfelds ab. Fiir weitere Informationen wird auf die Blatter
"Vorbereitung fiir die Installation: Installationsbeispiele” auf den Seiten von 16 bis 22 des vorlie-
genden Handbuchs verwiesen.

Wenn in den Anleitungen des Kochfelds besondere Montageanweisungen angefiihrt sind, so miissen diese
berlicksichtigt werden.

Die Abzugshaube kann in verschiedenen Konfigurationen installiert werden (siehe Kap. "KON-
FIGURATION DES PRODUKTS" auf S. 47), je nachdem wo die Motoreinheit positioniert werden
soll (Motoreinheit im Unterbau bzw. externe Unterdach-Motoreinheit (URS) oder AuBen-Motor-
einheit (URE)) bzw., fir den Fall, dass die Abzugshaube in der Version Innenumluft (filtrierend)
installiert werden soll. Die Bedienungsanleitung fiir die gewiinschte Installationsweise befolgen.

MOTOREINHEIT IM UNTERBAU

Die Motoreinheit (UM) ist iiber die Forderleitung direkt mit der Abzugshaube verbunden.
Sicherstellen, dass das Modell der Motoreinheit fiir die Version der Abzugshaube, die
installiert werden soll (Piano Single Suction oder Piano Double Suction), geeignet ist.
ABZUGSHAUBE IN VERSION AUSSENABLUFT (ABLUFTVERSION)

Phase m aufS.24

Abb.@- Die Motoreinheit (UM) durch die Offnungim Boden des Mobels auf dem FuBboden abstellen. Sie
muss in Bezug auf das Mobel auf Grundlage der in den technischen Datenblittem auf den Seiten von 5
bis 8 angefilhrten Male (X und Y) sowie im Hinblick auf die gewiinschte Richtung fiir den Luftaustritt
positioniert werden (Abb. ®

Diefiir den externen Abzug vorgesehene Leitung (F) mit dem Anschluss fiir den Luftaustritt der Motoreinheit
(UM) verbinden (abb (3).

Phase aufS.24

In Abhangigkeit von den Abmessungen der Mdbel, dem Installationstyp des Kochbereichs (an der Wand
oder als Insel) und der gewiinschten Richtung fiir den Luftaustritt ist es moglich, dass sich der Anschluss
fir den Luftaustritt der Motoreinheit (UM) teilweise auf derselben Hohe der Beine der Mobel befindet und
einige davon daher entfernt werden miissen.

Sicherstellen, dass die Stabilitat des Mobels durch diesen Eingriff nicht beeintrach-
tigt wird.

Um dieses Problem zu vermeiden und fiir all jene Falle, in denen die Position der Leitung fiir den ex-
ternen Abzug verandert werden muss, ist der optionale Bausatz "Doppelte horizontale Kriimmung
(KDC)" erhltlich, dessen Abmessungen im technischen Datenblatt auf Seite 9 angefiihrt sind.

ABZUGSHAUBE IN VERSION INNENUMLUFT (FILTRIEREND)

Phasem aufS$.25

Abb. @ - Die Motoreinheit (UM) durch die Offnung im Boden des Mabels auf dem FuRboden abstel-
len. : Sie muss in Bezug auf das Mdbel auf Grundlage der in den technischen Datenblittem auf den Seiten
von 5 bis 8 angefilhrten Male (X und Y) sowie im Hinblick auf die gewdnschte Richtung fiir den
Luftaustritt positioniert werden (Abb. .

DEUTSCH



Abb. @ - @ - Den Anschluss fiir den Luftaustritt der Motoreinheit (UM) mit dem optionalen Bausatz
"Einheit Carbon-Zeo-Filter flir den Piano-Unterbau (KF)" (separat erhaltlich) verbinden. Um diese Verbindung
zu ermédglichen, muss ein Stiick rechteckiges Rohr (F) mit der erforderlichen Linge eingesetzt werden.

Phase Eauf S.25

Zur Installation des optionalen Bausatzes "Einheit Carbon-Zeo-Filter fiir den Piano-Unterbau (KF)" und zur
Durchfilhrung der Wartungstatigkeiten zu einem spateren Zeitpunkt, muss ein Mindestabstand von 1100
mm, einschlieBlich der Abmessungen der Motoreinheit (UM) und des optionalen Bausatzes "Einheit Carbon-
Zeo-Filter fiir den Piano-Unterbau (KF)" freigelassen werden. In Abhangigkeit von den Abmessungen der
Mébel, dem Installationstyp des Kochbereichs (an der Wand oder als Insel) und der gewiinschten Richtung
fiir den Luftaustrittist es méglich, dass sich der Anschluss fur den Luftaustritt der Motoreinheit (UM) teilweise
auf derselben Hohe der Beine der Mdbel befindet und einige davon daher entfernt werden missen.

Sicherstellen, dass die Stabilitat des Mobels durch diesen Eingriff nicht beeintrach-
tigt wird.

Um dieses Problemzu vermeiden und um den optionalen Bausatz "Einheit Carbon-Zeo-Filter fiir den
Piano-Unterbau (KF)" in einer Position anzubringen, die eine einfache Durchfiihrung der Wartungs-
tatigkeiten zulasst, ist der optionale Bausatz "Doppelte horizontale Kriimmung(KDC)" erhaltlich,
dessen Abmessungen im technischen Datenblatt auf Seite 9 angefiihrt sind.

Phase auf S. 26

Wenn die Abzugshaube in der filtrierenden Ausfiihrung installiert werden soll, so
miissen ein oder zwei Offnungen mit entsprechenden Abmessungen im Sockel der

Kiiche vorgesehen werden (Abb.
austreten kann.

, damit die gereinigte Luft aus dem Unterbau

Zu diesemn Zweck werden gemeinsam mit dem Bausatz "Einheit Carbon-Zeo-Filter fiir den Piano-Unterbau
(KF)" zwei Beliiftungsgitter (GA) mitgeliefert.

REMOTE-MOTOREINHEIT (URS ODER URE)

URs| Die Abzugshaube kann an die extemen Unterdach- (URS) und AuBen-Motoreinheiten
(URE) angeschlossen werden.

Eine Unterdach-Motoreinheit (URS) muss in einem Technikraum innerhalb der Woh-
nung untergebracht werden, wo sie vor Witterungseinfliissen geschiitzt und fiir etwa-
ige Wartungseingriffe erreichbar ist.

Bei einer im AuBenbereich befindlichen Motoreinheit (URE) ist eine vor Regen, Schnee,
Wind usw. geschiitzte Position zu wahlen, um das Eindringen von Wasser und Feuch-
tigkeit zu verhindern, durch welche die AuBeneinheit beschadigt werden konnte.

URE|

(URS) oder einer AuBen-Motoreinheit (URE) muss immer ein Bausatz "Forderleitung”
installiert werden. Fiir die Wahl des richtigen Bausatzes wird auf Kap. "KONFIGURATI-
ON DES PRODUKTS" auf S. 47 verwiesen.
Bei diesem besonderen Installationstyp konnen bei der Wahl der zu montierenden Forderleitung auBerdem
die Abmessungen der eventuell im Mabel vorhandenen Schubladen oder Kérbe berlicksichtigt werden, da
keine Motoreinheit im Unterbau vorhanden ist.

Phase auf S5.26

Die Absaugleitung (FR) fiir die Verbindung zwischen Abzugshaube und externer Unterdach-Motoreinheit
(URS) oder AuBien-Motoreinheit (URE) vorbereiten. Dafiir sind vorzugsweise rechteckige Rohrleitungen
mit entsprechenden Abmessungen zu verwenden, und als Abschlussstiick zum Anschluss an den Bausatz
"Forderleitung” ist die "runde/rechteckige Krimmung (KACL.371)" (separat erhaltlich) zu verwenden. Auf
Grundlage der in den technischen Datenblattern auf den ersten Seiten des vorliegenden Handbuchs an-
gefiihrten Mae (X und ) die Rohrleitung im Mdbel positionieren, wobei der Mittelpunkt des runden An-
schlussstticks des Elements KACL.371 als Bezug genommen werden muss. Ein rundes Rohrleitungsstiick (F)
zur anschlieBenden Montage des Bausatzes "Forderleitung" vorbereiten.

c Wenn die Abzugshaube mit einer Remote-Motoreinheit installiert werden soll, kann

c Fiir die Verbindung der Abzugshaube mit einer externen Unterdach-Motoreinheit

die Art der verwendeten Absaugleitungen sowie ihre Positionierung duBerst unter-

schiedlich sein. In einigen Fillen ist es eventuell nicht notwendig, eine Offnung im

Boden des Mobels mit denin den Blattern "SPEZIFIKATIONEN UND VORBEREITUNGEN
FOR MOBEL AN DER WAND" auf den Seiten 10 und 11 angefiihrten Abmessungen herzustel-
len.

@ Zur Montage der externen Unterdach- (URS) oder Aulen-Motoreinheit (URE) siehe entspre-
chende Bedienungsanleitungen.

Nachdem die Motoreinheit im Unterbau positioniert bzw. die Verbindung der Absaugleitung
fiir die Remote-Motoreinheiten hergestellt wurde, sind die Montageanleitungen fiir die Installation der
Forderleitung und der Abzugshaube einheitlich und unterscheiden sich lediglich durch das Vorhandensein
einer einzelnen Absaugeinheit (Abzugshaube Piano Single Suction) oder einer doppelten Absaugeinheit
(Abzugshaube Piano Double Suction).

Fiir die korrekte Installation der Abzugshaube miissen die rechteckigen, auf die rich-

tige Linge zugeschnittenen Leitungen fiir die Verbindung der einzelnen Anschlusse-
A lemente vorbereitet werden. Sieche dazu die technischen Datenblatter auf den ersten

Seiten des vorliegenden Handbuchs und die Blatter "Vorbereitung fiir die Installation:
Installationsbeispiele” auf den Seiten von 16 bis 22.

Phase Eauf S.27
Die Einheit. die aus dem Bausatz "Forderleitung” (KC), dem Schalldampfer (ES), der vertikalen Leitung (T3)
und der Krimmung (CV) besteht, am Boden montieren.

Den Schalldampfer (ES) direkt in den Bausatz "Férderleitung’ (KC)(Abb.(D einsetzen. Die beiden Elemente
mit Hilfe der mitgelieferten Gewindeschneidschrauben (V1) fixieren (Abb. @)

Die vertikale Leitung (T3) in den Schalldampfer einfiihren. Auf der Innenseite des Schalldampfers sind Metall-
haken zur komrekten Positionierung vorhanden (Abb.(3 ).

Zuletzt die Kriimmung (CV) auf der vertikalen Leitung (T3) montieren.

Phase E aufS.27
Anschliefend alle Verbindung mit einem Klebeband (mitgeliefert) abdichten, um zu vermeiden, dass even-
tuelle Kondenswasserriickstande in die Verbindungspunkte der verschiedenen Elemente eindringen kinnen

(4t @) und

Phase E aufS.27

Die gesamte montierte Einheit (AC) im Madbel positionieren, dafiir das runde Anschlusssttick des Bausatzes
"Férderleitung” in das runde Anschlussstiick der Motoreinheit im Unterbau bzw. in die zuvor vorbereitete
runde Leitung (beim Anschluss an eine Remote-Motoreinheit) einflihren (Abb. @] Auch diese Verbindung
mit dem mitgelieferten Klebeband abdichten (Abb. ®

Phase\=|auf 5.27

Anschliefend die aus der horizontalen Leitung (T2), der Kriimmung (CO), eventuell der Leitung (T1), die nur

bei einigen Installationstypen vorhanden ist,und der Forderleitung (EC) bestehende Einheit vorbereiten.
Zur Einfiihrung der Forderleitung (EC) darf die Schutzfolie der vorhandenen Dich-
tung nicht entfernt werden (Abb. @)

Alle Verbindung mit einem Klebeband (mitgeliefert) abdichten, um zu vermeiden, dass even-
tuelle%ienswassenﬁcksﬁnde in die Verbindungspunkte der verschiedenen Elemente eindringen kdnnen
(Abb. .

Phasemm S.28

Das Element mit den schwenkbaren Lamellen (EV) von der Absaugeinheit (UA) entfernen. Dabei duBerst
vorsichtig vorgehen, zuerst den vorderen Teil anheben und anschliefend die beiden Stifte auf der hinteren
Seite herausziehen (Abb. (2)

Den Metallfettfilter (A), das mit Lochern versehene Element (B) und die Olauffangwanne (C) entfernen (Abb.

DenVerbindungsstecker von der Bedientafel (CP) trennen, wie in (Abb. @) dargestellt (bei der Abzugshau-
be Piano Double Suction nur an der mit einer Bedientafel ausgestatteten Absaugeinheit).

Den auf der Absaugeinheit montierten Edelstahlrahmen (D) entfemen, dafiir die 4 Schrauben (V2) betatigen
@b &)

Bevor die Abzugshaube in die Arbeitsfliche eingesetzt wird, miissen bei einigen Installationstypen die an
der Absaugeinheit vorhandenen vorgestanzten Elemente (E) entfemt werden (Abb. . Diese Elemente
sollen verhindem, dass Fliissigkeiten von der Kochebene in das Mdbel eindringen und dienen auBerdem
als Stiitzelemnent der Ebene. Sie miissen jedoch auf der aufliegenden Seite der Arbeitsfliche bzw. wenn die
Kochebenen nicht die richtigen Abmessungen aufweisen, entfernt werden.

Die Entfernung der vorgestanzten Elemente muss jedenfallsimmer nach Entfernung
des Edelstahlrahmens erfolgen.

Phase H auf§.29

Die Schrauben (V3) betitigen (Abb. ® so dass die Befestigungselemente (G) der Absaugeinheit in der
angegebenen Position (Abb. angebracht werden kdnnen und die Einsetzung der Abzugshaube in der
in der Arbeitsfliche vorgesehenen Aussparung ermaglicht wird (Abb. @

Alle Schrauben (V3 festziehen (Abb. (&), so dass die Befestigungselemente (G) angehoben werden und die
Abzugshaube an der Arbeitsflache blockieren (Abb. @

Phaseauf S.29

Den Edelstahlrahmen (D) erneut montieren (Abb. ® dafiir die zuvor entfernten Schrauben (V2) verwen-
den (Abb. und die Olauffangwanne wieder anbringen (Abb. X

Den Verbindungsstecker der Bedientafel (CP) wieder anschlieBen (Abb. @

Nur fiir die Ausfiihrung Abzugshaube Piano Double Suction

Den Verbindungsstecker (CS), der von der Absaugeinheit ohne Steuerelemente stammt, an den ent-
sprechenden Verbindungsstecker (CD) an der mit einer Bedientafel ausgestatteten Absaugeinheit
anschlieBen (Abb. (5).

Sollte dies nicht vorgenommen werden, ist der Betrieb der Abzugshaube nicht méglich.

Phasem“fs. 30

Die zuvor montierte Einheit (AB) montieren und sie gleichzeitig in die Absaugeinheit (UA) und in die Kriim-

mung (CV) einfiihren tAbb.@). Sicherstellen, dass das hakenformige Element auf der Riickseite der Forder-

leitung (EC)in die Offnung an der Absaugeinheit (UA) eingesetzt wird (Abb. @

Die Einheit (AB) mit Hilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben (V2) an der Absaugeinheit (UA) befestigen (Abb.
, und die mit der Krimmung (CV) entstandene Verbindungsstelle mit dem mitgelieferten Klebeband

abdichten (Abb. ().

Phase m auf S.31

Das mit Lochem versehene Element (B) und den Metallfettfilter (A) wieder anbringen (Abb.@ und ®
Das Element mit den schwenkbaren Lamellen (EV) erneut montieren (Abb. und . Hierbei duBerst
vorsichtig vorgehen und darauf achten, dass die beiden Stifte auf der Rickseite korrekt in die entsprechen-
den Bohrungen auf dem Edelstahlrahmen der Absaugeinheit eingesetzt werden.

Phaso@auf S.31
Den Verbindungsstecker (CC) der Abzugshaube an den Verbindungsstecker (CM), der an der Absaugeinheit
im Unterbau vorhanden ist bzw. von der Remote-Motoreinheit kommt, anschlieRen (Abb. @)



Die elektrischen Anschliisse und die Verbindungsstecker diirfen nach der Installation
nicht mehr zuganglich sein.

Die Abzugshaube gema® den geltenden Normen elektrisch versorgen.

des Motors verhindert, wenn sich alle schwenkbaren Lamellen der Absauganlage in ge-

Die Abzugshaube ist mit einer Sicherheitsvorrichtung ausgestattet, welche den Betrieb
schlossener Position befinden.

Phasoﬁ auf$.32

Die Aussparung im Boden des Mobels mit den entsprechenden mitgelieferten Platten (FF) abdecken und diese
mit geeigneten Schrauben (V4) befestigen, wobei die Anweisungen in Bezug auf den vorliegenden Installati-
onstyp zu befolgen sind.

BETRIEB

WANN MUSS DIE ABZUGSHAUBE EIN- BZW. AUSGESCHALTET WERDEN?

Die Abzugshaube mindestens eine Minute vor dem Beginn des Kochvorgangs einschalten. Dadurch wird
ein Luftstrom erzeugt, der den Rauch und die Dampfe zur Absaugflache hin befordert. Nach Abschluss des
Kochvorgangs die Abzugshaube noch so lange laufen lassen, bis alle Dampfe und Gerliche vollstandig ab-
gesaugt wurden.

WELCHE GESCHWINDIGKEITSSTUFE SOLL GEWAHLT WERDEN?

Die erste Geschwindigkeitsstufe wird verwendet, um die Luft bei geringem Stromverbrauch rein zu halten;
die zweite Geschwindigkeitsstufe wird fiir normale Bedingungen verwendet; die dritte Geschwindigkeits-
stufe wird bei Vorhandensein von starken Geriichen oder Dampfen verwendet.

WANN MUSSEN DIE FILTER GEREINIGT ODER AUSGETAUSCHT WERDEN?

In der Abzugshaube ist ein (waschbarer) Metallfettfilter montiert, der nach jeweils 30 Betriebsstunden ge-
reinigt werden muss.

Fiir weitere Informationen siehe Kap. "Wartung" auf S. 50.

OFFNUNG DER SCHWENKBAREN LAMELLEN
Die in der Absaugeinheit vorhandenen schwenkbaren Klappen kénnen durch Drehung des gerandelten
Rads beweqt werden. |hre Drehung ist nicht kontinuierlich, sondern erfolgt in 45°Schritten (siehe Phase

aufs. 34-abb. (1)
Um eine wirkungsvolle Absaugung gewahrleisten zu kdnnen, missen die Lamellen in Richtung der Ko-
chebene ausgerichtet sein (Abb. . Wenn die Absaugeinheit zwischen zwei Kochebenen angebracht
wird, die beide verwendet werden, so wird empfohlen, die Lamellen in die vertikale Position zu bringen
Y6
Die Abzugshaube ist mit einer Sicherheitsvorrichtung ausgestattet, welche den Be-
A trieb des Motors verhindert, wenn sich alle schwenkbaren Lamellen der Absauganla-

gein geschl; Position befind

VERWENDUNG DER ELEKTRONISCHEN BEDIENTAFEL

JEee®

Status LED eingeschaltet (Geschwindigkeit 1 schon aktiviert):
Der Tastendruck |st die Ausschaltung des Motors der Abzugshaube und der
mit der Taste verbundenen LED aus.

Status LED ausgeschaltet

Der Druck der Taste (wenn keine Geschwindigkeit aktiviert ist) startet die
Abzugshaube oder stellt sie auf die Geschwindigkeit 1 ein (die Funktion
wird durch Loslassen der Taste aktiviert). Die Aktivierung der Geschwindigkeit 1
wird durch die Einschaltung der entsprechenden LED angezeigt.

Status LED eingeschaltet (Geschwindigkeit 2 schon aktiviert):

Der Tastendruck |st die Ausschaltung des Motors der Abzugshaube und der
mit der Taste verbundenen LED aus.

Status LED ausgeschaltet

2 Der Druck der Taste (wenn keine Geschwindigkeit aktiviert ist) startet die
Abzugshaube oder stellt sie auf die Geschwindigkeit 2 ein (die Funktion
wird durch Loslassen der Taste aktiviert). Die Aktivierung der Geschwindigkeit 2
wird durch die Einschaltung der entsprechenden LED angezeigt.

Status LED eingeschaltet (Geschwindigkeit 3 schon aktiviert):
Der Tastendruck |6st die Ausschaltung des Motors der Abzugshaube und der
mit der Taste verbundenen LED aus.

Status LED ausgeschaltet
3 Der Druck der Taste (wenn keine Geschwindigkeit aktiviert ist) startet die
Abzugshaube oder stellt sie auf die Geschwindigkeit 3 ein (die Funktion
wird durch Loslassen der Taste aktiviert). Die Aktivierung der Geschwindigkeit 3
wird durch die Einschaltung der entsprechenden LED angezeigt.

Status LED eingeschaltet (Geschwindigkeit 4 schon aktiviert):

Der Tastendruck |st die Ausschaltung des Motors der Abzugshaube und der
mit der Taste verbundenen LED aus.

Status LED ausgeschaltet

Der Druck der Taste (wenn keine Geschwindigkeit aktiviert ist) startet die
4 Abzugshaube oder stellt sie auf die Geschwindigkeit 4 ein (die Funktion
wird durch Loslassen der Taste aktiviert). Die Aktivierung der Geschwindigkeit
4 wird durch die Einschaltung der entsprechenden LED mit blinkendem Licht
angezeigt. Die 4., also hdchste Geschwindigkeitsstufe ist zeitgesteuert; nach
etwa 7 Minuten schaltet der Motor automatisch in die 3. Stufe).

welche den Betrieb des Motors verhindert, wenn sich alle schwenkba-

c Die Abzugshaube ist mit einer Sicherheitsvorrichtung ausgestattet,

ren L llen der Absaug ge in geschlc Position befinden.

Wenn die Abzugshaube durch SchlieBen der Lamellen ausgeschaltet
wird, startet der Motor bei der erneuten Inbetriebnahme mit der zuletzt vor der
Abschaltung gewahlten Geschwindigkeit.

DEUTSCH



WARTUNG

Vor jedem Reinigungs- oder Wartungseingriff das Gerat durch Ziehen des Netzsteckers

oder Betatigung des Hauptschalters vom Stromnetz trennen. Eine kontinuierliche War-

tung gewihrleistet langffistig einen guten Betrieb und eine gute Leistung.

Besondere Aufmerksamkeit gilt den Metallfettfiltem, denn eine haufige Reinigung der Filter
und ihrer Halterungen gewahrleistet, dass sich an der Abzugshaube kein Fett ablagert, das leicht entziindlich
und somit gefahrlich ist.

AUSSENREINIGUNG

Es wird empfohlen, die AuBenflachen der Abzugshaube mindestens alle 2 Wochen zu reinigen, um zu ver-
meiden, dass olige und fettige Substanzen die Stahloberflachen angreifen.
Zur Erleichterung der Reinigung der schwenkbaren Lamellen wird empfohlen, das tragende Elemente (EV)

der Lamellen von der Absaugeinheit (UA) zu entfernen (siehe Anleitung auf S. 33). Fiir weitere Details

z2u diesern Vorgang siehe Phase || der "Montageanleitung’”
Fir die Reinigung der Abzugshaube aus gebiirstetem Edelstahl empfiehit der Hersteller die Verwendung
der Reinigungstiicher "Magic Steel’ Alternativ dazu muss die Reinigung mit einem feuchten Lappen mit
neutralem Reinigungsmittel oder mit denaturiertem Alkohol ausgefiihrt werden. Am Ende der Reinigung
die Abzugshaube mit weichen Tiichem sorgfaltig abwischen und abtrocknen.
Im Bereich der Bedientafel nur wenig Wasser den, um zu id
elektronischen Bauteile feucht werden.
Es diirfen keine Tiicher mit rauer Oberfliche oder Reinigungsmittel verwendet werden,
diescheuernde, saurehiltige oder korrosive Substanzen enthalten. Bei Nichtbeachtung
dieser Anweisung kann es zu einer definitiven Beschadigung der Stahloberflache kommen.
Der Hersteller lehnt jede Haftung ab, falls diese Anweisungen nicht befolgt werden.

dass die

REINIGUNG DER INNENTEILE

Die Reinigung von elektrischen Teilen oder zum Motor gehérenden Teilen im Inneren der Ab-
zugshaube mit Fliissigkeiten oder Lésungsmitteln ist verboten.

Der Innenbereich der Absaugeinheit kann gereinigt werden, siehe Anleitungen E aufS.33
(abb.von (D bis @)).
Keine Produkte verwenden, die scheuernde Substanzen enthalten.
Fiir die Durchfiihrung dieser Eingriffe muss das Geratimmer vom Stromnetz getrennt werden.

METALLFETTFILTER

Die Metallfettfilter dienen dazu, die suspendierten Fettpartikel zu fil-
tern. Wenn sich diese Partikel auf den Filtern absetzen kénnen diese
eventuell wahrend des Kochvorgangs verursachte Flammen speisen,
unangenehme Geriiche bilden und den Luftzug beeintrachtigen, wo-
durch die Leistung der Abzugshaube reduziert wird. Deshalb wird
empfohlen, die Metallfilter haufig zu reinigen (zumindest einmal
pro Monat) indem sie ungefihr 1 Stunde lang in kochend heillem
Wassermit Geschirrspiilmittel eingeweicht werden. Darauf achten, sie
nicht zu biegen. Keine korrosiven, sdurehltigen oder alkalischen Rei-
nigungsmittel verwenden.

Die Metalfilter sorgfaltig abspilen und vor der Montage abwarten,

dass sie vollstandig trocken sind.

Die Metallfilter kdnnen auch in der Spllmaschine gereinigt werden, aber es kdnnte zu einer Braunfarbung
des Materials kommen. Um dies zu vermeiden, einen Spiilgang mit niedriger Temperatur (max. 55 °C) wah-
len.

Zum Entnehmen des Metallfettfilters muss das Element mit den schwenkbaren Lamellen aus der Absaugein-

heit entfemt (siehe Anleitung \¥4 auf 5. 33 - Abb. ® ® und der Filter herausgehoben werden (Abb.
Es wird empfohlen, bei dieser Gelegenheit auch das mit Lochern versehene Element (B) (Abb. @) und
den Innenbereich der Absaugeinheit (Abb. zu reinigen. Dafiir kochend heil3es Wasser und ein feuchtes
Tuch, das leicht mit einem neutralen Fliissigreiniger oder Geschirrspllmittel getrankt wurde, verwenden.
Keine korrosiven, saurehattigen oder alkalischen Reinigungsmittel verwenden.

Zum Abschluss der Reinigung alles gut abspiilen und vor der erneuten Montage warten, bis alle Teile kom-
plett trocken sind.

Das mit Léchem versehene Element und den Metallfettfilter wieder anbringen, dafiir die in Abb. @ be-
schriebenen Vorgange in umagekehrter Reihenfolge ausfiihren.

OLAUFFANGWANNE

Die Olauffangwanne dient dazu, einen Teil des Ols und des Fetts, das
sich auf den metallischen Antifettfiltern ablagert, aufzufangen.

Das von den Metalffiltern zuriickgehaltene Ol und Fett flieBt durch
die Neigung und durch deren Erwarmung durch die Garvorgange
in die Wanne, die sich unter der Absaugeinheit in Ubereinstimmung
mit dem unteren Bereich der Filter befindet. Es wird empfohlen, die
Wanne in regelmaBigen Abstinden, je nach Verwendung (ungefahr
alle 2 Wochen), zu entleeren und mit kochend heiermn Wasser und
Spiilmittel zu reinigen.

Keine komosiven, saurehdltigen oder alkalischen Reinigungsmittel
verwenden.

Die Wanne sorgfaltig abspulen und vor der Montage abwarten, dass sie vollstandig trocken sind.

Zum Herausziehen der Olauffangwanne ist es erforderlich, auf den unteren Bereich der Absaugeinheit zu-

greifen zu kénnen (siehe Anleitung E auf S. 33 - (Abb. @ Darauf achten, dass die Olauffangwanne
wahrend des Herausziehens so waagrecht wie mdglich gehalten wird (Abb. .

BAUSATZ "EINHEIT CARBON-ZEO-FILTER FUR DEN UNTERBAU" (OP-
TIONAL)

Die Carbon-Zeo-Filter dienen dazu, die Geriiche in dem durchflieenden Luftstrom zurlickzuhalten. Die ge-
reinigte Luft wird wieder in die Kiiche eingeleitet und durchstromt erneut die Aktivkohlefilter.

Die Kombination von Kohle und Zeolith gewahrleistet eine héhere Filterleistung und tragt dazu bei, dass ein
Teil des Wasserdampfs, der wahrend des Garvorgangs entsteht, aufgenommen wird.
Die Carbon-Zeo-Filter erfordern keine besondere Wartung. Bei len Geb
empfohlen, die Filter nach 18 Monaten zu regenerieren und nach 3 Jahren zu wechseln.

Fiir die Wartung der Carbon-Zeo-Filter muss der Bausatz "Einheit Carbon-Zeo-Filter fiir den Piano-Unterbau"
aus seinem Sitz genommen werden, der sich bei der Standardinstallation hinter dem Kiichensockel befindet.

hsbeding wird

I

Den Sockel entfemen (siche Anleitung [} auf S. 34 - Abb. ® und die Einheit (AF) aus dem mit der
Absaugleitung verbundenen Elernent (FK) aushangen. Die beiden Teile sind mit Hilfe von Magneten mitein-
ander verbunden, weshalb es ausreichend ist, leicht zu ziehen, wie in (Abb. dargestellt.

Die 5 Schrauben (V5) betatigen (Abb. 9 - die Metallabdeckung (A) entfemen (Abb. @) und die
Carbon-Zeo-Filter entnehmen (Abb. @ X

Zur Regenerierung die Filter etwa 2 Stunden lang in einen normalen Kiichenofen bei 200 °C legen.

Vor der emeuten Montage abwarten, bis die Filter abgekuhlt sind. Sie wieder an ihrem Sitz anbringen und
die Metallabdeckung (A) montieren, dafiir den in (Abb. beschriebenen Vorgang in umgekehrter Rei-
henfolge ausfiihren und die Einheit (AF) vorsichtig am Element (FK) anbringen. Den festen Halt der Verbin-
dungsmagneten Gberpriifen.

Zum Abschluss den zuvor entfemten Kiichensockel wieder anbringen.

& ENTSORGUNG
||

Das Symbal der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Ridern auf hrem Gerét bedeutet, dass es sich um ein
WEEE-Produkt handelt, das somit ein “Abfall aus elektrischen und elektronischen Gerdten® ist. Darum
darf es nicht der ungetrennten Abfallentsorgung zugefiihrt werden (also zusarmmen mit “unsortiertern
Hausmiill* weggeworfen werden), sondern muss getrennt verwaltet werden, um es entsprechenden Ein-
griffen fir eine Wiederverwertung oder einer spezifischen Behandlung zu unterziehen, damit die etwaigen
umweltgefihrdenden Stoffe sicher entfernt und entsorgt werden und die recycelfahigen Rohstoffe entnom-
men werden. Die korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts trigt dazu bei, wertvolle Ressourcen zu retten und
potentielle negative Wirkungen auf die Gesundheit der Menschen und die Umwelt zu vermeiden, die durch
eine unsachgemaBe Abfallentsorgung verursacht werden konnten. Fiir weiterflihrende Informationen be-
zliglich der gekennzeichneten Sammelstellen bitten wir Sie, die lokalen Behérden zu kontaktieren. Fir eine
unsachgemiBe Entsorgung dieser Abfille kinnten in Ubereinstimmung mit der nationalen Gesetzgebung
Strafen vorgesehen sein.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG INNERHALB DER EUROPAISCHEN UNION

Die europiische Richtlinie zu den WEEE-Geriten wurden in jedem Land auf andere Weise ausgelegt. Darum
sollten bei der Entsorgung dieses Gerats die lokalen Behdrden oder der Handler kontaktiert werden, um sich
Uber die komekte diesbezligliche Vorgehensweise zu informieren.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG IN LANDERN AUSSERHALB DER EUROPAISCHEN UNION

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Radern ist nur in der Europischen Union gliltig: Wenn
das Gerat in anderen Landem entsorgt werden soll, sollten die lokalen Behorden oder der Handler kontak-
tiert werden, um sich Uber die komekte diesbeziigliche Vorgehensweise zu informieren.



INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE ET MISES EN GARDE

MISES EN GARDE POUR L'INSTALLATEUR

SECURITE TECHNIQUE
Le travail d'installation doit étre effectué par des installateurs compétents et qualifiés,
conformément aux indications du présent manuel et en respectant les normes en vi-
gueur.

+ Avant d'installer la hotte, contrdler lintégrité et la fonctionnalité de chaque partie : en cas de
constatation d'anomalies, ne pas procéder a l'installation et contacter le Revendeur.

+ Encas de constatation d'un défaut esthétique, la hotte NE doit PAS étre installée ; la remettre
dans son emballage d'origine et contacter le Revendeur. Sila hotte est installée, aucune réclama-
tion pour des défauts esthétiques ne sera acceptée.

Pendant l'installation, toujours utiliser des équipements de protection individuelle (ex. chaussures de
sécurité) et adopter un comportement prudent et correct.

+ Tenircompte que l'installation avec des systémes de fixation différents de ceux fournis ou non conformes
peut comporter des risques de nature électrique et de tenue mécanique.

+ Ne pas modifier la structure électrique, mécanique et fonctionnelle de |'appareil.

Ne pas installer la hotte  lextérieur et ne pas Iexposer a des agents atmosphériques (pluie, vent, etc)

+  Aprés l'installation des hottes en adier inox, il est nécessaire d'effectuer le nettoyage de cellesci pour

retirer les résidus de colle de la protection et les taches éventuelles de graisse et d'huile qui, si on ne les

enléve pas, peuvent étre cause de détérioration iméversible de la surface de la hotte. Pour cette opéra-
tion, le fabricant conseille d'utiliser les serviettes fournies, disponibles méme a l'achat.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE
Le circuit électrique, auquel est reliée la hotte, doit étre aux normes et obligatoirement
munid'un raccord it alaterre, conf it aux normes de sécurité du Pays d'uti-
lisation ; il doit en outre étre conforme aux Normes Européennes sur 'antiparasite radio.

+  Avant d'installer |3 hotte, s'assurer que la tension du secteur corresponde a celle reportée par la plaque
qui se trouve & lintérieur de la hotte.
La prise utilisée pour le branchement électrique doit étre facilement accessible avec l'appareil installé :
si cela n'était pas possible, prévoir un interrupteur général facile d'accés pour déconnecter |a hotte en
cas de besoin,

+  Toute éventuelle modification au circuit électrique, nécessaire pour installer la hotte, devra étre effectuée
uniquement par un électricien qualifié.
Il est dangereux de modifier ou de tenter de modifier les caractéristiques de cet appareil. En cas de
dysfonctionnements de I'appareil, ne pas tenter de résoudre tous seuls le probléme, mais contacter le
Revendeur ou un Centre d'Assistance autorisé pour la réparation.

+  En casderemplacement du cable d'alimentation de la part du Centre dAssistance Technique, utiliser un
cable de type HOSVV-F de section 3x0,75mm?>

+ Pendant [installation de la hotte, débrancher I'appareil en retirant la prise ou en agissant sur
l'interrupteur général.

SECURITE EVACUATION DES FUMEES

+ Ne pas raccorder l'appareil aux conduits d'évacuation des fumées produites par la combustion
(par ex. chaudiéres, cheminées, etc.).

+ Avantl'installation de la hotte, s'assurer que toutes les normes en vigueur sur [évacuation de I'air a l'exté-
rieur du local soient respectées.

MISES EN GARDE POUR L'UTILISATEUR

MISES EN GARDE GENERALES
Ces mises en garde ont été rédigées pour votre sécurité et pour celle des autres, nous
vous prions donc de lire attentivement toutes les parties de ce manuel avant d'installer
et d'utiliser 'appareil ou de le nettoyer.

+  Le Constructeur décline toute responsabilité pour d'éventuels dommages, directs ou indirects,
pouvant étre causés a des personnes, choses et animaux domestiques, suite au non-respect des
mises en garde de sécurité indiquées dans ce manuel.

+  llesttrés important que ce manuel d'instructions soit conservé avec I'appareil pour toute consul-
tation future. Si I'appareil devait étre vendu ou transféré a une autre personne, s'assurer que
le manuel soit remis avec celui-ci, de maniére a ce que le nouvel utilisateur puisse connaitre le
fonctionnement de la hotte et des mises en garde relatives.

+  Letravail d'installation doit étre effectué pardes installateurs compétents et qualifiés, conformé-

ment aux indications du présent manuel et en respectant les normes en vigueur.
Si le cable d'alimentation ou d'autres composants sont endommagés, la hotte NE doit PAS étre
utilisée. Débrancher a3 hotte de I'alimentation électrique et contacter le Revendeur ou un Centre
dAssistance technique autorisé pour la réparation. Exiger des piéces de rechange originales. Ne pas
tenter d'effectuer soi-méme des réparations ou des remplacements : les interventions effectuées par des
personnes non compétentes et non qualifiées peuvent provoquer des dommages, éventuellement trés
graves, a des choses et/ou a des personnes, non couverts par la garantie du Fabricant.

+ Nepasmodifier la structure électrique, mécanique et fonctionnelle de I'appareil. Toute éventuelle modi-
fication au circuit électrique, nécessaire pour installer la hotte, devra étre effectuée uniquement par un
électricien qualifié.

DESTINATION D'EMPLOI

« Lappareil est destiné, seulement et exclusivement, pour l'aspiration de fumées générées par la
cuisson d'aliments sur des cuisines domestiques, non professi lles : toute utilisation différente

de celle-ci est impropre et peut provoquer des dommages aux personnes, choses et animaux domes-

tiques, et dégage le Constructeur de toute responsabilité.

L'appareil ne peut pas étre utilisé avec des tables de cuisson a gaz.
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L'appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans et des personnes ayant des capacités phy-
siques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou dépourvues d'expérience ou de connaissances nécessaires,
pourvu quils soient sous surveillance ou bien aprés quils aient requ les instructions relatives a une uti-
lisation sre de |'appareil et quils aient compris les dangers comespondants. Les enfants ne doivent pas
jouer avec I'appareil. Le nettoyage et la maintenance destinés a étre effectués par lutilisateur ne doivent
pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

MISES EN GARDE POUR L'UTILISATION ET LE NETTOYAGE
Avant de procéder a toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance, désactiver 'appareil en
enlevant la fiche ou en agissant sur l'interrupteur général.
Ne pas utiliser la hotte avec les mains mouillées ou les pieds nus.

« Contréler toujours que toutes |es parties électriques (lumiéres, aspirateur) soient éteintes lorsque I'appa-
reil n'est pas utilisé.
Le poids maximum total d'éventuels objets positionnées ou suspendus (ol cC'est prévu) sur la hotte ne
doit pas dépasser 1,5 kg.
Contréler les friteuses pendant leur utilisation : 'huile surchauffée pourrait s'enflammer.

+ Ne pas allumer de flammes nues a proximité de |a hotte.
Ne pas cuisiner avec une flamme nue & proximité de la hotte.
Ne jamais utiliser la hotte sans les filtres métalliques anti-graisse ; dans ce cas, la graisse et la saleté se
déposeraient dans l'appareil et compromettrait son fonctionnement.
Des parties accessibles de |a hotte peuvent étre chaudes si elles sont utilisées avec des appareils de
cuisson.
Ne pas effectuer d'opérations de nettoyage si des parties de la hotte sont encore chaudes.
Si le nettoyage n'est pas mené conformément aux modalités et avec les produits indiqués dans le pré-
sent manuel, un risque dincendie est possible.
Déconnecter linterrupteur général si I'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes de temps

En cas d'utilisation simultanée d'autres appareils (chaudiéres, poéles, cheminées, etc) alimen-
tés au gaz ou avec d'autres combustibles, pourvoir 3 une ventilation adéquate du local ol
MISES EN GARDE EN CAS DYSFONCTIONNEMENT

s'effectue I'aspiration des fumées, conformément aux normes en vigueur.

+ Sile cable d'alimentation ou d'autres composants sont endommagés, la hotte NE doit PAS étre
utilisée. Débrancher la hotte de I'alimentation électrique et contacter le Revendeur ou un Centre dAs-
sistance technique autorisé pour |a réparation. Exiger des piéces de rechange originales. Ne pas tenter
d'effectuer soi-méme des réparations ou des remplacements : les interventions effectuees par

des personnes non compétentes et non qualifiées p it provoquer des d
lementtrés graves, a des choses et/ou a des personnes, non couverts par lagarantledu Fabricant.

Le Fabriquant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications aux appareils a tout moment et sans préavis.
Limpression, la traduction et la reproduction, méme partielle, du présent manuel doivent étre autorisées
par le Fabricant.

Les informations techniques, les représentations graphiques et les spécifications présentes dans ce manuel
sont indicatives et non divulguables.

La langue de rédaction du manuel est ['italien, le Fabricant nlest pas responsable déventuelles erreurs de
transcription ou de traduction.

INSTALLATION

(partie réservée uniquement a un personnel qualifié pour le montage de la hotte)

Avant deffectuer linstallation de la hotte, lire attentivement le chap. « Instructions de
sécurité et mises en garde » a la page 51.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Les données techniques de I'appareil sont reportées sur des plaques placées a l'intérieur de la hotte,

POSITIONNEMENT

La hotte peut étre installée adjacente a la table de cuisson (installation standard) ou éloignée de celle-ci.
La distance minimum entre |a table de cuisson et la hotte, siles deux éléments ne sont pas montés adjacents,
ne doit pas étre inférieure 3 S0mm (2") et dait, de toute fagon, tenir compte de la résistance du plan de travail
Cette distance est également conseillée : dans les cas limites, il est possible d'augmenter cette distance
jusqu'a un maximurn d'erwiron 100mm (4%), ce qui entraine toutefois une légére diminution d'efficacité de
I'appareil.
Ne pasinstaller la hotte a I'extérieur et ne pas lexposer a des agents atmosphériques (pluie, vent, etc)

c Il est fortement conseillé de placer éventuellement des meubles suspendus, position-

nés sur la zone cuisson, a une distance d'au moins 65cm du plan de travail, pour éviter

que l'humidité générée par la cuisson et les grandes températures puissent en compro-
mettre 'aspect esthétique et I'intégrité.

BRANCHEMENT ELECTRIQUE (partie réservée uniquement a du personnel

qualifié pour le branchement)

A S'assurer que les fils électriques ne soient pas débranchés ou coupés a l'intérieur de la
hotte ; si de telles situations sont constatées, contacter le Centre d'Assistance le plus

proche. Pour le raccordement électrique contacter un personnel qualifié.

Le raccordement doit étre effectué conformément aux dispositions de lois en vigueur.

Avant de raccorder |'appareil au réseau électrique, contréler que::

+ latension du secteur corresponde a celle reportée par la plaque qui se trouve a l'intérieur de la hotte ;

+  le drcuit électrique soit aux normes et puisse supporter la charge de |'appareil (vair la plaque des carac-

téristiques techniques positionnée 3 l'intérieur de la hotte;
+  laprise et le cable, une fois reliés, n'entrent pas en contact avec des parties chaudes ayant des tempé-

ratures supérieures 3 70 °C;;
les jonctions électriques et les connecteurs de raccordement ne soient pas accessibles aprés l'installation;

Avant d'effectuer toute opération sur la hotte, débrancher l'appareil du réseau élec-
trique.

FRANCAIS



linstallation d'alimentation soit munie d'un raccordement a la terre efficace et comect, conformément
aux normes en vigueur ;
la prise utilisée pour le raccordement soit facilement accessible avec I'appareil installé.
Certains types d'appareils peuvent étre dotés d’'un cable sans fiche ; dans ce cas, la fiche 3 utiliser doit étre du
type «normalisé » en tenant compte que le fil jaune-vert doit étre utilisé pour la mise a la tere, le fil bleu doit
étre utilisé pour le neutre et le fil marron doit étre utilisé pour la phase.
Monter sur le cable d'alimentation une fiche appropriée  la charge et la raccorder a une fiche de sécurité
adéquate.
Si un appareil fixe n'est pas équipé d'un cable d'alimentation et d'une fiche ou d'un autre dispositif qui assure
la déconnexion du réseau, avec une distance d'ouverture des contacts qui permet la déconnexion compléte
dans les conditions de la catégorie de surtension ll, ces dispositifs de déconnexion doivent étre prévus dans
le réseau d'alimentation conformément aux régles d'installation.
Le cible de temre jaune/vert ne doit pas étre interrompu par |'interrupteur.
Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité si les normes de sécurité ne sont pas respectées.

EVACUATION DES FUMEES (partie réservée uniquement a du personnel
qualifié pour le montage de la hotte)

HOTTEVERSION A EVACUATION EXTERIEURE (ASPIRANTE)

Sur cette version, les fumées et les vapeurs de la cuisine sont envoyées vers l'extérieur a travers un tuyau
d'évacuation.

Le raccord de sortie d'air qui sort sur la partie supérieure de |a hotte doit étre raccordé a un tuyau qui conduit
les fumées et les vapeurs vers une sortie extérieure.

Ne pas relier I'appareil a des conduits d'évacuation des fumées produites par la combustion (par ex.
chaudiéres, cheminées, etc.) et respecter obligatoirement les normes en vigueur sur I'évacuation de
Tair vers 'extérieur.

Le tuyau de sortie des fumées doit avoir :

- un diamétre ou des dimensions supérieurs & ceux du raccord de la hotte ;

- le nombre minimum indispensable de coudes;

- longueur minimum indispensable (des conduites longues et avec différents coudes pourraient réduire la
capacité d'aspiration de la hotte).

Si le tuyau de sortie des fumées passe a travers des environnements froids comme des greniers etc,, il est
possible qu'il se forme de I'eau de condensation & cause d'éventuels écarts de température. Dans ce cas, il
est nécessaire disoler la tuyauterie.

Lorsque la hotte de cuisine est utilisée simultanément avec d'autres appareils qui emploient du
gaz ou d'autres combustibles, le local doit disposer d'une ventilation suffisante, conformément aux
normes en vigueur.

Deéviation pour l'Alemagne : quand fa hotte de la cuisine et des appareils alimentés avec une énergie différente de
[énergie électrique sont en fonction simuktanément, fa pression négative dans fa piéce ne doit pas dépasser les 4
Pa (4x10-5bar).

HOTTEVERSION A RECIRCULATION INTERIEURE (FILTRANTE)

Dans cette version, |'air passe a travers les filtres combinés charbon-zéolite pour étre purifié et est recyclé

dans la cuisine.

Pour pouvair utiliser |a hotte en version filtrante, il est nécessaire d'installer en aval dumoteur le kit Unité filtre

charbon-zéolite soubassement Piano (vendu séparément)
Si on souhaite installer la hotte en version filtrante, il est nécessaire de prévoir un ou
plusieurs trous, ayant des dimensions adaptées, dans le soubassement de la cuisine,
pour permettre a l'air purifié de sortir des its du soub it. Pour cela,
deux grilles d'aération sont fournies avec le kit Unité filtre charbon-zéolite soubasse-

ment Piano.

CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT

La hotte peut étre installée dans différentes configurations : c'est pourquoi ses composants principaux (hotte,
convoyeur et moteur) sont vendus séparément, afin d'offrir la plus grande flexibilité en termes dlinstallation.

e L'appareil NE peut PAS étre utilisé avec des tables de cuisson a gaz.

HOTTE

La hotte est fournie en deux versions, hotte Piano Single Suction (avec une unité d'aspiration) et hotte
Piano Double Suction (avec deux unités d'aspiration).

Dans le cas de la hotte Piano Single Suction, 'unité d'aspiration est normalement installée entre deux tables
de cuisson Domino ; si elle est installée dans des situations différentes, il est préférable de |a positionner a
droite dea table de cuisson, car la canalisation pour le raccordement au moteur sort du coté gauche (voir les
fiches techniques & la page 5 et a la page 6).

Dans le cas de |a hotte Piano Double Suction, une seule des deux unités d'aspiration est dotée d'un tableau
de commande : cette unité doit toujours étre positionnée a droite de la table de cuisson pour per-
mettre l'installation successive du convoyeur.

CONVOYEUR

Pour pouvoir relier Ia hotte Piano avec une unité moteur, il est nécessaire d'installer un kit convoyeur.

Ilya quatre modeéles de convoyeur disponibles, deux a associer exclusivement a la hotte Piano Single
Suction et deux a associer exclusivement a la hotte Piano Double Suction.

Pour les deux versions de hotte, hotte Piano Single Suction et hotte Piano Double Suction, deux corvoyeurs
ont été réalisés, avec des dimensions différentes, étudiés pour faciliter le montage de la hotte si on souhaite
diriger le tuyau d'évacuation des fumées vers la droite (Convayeur Piano Single Suction sortie D et Convoyeur
Piano Double Suction sortie D) ou bien vers la gauche (Corvoyeur Piano Single Suction sortie G et Convoyeur
Piano Double Suction sortie G). La forme particuliére des convoyeurs doit également étre prise en considéra-
tion pour le dimensionnement des tircirs ou des paniers, éventuellement présents dans le meuble

MOTEUR
La hotte Piano peut étre installée soit avec les moteurs spédifiques positionnés dans le soubassmente, soit
avec toutes les typologies d'unité moteur a distance disponibles.

Dans les deux cas, les moteurs utilisés peuvent étre exclusivement ceux indiqués par
le Constructeur.
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Deux modéles de moteurs positionnables dans le soubassement (directement reliés au convoyeur) sont
disponibles ; l'aspirateur soubassement Piano 1 000m*/h doit étre associé exclusivement  la hotte
Piano Single Suction, alors que I'aspirateur soubassement Piano 1 200m*h doit étre associé exdlusi-
vement ala hotte Piano Double Suction.

Pour fadiliter le bon choix des différents composants constituant le systéme d'aspiration Piano, voir aussi les
fiches de configuration du produit présent & la page 12 et suivantes.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE (partie réservée uniquement a du person-

nel qualifié pour le montage de la hotte)

A est reporté dans les fiches techniques insérées dans les premiéres pages de ce manuel
Linstallation de la hotte doit étre effectuée avant l'installation de la table de cuisson : la

hotte ne peut pas étre utilisée avec des tables de cuisson a gaz.

Il est fortement conseillé de placer éventuellement des meubles suspendus, positionnés sur la zone

cuisson, a une distance d'au moins 65cm du plan de travail, pour éviter que I'humidité générée par

la cuisson et les grandes températures puissent en compromettre |'aspect esthétique et l'intégrité.

Avantd'installer la hotte, s'assurerque le plan de travail (top) soit en mesure de soutenir
en toute sécurité la hotte et la table de cuisson qui lui est associée : le poids de la hotte

Sassurer que le meuble, sur lequel sera effectuée l'installation, ait des dimensions et des caractéristiques
compatibles avec la hotte (voir la page 10 et suivantes) : il nest pas prévu, faire un trou sur le plan de
travail (top) comme indiqué.

La hotte peut étre montée tant en appui qu'au ras du top : les dimensions du trou pour les deux types
d'installation sont reportées dans les fiches techniques insérées dans les premiéres pages de ce manuel.

En cas dinstallation de la hotte adjacente & la table de cuisson, les dimensions du trou dépendent des caracté-
ristiques de la table de cuisson utilisée : pour de plus amples informations, se référer aux fiches « Prédisposi-
tions pour [linstallation : exemples d'installation » reportées de la page 16 3 la page 22 de ce manuel.

Si les instructions de |a table de cuisson indiquent des spécifications particuliéres de montage, il est néces-
saire d'en tenir compte.

La hotte peut étre installée dans différentes configurations (lire le chap. « CONFIGURATION DU
PRODUIT » a la page 52), selon si I'on souhaite positionner I'unité moteur (unité moteur sou-
b t ou unité moteur a distance combles (URS) ou extérieure (URE)) ou si on veutinstaller
la hotte dans la version a recirculation interne (filtrante). Suivre les instructions relatives a l'ins-
tallation souhaitée.

UNITE MOTEUR SOUBASSEMENT

L'unité moteur (UM) est reliée directement a la hotte par le corvoyeur.
S'assurer que 'unité moteur soit le modéle adapté a la version de hotte qu'on souhaite
installer (hotte Piano Single Suction ou hotte Piano Double suction).

HOTTE VERSION A EVACUATION EXTERIEURE (ASPIRANTE)

Phasomé lapage 24

Fig. @ -Installer l'unité moteur (UM) au sol par le trou prévu sur le fond du meuble : |a positionner en se
référant au meuble sur la base des cotes (X et Y) indiquées dans les fiches techniques insérées de la page
5 ala page 8, et par rapport au sens de sortie de |'air souhaité (Fig. .

Relier le tuyau (F) prévu pour I'évacuation extérieure au raccord de sortie de I'air de I'unité moteur (UM)

Fig

Phasoé lapage 24

Par référence aux dimensions des meubles, au type dlinstallation de la zone cuisson (murale ou ilot) et au
sens de sortie de |'air souhaité, il est possible que le raccord de sortie de I'air de I'unité moteur (UM) se trouve
partiellement aligné avec les pieds des meubles et qu'il soit donc nécessaire d'en oter certains.

S'assurer que cette opération ne compromette pas la stabilité du meuble.

Pour éviter ces problémes et pour tous les cas ol il faille changer la position du tuyau pour Iévacua-
tion extérieure, il y a le kit en option « Double coude horizontal (KDC) », dont les dimensions sont
reportées dans la fiche technique présente a la page 9.

VERSION DE HOTTE AVEC RECIRCULATION INTERIEURE (FILTRANTE)

Phasom alapage25

Fig. @ -Installer l'unité moteur (UM) au sol par le trou prévu sur le fond du meuble : |a positionner en se
référant au meuble sur I3 base des cotes (X et Y) indiquées dans les fiches techniques insérées de la page
5 3la page 8, et par rapport au sens de sortie de |'air souhaité (Fig. .

Fig.\3)-\& ) - Relier le raccord de sortie de |'air de |'unité moteur (UM) au kit en option « Unité filtre char-
bon-zéolite soubassement Piano (KF) » (vendu séparément) en interposant un bout de tube rectangulaire
(F) de la longueur souhaitée, nécessaire pour permettre ce raccordement.

Phasemé la page 25

Pour pouvoir installer le kit en option « Unité filtre charbon-zéolite soubassement Piano (KF) » et pour pouvoir
effectuer les opérations d'entretien suivantes, il faut un espace minimum disponible de 1100mm, compre-
nant |'encombrement de I'unité moteur (UM) et dukit en option « Unité filtre charbon-zéolite soubassermnent
Piano (KF) ». Par référence aux dimensions des meubles, au type dinstallation de la zone cuisson (murale ou
flot) et au sens de sortie de |'air souhaité, il est possible que le raccord de sortie de |'air de 'unité moteur (UM)
se trouve partiellement aligné avec les pieds des meubles et quiil soit donc nécessaire d'en oter certains.



S'assurer que cette opération ne compromette pas la stabilité du meuble.
Pour éviter ces problémes ou pour positionner le kit en option « Unité filtre charbon-
zéolite soubassement Piano (KF) » dans une position qui permette un entretien plus facile, il y a le

kit en option « Double coude horizontal (KDC) », dont les dimensions sont reportées dans la fiche
technique présente a la page 9.

Phase éla page 26

A

Pour cela, deux grilles d'aération (GA) sont fournies avec le kit en option « Unité filtre charbon-zéolite sou-
bassement Piano (KF) ».

En cas d'installation de la hotte en version filtrante, il est nécessaire de prévoir un ou
plusieurs trous, ayant des dimensions adaptées, dans le soubassement de la cuisine
(Fig. , pour permettre a lair purifié de sortir des compartiments du soubasse-
ment.

URS
UNITE MOTEUR A DISTANCE (URS OU URE)

Il est possible de raccorder la hotte aux unités moteur a distance combles (URS) et
extérieures (URE).

Dans le cas d'une unité moteur combles (URS), elle doit étre placée dans un local
technique a l'intérieur de I'habitation, a I'abri des intempéries et accessibles pour les
éventuelles opérations de maintenance.

Dans le cas d'une unité moteur extérieure (URE), il est conseillé de déterminer un em-
placement protégé de la pluie, de |a neige, du vent, etc, afin d'éviter toute infiltration
d'eau et d'humidité susceptible d'abimer I'unité extérieure.

Pour pouvoir relier la hotte avec une unité a distance combles (URS) ou extérieure

(URE), il faut toujours installer un kit convoyeur: pourle choix du kit convoyeur idéal,

lire le chap. « CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT » a la page 52.

Dans ce type d'installation particulier, il est également possible de tenir compte des dimen-
sions des tiroirs ou des paniers éventuellement présents dans le meuble, pour évaluer quel corvoyeur mon-
ter, étant donné quil n'y a pas d'unité moteur dans le soubassernent.

Phase 5 la page 26

Prévoir le tuyau d'aspiration (FR) pour le raccordement entre |a hotte et 'unité a distance combles (URS) ou
extérieure (URE) : utiliser de préférence des tuyaux a section rectangulaire de dimensions adaptées et instal-
ler comme élément terminal a relier au kit convoyeur le « Coude circulaire rectangulaire (KACL.371) » (vendu
séparément). Positionner le tuyau en se référant au meuble sur la base des cotes (X etY) indiquées dans les
fiches techniques, insérées dans les premiéres pages de ce manuel, en utilisant le centre du raccord circulaire
de |'élément KACL.371 comme référence. Prévair un bout de tuyau a section circulaire (F) pour permettre le
montage successif du kit convoyeur.
En cas d'installation de la hotte avec une unité moteur a distance, le type des tuyaux
d'aspiration employés et leur positionnement peuvent étre trés variables : dans cer-
tains cas, il pourrait ne pas étre nécessaire de faire un trou sur le fond du meuble des
dimensions reportées dans les fiches « SPECIFICATIONS ET PREDISPOSITIONS POUR
MEUBLE MURAL » des pages 10 et 11.

~

Aprés avoir positionné ['unité moteur soubassement ou préparé le raccordement du tuyau d'aspiration pour
les unités moteur a distance, les instructions de montage relatives 3 l'installation du convayeur et de la hotte
sont génériques, se différenciant seulement par la présence d'une unité d'aspiration simple (hotte Piano
Single Suction) ou d'une unité d'aspiration double (hotte Piano Double Suction).
Pour procéder a I'installation correcte de la hotte, il faut prévoir des tubes rectangu-
laires de raccordement, coupés a la bonne longueur, entre les différents éléments de
raccordement présents : se référer aux fiches techniques insérées dans les premiéres
pages de ce manuel et aux fiches « Prédispositions pour l'installation : exemples d'ins-
tallation » reportées de la page 16 a la page 22.

Pour le montage de l'unité moteur & distance combles(URS) ou extérieure (URE), voir les ma-
nuels d'instructions comrespondants.

Phase Eé la page 27

Monter au sol I'ensemble composé du kit convayeur (KC), de '€lément silencieux (ES) du tuyau vertical (T3)
etdu coude (CV).

Insérer I'élément silen cieux (ES) directement dans le kit convoyeur (KC)(Fig. ® ; bloquer les deux éléments
au moyen des vis-taraud (V1) fournies (Fig. (£ ).

Insérer le tuyau vertical (T3) dans I'élément silencieux: a l'intérieur de celui-ci, il y a des crochets métalliques
qui en garantissent le bon positionnement (Fig.(3 ).

Monter enfin le coude (CV) sur le tuyau vertical (T3).

Phase Eé la page 27
Puis, sceller toutes les jonctions avec du ruban adhésif foumi avec) pour éviter que déventuels dépéts de
condensation puissent sétendre dans les points de raccord des différends éléments (Fig. (&) et

Phase ﬁi la page 27

Positionner avec soin |'ensemble ainsi composé (AC) dans le meuble en insérant le raccord dirculaire du kit
convoyeur dans le raccord circulaire de I'unité moteur soubassement ou dans le tube circulaire (en cas de
raccordement avec une unité moteur a distance) précédemment préparés (Fig. ® ; sceller également
cette jonction avec le ruban adhésif foumi (Fig. @
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Phasaé lapage27

Préparer ensuite I'ensemble composé du tuyau horizontal (T2), du coude (CO), de I'éventuel tuyau (T1) pré-
sent seulement dans certains types d'installation et de I'lément convoyeur (EC).

Pour permettre l'introduction de I'élément convoyeur (EC), il est nécessaire de ne pas
oter le film protecteur de la gamniture présente (Fig. 5
Sceller toutes les jonctions avec du ruban adhésif (fourni avec) pour éviter que d'éventuels dépéts de
condensation puissent sétendre dans les points de raccord des différends éléments (Fig. .

Phasoﬁé lapage 28
Oterde |'unité d'aspiration (UA) I'élément avec les bandeaux orientables (EV) : procéder avec circonspection

en faisant attention de lever d'abord |a partie avant et puis, en otant les deux pivots présents dans la partie
arriere (Fig. X

Oter le filtre métallique anti-graisse (A), I'élément percé (B) et le bac de récupération de I'huile (C) (Fig‘®‘
Débrancher le connecteur du tableau de commande (CP) comme indiqué sur la (Fig. (sila hotte Piano
Double Suction, seulement pour I'unité d'aspiration dotée du tableau de commande).

Oter le cadre en acier inox (D) monté sur l'unité d'aspiration en agissant sur les 4vis (V2) (Fig. @)

Avant d'insérer |a hotte dans le plan de travail, il faut, dans certains types dlinstallation, oter les éléments
pré-coupés (E) présents dans ['unité d'aspiration (Fig. ; ces éléments servent pour éviter que du liquide
passe de la table de cuisson a lintérieur du meuble et comme élément de soutien de |a table, mais il fautles
oter sur le c6té en appui sur le plan de travail et en cas de tables de cuisson ayant des dimensions inadaptées.

Lopération de retrait des éléments pré-coupés doit toujours étre effectuée aprés
avoir 6té le cadre en acier inox.

Phasoué la page 29

Agir sur les vis (V3) (Fig. @ de fagon a positionner les éléments de fixation (G) de ['unité d'aspiration dans
la position indiquée sur la (Fig @ pour permettre l'introduction de la hotte dans le trou prévu  cet effet
dans le plan de travail (Fig‘

Visser toutes les vis (V3)(Fig. defagon a lever les éléments de fixation (G) et bloquer la hotte sur le plan
de travail (Fig. (2.

Phaso'a la page 29
Remonter le cadre en acier inox (D) (Fig. @) en utilisant les vis (V2) précédemment otées (Fig. @ et
repositionner le bac de récupération de I'huile (Fig. .

Relier le connecteur du tableau de commande (CP) (Fig.\&).
Seulement pour la version de hotte Piano Double Suction
Relier le connecteur (CS) provenant de l'unité d'aspiration non dotée de commandes au connecteur

correspondant (CD) positionné dans l'unité d'aspiration avec tableau de commande (Fig.@.

Sicette opération n'est pas effectuée, le fonctionnement du moteurde la hotte est inter-
dit.

PhasoMé la page 30

Installer 'ensemble (AB) précédemment assemblé, en le raccordant en méme temps dans |'unité d'aspi-
ration (UA) et dans le coude (CV) (Fig. :sassurer que le pli présent dans |a partie arriére de I'élément
corwvoyeur (EC) sinsére a l'intérieur du trou présent dans I'unité d'aspiration (UA)(Fig. .

Bloquer I'ensemble (AB) a I'unité d'aspiration (UA) avec la vis (V2) fournie avec (Fig.@ et scellerla jonction
effectuée avec le coude (CV) avec le ruban adhésif fourni avec (Fig. .

Phasomé lapage 31

Repositionner 'élément percé (B) et le filtre métallique anti-graisse (A) (Fig. @ et @

Remonter 'élément avec les bandeaux orientables (EV) (Fig. et : procéder avec circonspection en
faisant attention dinsérer correctement les deux pivots, présents dans |a partie arriére, dans les trous corres-
pondants présents dans le cadre en acier inox de I'unité d'aspiration.

Phaso@é la page 31
Relier le connecteur (CC) de la hotte au connecteur (CM) présent dans |'aspirateur soubassement ou prove-
nant de l'unité moteur a distance (Fig.(_ ).

Lesjonctions électriques et les connecteurs de raccordement ne doivent pas accessibles
aprés l'installation.

Mettre la hotte sous tension en respectant les normes en vigueur.

A

Phasaﬁ alapage32
Couvrir le trou présent dans le fond du meuble avec les brides prévues 3 cet effet (FF) fournies avec : les fixer
en utilisant des vis adaptées (V4) en suivant les indications relatives au type d'installation effectué.

La hotte est dotée d'un dispositif de sécurité qui interdit le fonctionnement du moteur
siles bandeaux orientables des unités d'aspiration sont tous en position de fermeture.
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FONCTIONNEMENT

QUAND ALLUMER ET ETEINDRE LA HOTTE ?

Allumer la hotte au moins une minute avant de commencer 3 cuisiner : cela favorisera un flux d'air pour canali-
ser les fumées et les vapeurs vers la surface d'aspiration. A la fin de la cuisson, laisser la hotte en marche jusqu's
la totale aspiration de toutes les vapeurs et odeurs.

QUELLE VITESSE CHOISIR ?

La premiére vitesse sutilise pour maintenir |'air propre avec de basses consommations d'énergie électrique,
la deuxiéme vitesse s'utilise dans les conditions normales, la troisiéme vitesse s'utilise en présence de fortes
odeurs et de vapeurs.

QUAND LAVER OU CHANGER LES FILTRES ?

La hotte est dotée un filtre métallique anti-graisse (lavable) : celui<i doit étre nettoyé toutes les 30 heures
d'utilisation.

Pour de plus amples informations, lire le chap. « Maintenance » a la page 54.

OUVERTURE DES BANDEAUX ORIENTABLES
Les bandeaux orientables, présents dans l'unité d'aspiration, se déplacent par la rotation de la poignée moletée :

leur rotation n'est pas continue, mais elle est prévue par pas de 45° (voir |a Phase S alapage 34-Fig.
Les bandeaux doivent étre orientés vers la table de cuisson pour garantir une aspiration efficace (Fig. :
si l'unité d'aspiration est positionnée entre deux tables de cuisson, toutes les deux utilisées, il est conseillé de
maintenir les bandeaux en position verticale (Fig. @
La hotte est dotée d'un dispositif de sécurité qui interdit le fonctionnement du moteur
si les bandeaux orientables des unités d'aspiration sont tous en position de fermeture.

UTILISATION DU TABLEAU DE COMMANDE ELECTRONIQUE

Situation de LED allumée (vitesse 1 déja active) :
La pression de la touche implique 'arrét du moteur de la hotte et de la LED associée
ala touche.
1 Situation de LED éteinte
La pression de la touche démarre (si aucune vitesse n'est active) ou configure la
hotte a la vitesse 1 (|a fonction s'active lorsqu'on reliche la touche) ; l'activation de la
vitesse 1 est signalée par l'allumage de la LED correspondante.
Situation de LED allumée (vitesse 2 déja active) :
La pression de la touche implique l'arrét du moteur de la hotte et de la LED associée
ala touche.
2 Situation de LED éteinte
La pression de la touche démarre (si aucune vitesse n'est active) ou configure la
hotte a la vitesse 2 (la fonction s'active lorsqu'on relache la touche) ; l'activation de la
vitesse 2 est signalée par l'allumage de la LED correspondante.
Situation de LED allumée (vitesse 3 déja active) :
La pression de la touche implique l'arrét du moteur de la hotte et de la LED associée
ala touche.
3 Situation de LED éteinte
La pression de la touche démarre (si aucune vitesse n'est active) ou configure la
hotte a la vitesse 3 (la fonction s'active lorsqu'on relache la touche) ; I'activation de la
vitesse 3 est signalée par l'allumage de la LED correspondante.
Situation de LED allumée (vitesse 4 déja active) :
La pression de la touche implique 'arrét du moteur de la hotte et de la LED associée
ala touche.
Situation de LED éteinte
4 La pression de la touche démarre (si aucune vitesse n'est active) ou configure la
hotte a la vitesse 4 (la fonction s'active lorsqu'on relache la touche) ; I'activation de
la vitesse 4 est signalée par l'allumage de la LED correspondante avec une lumiére
intermittente, La 4e vitesse ou intensive est temporisée et, aprés 7 minutes environ, le
moteur passe automatiquement en 3e vitesse.
La hotte est dotée d'un dispositif de sécurité qui interdit le fonctionnement du
moteur si les bandeaux orientables des unités d'aspiration sont tous en position
de fermeture.
Si la hotte est éteinte par la fermeture des bandeaux, au moment de leur réou-
verture, le mot: dé aveclad vitesse sélectionnée avant I'arrét précédent.

MAINTENANCE

Avant de procéder a toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance, désactiver

I'appareil en enlevant la fiche ou en agissant surl'interrupteur général. Une mainte-

nance constante garantit un bon fonctionnement et un bon rendement dans le temps.

Des précautions particuliéres doivent étre prises pour les filtres métalliques anti-graisse ;
en effet, le nettoyage fréquent des filtres et de leurs supports garantit que des graisses dangereuses
favorisant lincendie ne s'accumulent pas sur la hotte.

NETTOYAGE EXTERNE

Il est recommandé de nettoyer les surfaces externes de la hotte au moins tous les 15 jours pour éviter
que les substances huileuses ou grasses puissent les attaquer.
Pour faciliter le nettoyage des bandeaux orientables, il est conseillé d'6ter I'élément qui les supporte

(EV) de l'unité d'aspiration (UA) (voir les instructions a la page 33) : pour dautres détails inhé-

rents a cette opération, lire la phase || des « Instructions de montage ».
Pour le nettoyage de la hotte réalisée en acier inox brossé, le Fabricant conseille I'utilisation des ser-
viettes « Magic Steel ». En altemative, le nettoyage doit étre fait avec un chiffon humide imbibé de
détergent neutre liquide ou de |'alcool dénaturé. Teminer le nettoyage en ringant et en essuyant soi-
gneusement avec des chiffons doux.
Ne pas utiliser trop d'eau a proximité du tableau de commande pour éviter que
I'humidité atteigne des parties électroniques.
On ne doit pas utiliser de détergents cc t des , acides
ou corrosives, ni de chiffons ayant des surfaces réches : la conséquence directe du
non-respect de ces mises en garde sera la détérioration irréversible de la surface de la hotte.
Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées.

hetances ab

NETTOYAGE DES PARTIES INTERNES

Il est interdit de nettoyer les parties électriques ou celles relatives au moteur a l'intérieur
de la hotte, avec des liquides ou des solvants.

Il est possible de nettoyer la partie interne de I'unité d'aspiration, voir les instructions E
a la page 33 (Figures de ® E] @)
Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs.
Effectuer toutes ces opérations en débranchant au préalable I'appareil du réseau électrique.

FILTRES METALLIQUES ANTI-GRAISSE

Les filtres métalliques anti-graisse ont pour fonction de retenir les
particules grasses en suspension : ces derniéres, déposées sur les
filtres, alimentent déventuelles flammes dégagées pendant la
cuisson, générent des odeurs peu agréables et compromettent le
passage de |'air en réduisant la capacité d'aspiration de la hotte.
Clest pourquoi, il est conseillé de laver fréquemment les filtres
métalliques (au moins tous les mois) en les laissant tremper
pendant environ 1 heure dans de l'eau bouillante avec du produit
vaisselle, en évitant de les plier. Ne pas utiliser de détergents cor-
rosifs, acides ou alcalins.

Les rincer soigneusement et attendre qu'ils soient bien secs avant

de les remonter.

Le lavage en lave-vaisselle est permis mais il pourrait ternir le matériau des filtres : pour réduire cet
inconvénient, utiliser des lavages & basses températures (55°C max).

Pour I'extraction du filtre métallique anﬁraisse, oter de l'unité d'aspiration I'€lément avec les ban-

deaux orientables (voir les instructions g¥4  la page 33 - (Fig. @ - ® et soulever le filtre de la
poignée (Fig.(3 ).

Il est conseillé deffectuer en méme temps le nettoyage de I'élément percé (B)(Fig. @ etde la partie
interne de ['unité d'aspiration (Fig. : utiliser de I'eau bouillante et un chiffon humide, légérement
imbibé de détergent neutre liquide ou de produit vaisselle.

Ne pas utiliser de détergents comosifs, acides ou alcalins.

Terminer le nettoyage avec un ringage soigné et attendre que les parties soient bien séches avant de
les remonter.

Repositionner I'élément percé et le filtre métallique anti-graisse en effectuant les opérations inverses

a ce qui est décrit dans la Fig. @

BAC DE RECUPERATION DE L'HUILE

Le bac de récupération de I'huile a pour fonction de récupérer
une partie de I'huile et de la graisse qui se déposent sur les filtres
métalliques anti-graisse.

La graisse et I'huile retenues par les filtres métalliques, en raison
de l'inclinaison et du chauffage de ces derniéres di a la cuisson,
coulent dans le bac, placé en dessous de I'unité d'aspiration, en
correspondance avec la partie inférieure des filtres. Il est conseil-
|é de vider le bac périodiquement et avec une fréquence
constante en fonction de ['utilisation (environ tous les 15 jours)
etde lelavera |'eau bouillante et au liquide vaisselle.

Ne pas utiliser de détergents corrosifs, acides ou alcalins.

Le rincer soigneusement et attendre qu'il soit bien sec avant de le remonter.

Pour I'extraction du bac de récupération de I'huile, il est nécessaire d'avoir accés a la partie inférieure

de |'unité d'aspiration (voir les instructions @é la page 33 - (Fig. 9 : faire attention de maintenir
le bac le plus horizontalement possible pendant I'extraction (Fig. @ .




KIT UNITE FILTRE CHARBON-ZEOLITE SOUBASSEMENT (OPTION)

Les filtres charbon-zéolite ont pour fonction de retenir les odeurs présentes dans le flux d'air qui les tra-
verse : l'air épuré par les passages successifs a travers les filtres est remis dans 'environnement cuisine.
L'association du charbon et de la zéolite garantit une plus grande capacité filtrante et contribue a
absorber une partie de la vapeur aqueuse générée pendant la cuisson.

Les filtres charbon-zéolite ne nécessitent pas d'entretien particulier En condition d'utilisation nor-
male, il est conseillé de les régénérer tous les 18 mois et de les remplacer aprés 3 ans.

Pour l'entretien des filtres charbon-zéolite, il faut extraire le kit unité filtre charbon-zéolite soubasse-
ment Piano de son logement, positionné, en conditions d'installation standard, a l'arriére du soubas-
sement de la cuisine.

Oter le soubassement (voir les instructions E a la page 34 - Fig. @ et décrocher I'ensemble (AF)

de ['élément (FK) relié au tuyau d'aspiration : les deux parties sont unies par des aimants, il suffit donc

d'exercer une légére traction, comme indiqué sur la (Fig.\£)).

En agissant sur les 5 vis (V5) (Fig. ® - oter la couverture métallique (A) (Hg.@ et extraire les

filtres charbon-zéolite (Fig. X

Pour les régénérer, les insérer dans un four domestique normal a une température de 200° pendant

environ 2 heures.

Attendre que les filtres refroidissent avant de les remonter ; les repositionner dans leur logement,

remonter la couverture métallique (A) en effectuant I'opération inverse a ce qui est décrit dans la (Fig.
et réinstaller avec soin l'ensemble (AF) sur [élément (FK), en sassurant de la tenue des aimants

d'union.

Repositionner enfin le soubassement de la cuisine précédemment 6té.

E ELIMINATION EN FIN DE VIE

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée reporté sur I'appareil en votre possession indique que le produit
est un DEEE, c'est-3-dire un« Déchet dérivant d'Equipements Electriques et Electroniques » et par
conséquent il ne doit pas étre jeté dans la poubelle non sélective (c'est-3-dire avec les « déchets
urbains mixtes »), mais doit étre géré séparément afin d'étre soumis aux opérations spécifiques pour
sa réutilisation, ou bien a un traitement spécifique, pour enlever et éliminer en mode sir les éven-
tuelles substances nuisibles pour I'environnement et extraire les matiéres premiéres qui peuvent étre
recyclées. L'élimination correcte de ce produit contribuera a éviter les effets potentiellement négatifs
pour I'homme et I'environnement entrainés par une élimination inadéquate des déchets. Nous vous
prions de contacter les autorités locales pour de plus amples détails sur le point d'élimination désigné
le plus proche. Des amendes pourraient étre appliquées pour I'élimination incorrecte de ces déchets,
conformément a la |égislation nationale.

INFORMATIONS SUR L'ELIMINATION DANS LES PAYS DE L'UNION EUROPEENNE

La directive communautaire sur les appareils DEEE a été transposée en mode différent par chaque
nation, par conséquent si 'on souhaite éliminer cet appareil nous conseillons de contacter les autorités
locales ou le revendeur pour demander la méthode d'élimination correcte.

INFORMATIONS SUR L'ELIMINATION DANS LES PAYS QUI N'APPARTIENNENT PAS A LUNION
EUROPEENNE

Le symbole de |a poubelle barrée est valable seulement dans I'Union Européenne : si 'on souhaite
éliminer cet appareil dans d'autres pays, nous conseillons de contacter les autorités locales ou le reven-
deur pour demander la méthode d'élimination comecte.
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deben jugar con el equipo. Los nifios no deben realizar sin vigilancia la limpieza y el mantenimien-
to destinados al usuario.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD Y ADVERTENCIAS

ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL INSTALADOR ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL USO Y LA LIMPIEZA

SEGURIDAD TECNICA
Las operaciones de instalacion deben efectuarlas instaladores competentes y cua-
lificados, siguiendo lo indicado en este |y respetando las envigor.

+ Antes deinstalarla campana controle la integridad y funcionalidad de cada una de sus par-
tes: si se notan anomalias no realice lainstalacion y péngase en contacto con el revendedor.

+ NOinstale lacampana si detecta un defecto estético; vuélvala a colocar en su embalaje ori-
ginal y péngase en contacto con el revendedor. Una vez instalada lacampana no se acepta-
rd ninguna reclamacion por defectos estéticos.

+ Durante |3 instalacién utilice siempre equipos de proteccion personal (gj. calzado de proteccion
contra accidentes) y adopte comportamientos prudentes y correctos.

+ Tenga en cuenta que la instalacion con sistemas de fijacién diferentes a los suministrados o no
conformes puede conllevar riesgos de tipo eléctrico y mecanico.

+ No cambie |a estructura eléctrica, mecanica y de funcionamiento del equipo.

+ Noinstale la campana en exteriores ni la exponga a agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, viento, etc)

+  Después deinstalar las campanas de acero inoxidable es necesario limpiarlas para eliminar los resi-
duos de cola del protector y las posibles manchas de grasa y aceites que, de no eliminarse, pueden
causar un deterioro irreparable en la superficie de la campana. Para esta operacién el fabricante
recomienda usar toallitas que se suministran de serie, disponibles también a la venta.

SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA
La instalacion eléctrica a la cual se conecta la campana debe respetar las normas
correspondientes y tener obli iamente una conexién a tierra segtn las normas
de seguridad del pais de uso; ademas debe respetar las normativas europeas sobre
la proteccién contra interferencias radio.

+  Antes de instalar la campana, controle que la tension de red coincida con la indicada en la placa
colocada en el interior de la campana.

+ Latoma usada para la conexion eléctrica tiene que estar en un lugar que permita alcanzarla fa-
cilmente con el equipo instalado: si esto no es posible, coloque en una posicion accesible un
interruptor general para desconectar la campana cuando sea necesario.

+  Solo un electricista cualificado puede realizar los cambios que sean necesarios en la instalacion
eléctrica para instalar la campana.

«  Es peligroso modificar o intentar modificar las caracteristicas de este equipo. En caso de problemas
de funcionamiento del equipo, no intente solucionar el problema por si solo y péngase en contac-
to con el revendedor o un centro de asistencia autorizado para la reparacion.

+  En casode sustitucion del cable de alimentacion por parte del Centro de Asistencia Técnica, utilice
un cable de tipo HOSVV-F con seccién 3x0,75 mm?.

+ Durante la instalacién de la campana, desactive el equipo desconectando el enchufe o me-
diante el interruptor general.

SEGURIDAD DESCARGA DE HUMOS

+ No conecte el equipo a conductos de descarga de humos producidos por combustién (cal-
deras, chimeneas, etc.)

«  Antes de instalar la campana asegurese de que se respeten todas las normativas vigentes sobre la
descarga del aire en el exterior del local.

ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL USUARIO

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES
Estas advertencias se han redactado para su seguridad y la de los demds, le roga-
mos que |ea atentamente este manual antes de instalar o de usar el equipo o reali-
zar operaciones de limpieza en este.

« El fabricante se exime de toda responsabilidad por posibles dafos que puedan ser provo-
cados directa o indirectamente a personas, animales o cosas debido a la inobservancia de
las advertencias de seguridad indicadas en este manual.

+  Es muy importante que conserve este libro de instrucciones del equipo para consultas fu-
turas. Si el equipo debe venderse o cederse a otra persona, compruebe que se adjunte el
manual, de manera que el nuevo usuario pueda estar informado sobre el funcionamiento
de la campana y sobre las advertencias correspondientes.

+ Lasoperaciones de instalacion deben ser efectuadas por instaladores competentes y cuali-
ficados, siguiendo lo indicado en este manual y respetando las normas en vigor.

+ Si el cable de alimentacién u otros compc estan danados, NO utilice la campana.
Desconecte la campana de la alimentacion eléctrica y péngase en contacto con el revendedor
0 con un centro de asistencia técnica autorizado para la reparacion. Exija piezas de recambio ori-
ginales. No trate de realizar por si solo reparaciones o sustituciones: las intervenciones realizadas
por personas no competentes y cualificadas pueden provocar dafios, incluso graves, a cosas y/o
personas que no estan cubiertos por la garantia del fabricante.

+  No cambie la estructura eléctrica, mecanica y de funcionamiento del equipo. Solo un electricista
cualificado puede realizar los cambios que sean necesarios en |a instalacion eléctrica para instalar
la campana.

DESTINO DE USO
« H eqmpo esta destinado Ginicamente a la aspiracién de humos producidos por la cocciénde
tos en cocinas domésticas, no profesionales: cualquier uso distinto de éste se considera
impropio, puede provocar dafios a personas, cosas y animales domésticos y exime al Fabricante

de toda responsabilidad.

El equipo no puede utilizarse con placas de coccién de gas.

+  Los nifios cuya edad no sea inferior a los 8 afios y las personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas y sin experiencia ni los conocimientos necesarios, pueden usar el equipo
siempre que estén bajo supervision o hayan recibido las comespondientes instrucciones para el
uso seguro del equipo y para la comprension de los peligros relacionados con este. Los nifios no

+  Antes derealizar cualquier tipo de limpieza o de mantenimiento, desconecte el equipo des-
enchufandolo o usando el interruptor general.
+  Nouse la campana con las manos mojadas o los pies descalzos.
»  Controle siempre que todas las partes eléctricas, (luces, aspirador), estén apagadas cuando no se
use el equipo.
+  El peso maximo total de los posibles objetos colocados o colgados (cuando esté previsto) en la
campana no debe superar los 1,5 kg.
+  Controle las freidoras durante el uso: el aceite calentado podria inflamarse.
+ Noencienda llamas libres cerca de la campana.
+ Nococine con llamas libres cerca de la campana.
+Nouse nunca la campana sin los filtros metalicos antigrasa; en este caso la grasa y |a suciedad se
depositarian en el equipo perjudicando su funcionamiento.
+  Las partes accesibles de la campana pueden estar calientes cuando se usan con equipos de coc-
cion.
+  Norealice operaciones de limpieza con las partes de la campana atin calientes.
+ Sino se realiza la limpieza segun las modalidades y los productos indicados en este manual, esto
puede conllevar un riesgo de incendio.
+  Desconecte el interruptor general, si el equipo no se usa durante un periodo de tiempo prolon-
gado
En caso de utilizar simultidneamente otros equipos (calderas, estufas, hogares, etc) ali-
mentados a gas o con otros combustibles, provea de una adecuada ventilacion al am-
biente donde se realiza la aspiracién de humos, segun las normas vigentes.

ADVERTENCIAS EN CASO DE MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO

« Si el cable de ali i6n u otros compc estan dafiados, NO utilice la campana.
Desconecte la campana de la alimentacion eléctrica y pdngase en contacto con el revendedor o
con un centro de asistencia técnica autorizado para la reparacion. Exija piezas de recambio origina-
les. No trate de realizar por si solo reparaciones o sustituciones: las intervenciones realiza-
das por personas no competentes y cualificadas pueden provocar danos, incluso graves, a
cosas y/o personas que no estan cubiertos por la garantia del fabricante.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a realizar cualquier cambio a los equipos en cualquier momento
y sin previo aviso. La impresién, traduccion y reproduccion de este manual, incluso parcial, se deben
realizar con la autorizacion del fabricante.

La informacion técnica, las representaciones graficas y las indicaciones presentes en este manual son
indicativas y no se pueden divulgar.

El idioma original del manual es el italiano, y el fabricante se exime de toda responsabilidad por posi-
bles danos de transcripcion o traduccion.

INSTALACION

(parte reservada tinicamente a personas cualificadas para realizar el montaje de la campana)

Antes de proceder a la instalacion de la campana, lea atentamente el cap. "Instruc-
ciones de seguridad y advertencias” en la pag. 56.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Los datos técnicos del equipo se indican en las placas colocadas en el interior de la campana.

POSICIONAMIENTO

La campana puede ser instalada en posicién adyacente a la placa de coccion (instalacion estandar) o
alejada de ésta.
La distancia minima entre la placa de coccién y la campana, si los dos elementos no se montan en
posicion adyacente, no debe ser inferior a 50 mm (2), teniendo en cuenta también la resistencia del
plano de trabajo.
Esta distancia es también la recomendada: en casos extremos puede aumentarse hasta un maximo de
unos 100 mm (4), con una ligera reduccion de la eficacia del equipo.
No instale la campana en exteriores ni la exponga a agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, viento, etc.).
Es muy recomendable colocarlos bles posicionados encima dela placa de coc-
cién a una distancia de por lo menos 65 cm desde el plano de trabajo, para wrtar
que la humedad producida por la coccién y las temperaturas elevad
comprometer el aspecto estético y la integridad de dichos muebles.
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CONEXION ELECTRICA (parte reservada solo a personal cualificado
para la conexion)

Antes de efectuar cualquier tipo de operacién en la campana, desconecte el equi-
po de la corriente eléctrica.
Controle que no se hayan desconectado o cortado hilos eléctricos dentro de la
campana; en caso de que suceda, consulte con el centro de asistencia mas cercano.
Para la conexién eléctrica consulte con el personal cualificado.
La conexién debe realizarla conforme a las disposiciones de ley en vigor.
Antes de conectar el equipo a la red eléctrica, controle que:
+ latensionde red coincida con la indicada en la placa colocada en el interior de la campana;
+ lainstalacion eléctrica se haya realizado correctamente y pueda soportar la carga del equipo (véase
la placa de caracteristicas técnicas colocada dentro de la campana);
+ elenchufey el cable, una vez conectados, no entren en contacto con partes calientes con tempe-
raturas superiores a los 70 °C
+ las conexiones eléctricas y los conectores no sean accesibles después de la instalacion;
+ lainstalacién de alimentacion tenga una conexion eficiente de tierra conforme a las normas vi-
gentes;
+ latoma usada para la conexion se pueda alcanzar facilmente con el equipo instalado.



Algunos tipos de equipos pueden tener un cable sin enchufe, en este caso, el enchufe que hay que
usar debe ser de tipo "normalizado” teniendo en cuenta que el cable amarillo-verde se debe usar para
la conexion a tiema, el cable azul para el neutro y el cable mamén para la fase.

Monte un enchufe adecuado a la carga en el cable de alimentacion y conéctelo a un enchufe de
seguridad adecuado.

Si un equipo fijo no lleva cable de alimentacién ni enchufe, u otro dispositivo que asegure la desco-
nexion de la red, con una distancia de apertura de los contactos que permita la desconexion completa
en las condiciones de la categoria de sobretension IIl, dichos dispositivos de desconexion deben in-
cluirse en la red de alimentacion conforme a las reglas de instalacion.

El cable de tierra amarillo/verde no debe ser interumpido por el interruptor.

El fabricante se exime de toda responsabilidad en caso de que se incumplan las normas de seguridad.

DESCARGA DE HUMOS (parte reservada unicamente a personal cuali-
ficado para realizar el montaje de la campana)

CAMPANA EN VERSION DE EVACUACION EXTERNA (EXTRACTORA)

En esta version, los humos y vapores de la cocina son canalizados hacia el ambiente exterior a través
de un tubo de descarga.

El empalme de salida que sobresale por la parte superior de la campana debe estar conectado a un
tubo que conduce los humos y vapores hacia una salida externa.

No conecte el equipo a conductos de descarga de humos producidos por combustién (calderas,
chimeneas, etc.) y respete siempre las normas vigentes sobre la descarga del aire en el exterior.
El tubo de salida de los humos debe tener:

- un didmetro o unas medidas no inferiores a las del empalme de la campana;

- el ndmero minimo indispensable de curvas;

- la longitud minima indispensable (tuberias largas y con varias curvas podrian reducir la capacidad de
aspiracion de la campana).

Si el tubo de salida de los humos pasa a través de ambientes frios como desvanes, etc, es posible
que se forme agua de condensacion a causa de los cambios bruscos de temperatura. En este caso es
necesario aislar la tuberia.

De acuerdo con las normas vigentes, cuando la campana de cocina es utilizada simultinea-
mente con otros aparatos que emplean gas u otros combustibles, el local debe disponer de
suficiente ventilacién.

Desviacién para Alemania: cuando la campana de cocina y fos equipos alimentados con energia diferentes
de la eléctrica estdn funcionando simultdneamente, la presion negativa en ef local no debe superar fos 4 Pa
(4 x 10-5 bares).

CAMPANA EN VERSION DE RECIRCULACION INTERNA (FILTRANTE)
En esta version, el aire pasa a través de los filtros combinados carbon-zeo para ser purificado y reenvia-
do hacia el ambiente de la cocina.
Para poder utilizar la campana en version filtrante, es necesario instalar después del motor el kit Unidad
de filtro carbon-zeo para base inferior Piano (vendido por separado).
Si se desea instalar la campana en versién filtrante, es necesario realizar uno o va-
rios orificios de dimensiones adecuadas en el zécalo de la cocina, para permitir que
el aire purificado salga desde el compartimento de la base inferior. Por esta razén
se suministran, en dotacién con el kit Unidad de filtro carbon-zeo para base infe-
rior Piano, dos rejillas de ventilacién.

CONFIGURACION DEL PRODUCTO

La campana puede ser instalada en varias configuraciones: por esta razén sus componentes princi-
pales (campana, transportador y motor) se venden por separado, ofreciendo la maxima flexibilidad
en |3 instalacion.

Q El equipo NO puede utilizarse junto con placas de coccién de gas.

CAMPANA

La campana se suministra en dos versiones: campana Piano Single Suction (con una unidad de
aspiracion) y campana Piano Double Suction (con dos unidades de aspiracion).

En el caso de la campana Piano Single Suction, la unidad de aspiracion se instala normalmente entre
las dos placas de coccién Domino; si se instala en condiciones diferentes, es preferible colocarla a la
derecha de la placa de coccidn, ya que el conducto para la conexion al motor sale por el lado izquierdo
(véase las fichas técnicas en la pag. 5y 6).

En el caso de la campana Piano Double Suction, sélo una de las dos unidades de aspiracion esta pro-
vista de panel de mandos: esta unidad debe estar siempre posicionada ala derechade la placa
de coccién para permitir lainstalacién del transportador.

TRANSPORTADOR

Para poder conectar la campana Piano con una unidad de motor es necesario instalar un kit trans-
portador.

Estan disponibles cuatro modelos de transportador: dos que sélo se pueden combinar con la
campana Piano Single Suction y dos que sélo se pueden c con lac Piano
Double Suction.

Para las dos versiones de la campana, campana Piano Single Suction y campana Piano Double Suction,
se han realizado transportadores de dimensiones diferentes, estudiados para agilizar el montaje de la
campana en caso de que se desee orientar el tubo de descarga de los humos hacia la derecha (Trans-
portador Piano Single Suction salida derecha y Transportador Piano Double Suction salida derecha) o
hacia la izquierda (Transportador Piano Single Suction salida izquierda y Transportador Piano Double
Suction salida izquierda). La forma particular de los transportadores debe tenerse en cuenta también
para la dimension de los cajones o de las cestas que pueden estar presentes en el mueble.

P

MOTOR
La campana Piano puede ser instalada tanto con los motores especificos ubicados en la base inferior,
como con los distintos tipos de unidades de motor a distancia disponibles.

En ambos casos, los motores utilizados pueden ser tinicamente los que el Fabri-
cante indique.
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Estan disponibles dos modelos de motor que pueden colocarse en la base inferior (conectados di-
rectamente al transportador); el aspirador para base inferior Piano 1000 m*/h debe combinarse
unicamente con la campana Piano Single Suction, mientras que el aspirador para base inferior
Piano 1200m*/h puede combinarse tinicamente con la campana Piano Double Suction.

Para elegir correctamente los distintos componentes del sistema de aspiracién Piano, consulte tam-
bién las fichas de configuracion del producto presentes en la pag. 12 y siguientes.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE (parte reservada tinicamente a perso-

nal cualificado para realizar el montaje de la campana)
A total: el peso de la campana se indica en las fichas técnicas contenidas en las pri-
meras paginas del presente manual.

La instalacién de la campana debe realizarse antes de la instalacion de la placa de coccién: la
campana no puede ser utilizada con placas de coccién de gas.

Es muy recomendable colocar los muebles posicionados encima de la placa de coccién a una
distancia de por lo menos 65 cm desde el plano de trabajo, para evitar que la humedad produ-
cida por la coccién y las t turas elevadas puedan compr el aspecto estéticoy la
integridad de dichos muebles.

Antes de instalar la campana, aseglrese de que el plano de trabajo (encimera) pue-
da soportarla campanay la placa de coccién asociada en condiciones de seguridad

ot

Compruebe que el mueble sobre el que se instalara la campana posea las dimensiones y las caracte-
risticas compatibles con la misma (véase pag. 10 y siguientes): si no estuviera presente, realice un
agujero en el plano de trabajo (encimera), como indicado.

La campana puede ser montada tanto en apoyo como a ras de la encimera: las dimensiones de los
huecos para ambos tipo de instalacién se indican en las fichas técnicas contenidas en las primeras
paginas del presente manual.

En caso de instalacion de la campana en posicion adyacente a la placa de coccién, las dimensiones
de los huecos dependen de las caracteristicas de la placa de coccién usada: para mas informacicn,
consulte las fichas “Prédispositions pour l'installation : exemples d'installation” presentes de la
pagina 16 a la pagina 22 de este manual.

Si las instrucciones de a placa de coccidn contienen especificaciones de montaje, serd necesario res-
petarlas.

La campana puede ser instalada en distintas configuraciones (consulte el cap. “CONFIGURA-
CION DEL PRODUCTO” en la pég. 57), dependiendo de dénde se desea colocar la unidad
de motor (unidad de motor en la base inferior o unidad de motor a distancia bajo falso te-
cho (URS) o externa (URE)) y de si se desea instalar la campana en versién con recirculacién
interna (filtrante). Siga las instrucciones correspondientes al tipo de instaladén d d

UNIDAD DE MOTOR EN BASE INFERIOR

La unidad de motor (UM) esta conectada directamente a la campana mediante el transportador.
Compruebe que la unidad de motor sea del modelo adecuado a la versién de la
campana que se desea instalar (campana Piano Single Suction o campana Piano
Double suction).

CAMPANA EN VERSION DE EVACUACION EXTERNA (EXTRACTORA)

Fasammla pag.24

Fig. @ - Coloque la unidad de motor (UM) en el suelo a través del hueco realizado en el fondo del
mueble: posiciénela en comespondencia con el mueble segun las cotas (X eY) calculadas con las fichas
técnicas contenidas de pag. 5 a pag. 8 y segun |a direccion de salida del aire deseada (Fig. .

Conecte la tuberia (F) predispuesta para la descarga externa al racor de salida del aire de la unidad de

motor (UM) (Fig. @

Fasomla pag.24

Dependiendo de las dimensiones de los muebles, del tipo de instalacién de la zona de coccion (de
pared o enisla) y de la direccion de salida del aire deseada, es posible que el racor de salida del aire de
la unidad de motor (UM) se encuentre parcialmente alineado con las patas de los muebles y que, por
lo tanto, sea necesario quitar algunas.

Aseglirese de que esta operacién no comprometa la estabilidad del mueble.

Para evitar este problemay paratodos los casos en los que sea necesario variar la posicién de la
tuberia para la descarga externa, esta disponible el kit opcional "Doble curva horizontal (KDC)",
cuyas dimensiones se detallan en la ficha técnica presente en la pag. 9.

CAMPANA EN VERSION DE RECIRCULACION INTERNA (FILTRANTE)

Fasom enlapag.25

Fig. @ - Coloque la unidad de motor (UM) en el suelo a través del hueco realizado en el fondo del
mueble: posiciénela en comespondencia con elmueble segun las cotas (X eY) calculadas con las fichas
técnicas contenidas de pag. 5 a pag. 8 y segun la direccion de salida del aire deseada (Fig. .
Fig.@— @ Conecte el racor de salida del aire de la unidad de motor (UM) al kit opcional "Unidad
defiltro carbon-zeo para base inferior Piano (KF)*(vendido por separado) interponiendo un tramo de
tubo rectangular (F) de la longitud deseada, necesario para permitir la conexion.




Fasem enlapig. 25

Para poder instalar el kit opcional "Unidad de filtro carbon-zeo para base inferior Piano (KF)" y para
poder llevar a cabo las operaciones posteriores de mantenimiento, es necesario un espacio minimo
disponible de 1100 mm, incluido el espacio ocupado por la unidad de motor (UM) y el kit opcional
"Unidad de filtro carbon-zeo para base inferior Piano (KF)". Dependiendo de las dimensiones de los
muebles, del tipo de instalacion de la zona de coccidn (de pared o en isla) y de la direccion de salida
del aire deseada, es posible que el racor de salida del aire de la unidad de motor (UM) se encuentre
parcialmente alineado con las patas de los muebles y que, por lo tanto, sea necesario quitar algunas.

Aseglirese de que esta operacion no comprometa la estabilidad del mueble.

Para evitar este problema o para colocar el kit opcional "Unidad de filtro carbon-zeo para base
inferior Piano (KF)" en una posicién que permita un mantenimiento mas cémodo, esta dispo-
nible el kit opcional "Doble curva horizontal (KDC)", cuyas dimensiones se detallan en la ficha
técnica presente en lapag. 9.

Faso enlapag. 26

En caso de instalacion de la campana en version filtrante, es necesario realizar
uno o varios orificios de dimensiones adecuadas en el zécalo de la cocina (Fig.
), para permitir que el aire purificado salga del compartimento de la base
inferior.
Por esta razén se suministran, en dotacién con el kit opcional "Unidad de filtro carbon-zeo para base

inferior Piano (KF)', dos rejillas de ventilacion (GA).

UNIDAD DE MOTOR A DISTANCIA (URS O URE)

URS La campana puede conectarse con las unidades de motor a distancia bajo falso
techo (URS) y extemas (URE).

En caso de unidad de motor bajo falso techo (URS), ésta debe colocarse en un
compartimento técnico en el interior de la vivienda que esté protegido de los
agentes atmosféricos y al que se pueda acceder para realizar posibles operaciones
de mantenimiento.

En caso de unidad de motor extema (URE), se recomienda buscar un lugar res-
guardado de la lluvia, la nieve, el viento, etc. para evitar filtraciones de agua y hu-
medad, que podrian dafiar a la unidad extema.

URE|

Para poder conectar la campana con unidad a distancia bajo falso techo (URS) o
externa (URE) es siempre necesario instalar un kit transportador: para elegir el
kit transportador ideal, lea el cap.“CONFIGURACION DEL PRODUCTO” en la pag.
57.

En este tipo de instalacion es posible, ademas, considerar las dimensiones de los cajones o de las cestas
presentes en el mueble para elegir el transportador mas adecuado, al no estar presente la unidad de
motor en la base inferior.

Fasoon la pag. 26

Predisponga el tubo de aspiracion (FR) para la conexién entre la campana y |a unidad a distancia bajo
falso techo (URS) o extema (URE): utilice preferiblemente tubos con seccién rectangular de dimensio-
nes idéneas e instale, como elemento final para la conexién al kit transportador, la "Curva circular rec-
tangular (KACL.371)" (vendida por separado). Posicione la tuberia en correspondencia con el mueble
segun las cotas (X eY) calculadas con las fichas técnicas contenidas en las primeras paginas de este
manual, utilizando el centro del racor circular del elemento KACL.371 como referencia. Predisponga
un tramo de tubo con seccion circular (F) para permitir el montaje sucesivo del kit transportador.
En caso de instalacién de la campana con unidad de motor a distancia, el tipo de
tubos de aspiracion usados y su posicionamiento puede ser muy variable: en al-
gunos casos podria no ser necesario realizar un hueco el fondo del mueblede las
dimensiones detalladas en las fichas “SPECIFICATIONS ET PREDISPOSITIONS
POUR MEUBLE MURAL" dela paginal0y 11.

° Para montar la unidad de motor a distancia bajo falso techo (URS) o externa (URE) consul-
te los manuales de instrucciones correspondientes.

Una vez posicionada la unidad de motor en la base inferior o tras haber predispuesto la co-
nexion con el tubo de aspiracion para las unidades de motor a distancia, las instrucciones de montaje
relativas a la instalacion del transportador y de la campana son genéricas y se diferencian sélo por la
presencia de una sola unidad de aspiracién (campana Piano Single Suction) o de una doble unidad de
aspiracion (campana Piano Double Suction).

Para proceder a lainstalacién correcta de la campana, es necesario predisponer,

tras haberlos cortado de la longitud correcta, los tubos rectangulares de cone-

xién entre los el tos de empalme p Ite las fichas técnicas con-

tenidas en las primeras paginas de este manual y las fichas “Prédispositions pour
l'installation : exemples d'installation” presentes de la pagina 16 a la pagina 22.

Fasom en la pag. 27
Monte en el suelo el grupo compuesto por el kit transportador (KC), el elemento silenciador (ES), el

tubo vertical (T3) y la curva (CV).

Introduzca el elemento silenciador (ES) directamente en el kit transportador (KC)(Fig. ®); fije los dos
elementos mediante los tornillos autorroscantes (V1) suministrados (Fig. X

Introduzca el tubo vertical (T3) en el elemento silenciador: en el interior de éste hay unos ganchos que
garantizan el posicionamiento correcto (Fig. .

Por tltimo, monte la curva (CV) en el tubo vertical (T3).

Fa seE en lapag.27
A continuacion, selle todas las juntas con cinta adhesiva (suministrada) para evitar que posibles depo-

sitos de condensacién puedan filtrar por los puntos de empalme de los elementos (Fig. (&) y

Fasoﬁ en lapag. 27

Posicione con cuidado el grupo asi compuesto (AC) en el mueble, introduciendo el racor circular del kit
transportador en el racor circular de la unidad de motor para base inferior o e el tubo circular (en caso
de conexion con unidad de motor a distancia) previamente preparado (Fig. ; selle también esta

unién con la cinta adhesiva suministrada (Fig. .

Fa so enla pag. 27

Después, predisponga el grupo compuesto por el tubo horizontal (T2), la curva (CO), el tubo (T1)
presente slo en algunos tipos de instalacién y el elemento transportador (EC).

Para permitir la introducdén del elemento transportador (EC), es necesario que
A no se quite la pelicula de proteccién dela junta (Fig.

Selle todas las juntas con cinta adhesiva (suministrada) para evitar que posibles depésitos de conden-
sacion puedan filtrar por los puntos de empalme de los elementos (Fig. .

Fa sem enlapig.28

Desmonte de la unidad de aspiracion (UA) el elemento con las aletas orientables (EV): proceda con
cuidado, levantando primero la parte anterior y extrayendo después los dos pernos presentes en la
parte posterior (Fig. .

Extraiga el filtro metdlico antigrasa (A), el elemento perforado (B) y la bandeja de recogida del aceite
© e @

Desconecte el conector del panel de mandos (CP) como indicado en (Fig.@ (con la campana Piano Double
Suction, sélo para la unidad de aspiracion provista de panel de mandos).

Desmonte el marco de acero inoxidable (D) de la unidad de aspiracion, mediante los 4 tornillos (V2) (Fig. (5))
Antes de introducir la campana en el plano de trabajo es necesario, en algunos tipos de instalacion,
quitar los elementos prepunzonados (E) presentes en la unidad de aspiracion (Fig. ; dichos ele-
mentos sirven para evitar que el liquido filtre a través de |a placa de coccidn en el interior del mueble
y también como elemento de soporte de la placa, pero deben desmontarse en el lado de apoyo del
plano de trabajo y en caso de placas de coccion de dimensiones no idéneas.

1 ' d

La operacién de desmontaje de los prepun debe ser llevada

a cabo tras haber desmontado el marco de acero inoxidable.

Fasen en la pag. 29

Use los tornillos (V3) (Fig‘G) para posicionar los elementos de fijacion (G) de la unidad de aspiracion
en la posicién indicada en la (Fig. y permitir |a introduccién de la campana en el hueco preparado
en el plano de trabajo (Fig. .

Apriete todos los tornillos (V3)(Fig. @) para levantar todos los elementos de fijacion (G) y fijar la
campana al plano de trabajo (Fig. )

Faseen lapag.29

Vuelva a montar el marco de acero inoxidable (D) (Fig. G) utilizando los tornillos
riormente (Fig.(£)), y vuelva a posicionar la bandeja de recogida del aceite (Fig. .
Vuelva a conectar el conector del panel de mandos (CP) (Fig. X

Sélo para campana version Piano Double Suction

Conecte el conector (CS) procedente de la unidad de aspiracién no provista de panel de man-
dos con el conector correspondiente (CD) situado en la unidad de aspiracién provista de panel
de mandos (Fig. @)

) quitados ante-

Si no se realiza esta operacion, el funcionamiento del motor de la campana perma-
necerd inhabilitado.

Fa sem en lapag. 30
Instale el grupo (AB) previamente montado, conectandolo simultdneamente a la unidad de aspiracion

(UA) yalacurva (CV) (Fig.@: asegurese de que el pliegue presente en la parte posterior del elemen-
to transportador (EC) se introduzca en el orificio presente en |a unidad de aspiracion (UA)(Fig.
Fije el grupo (AB) a la unidad de aspiracion (UA) usando el tornillo (V2) suministrado (Fig.

yselleel
empalme realizado con la curva (CV) usando la cinta adhesiva suministrada (Fig. @ .

Fasem enlapig.31

Vuelva a colocar en su posicién el elemento perforado (B) y el filtro metélico antigrasa (A) (Fig‘(D
y(Z)
Vuelva a montar el elemento con las aletas orientables (EV) (Fig. @ e @): proceda con cuidado,
prestando atencion a introducir comectamente los dos pemos, presentes en la parte posterior, en los
respectivos orificios presentes en el marco de acero inoxidable de la unidad de aspiracion.

Fase@en la pag. 31
Conecte el conector (CC) de la campanaal conectoaC)M] presente en el aspirador de la base inferior o

precedente de la unidad de motora distancia (Fig.

Las juntas eléctricas y los conectores no deben ser accesibles después de la instala-
cién.

Alimente con electricidad la campana respetando las normas vigentes.

La campana est4 provista de un dispositivo de seguridad che inhibe el funciona-
miento del motor si las aletas orientables de las unidades de aspiracién estan todas
en posicién de cierre.

Fasomon lapéag.32
Tape el hueco presente en el fondo del mueble usando las bridas (FF) suministradas: fijelas utilizando

tornillos idéneos (V4) y siguiendo las indicaciones relativas al tipo de instalacion efectuada.



FUNCIONAMIENTO

{CUANDO ENCENDER Y APAGAR LA CAMPANA?

Encienda la campana al menos un minuto antes de comenzar a cocinar. esto favorece un flujo de
aire para transportar humos y vapores hacia la superficie de aspiracion. Una vez terminada la coccion,
deje que la campana siga funcionando hasta que haya aspirado completamente todos los vapores y
los olores.

{QUE VELOCIDAD SELECCIONAR?

La primera velocidad se usa para mantener el aire limpio con bajos consumos de energia eléctrica, la
segunda velocidad se usa en las condiciones normales, la tercera velocidad se usa en caso de fuertes
olores y vapores.

{CUANDO LAVAR O CAMBIARLOS FILTROS?

La campana est provista de un filtro metilico antigrasa (que se puede lavar): dicho filtro debe limpiar-
se cada 30 horas de uso.

Para mayor informacién, consulte el cap. "Mantenimiento” en la pag. 59.

APERTURA DE LAS ALETAS ORIENTABLES
Las aletas orientables presentes en la unidad de aspiracion se mueven girando el selector dentado: su

rotacion no es continua, sino por pasos de 45° (véase Faso en la pag. 34 -Fig. ®
Las aletas deben orientarse hacia la placa de coccién, para garantizar una aspiracion eficaz (Fig. ®:
sila unidad de aspiracion estd posicionada entre dos placas de coccién, utilizadas a la vez, e aconseja
mantener las aletas en posicion vertical (Fig. .
La campana esta provista de un dispositivo de seguridad che inhibe el funciona-
miento del motor si las aletas orientables de las unidades de aspiracién estan
todas en posicion de cierre.

USO DEL PANEL DE MANDOS ELECTRONICO

ENREIRE

Situacion de LED encendido (velocidad 1ya activa).
La presion de la tecla produce el apagado del motor de la campana y del led
correspondiente.
1 Situacién de LED apagado.

La presién de la tecla pone en marcha (si no hay ninguna velocidad activa)
o configura la campana con la velocidad 1 (la funcion se activa al soltar la
tecla); la activacion de la velocidad 1 se indica mediante el encendido del led
correspondiente.

Situacion de LED encendido (velocidad 2 ya activa).

La presion de la tecla produce el apagado del motor de la campana y del led
correspondiente.

Situacién de LED apagado.

2 La presién de la tecla pone en marcha (si no hay ninguna velocidad activa)
o configura la campana con la velocidad 2 (la funcion se activa al soltar la
tecla); la activacion de la velocidad 2 se indica mediante el encendido del led
correspondiente.

Situacion de LED encendido (velocidad 3 ya activa).

La presién de la tecla produce el apagado del motor de la campana y del led
correspondiente.

Situacién de LED apagado.

3 La presion de la tecla pone en marcha (si no hay ninguna velocidad activa)
o configura la campana con la velocidad 3 (la funcién se activa al soltar la
tecla); la activacion de la velocidad 3 se indica mediante el encendido del led
correspondiente.

Situacién de LED encendido (velocidad 4 ya activa).

La presién de la tecla produce el apagado del motor de la campana y del led
correspondiente.

Situacién de LED apagado.

La presion de la tecla pone en marcha (si no hay ninguna velocidad activa)
o configura la campana con la velocidad 4 (la funcién se activa al soltar la
tecla); la activacion de la velocidad 4 se indica mediante el encendido del led
correspondiente con luz intermitente. La velocidad 4, o intensa, es tempori-
zada y tras unos 7 minutos el motor pasa automaticamente a la velocidad 3.

La campana esta provista de un dispositivo de seguridad che inhibe el

funcionamiento del motor si las aletas orientables de las unidades de

aspiracion estan todas en posicion de cierre.

Si la campana se apaga mediante el cierre de las aletas, cuando éstas
vuelvan a abrirse el motor se pondra en marcha con la tltima velocidad seleccio-
nada antes del apagado.

MANTENIMIENTO

Antes de realizar cualquier tipo de limpieza o de mantenimiento, desco-
necte el equipo desenchufandolo o usando el interruptor general. Un man-
tenimiento constante asegura un buen funcionamiento y un buen rendimiento
alo largo del tiempo.
Hay que prestar una especial atencion a los filtros metalicos antigrasa; de hecho, una limpie-
za frecuente de los filtros y de sus soportes garantiza que no se acumule grasa en la campa-
na, que puede resultar peligrosa por |a relativa facilidad para provocar un fuego.

LIMPIEZA EXTERNA

Se recomienda limpiar las superficies externas de la campana por lo menos cada 15 dias,
para evitar que las sustancias aceitosas o las grasas puedan dafarla.
Para agilizar la limpieza de |as aletas orientables, se recomienda desmontar el elemento de

soporte (EV) de la unidad de aspiracion (UA) (véase instrucciones en la pag. 33): para

mas detalles sobre esta operacidn, consulte a fase ] de las "Instrucciones de montaje”.
Para limpiar la campana, fabricada en acero inoxidable cepillado, el fabricante recomienda
utilizar las toallitas "Magic Steel" La limpieza de la campana se realiza con un pafio himedo
ligeramente embebido en detergente liquido neutro o alcohol desnaturalizado. Termine la
limpieza enjuagando bien y secando con pafios suaves.
No utilice demasiada agua cerca del panel de mandos, para evitar que la
humedad alcance los componentes electrénicos.
No use detergentes que contengan sustancias abrasivas, acidas o corrosi-
vas y panos con superficies rugosas: si no se respetan dichas advertencias
se provocara el deterioro irreversible de la superficie de la campana.
El fabricante se exime de toda responsabilidad en caso de que se incumplan dichas ins-
trucciones.

LIMPIEZA DE LAS PARTES INTERNAS

Se prohibe limpiar las partes eléctricas o |as relativas al motor dentro de la cam-
pana, con liquidos o solventes.
Es posible limpiarla parte interna de la unidad de aspiracion: consulte lasinstruc-

ciones@ en la pag. 33 (Figuras de (D a @

No use productos que contienen abrasivos.
Realice todas estas operaciones desconectando antes el equipo de la red eléctrica.

FILTROS METALICOS ANTIGRASA

Los filtros metalicos antigrasa tienen la funcién de retener
las particulas de grasa en suspension: estas, si se depositan
en los filtros, alimentan las posibles llamas provocadas du-
rante la coccién, generan olores poco agradables y perjudi-
can el paso del aire, reduciendo la capacidad de aspiracion
de la campana. Por estas razones se recomienda lavar fre-
cuentemente los filtros metélicos (al menos una vez al
mes) dejandolos en remojo durante 1 hora aproximada-
mente en agua hirviendo y detergente para platos, evitan-
do doblarlos. No use detergentes corrosivos, acidos o alca-
linos.

Enjudguelos con cuidado y espere a que estén secos para volver a montarlos.

Es posible lavar los filtros en el lavavajillas, pero este tipo de lavado podria oscurecer el ma-
terial de los filtros: para reducir este inconveniente, utilice bajas temperaturas (55 °C max.).
Para la extraccion del filtro metélico antigrasa, desmonte de |a unidad de aspiracion el ele-

@ en la pag. 33 - Fig. @

mento con las aletas orientables (consulte las instrucciones
- @J y levante el filtro mediante la empunadura (Fig. @
Se recomienda efectuar al mismo tiempo la limpieza del elemento perforado (B)(Fig. (5:) y
de la parte interna de la unidad de aspiracion (Fig. :use agua caliente y un pafio himedo
con poco detergente neutro liquido o de detergente para platos.

No use detergentes corrosivos, dcidos o alcalinos.

Termine la limpieza enjuagando con cuidado y espere a que todas las partes estén bien
secas antes de volver a montarlas.

Vuelva a colocar en su posicion el elemento perforado y el filtro metalico antigrasa, realizan-
do las operaciones inversas a las que se describen en la Fig. @

BANDEJA DE RECOGIDA DEL ACEITE

La bandeja de recogida del aceite sirve para recoger parte
del aceite y de |a grasa que se deposita en los filtros metli-
cos antigrasa.

La grasa y el aceite retenidos por los filtros metalicos, por
efecto de la inclinacién y del calentamiento debido a la
coccién, fluyen hacia el interior de la bandeja colocada
debajo de la unidad de aspiracién, en la parte inferior de
los filtros. Se aconseja vaciar la bandeja periédicamente
y con frecuencia constante en base al uso (aproximada-
mente cada 15 dias) y lavarla con agua caliente y deter-
gente para platos.

No use detergentes corrosivos, cidos o alcalinos.

Enjudguela con cuidado y espere a que esté bien seca para volver a montarla.

Para la extraccion de la bandeja de recogida del aceite, es necesario tener acceso a la parte in-

ferior de la unidad de aspiracion (consulte las instrucciones y®4 en la pag. 33 - (Fig@: in-
tente mantener la bandeja lo mas posible en posicién vertical durante la extraccion (Fig. X
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KIT UNIDAD DE FILTRO CARBON-ZEO PARA BASE INFERIOR

Los filtros carbon-zeo tienen la funcién de retener los olores presentes en el flujo de aire que
los atraviesa: el aire depurado mediante el paso a través de los filtros se vuelve a introducir
en el ambiente de la cocina.

La combinacién de carbén y zeolita garantiza una mayor capacidad filtrante y contribuye a
absorber una parte del vapor de agua producido durante la coccién.

Los filtros carbon-zeo no exigen un mantenimiento particular. En condiciones de funcio-
namiento normales, se aconseja regenerarlos cada 18 meses y sustituirlos tras 3 afos.
Para el mantenimiento de los filtros carbon-zeo es necesario extraer el kit Unidad de filtro
carbon-zeo para base inferior Piano de su alojamiento, que en condiciones de instalacion
estandar est3 situado detras del zécalo de la cocina.

Desmonte el zécalo (consulte las instrucciones men la pag. 34 - Fig. ®) y desenganche
el grupo (AF) del elemento (FK) conectado al tubo de aspiracion: las dos partes estan unidas
mediante imanes, por los tanto es suficiente una ligera traccién, como indicado en la (Fig.

Desenroscando los 5 tornillos (V5) (Fig. 9 »@ desmonte |a cubierta metalica (A) (Fig. @
) y extraiga los filtros carbon-zeo (Fig. .

Para regenerarlos, coléquelos en un horno doméstico a una temperatura de 200° por unas
2 horas.

Espere a que los filtros se hayan enfriado antes de volver a montarlos; vuelva a colocarlos
en su alojamiento y monte la cubierta metdlica (A) efectuando la operacion inversa a lo que
se describe en la (Fig. .Vuelva a instalar con cuidado el grupo (AF) en el elemento (FK),
comprobando el funcionamiento correcto de los imanes de unién.

Por Gltimo, vuelva a colocar el zécalo de la cocina que habia desmontado.

E ELIMINACION AL FINAL DE LA VIDA UTIL
|

El simbolo del contenedor de basuras tachado aplicado en su equipo indica que el produc-
to es un RAEE, es decir, un “Residuo de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos’y, por tanto, no
debe tirarse a la basura (junto a los “residuos urbanos mixtos”), sino que debe recogerse
de forma selectiva para ser sometido a las operaciones necesarias para su reutilizacién o a
un tratamiento especifico para separar y eliminar de forma segura las sustancias dafinas
para el medio ambiente y extraer las materias primas que se puedan reciclar. La correcta
eliminacién de este producto contribuye a salvaguardar recursos valiosos y evitar poten-
ciales efectos negativos para la salud humana y para el medio ambiente, que pueden deri-
var de una eliminacion inapropiada de los residuos. Por favor, pdngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales para obtener mayor informacién acerca del punto de eliminacién mas
cercano. Se podrian aplicar sanciones por la eliminacién incorrecta de estos residuos, segin
la legislacién nacional.

INFORMACION ACERCA DE LA ELIMINACION EN LOS PAISES DE LA UNION EURO-
PEA.

La directiva comunitaria sobre los equipos RAEE ha sido acatada de forma diversa en cada
pais, por tanto, si quiere eliminar este equipo, le sugerimos ponerse en contacto con las au-
toridades locales o el revendedor para obtener informacién sobre el método de eliminacion
correcto.

INFORMACION ACERCA DE LA ELIMINACION EN LOS PAISES QUE NO PERTENECEN
A LA UNION EUROPEA.

El simbolo del contenedor tachado es valido solo en la Unién Europea: si quiere eliminar este
equipo en otros paises, le sugerimos que se ponga en contacto con las autoridades locales o
el revendedor para obtener informacion sobre el método de eliminacion correcto.



TEXHUKA BE3OMACHOCTIA M MEPbI NPEJOCTOPOXHOCT/ e

MEPbI NPEJOCTOPOXHOCTU A1 YCTAHOBLLWKA

TEXHWKA BE30MACHOCTH
YCTaHOBKY [JO/DKHbI BbINONHATDL KBA/M U LUMPOBAHHbIE ONbITHbIE YCTAHOBLWKM B COOT-
BETCTBUM C YKa3aHMAMM HACTOALLErO PyKOBOACTBA W AACTBYIOLIMMU HOPMATUBHBIMI
TpeGoBaHMAMM.

+ [pexpe yem NPUCTYNaTb K YCTAHOBKE BLITAKKM, HEOGXOANMO Y6eAMTbCA B LLENOCTHOCTH M UC-
npaBHOCTM BceX ee yacreid. [Ipu oGHapyXeHUN HapylLeHit He NPUCTYTIaTb K YCTaHOBKe, a o6pa-
THTbCA K AUCTpMGbioTepYy.

+  [pw obHapyxennn gedekros BHewnero supa HE ycraHaB/mBath BLITAXKY; YNOKMTL ee B UC-
XOZIHYIO YNAKOBKY U o6patuTbeA K guctpubblotepy. Mo 3aBeplueHnn YCTAHOBKW BbITAXKA He
NPMHAMAIOTCA NPeTeH3IM No AlepeKTam BHELHEro BUja.

+ Bo BpemA ycTaHoBKM CnefyeT Bcerna NoNb30BaTLCA CPEACTBAMM MHOMBUAYANbHOM 33l (Hanpumep,
3aWKTHaA obyBb) N NPOABNATH OCTOPOXHOCTL U OCMOTPUTENBHOCTD.

+ CnepyeT yuuTbI2aTb, 4TO YCTAHOBKE C MCTIONb30BAHUEM KPENEXHBIX CUCTEM OTIUUYHLX OT NOCTABNACMbX
WM He COOTBETCTBYIOLUMX HA3HAUEHMIO, MOKET NPUBECTU K ONaCHOCTW 3NEKTPUUECKOrD XapakTepa 1
MeXaHUUECKON HaIeKHOCTH,

+ He BHOCUTD 3MEKTPUYECKME, MEXAHWYECKUE W BYHKUMOHANBHHE U3MEHEHUA B Npubop.

+ He yCTaHaBNMBaTb BbITAKKY BHE MOMELLEHMI W B MECTaX, Me OHa NoaBepranack 61 BO3NeHCTBUI aTMOC-
depHbIX ABNEHWIA (HoXab, BETEp M TA)

+  [Mocne YCTaHOBKM BHITAXKM U3 H/K CTaNK, HEOOXOAMMO O4UCTUTD €8 OT OCTATKOB KNEA 3alLMTHOTO NOKPhI-
TWA 1 BO3MOXKHBIX NATEH MACNa MM CMa3Ku. ECIM He YaanuTb WX, OHM MOTYT HEMONPABUMO NOBPEAUTL
NOB2PXHOCTb BHTAXKM. [INA 3TOI ONepaLuu M2roToBUTENb PEKOMEHAYET NONb0BATLCA CandeTKamy 13
KOMNNEKTa MOCTABKM, KOTOPHIE TaKKe HAaXORATCA B MPOAAXE.

SNEKTPUYECKAA BE3OMACHOCTb
IneKTpocCTEMa, K KOTOPO NOAK TCA BbITAKKA, COOTBETCTBOBATL A€~
CTBYIOLIM HOPMaMm W 06A3aTeNbHO JOMKHA GbITb 3a3eMNeHa B COOTBETCTBIM ¢ Tpebo-
BaHMAMM HOPM, AEHCTBYIOLLMX B CTPaHe SKCN/yaTaliu; OHa Takxke J0MKHa COOTBETCT-
B0BaTb Tpeb poneickuX HOpM No Np ycTpoicTBaM.

+ Y6enutbca, UTo HANPAXEHNE B INEKTPOCETU COOTBETCTBYET YKa3aHHOMY Ha 3aBOACKOI Tabnnuke, KoTo-
Pan HaXORWTCA BHYTPY BHITAKKM.

+  Po3etka, ucnonb3yeMan ANA NOACOEAMHEHIA K CETW 3NEKTPONMTAHMA, AONKHa BbiTb NErkofoCcTyNHa npu
YCTaHOBNEHHOM 0GopyAoBaHMN. ECTK 3T0 HEBO3MOXHO, TO HEOBXOAUMO NPEYCMOTPETL B AOCTYNHOM
MeCTe MaBHHIA BHKNIDYATEND ANA OTKNIYEHUA BETAKKW NPW BO3HMKHOBEHWM Takoi HeoBXogumocTi.

+ Jliobibie MOgUOMKALMK 3NEKTPOCUCTEMH ANA YCTAHOBKW BHTAXKA JOMKEH BHNOMHATD TONbKO KBaNMOH-
UMPOBAHH 3NEKTPUK.

+ OnacHo MEHATb UMW NBITAaTLCA MEHATL XaPaKTEPUCTMKK 3Toro npubopa. B cyuae HeucnpaeHoc npu-
60pa He CNeqyeT NbTATbCA CAMOCTOATENBHO YCTPaHUTD HEMCNPABHOCTL, HEOGXOAUMO CBAZATHCA C An-
CTPUGBIOTEPOM UMK 3BTOPU30BAHHHIM LIEHTDOM TEXHWUECKOI NOAAEPHKKA ANA Er0 PEMOHTA.

+ B cnyyae 3ameHn cunoeoro kabena NepcoHanom LEHTPa TeXHMYECKOW NOQAepHKM HeoGXooMMO MC-
Nonb308aTb kabens Tna HOSW-F ceuenven 3x0,75 mif.

+  Bo Bpema ycTaHOBKM BbITAXKM CNElyeT OTKAIOYUTL NPpUGOP, AOCTAB BUMKY U3 PO3ETKW MM BOC-
NONb30BABILMC MABHBIM BIK/IOYATENEM.

BE30MACHOCTb OTBOAIA ILIMOB
+ He nogxmouats annapar K ibiMOOTBO/JaM ANA OTBO/JA AbIMOB, NONTYUYEHHbIX B pe3ynbTaTe cropa-
HUA (KOT/IOB, KAMWHOB M T.1.)

+  [Nepen yCTaHOBKOI BITAKKM CneayeT yoeauTbes, uto cobniofeHbl Bce TpeGosaHMA AeiCTEYIOWMX HOPM
N0 86801y BO3YXa 33 NPeeNti NOMELEHUA,

MEPbI NPEJOCTOPOXHOCTW AJ1A MOJIb3OBATENA

MEPbI MPEOCTOPOXHOCTU OB LLEFO XAPAKTEPA
3T Mepbl NPeOCTOPOXHOCTH COCTaBNeHbl ANA Balleit 6e30MacHOCTH, a Takke AiA
6e30nacHOCTH Py MX 1LY, NOSTOMY NPOCHM BAC MX BHUMATENbHO NPOYeCTb Nepef] 3KC-
TUTyaTaumedt annapara.

+  Msroroeuren He HECET HWKAKOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a ywepb, NPAMOI WIM KOCBEHHbIM, Ha-
HECEHHbIN NIOAAM, MMYLIECTBY UMM JOMALLIHWUM XHBOTHBIM N0 NPUYMHE HecobnIoAeHNA npeanu-
CaHWif, YKa3aHHbIX B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOJICTBE.

+  BaxHo, uTo6bl JaHHOE PYKOBOACTBO C MHCTPYKUMAMM XPaHWIOCh BMecTe ¢ obopyoBaHueM
ANA nocnefyloujero obpaiLienna K Hemy npu HeobxogumocTu. B cyuae npogaxu win nepepa-
4K annapara Apyromy nuLly, y6euTbea, YTO NepeaaeTca TakKe 1 PyKOBOACTBO, YTO6bI HOBbIN
Nonb30BaTeNb MOr 03HAKOMMUTBLCA € GPYHKLIMOHMPOBAHWEM BLITAXKM W COOTBETCTBYIOLUNMM Npe-
RynpexaeHnAMN.

+ YcTaHOBKY AIOMKHBI BbINOMHATL KBaNMULUMPOBAHHbIE ONbITHBIE YCTAHOBIUMKM B COOTBETCTBUN
€ yKasaHWAMMN HaCTOALLEro PyKOBOACTBA W IeHCTBYIOLIMMU HOPMATUBHBIMM TPpe6oBaHNAMM.

+  Ecom TokonopeopAwmii kabenb um apyrwe aeranm noepexpetnl, 1o HENb3f ucnonbzoears
BbITAXKY. OTCOBAMHUTL BHITAXKY OT CETW 3NEKTPONUTaHWA M OBPaTUTLCA K AUCTPUBLIOTEPY WK B 3B~
TOPW30BAHHK LIEHTP TEXHUUECKOI NOAEPKKM ANA ee peMoHTa. TpeGoBaTb OPUMMHANbHBIE 3aNYaCTH.
He NbTaTheA CAMOCTOATENBHO 23MEHUTL AETaNW WM OTPEMOHTMPOBATL Npubop. PaboTh, BbINONHEHHbIE
HEKOMMNETEHTHHIMU NIOAbMMA UK HEKBANUGULMPOBIHHH M NEPCOHANOM, MOTY THAHECTH YLepd, B TOM un-
CNE, CEPbe3HbIA, UMYLIECTRY W/UNW NALLAM, HA KOTOPbIX HE PACNPOCTPAHASTCA rAPaHTUA MTOTOBUTENA,

+ He BHOCWTL INEKTPUYECKNE, MEXGHUUECKME U GYHKLMOHANbHKE M3MeHeHMA B npubop. Miobbie Mogw-
OMKALMK 3NEKTPOCUCTEMB INA YCTAHOBKM BbITAKKM AOMKEH BLINOMHATL TONBKO KBANMGUUMPOBAHHLIA
INEKTPUK.

HA3HAYEHUE
+  Mpubop npepHasHaueH UCKMIOUNTENBHO ANIA BbITAKKM AbIMOB, CO3laBaeMbiX B npolecce npu-
TOTOB/NEHNA MWL HA AOMalLKel, He NpodeccuonanbHo KyxHe: niofioe Apyroe NpUMeHeHue, oT-
NIMYHOE OT 3TOrD, ABNAETCA HEONYCTUMBIM, OHO MOXET HIHECTW YLLEPE NIOAAM, UMYLIECTBY 1 JOMALUHIM

KMBOTHBIM, 1 CHUMAET C U2rOTOBIUTENA BCAKYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTD.
Mow6
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MprBopom MoryT NONb30BATHCA IETH He MNaALLe 8-MM NETHEro BO3PACTa, MDAV C OrPaHNUEHHbIMIA Git-
3MYECKIMM, YMCTBEHHBIMIA WIW CEHCOPHBIMA BOMOXHOCTAMM, HEONbITHHE AW He 0BnaganLume Heob-
XOQWUMBMA 3HIHUAMM NIOAV, NPW YCNIOBUM, UTO HAaXORATCA NMOJ NPUCMOTPOM WK NOCNE CMELManbHoro
0fyueHrA No 6e30NacHOMy MCMONb3OBAHMI0 YCTPONCTBA W OCOHAHUA CBA3AHHHX C 3TUM OMACHOCTEN.
et He gomkHb! MpaTh ¢ NprBopom. OUKCTKY 1 TEXOBCNYKMBaHME, BHMONHASMNE NONb30BATENEM, HE
ZI0MKHbI OCYWLECTBNATL AETH BE3 NpuaMoTpa.

MEPbI MPEOCTOPOXHOCTHW MO SKCNNYATALIMK U OYUCTKE
+  Tepen BbinonHenvem Nio6oit onepaLit NO YACTKE WAN TeXOBC/TYKMBAHNIO OTCOEAMHUTD an-
Napar oT 3N1eKTPONUTaHNA, BbIHYB BIWIKY U3 PO3ETKM W/ C NOMOLLbIO [NIABHOTO BbIK/IOUaTeNs.
+ He NpMKacaThea K BHTAXKE MOKDBIMM PYKaMM 1 He NONb0BATHCA eif, CTOA BOCHKOM.
+ Korpa npu6op He MCNonbayeTca, Bcera NPOBEPAIATE, UTO BCE IMEKTPUUECKME KOMNOHEHTH (CBeT, acnu-
PaTop) BHKMIOYEHH.
« O6wWuit BeC NpeaMeTOB, PaaMeLLIE HHbIX MW MOABELIEHHBIX K BHTAXKE (Fie 3TO NPeycMOTPEHO) He Aon-
XeH npesbiwat 1,5 kr.
+ Habniopab 33 GpUTIOPHULAMA BO BPeMA MCTIONb30BAHWA: P20TPETOE MACNIO MOXKET BOCMNAMEHUTHCA,
+  He paakuras OTKPHITHIA OTOHb BONM3M BHTAXKM,
+ He roToBMTS NLLY HA OTKPLITOM OTHE BENM3W BETAXKM,
+ Hukorpa He NoNb0BATLCA BHTAXKON 563 METanNNUeCKNX KPOY NABNMBAIOLUNX GUNLTDOE; B STOMC/yuyae
KMP W 3arpAIHEHUA 0CEAaloT B NPUBOPe, OTPUUATENHO BAWAA Ha ero paboTy.
+ JlocTynHble YaCTh BHTAXKM MOFY T HarPeBaTbCA NPU MCNOMb30BaHMM BMECTE C BaPOYHBIMIA NpnBopani.
+  He ounwamb BHTAXKY, KOTA €8 YACTU elye He OCTBM,
+ EC/M OYMCTKa BHINONHAGTCA HE B COOTBETCTBUM CO CNOCOGAMM M C UCNONb30BaHWEM CPE/CTB, YKa3aHHbIX
B HACTOALUMX MHCTRYKLIMAX, BO3MOXEH PUCK NOXKaPa.
+ Korpa B6TAXKA HE UCTIONb3YeTCA B TRUEHUE ANUTENBHOMO NEPMOAA BPEMEHH, HeOGXOAMMO BbIKMIOUUTD
TNaBHbIA BLIKNKYATEND
B cnyuae ogHOBPEMEHHOTO MCMONb0BIHUA APYIUX YCTPOMCTB (KOTNH, NEUKH, KaMMHK U TN),
paGoTalowmx Ha rasy UK ApYroM TONNKBE, NPEAYCMOTPETb COOTBETCTBYIOYI0 BEHTUNALMIO
NOMELIEHUA, B KOTOPOM NPOM3BONTCA BCACHIBAHME AbIMOB, COMNAcHO AEHCTEYIOLMM HOPMa-
TMBHBIM TPEGOBIHUAM.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUA B CNYYAE HEUCMPABHOCTH

+ Ecan TokonopgopAwwit kabenb win apyrve fetann nospexaenbi, o HEJIb3Al mcnonbsosats
BbITAXKY. OTCOBIMHUTD BHTAXKY OT CETW 3NEKTPONUTAHWA W OOPaTUTLCA K AUCTPMBBIOTEPY UnKM B
3BTOPU308aHHDII LIEHTP TEXHWUYECKOI NOAEPHKN ANA ee peMoHTa. TpeGOBaTb OPUrMHaNbHHE 3anya-
cT1. He NbiTaTbcA CaMOCTOATENbHO 3aMEHNTD ATANN U/M OTPEMOHTMPOBaTL Npubop. Paborbi,
BbINONHEHHBIE HEKOMNETEHTHHIMIA JIIOAbMI WK HEKBANUGULMPOBAHHBIM NEPCOHANOM, MOTyT
HAHeCTH yuep6, B TOM YKCAe, Cepbe3Hbli, UMYLIECTBY /UM NIULIAM, HA KOTOpbIX He pacnpo-
CTPaHAETCA rapaHTUA W3TOTOBUTENA.

W3rotoeutens octaBnAeT 3a cofioit NPago BHOCKTD MaMeHeHMA B npubop B nooi MoMeHT 6e3 npensapu-
TeNbHOro NpeaynpexaeHna. Meyats, Nepesoa 1 BOCNPOU3BRAEHME, B TOM UMCIE YaCTUYHOE, HACTOALLEND
PYKOBOACTES, BOMOXHbI TONbKO NOC/E NOMYYEHUA NPEABAPUTENBHOMO Pa3pelleHiA M3roTOBMTENA,
TexHnyeckan HHOPMALIMA, rPadMyECkue U306PaKEHIA W CNELMOMKALMY, NPUBEAEHHNE B HACTORLEM Py-
KOBOJCTBE, ABMAIOTCA OPUEHTUPOBOUHBIMIA 1 HE NOANEKAT PAsrNALLEHUIO.

PyKOBOACTBO COCTABNEHO Ha MTANBAHCKOM A3LIKE, M3TOTOBMTEND HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 33 BOMOXHLIE
ofeuaTku unn ownbku nepesoga.

YCTAHOBKA

(pa3spen, npejHasHayeHKbiil TONbKO 1A KBANHHLMPOBAHHOTO NEPCOHNa, 3aHIMAIOLEroCs Y CTAHOBKON BHITAXKH)

Mpexpe yem NPUCTYNaTb K MOHTAXY BBITAXKN, CNElyeT BHUMATENbHO NPOYECTs 1.
"Texxmka 6 HOCTW M Mepbl Npefoc ™" Ha cTp. 61.

P

TEXHUYECKWE XAPAKTEPUCTUKK

TexHuyeckne faHHbie aneKTponpvnﬁopa npueegeHbl Ha 3aB0ACKMX Tabnuukax, KOTOpHe HaxX0AATCA BHYTPW
BHTAXKKA.

NO3NLMOHUPOBAHUE

BiTAXKY MOXHO YCTAHOBUTb CMEXHO C BAPOYHOI NOBEPXHOCTbIO (CTaHAAPTHaA YCTAHOBKA) WM Ha HeKoTo-
POM PACCTORHMM OT Hee,
MUHUMaNbHOE PACCTORHME MEX[Y BaPOYHOM NOBEPXHOCTHIO, CNW B3 3NEMEHTA MOHTUPYIOTCA HE CMEXHO
APYT C ApYroM, A0MKHO Gbimb He MeHblue 50 MM (27, 1, BO BCAKOM Cyuae, AOMKHO YUMTHBATL NPOYHOCTL
paBouei nogepxHoCTY.
[laHHOe PacCToRHWE ABNAETCA TAKKE PEKOMEHTYEMbIM PACCTORHWEM. B MCKMIOUMTENBHBIX Clyuasx 3T0 pac-
CTOAHME MOKET BbiTb YBENUYeHO Makamym Ao 100 MM (4 QioiiMa) C HE3HAUMTENBHEIM CHITKEHUEM ddek-
TMEHOCTV Npubopa.
He ycTaHaBnMBaTh BHTAXKY BHE NOMELLEHWIA W B MeCTax, e 0Ha nofsepranach 64 Bo3geicTamio aTMochep-
HbiX ABNEHWIA (10K b, BETEP M TA).
Y6enutenbHO peKoMeHyeTCA pa3MeLl|aTb BO3MOXKHbIE HaBECHbIe WKAaGUUKK Haj Ba-
PONHOI NOBEPXHOCTBIO HA PACcCTOAHNKN He MeHee 65 cm oT paboueit NoBepXHOCTH BO
u3bexaHne N3MeHeHNA BHEWHEro BMAA W NOBPEXAEHUA B pesynbTaTe BO3EHCTBIA
B/Iaru ¥ BbICOKOW TEMNepaTypbl BO BpEMA NPUIOTOB/EHNA NIALLW.

NOAKNKOYEHWUE K CETW SNTEKTPOMUTAHUA (pa3pen, npegHasHaueH-
Hblil TONbKO ANs KBaAUGULMUPOBAHHOrO MepcoHana, 3aHMMaloWerocs nog-
KNloYeHnem)

Nepen nposenexvem Nio6bix onepaumit Ha BHITAXKe CleyeT OTKMouUTL npubop ot

CETH 3NEKTPONUTaHMA.

MpoBepbre, UTo He GbUTKM OTCOSAMHEHDI WK NePepe3aHbl 3NIEKTPON POBO/A BHYTPH Bbl-

TAXKY; B CTyyae oGHapYXeHUA 3TOro, o6paTUTbeA B GNIKAMLNIT CEPBICHBIN LEHTP.
IneKTpUUEcKoe NOAKNIOYEHHE [JOMKHO BbINONHATLCA KBANMGULNPOBAHHBIM NEPCOHANOM.
TMoaknioueHue [OMKHO OCyLl|ec eHueMm TpeboBaHui [edcTByIOWero 3aKoHoga-
TenbcTea.

A ¢ cob




Mepen nogKMOYEHNEM aNNapaTa K 3NeKTPOCETH, NPOBEPLTE, UTO:

+ HanpA¥eHWe B 3NeKTPOCeT COOTBETCTBYET YKa3aHHOMY Ha 33BOACKON TaBMNUKE, KOTOPaA HaXOQMTCA
BHYTPW BOITAKKM;

+  CETb 3NeKTPONUTAHWA COOTBETCTBYET TPEBOBAHMAM JEMCTBYIOWMX HOPM U MOXET BREPXUBATD Harpy3-
Ky, CO37aBaemylo NpMGOPOM (CM. TeXHMYECKIUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKM Ha Tabnuuke, PACNONCIKEHHOH BHY TP
BHITRXKM);

+  Nocne NoACOeUHEHNA BUIKA U Kabenb He CONPMKACAIOTCA C FOPAYMMM YACTAMM, TEMMEPATYPa KOTOPHX
npestiwaet 70 °C;

+ 3NEKTPUYECKUE CORAUHEHNA U COEQMHUTENBHBIE SNEMEHTHI HEOCTYNHH NOCNE YCTAHOBKY;

+ CUCTEMa 3NEKTPONMUTAHNA OCHALLEHa MCNPABHBIM 333eMNEHIUEM, B COOTBETCTBMMN C AEMCTBYIOWMA CTaH-
DapTamu;

+  Po3erka, Ucnonbayeman 4AnA NOACOSANHEHA K CETW NEKTPONMTAHUA NETKOPOCTYMHA NPK YCTaHOBNEH-
HoM npubope.

HekoToptie TNk NpuBopos MoryT G6iTb OCHaLYeHb! kabenem 63 BUNKK; B 3TOM CNyYae BUNKA AO/TKHa GHTb

"CTaHOAPTMMPOBAHHOTO" TMNa, YUMTBIBIA UTO XKENTO-3eNEHKI NPOBOM AOMKEH MCNONL0BATHCA ANIA 333eM-

NEHWA, CUHUI NPOBOJ AOMKEH UCMONb30BATLCA NA HETPANK, 3 KOPUYHEBbI NPOBOJ AOIIKEH NOJKNKYATb-

cak daze.

YCTaHOBMTb Ha KaGenb NUTaHMA NOAXOAALLYI0 BUNKY, COOTBETCTBYIILLYIO Harpy3Ke, 1 NOAKMOUMTL eé K CooT-

BETCTBYIOLEN BUnKe Ge3onacHoCTU.

Ha cTaumoHapHOM annapaTe, He OCHALEHHOM Kabenem NUTaHWA U BNKOWN, UMK APYTUM YCTPOIMCTBOM, 06ec-

NEYMBAIOLIMM OTCEYEHWE OT CETU INEKTPONMTAHNA C PACCTORHWEM Pa3MbIKaHWA KOHTAKTOB, KOTOPOe Mo3so0-

NAET NOMHOE OTCEUEHME B YCNOBMAX M3BHTOUHOTO HanprKeHuA kaTeropiu |l 3TH oTceKalowme YCTpORCTBa

AOMKHB! BbiTb NPeayCMOTPEHbI B CETW 3NEKTPONUTAHMA, B COOTBETCTBMN C YCTAHOBOMHBIMM NPaBUNaMA.

KénTo-3enéHri NPoBop 3a3eMNEHNA He A0ITKEH OTKMIOYATHCA OTCEKAIOLYMM BHKMIOUATENEM,

M3rotouTenb He HECET HUKAKON OTBETCTBEHHOCTV B CNyuae HecobnkeHuA npasun Ge3onacHocTu.

OTBOJ [1bIMOB (pa3gen, npegHa3sHaueHHbIN TONbKO Ans KBanuduumpo-
BaHHOTO NEpCOHaa, 3aHUMaIoLLEerocs YCTaHOBKON BbITAXKM)

KYXOHHAA BbITAXKA B BEPCUM C BbIBOJOM HAPYXY (BCACBIBAIOLLASA)

B 370t BEPCMN KyXOHHbIE ABMBI M NAPH BHBOAATCA YePEe3 BTAMMEAIOWIWA BO31YXOOTBOA HapyxKy.
BoanyxooteogHbiit naTpyGoK, BHCTYNAIOWMIA CBEPXY Ha BbITAKKE, AOKEH GHITb NOACOBAMHEH K AbIMOOTBOAY,
BBIBOAALUEMY AHMY W NP6l HAPYXKY.

He noacoeuHATL annapar K AbIMOOTBO/aM ANA OTBO/A ABIMOB, NOMYUEHHBIX B pe3ynbTare npoyec-
ca cropaHuA (KOTNOB, KAMWHOB M T.4.) M 06A3aTeNbHO COGMIOAATL AEHCTBYIOLME HOPMBI MO OTBOAY
AbIMOB HAPyXy.

Tpy6a Bbixoaa AbIMOBbIX ra308 ACMKHA UMETb CNEAYIOLLME XaPAKTEPUCTUKK:

- 88 Pa3mMepbl WK JUAMETP AOKHY! BbiTb HE MEHbLUE Pa3MEPOB W AMAMETPa NaTpybKa BHTAXKY;

- MAHUMANBHOE HEOBXOMUMOE KONMUECTBO M3rnboe;

- HeoOXOMMAA MAHMMANbHAA ANMHA (INMHHBIA TPYBONPOBOA C 6ONbLIMM KoNWYECTBOM M3rnboB MoXeT co-
KPaTWTb BCACHIBAIOLYYI0 CNOCOBHOCTD BHITAXKM).

Ecnu TpyBonpoeog oTBOAa AHMOB NPOXOQMT Yepe3 HEOTAaNNWBAEMbe NOMELLEHMA, TaKME KaK YepiayHble
NOMELYEHUA W TN, TO BOIMOXHO 06Pa3osaHue KOHAEHCATa NO NPUYMHE TEMNEpaTypHOro Nepenapa. B tom
cryyae HeofixoAuMo NpeflycMOTPeTs M30NALMI TPYBoNpoBoAa.

[na obeux Bepcui BuTRXKM (BuTAXKa Piano Single Suction u esimaxka Piano Double Suction) usrotoene-
Hbl B3 BO30YXOOTBOA Pa3NMUHLX Pa3MepOB, PazpaboTaHHbie C LENblo OBNErYeHNA MOHTAKA BHTAXKM B
Cnyyae HanpaeneHuA AbiMooTBOAHON TPy Bnpaso (BoagyxooTeogHoit komnnekt Piano Single Suction
C BHIXOJOM BNPaBOo M BO3YX00TBOAHOM komnnekT Piano Double Suction ¢ Bbixogom Bnpaso) unu neso
(BoapyxooTeogHOM KomnnekT Piano Single Suction ¢ BHX0QoM BNEBO U BO3AYXO0TBOAHOI KomnnekT Piano
Double Suction c ebixogom eneso). Heobxommumo Takxke yuuuiBaTb ocobyio Gopmy B030yX00TBOIOR NPH Bbi-
Gope pazMepoB ALMKOB MMM KOP2WH, YCTaHABNMBAEMBIX B LKAdy.

[BUTATE/Ib
Buraxky Plano MOXHO YCTaHaBNMBATL KaK CO CMeLantHLiM ABMraTenem Nof HYKHMM WKadom, Tak v Co Bce-
MU BUTaMY UMEIOLLMXCA B HANMYMN BHHOCHEX 6NOKOE fsmraTenei.

B o6oux cny
npousBoAuTeNneMm.

MOXHO MC MCK NbHO AB| , YKa3aHHble

B Hanmumu MMEIOTCA fBe Mofeny ABuraTened, YCTaHaBNMBaeMuX MO HIKHUM WKagomM (HanpAMyo coenu-
HAEMHE C BO30YXOOTBOAOM); MOHTUPYeMbIii NIoA HUXHUM WKadom acnpatop Piano 1000m*/4 MoxHO
YCTaHaBNMBATb MCKNIOUMTENBHO C BLITAXKOI Piano Single Suction, a MOHTMpyeMbIit oA HIDKHIAM
wkadom acnuparop Piano 1200M*/y cnepyeT ycTaHaBNMBATb NCKNIOUNTENIBHO C BbITAXKOI Piano
Double Suction.

[InA o6neryennA NpasunbHoro BbIfopa PaanuUHbX COCTABNAILIMX BHTAKHON CMCTEMH Piano cu. Takxe Cxe-
Mbl KOHOUrypaumu u3nenwi Ha cTp. 12 v ganee.

WHCTPYKLUWMW NO MOHTAXY (paspen, npegHasHaueHHblil ToNbKO 1A
KBanupuLyp 0BaHHOTO NEPCOHaNa, 3aHMMAIOLLErocs YCTaHOBKOM BbITAKKM)

Nepen MoHTaXOM BHITAXKKN HeobXxoumo y6eauTbea, YTo paboyan noBepxHOCTD (cTo-
NeWHNLA) MOXET B NONHOK 6e30NacHOCTH BbiEPKUBATL BEC BLITAKKN M BAPOYHON
NoBepXHOCTH. Bec BHITAKKM NpUBefieH B TEXHUYECKNX AHHBIX HA NEpPBbIX CTPaHULAX
HacToAw el 6powiopsi.
MoHTaX BbITRXKM OCYLIECTBNIAETCA Nepey] YCTAaHOBKOI BAPOYHOM NOBEpXHOCTH. JlaHHYI0 BbITRKKY
He/b3A MCNOMb30BATH B COYETAHNH C FA30BbIMA BAPOUHBIMMU NOBEPXHOCTAMM.
Y6enuTensHo pekoMeHfyeTcA pasMelljaTb BO3MOXHbIE HaBecHble WKAaGUMKA Haj] BAPOYHON no-
BEPXHOCTBIO Ha PacCTOAHNM He MeHee 65 cm oT paboueil NoBepxHOCTH BO W3bexaHWe U3MeHeHUA
X BHEILHEro BUAa i NOBPEX/EHWIA B pe3y/ibTaTe BO3[EHCTBIA BNaru i BbICOKOH TeMneparypbl Bo
BPeMA NPUTOTOBNEHUA NUILK.

Heobxopumo y6enumbea, UTo pasmephl M XapaKTepuCTUKM WKada, B KOTOPHIA BCTPaUBAETCA BHTAKKS, COBME-
CTUMBI C XapaKTepUCTUKaMK BHTAXKM (cm. cTp. 10 1 ganee): ebipe3atb OTBepCTME Ha paboueit noepxHO-
CTU (CTONEWHMLA), COMACHO YKa3aHMAM, ECIM €r0 ELLE HET.

Brmaxka MOXET BHTb KaK HakNanHOWA Tak W BPOBEHb CO CTONEWHMLLEN: Pa3Mephl OTBEPCTWIA ANA obenx Tvnoe
YCTBHOBKY NPUBEAEHH B TEXHAYECKMX JaHHBIX Ha NePBHX CTPAHNLAX HACTOALER GpoWIopH.

B cnyuae yCTaHOBKM BHTAXKM, NPUMBKAIOWEN K BAPOMHOM NOBEPXHOCTH, Pa2Mephl OTBEPCTUA 33BUCAT OT Xa-
PaKTEPMCTUK MCMONb3YeMOi BAPOYHOIA NOBEPXHOCTH: AONOMHUTENbHAA UHOOPMALIMA NPUBEEHA Ha CXeMaX

B ToM cyuae, eciv KyXOHHas BbITAKKA UCTIONb3YETCA OHOBPEMEHHO € APYTiMI Npubop pa-
6oTaloWMMK Ha rase WK APYrom TOM/MBE, TO NOMELLEHIe, Iie OHI HaXOAATCA, AOMKHO obnagaTh
[0CTaTOM HOM BEHTU/ALWEN, B COOTBETCTBUM C AEMCTBYIOLMM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM.

Tpu 00HOBP (i patome 6 nc J KyXoHHOU BHMAKKU U dpyaux npubopos, pabomalLLux Ha ucmoy-
HUKe 3HepauUL, OM/ILYHOM OM IeKMpO3Hep2UL, OmpL oe o DU NOMEUEHUR He DONXHO
npeswiiams 4 a (4 x 10-5 6ap).

BbITAXKA B BEPCUW C BHYTPEHHEW PELUPKYNALMEN (OWILTPYIOLLAA)
B 370¥ BEpCMM BO3AYX ANA €0 DUNCTKM NPOXOAMT Yepe3 KOMBMHNPOBaHHbIe GUNLTPH carbon-zeo U BHOBb
NOAAETCA B KyXHIO.
JInA MCNONb0B3HUA BLITAKKM B GUALTPYIOLLEI BEPCUN HeOGXOMMO YCTAHOBUTb NOCNE ABUTATENA KOMMEKT
Brok ¢unbtpa carbon-zeo Piano AnA yCTaHoBKW NOA HUKHUM WKadoM (MPORIETCA OTAENBHO)
Ecnmn Tpebyerca ycTaHOBUTL BBITAXKY B GUALTPYIOLLei BepcM, HeobXoMmo nogroro-
BUTb OfJHO WA HECKONBKO NMOAXOAALMX OTBEPCTHI B LIOKONE KyXOHHOTO rapHUTYpa,
4TO6bl OUMLLEHHDII BO3/lYX MOT BBIXOAMTL W3-NOJ, HIDKHETo WKada. [1na 3Toro BMecte
Komnnektom Bnok ¢unbtpa carbon-zeo Piano ana ycranoBku nop HINKHUM WKadom
NOCTAB/NAIOTCA fiBE BEHTWIALMOHHDIE PELLIETKH.

KOHOWTYPALINA U3ENNA

BHTAXKY MOWHO YCTGHOBMTL B Pa3NMYHKIX KOHQUIYPaLIMAX: MO 3TOI NPUUMHE £€ OCHOBHHE COCTABNAKLLME
(BbiTAXKa, BO30YX0OTBOAHAA TPY6a W ABUraTent) NPOAaKTCA 0TRENLHO, YTobbl 0BecneynTs MaKCUManbHylo
TMBKOCTb YCTAHOBKM.

Mpu6op HEb3fl ucnonb3oBarh B COMETAHNM C ra30BBIMM MIMTAMM.

BBbITAXKA

BuTAXKa NOCTaBNAETCA B ABYX BEpCUAX: BLITAXKA Piano Single Suction (c opHvM acnupaumorHbiM Bno-
KoM) W BoiTRxka Piano Double Suction (c agyMA aCnMpauMOHHEMY GnoKami).

B cnyuae sbimaxkm Piano Single Suction acnupaumoHHbi 6nok 06HYHO YCTaHABNWBAETCA MEXAY ABYMA Ba-
POMHBIMM MOBEPXHOCTAMI Domino; B cnyuae Apyroro poaa MoHTaXa PEKOMEHAYETCA MOHTUPOBATD ee Cnpa-
82 OT BAPOUHOM NOBEPXHOCTH, NOCKONBKY TRYOb COBMMHEHUA C ABMraTENeM BHICTYNaKT C NEBON CTOPOHH
(cM. TexHWUECKME AaHHble Ha cTp. S ncTp. 6)

B cnyuae suimaxkm Piano Double Suction TonbKo OfvH W3 ABYX aCNMPALMOHHBIX GNOKOB OCHALLEH KHOMOY-
HOIt NaHenbio: 3roT 6N10K BCeraa CeflyeT ycTaHaBNMBaTb CNPaBa OT BapPOYHON NOBEPXHOCTH ANA
nocneayiolLeil YCTaHOBKMW BO3/yX0OTBOAHOM TPYGbi.

BO3YXOOTBOJHAA TPYBA

[InA coenuHenmA BuTAXKM Piano c bnokom aeuratens Heo6XoauMo YCTaHOBMTb KOMNNEKT BO3[lY XOOTBOAHO!
Tpy6bl.

WmeloTca ueTbipe MOgeny BO3yXOOTBOAHbIX KOMNNEKTOR: iB@ MOAE/N COYETAITCA NCKMIOUMTENBHO
¢ BbIrAXKo# Piano Single Suction u aBe Apyrue coueTaloTCA WCKNKUMTENBHO C BLITAXKON Piano
Double Suction

“Mopr Hble paGoTbl AnA yc npumepbl yc " Ha CTpaHmuax ot 16 go 22
HacToAwei Gpowkapbl.

Ecnm B MHCTPYKLMAX BIPOYHON NOBEPXHOCTY NPMBEAEHH OCOBbIE YKa3aHUA NO MOHTaXY, HEOGX0AMMO Npu-
[EPXVBATHCA WX,

BbiTAXKY MOXHO YCTaHaBNWBaTb B PasnuyHbiX KoHpurypaumax (cm. rn. “KOHOUIYPALUA U3-
JENMA" Ha cTp. 62), B 3aBMCMMOCTH OT MECTa YCTaHOBKW ABUraTens (ABMraTenb nop HWKHUM
WwKapom WK BbIHOCHON ABUraTennb BHyTpeHHel (URS) unu HapyxHoi ycranoskm (URE)) win or
BEPCUN BbITAXKW, @CIN YCTAHABNMBAETCA BEPCHA C BHYTPeHHel peynpKynaunei (punbrpyio-
wan). Cnepyiite NpuBeEHHBIM HIDKE MHCTPYKLMAM, KOTOPbi@ COOTBETCTBYIOT XKeNlaeMoMy Cro-
coby ycTaHOBKM.

[ABUTATENb MO HUKHUM WKAOOM

Bnok geuratens (UM) HanpAMylo COBAUHEH C BHTAKKON NOCPEACTBOM BO30YX0OTEOIHOO KOMNNEKTA,

Y6epuTbea, uto mopenb 6noKa ABUraTens NOAXOAMT ANA YCTAHABNMBAEMOI BEPCHN
BHITAXKM (BbITAXKKA Piano Single Suction um ebiTaxka Piano Double suction).

KYXOHHAA BbITAXKA B BEPCUW C BbIBOJIOM HAPYXY (BCACBIBAIOLLIAAY)

Crapma m HacTp. 24

Puc. @ - YctaHosuTs Gnok geuratena (UM) Ha non yepes oTeepcTie B AHULLE WKada: Pa3MecTUTD ero oT-
HOCWTENbHO WKaha, noxona U3 oTMeTok (X 1Y), yKadaHHBIX Ha TeXHMUECKMX YEpTeXaX Ha CTpaHuLax oT 5
A0 CTP. 8 1 B 33BMCUMOCTH OT XENaeMoro HanpasneHnA BHXOAa Bo3yXa (puc. .

CoenuHuT TpyGonpoeop (F) AnA Bbl2ofa HapyxXy C BHXORHHM OTBEpCTWEM Bo3yxa Gnoka aeuratena (UM)

(pnc.
Crapma HacTp. 24

B 3aeucumocTi oT paamepos Wkados, TMNA YCTAHOBKM BAPOYHOM 30HK (y CTEHB MM OCTPOBHOMO TMNa) W OT
KENaeMoro HanpaeneHuA BuXOa BO3AYXA BbIXOAHOM BO3YLWHKI Natpy6ok Gnoka auratena (UM) moxet
U3CTUYHO NPOXOAWTL Y HOXKEK WKaha 1 MOXET NOHaOGMTLCA YOPaTh HEKOTOPbIE M3 HUAX.

Heobxopmmo yGepuTbea, YTO 3Ta ONepauMA He CTaBWT NOJA Yrpo3y YCTOMYNBOCTL

wkada.

Bo u36 TaKoro pofja npobnem 1 BO BCeX Tex CTy4anX, KOrAa Heo6Xoaumo U3MEHNTD Nonoxe-
Hue Tpy6onpoBosa ANA BbIBOAA HAPYXY, MMeeTcA GaKy/IbTaTMBHbIN KoMNAeKT " [|BoiHOM ropu3oH-
TanbHbiit u3rm6 (KDC)', p poro npuBefeHbl Ha cxeme Ha cTp. 9.




BbITAXKA B BEPCUI C BHYTPEHHEN PELUPKYNALIUEV (OUNLTPYIOLLASA)

Crapgua Mrn ap.25

Puc. (D - YcraHoewuTb Gnok genratena (UM) Ha non yepes oTBepCTME B AHULLE WKada: pasMecTuTL ero oT-
HOCUTENbHO WKada, NCXoAA M2 oTMeTOK (X 1Y), YKa3aHHDBIX Ha TEXHUUYECKMX YEPTEXAX Ha CTPaHUUAX oT 5
70 CTP. 8 1 B 33BUCUMOCTW OT KENAEMOTO HaNPaBNEHMA BHXOMa BO3YXa (puc. (59

Puc. @ - - CoeaMHMTL BbIXOAHOM BO3AYLHHIA naTpybok 6noka aemratens (UM) ¢ dakynbTaTeHbIM Ha-
6opom "Bnok gunsrpa carbon-zeo Piano ana ycraHosku nog HwkHM Wwkadom (KF)'(nponasaembiit otens-
HO), BCTaBNAA TRy Gy NpamoyronbHoro ceyenmA (F) enaemoi AnuHb, HeoBX0aMMyIo ANA 3TOro CoRAMHEHNA.

Cragua mna ap.25

[InA ycTaHoBKM GaKynbTaTMBHOTO KoMnekTa "bnok dunstpa carbon-zeo Piano AnA yCTaHOBKMW NOJ HIWKHUAM
wkadom (KF)" v ana nocnegyiowmx onepauyi no TexobcnyxmeaHuio Heobxoaumo ceoboaHoe NPOCTPaHCT-
80 He meHee 1100 mm, Bknioyan rabaputHie pasmept 6noka asuratena (UM) u GakynbTaTMBHbIA KOMNNEKT
“Bnok ¢unsTpa carbon-zeo Piano anA yctaHosku nog HwkHm wradom (KF)' B 2asuaumocty ot pasmepos
WKad0B, TMNE YCTAHOBKM BAPOYHOIA 30HHI (Y CTEHH MM OCTPOBHOTO TMNA) U OT KENAEMOro HaNPABNEHUA Bhi-
XOfla BO¥]yXa BHIXOQHOI BO3YWHLIA NaTpy6ok Gnoka asmratens (UM) MOXET YaCTMYHO NPOXOAMTD Y HOXEK
WKada 1 MOKET NOHaROEMTBCA YEPATL HEKOTOPHE U3 HUX.

Heobxopumo ybeuTbcA, 4TO 3Ta OnepauMA He CTAaBMT NOJ Yrpo3y YCTONYNBOCTDL
wkada.

Bo usbexanme Takoro popa npo6nem UM B LeNAX No3v UMOHM poBaHUA $aKyNLTaTMBHOTO KOMNJIEK-
Ta "Bnok ¢punbrpa carbon-zeo Piano ana ycranosku nog HuxHum wkadom (KF)" e 6onee yaobHom
ANA TeXoBCTYKNBAHMA NONOXEHWH, MMeeTcA KoMnekT “[lBoifHoi ropusoHTanbhbiin u3mmb (KDC)',
Ha yepTexax Ha cTp. 9.

| 4 T 14 L

Cragua ua cp.26

B cnyvae ycraHOBKW BBITAXKM B GWIbTpyOLLeN BepcuM, HeobXoANMO BbipesaTh B
LiOKON@ KYXOHHOTO rapHNTYpa OfJHO W/ HeCKONbKO NOAXOAALMX OTBepPCTHI (puc.
), uTo6bl OUMLLLEHHDIN BO3AYX MOT BbIXOAWTb M3-N0J, HIKHErO WKada.

[InA 310r0 BMECTE C daKynLTaTMBHBIM KoMnnekToM "Bnok dunbTpa carbon-zeo Piano ANA YCTaHOBKMW NS HUK-
HvM wkadom (KF)', nocTaBnAoTCA ABe BEHTUNALMOHHBIE pewweTky (GA).

BbIHOCHO W MOTOPHbIW BJTOK (URS WK URE)

BuiTAXKa MOWET COBAMHATLCA C BHHOCHBIMU MOTOPHEMM BNOKaMK, NPeaHaIHaYeHHb-
mu anA ey TpenHeit (URS) n HapyxHoit (URE) ycTaHoskm,

B cyuae BHHOCHOTO MOTOPHOrO 6noka AnA BHYTPeHHei ycraHosku (URS) ero cnepyer
Pa3MECTHTL B TEXHUYECKOW HULWE NOJ NOTONKOM BHY TP NOMELIEHIA, uTobbl OH Bbin
33WMWEH OT BO3[ENCTBMA aTMOCEPHHX OCAAKOB W UTOBK K HEMY MMeNCA JOCTyN AnA
MPOBEAEHNA BOIMOKHOTO TEXHUYECKOT OBCNYKUBAHNA,

B cnyuae motopHoro Bnoka ana arewreit yeranoeky (URE) pekomerayeTca HaiTyv ana
HEro MecTo, 3alWMWEHHOe OT AOMAR, CHEra, B2TPa W TA, UTobbl He JoNYCTMTL Nonaga-
HUA BHYTPb BOA M BNXHOCTM, KOTOPHIE MOTYT NOBPEANT MOTOPHHIIA BNOK.

URS

Y106b1 CORAMHNTL BBITAKKY € BBIHOCHbIM Gnokom BHyTpenHel (URS) win napyxHoit
ycranoskm (URE) Bcerpa Heo6xoaum HaGop Bo3ayxoorogHoro TpyGonposopa. Yro-
6b1 BbIGPaTL MAeANbHBI KOMNNEKT BO3AYX0OTBOAHOro Tpy6onposoga, cM. rn.
“KOHOUIrYPALIA U3JENTNA" na cTp. 62.
B faHHOM TMNE YCTaHOBKM MOXHO TAaKXKE YUMTBIEATL Pa3Meph ALYMKOB UMK KOP3UH B WKady B LenAx exifopa
BO3/JXOOTBOJHOTO TPYBONPOBOAa, NOCKONbKY MOM HYPKHUM WKaGOM HET MOTOpHOrO Groka.

Cragua |5 Ha crp. 26

MogroToeum Bcacbieatowui TpyGonpoeop (FR) AnA coeauHEHNA BHTAXKN C BHIHOCHH M BNOKOM BHy TPeHHeN
(URS) nnm HapyxHoit yctaHoeku (URE): otgaeats npegnouTeHue Tpy6am NpaMOyronbHOro CceyeHmA noaxo-
AALWMX Pa3MEPOB W YCTAHABNMBATH B KAUECTBE KOHUEBOTO 3NEMEHTA, COBAMHAEMOTO C KOMMMIEKTOM BO3ZY-
xooTBOHOrO TpyGonposona "MpamoyronbHbi kpymuit warmb (KACL.371)" (npopaeTca omentHo). Paame-
CTUTL TpyBONPOBOA OTHOCUTENBHO WKada C yueTom OTMETOK (X 1 Y), YKa3aHHBIX Ha YepTeXax Ha Nepebx
CTPaHNLIAX HACTOALLeit BPOLIIOPH, NONB3YACH LEHTPOM Kpyrnoro natpytka anementa KACL.371 8 kayectse
mcxopHoi Touku, MogroToeums Tpyby kpymoro cevenna (F) AnA nocnefyIolero MoHTaXa KOMMNeKTa Bo3ay-
X00TBOAHOTO Tpy6onpoeoaa.
B cnyuae ycTaHOBKM BITANKM C BbIHOCHBIM P T™NA KC yembix
BCACbIBAKOINX TPY6 W X NO3NLMOHNPOBAHME MOTYT BApbMPOBATbCA B 3HAUMTENb-
HOM CTeMeHM: B HBKOTOPBIX C4aAX BO3MOXKHO He NOHaJ06TCA OTBepCTHE B AHMLLLR
wkada, 0 npuBes; Ha yeprexax “CMELLUOMKALAA U NOAro-

a

P P P
TOBUTEJTbHBIE PABOTBI 1A LUKAGA Y CTEHbI" Ha crpanmuye 10m 11,
Q (Cm. cooTeeTCTByioWMe BPOLIPHI C MHCTPYKLIMAMM MO MOHTaXY BHHOCHOTO MOTOPHOO fnoka
anA sHyTpeHHent (URS) unu HapyxHoi (URE) ycraHosku.
Mocne yCcTaHoBKM MOTOPHOTO BNOKa N0 HIKHUM LWKAGOM MW NOATOTOBKM CORAWHEHMA Bhi-
TAXHON TPYGH ANA BWHOCHHX MOTOPHBIX BNOKOB, MHCTPYKLMM NO MOHTEXY U YCTaHOBKE BO30YXOOTBOAHO-
ro TpyGonpoBoAa M BHITAXKIA OTAMYAIOTCA MWL MO KONMYECTBY BHTAXHHIX Gnokoe: BuTAxka Piano Single
Suction - opwH 6nok, a BuTAXKa Piano Double Suction - gea 6noka.
[nA npaBMNbHON YCTAHOBKM BHITAXKM He0GXOAMMO NOAroToBUTbL TPYGbI NpAaMoy-
TONbHOTO CRYGHMA HYXKHOM ANMHDI A CORAMHRHNA Pa3NNYHBIX 31 MEHTOB: CM. CXe-
Mbl Ha NepBbIX CTPaHNLAX HacToALel Gpowtopbl U cxembl “logroTosuTenbHbie pa-
6oTbl ANA YCTAHOBKU: NpUMepbl YCTAaHOBKM" NpHBeAeHHble OT cTpanuupl 16 go
CTpaHnybi 22.
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Crapma m Ha cp. 27

CMOHTMPOBATL Ha Nony BOEAWHO KOMNNEKT Bo3gyxooTsogHoro Tpybonpoeopa (KC), 3nemeHT rywwrena
(ES) BepTukanbHyio Tpy6y (T3) nuarub (CV).

Bcraeurb 3nement raywwrena (ES) HenocpeacTseHHo B KOMNNEKT Bo3ayxooteogHoro Tpybonpoeoga (KC)
(puc. ; 33DMKCMPOBATD 1B INEMEHTA CaMOHape3HBIMY BUHTaMM (V1) BXOJALIMMM B KOMNNEKT NOCTaBKM
(pnc. .

Bcraeutb BepmvkanbHylo TpySy (T3) B 3neMEHT rYWHTENA: BHYTPW HETO MMEIOTCA METaNNUYeCKNe KPIOKW,
ofecneunBaloLLme NPaBUNbHOE NO3MLMOHUPOBaHME (pUC. )

HakoHet, cmoHMpoeaTb marmb (CV) Ha epmvkanbHylo Tpyby (T3).

Crapna Eua crp. 27
3aTem 06MOTaTb BCe TOYKM COBAMHEHMA KNeWKOoiA NeHToN (BXogALLeit B KOMNNEKT NOCTaBku) B0 uabexaHue
MoNaaaHuA KOHOEHCATA B TOUKW COBAMHEHWA PA2NUUHKX 3NEMEHTOR (pUC.

Cragma Eua ap.27

CMOHTMPOBaHHHI Takum 06pa3om 6nok (AC) akkypaTHO PasMecTUTb B LWKady, BCTaBNAA KPYTAbiA natpybok
BO3[lyX00TROAHOrO TPy6ONPOBOAa B 33paHee NOArOTORNEHHbIA Kpyrnbiit natpyBok MoTopHoro 6noka noa
wWKahom nnm B Kpyrnyio TpyGy (B Cyuae NOACORAMHEHIA K HAPYKHOMY MOTOPHOMY Bnoky) (puc. @; o6
MOTaTh 3T COE/MHEHMUe KNEKoN NEHTON, BXOAALLIEN B KOMMNAEKT NOCTagkM ANA 06ecrieyeHA repmeTM3aLimi
CoeAUHEHNA (puc. X

Cragwa |5 Ha cTp. 27

MoaroToBMTL 33TeM KOMMNEKT, COCTOALMIA M3 ropu3oHTanbHoi Tpybu (T2), uaruba (CO), dakynbTameHoi

Tpy6b (T1), IMEIOLYEICA TONBKO B HEKOTOPHIX TMNaX YCTAHOBKM, W BO31yX00TROAHOrO TpyGonpoeopa (EC).
[Ana Bcragnenna Bozgyxoorsofa (EC) HeoGxoanmo He CHUMATD 3aLMTHYIO NNEHKY
ynnotHuTena (puc.(ﬂf

OBMOTaTb BCE TOUKW COEANHEHWUA KNEKOW NEHTON (BX0AALYEi B KOMNNEKT NOCTasku) 80 nabexaHwe nona-
[A3HUA KOHIEHCATA B TOMKW CORIMHEHWA PA3NUUHBIX 3NEMEHTOR (pUC. .

Crapgma m Ha crp. 28

CHATb € acnupaumonHoro Gnoka (UA) 3nemeHT ¢ nosopoTHbIMK NnacuHamu (EV): feitcTBoBaTh 0CTOPOXHO,
CHayana NPUNOHATL NEPeaHIoky YaCTb, 3 33TEM BHTAHYTH ABa CTEPXHA, PACNONOXEHHbIE B 33HEN YacTh
(pnc. @

[locTatb MeTanAM4eckui xupoynasnneatownin GunbTp (A), nepdoprpoBaHHLIA 3nemeHT (B) n notok ana
cBiopa xupa (C) (puc. @

OTcoenuHUTL pa3bem oT kHonodHoi navenw (CP) kak nokasaHo Ha (puc. @ (8 cyuae ebmakky Piano
Double Suction, Tonbko ANA aCNMPALMOHHBIX BNOKOB C KHONOUHOM NAHENHO).

CHATL pamky 13 H/ cTanu (D), CMOHTMPOBIHHYIO Ha 3CMPaUMOHHOM Bnoke, oTeHUMEaR 4 BuHTa (V2) (puc.

Mpexze yem BCTaBNATL BHTAXKY B Pabouyio NOBEPXHOCTL, NPW HEKOTOPbIX TUMAX YCTaHOBKMA HEOGXOMMMO
y6paTh 3nemeHTs C HappeaoM (E), IMeloLYMecA Ha acUpaLIMOHHOM 6roke (puc. @; 3TV 3NEMEHTH CnyKaT
ANA NPEAOTBPALLEHUA NONJA3HIA KUAKOCTH C BAPOUHON NMOBEPXHOCTI BHYTPb LWKada 1 B KauecTee onopyl
ANA B3POYHOI NOBEPXHOCTH, HO VX HYXXHO YAaNWTh CO CTOPOHB, CMEXHOW C paBoueit NoBEpXHOCTBIO, 3 Tak-
e B CNyManX, Koraa 3Toro TpebylaT pasmeptl BApoUHOI NOBEPXHOCTU.

Onepauuio no yaaneHuio 3MeMeHTOB ¢ HaApe3oM C/lelyeT BbINONHATD BCRrAa nocie
YyAANeHWA PamKi U3 HepXKaBelolL el CTanu.

Crapgma u Ha cTp. 29

Bocnonb3aosatbea BuHTamu (V3) (puc. %@u YCTaHOBUTL KpenexXHble 3nemeHTs (G) acnupaumoHHoro
6noka B NONOXKEHME, yKazaHHOE Ha (puc. yToBH BCTaBUTL BLITAKKY B OTBEpCTHE B paboueii nopepxHo-
v (puc. X

3aBMHUTL BCe BUHTH (V3)(puc. , 4T06H NOJHATL KpenexHHe 3nemeHTsl (G) U 3adMKCUpOoBaTL BLITAXKY
Ha pafioueit nosepxHoCTH (puc.

Cragma E HacTp.29

YCTaHOBMTL Ha MECTO pamky W3 Hepiasetolweit cTanu (D) (pMcCD NP1 NOMOLUM PaHEE U3BNEUEHHKX BUH-
To8 (V2) (puc. M YCTAHOBMTb Ha MECTO NOToK ANA cBopa Xmpa (puc. .

BcTasuTb pasvem 8 kHonouHyio naHens (CP) (puc. .

Tonbko ana Bepcui BuiTkkM Piano Double Suction

CoegunnTb pasbem (CS) acnupaumonHoro 6110ka, He OCHaLLIEHHOTO NaHeNbio YNPaBeHUsA, C COOT-
BeTCTByloWMM pasbemom (CD) acnnpaumonHoro 6510Ka, OCHALEHHOTO NaHeNbio ynpasnesna (puc.

).
A Ecnu He BLINONHUTD 3Ty Onepaumio, ABUraTeNb BbITAXKKMA He Gy et paborarb.

Cragma m Ha c1p. 30

Bcraeutb panee cobpaHHui BoegHO Gnok (AB) ogHOBpEMEHHO B acnupaumonHeid 6nok (UA) u B n3rmb
(CV) (puc. : y6enuTbcA, uTo M3rub Ha 3aiHel YacTu 3nemeHTa Bo3ayxooTeofa (EC) BcTaBnAeTCA BHYTPL
0OTBepCTUA acnupaumonHoro 6noka (UA)(puc. ®)

MpukpenuTs 6nok (AB) k acnupaumoHHomy 6noky (UA) npu nomolwm euHTa (V2), BXORALLETD B KoMMnekT
nocTaekm (puc. 1 obecneunms repmeTmsaumio coepuHenmna ¢ uarnbom (CV) npu nomolym exogAweit 8
KOMNNEKT NOCTABKM KNEMKo! NeHTb (puc. .

Crapma mna ap.31
YCTaHOBMTS Ha MecTo NepdOPUPOBaHHIA 3neMeHT (B) 1 METanMUeCKMil xupoynasnusalowmit Gunstp (A)

(pnc@n




YCTaHOBUTL Ha MRCTO 3NEMeHT C NOBOPOTHHMN NnacTiHamu (EV) (puc. @u @: [1eiiCTB08aTb OCTOPOXHO,
MPaBUNbHO BCTABNAR 83 CTEPXKHA C 330HEN YaCTU B COOTBETCTBYIOWME OTB2PCTUA B PAMKE U3 HEpXKaBRKLLe
CTanM acMpPaLMOHHOTO 61oKa.

C'ramm@ Hacp. 31
CoeguHnTb pazvem (CC) Butaxkm ¢ pazbemom (CM) acnnpatopa Nop, HIKHIMM LWKAGOM UK Pa3beMoM BHHOC-
HOro MoTopHoro Bnoka (puc. .

-

¥ Kue coeq
6biTb HEOCTYNHbI.

W COeiMHNTE/IbHbIE 3N1eMEHTbI NOoCNe YCTAaHOBKK JO/MKHbI

I'Ionam 3NEKTPONUTaHNE Ha BEITAXKY C COﬁﬂlOﬂeHVleM ﬂeﬁCTEyIOU.IMX HOPM.

BbiTAXKa OCHalLeHa MpeoXpaHNTENIbHbIM YCTPOMCTBOM, KOTOpOe OTKIoYaeT paboty
[ABMraTens, Koria Bce NoBOPOTHbIE MNACTHHbI ACMMPALMOHHOTO 610Ka 3aKPbITbI.

C'rammﬁna cp.32

33KpHTL OTBEPCTME B HULLE WKAa CrieLanbHbiMi dnaHuami (FF, BXomALMMM B KOMINEKT NOCTaBKM: 3aKpe-
MUTb WX NPW NOMOLLM CNELMANbHBIX BUHTOB (V4) NPUAEPKMBAACH YKa3aHMIA, COOTBETCTEYIOWMX TUMY BbINON-
HEHHOM YCTaHOBKM.

OYHKUNOHUPOBAHWE

KOrJA BK/IIOYATb W BbIKNIOYATD BbITAXKKY?

BumAXKy cnelyeT BknoYaTh XOTA Ob 33 MUHYTY 4O HaYana NPUTOTOBNEHMA NMLM. 3TO cnocobCTeyeT obpaso-
B3HWI0 NOTOKA BO3/lyXa ANA HANPABNEHMA AbiMa W Napa K Bcacblealowyeil noeepxHoCTM, Mo 3a8epuueHin npu-
TOTORNEHWUA MALLM CEAYET OCTABMTb BKNIOMEHHOI BLITAXKY 00 NONHOM aCNMPALMM1 BCEX NapOB W 3aNaxos.

KAKYI0 BbIEPATb CKOPOCTb?

TepBan ckopoCTb UCMONb3yeTCA ANA NOAACKAHUA YNCTHM BO3AYXA C HUZKMM 3HepronoTpebneHmem, BTo-
PaA CKOPOCTb UCNONb3YeTCA B OBHYHKX YCNOBUAX, 3 TPETbA CKOPOCTb UCTONB3YETCA NP HAMMUMM CUNbHbIX
3anaxoe 1 6oNbLIOo KONMYeCTsa Napos.

KOrJ1A MbITb WX MEHATbL OUNBTPLI?

Ha BbiTAKKe YCTAHOBNEH METANNWYECKMIA KMPOYNaBNMBAIOLLMA GUNLTD (MOIOWMWIACA): ero CNefyeT MuTb Ye-
pe3 kaxgbie 30 yacos pabot.

[ononHuTenbHaA MHOPMaLMA NpreefeHa & m. "Texobcmyxupanne” Ha CTp. 65.

OTKPHITUE NOBOPOTHbIX NNACTUH
MoBopOTHbIE NNACTMHDI ACMPALMOHHOTO 6NOKa ABUTAIOTCA NPV NOMOLLM PUGNEHONO KONECUK; BPalljeHue

He ABNAETCA HENPEPbIEHHM, 3 OCYLECTBNAETCA NoLwaroso, no 45° (cm. Cragma S Ha cTp. 34 - puc. ®
MnacTHb fOMKHE GHTL NOBEPHYTH B CTOPOHY BAPOUHON NOBEPXHOCTH, YTobH obecneunTs 3GeKTMEHY0
BHTAXKY (puc. (£ )): €W 3CNMPaLIMOHHE BNOK YCTAHABWBASTCA MEX Y ABYMA BAPOUHHIMU NOBEPXHOCTA-
MM, MCNONb3YEMbIMU OAHOBPEMEHHO, PEKOMEHYETCA OCTABNATL NAACTUHY B BEPTUKANBHOM NONCKEHA
(pnc. @
BbITAXKa OCHAIL|eHa NPe/ioXPaHNTe/IbHbIM YCTPONCTBOM, KOTOpPOR OTK/IoYaeT pabo-
Ty ABMTaTeNA, KOTAa BCe NMOBOPOTHbIE NIACTHbI aCNNPaUMOHHOTO 6/0Ka 3aKpbIThI.

MONb30BAHUE INEKTPOHHOW NAHE/bIO YNPAB/IEHUA

DRESREIREY

[py eknioyeHHOM CEETOaMOAR (aKTUBUPOBaHA CKOPOCTD 1):

Haxatie Ha KHOMKy MPUBOAWT K BbIKMIOYEHWIO ABUTATeNA BHTAXKA U CBETOAMOAA
[1aHHOM KHOMKM.
1 [pu BHKNIOYEHHOM CBETOAMONE

HaxaTue KHONKM 3anycKaeT (ecnu He BKNIOYEHa HUKAKaA CKOPOCTb) MK yCTaHaB-
nuBaet ckopocTb 1 BLITAXKM (QYHKUNA aKTMBMPYRTCA NPMW OTMYCKaHMM KHOMKW); O
NOAKNIYEHNA CKOPOCTH | CBUAETENLCTBYET BKNKOUEHNE COOTBETCTEYIOWETO CBETOAM-
opa.

[pw BKNIOYEHHOM CBETOAMOAE (aKTMBUPOBAHA CKOPOCTD 2):
Haxatie Ha KHOMKy MPUBOAWT K BbIKMIOYEHWIO ABUTATeNA BHTAXKA U CBETOAMOAA

[1aHHOM KHOMKM.

[pu BHKNIOYEHHOM CBETOAMONE

2 HaxaTue KHONKM 3anycKaeT (ecnu He BKNIOYEHa HUKAKaA CKOPOCTb) MK yCTaHaB-
NWBaET CKOPOCTb 2 BLITAXKM (QYHKUNA aKTMBMPYRTCA NP OTMYCKaHUM KHOMKW); O
NOAKNIOYEHNA CKOPOCTH 2 CBUAETENLCTBYET BKIOUEHNE COOTBETCTEYIOWErO CBETOAM-
opa.

[pu BKNIOYEHHOM CBETOAMOAR (IKTMBUPOBAHA CKOPOCTD 3):

HaXaTue Ha KHOMKy NPUBOAMT K BBIKNIOYEHWIO ABUTATENA BHTAXKKA U CBETOAMO/A
[DaHHOWN KHOMKM.

[pu BHKNOYEHHOM CBETOAMONE

3 Haxarue KHOMKK 3anycKaeT (ecn He BKNIOYEHa HUKaKaA CKOPOCTD) NN yCTaHaB-
NMBAET CKOPOCTb 3 BHITAXKM (DYHKUMA aKTUBMPYETCA NPW OTNYCKaHWW KHOMKW); O
NOAKNIOYEHNNA CKOPOCTY 3 CBUAETENbCTRYET BKNKOUEHNE COOTBETCTEYIOUIErO CBETOAN-
opa.

[py BKNIOYEHHOM CBETOAMOAE (AKTUBUPOBAHE CKOPOCTb 4):

Haxatue Ha KHONKy MPUBOAWMT K BBIK/MIOYEHNIO ABMTaTeNA BHTAKKA U CBETOAMOAA
[aHHOW KHOMKK.

Mpy BHKNIOYEHHOM CBETOAMONE

HaxaTue KHONKy 3anycKaeT (ecnu He BKIIOYEHa HUKAKaA CKOPOCTb) MK yCTaHaB-
NMBAET CKOPOCTb 4 BHITAXKM (DYHKUMA aKTUBMPYETCA NPW OTNYCKAHWW KHOMKW); O
NOAKNIOYEHMN CKOPOCTU 4 CBMAETENBCTBYET MUTAHWE COOTBETCTBYIOWENO CBETOANOAA.
4-A CKOPOCTb, MW UHTEHCUBHARA, 3aNPOrPAMMUPOBAHA MO BPEMEHW Ha 7 MMHYT, No
MCTEUEHNM KOTOPLIX ABUTATEND 3BTOMATUYECKM NEPEXOAMT Ha 3-10 CKOPOCTb.

BbiTAXKa OCHall|eHa NPefIoXpaHUTENbHBIM YCTPONCTBOM, KOTOPOE OTK/IoYaeT

paboTy ABHraTens, KOraa Bce NOBOPOTHbIE MIACTUHBI ACNMPALMOHHOTO 6oKa

3aKpbITHI.

Ecnut BbIK/IOYEHWE BITAKKN OCYLECTBAETCA B pE3y/bTaTe 3aKpbiTHA MIACTHH,
TO Noce UX NOBTOPHOTO OTKPBITUA ABUraTeNb 3aycKaeTcsA Ha nocniefHeil BbibpaHHoM ne-
PeA NpeAbiAYLUMM BbIKNIOUEHHEM CKOPOCTH.




TEXOBCJTYXKWBAHWNE

Mepen sbinonHeHnem nio6oit onepauum Mo YHCTKE WK TeXoGCNYXNUBaHNIO OTCOe-
AMHWTb aNNapar oT 3NeKTPONUTaHUA, BbIHYB BWIKY U3 PO3ETKM WIH C MOMOLLbIO
MaBHOTO BbiK/loyaTena. [MoCTOAHHNIA yXof U TexobCnyuBaHWe rapaHTMpyeT npa-
BUNbHOE HYHKLMOHMPOBAHUE W XOPOLUYIO OTAAYY C TEUEHUEM BPEMEHH.
Oco6oe BHUMAHKE HYXHO YAENATD METANMMUEC KM XXMPOYNABNMBAIOWWM GUNBTPaM, TaK Kak perynap-
HaA OUNCTK3 GUNLTPOB rAPaHTMPYET, YTO B BbITAXKE He ByayT CKaNNMBATLCA KMPHI, KOTOPHIE BH3KBAIOT
NOXapOONacHOCT.

HAPYXHAA YNCTKA

PekoMeHayeTCA OUULATD HapYKHYI0 MOBEPXHOCTb BLITAKKMN Kak MAHUMYM Kaxate 15 aHel 8o u3be-
MaHue ee NOBPEXACHUA NOA BO3AENCTBUEM MACNAHBIX MNM XMPOBHX BELWECTE.
[inA obneryeHnA OYUCTU NOBOPOTHBLIX NNACTUH PEKOMEHOYETCA AOCTaTb ONOPHHIA 3nemeHT (EV) u3

Ha cTp. 33): pononHUTENbHBE NOAPOBHOCTH,

acnupaumonHoro 6noka (UA) (aw. Mﬂapﬁm

KacalowmecA 3Toi onepaumm, o, 8 ctagum L "MHcTpyKumit no moHTaxy".
JINA OUMCTKM BHTAXKM M3 NONMPOBAHHON HEPXABEIOWE CTaNK W3rOTOBUTENb PEKOMEHZYET NONb30-
BaTbcA candetkamu "Magic Steel’ B kauecTee anbTepHaTMBE ANA OUMCTKM BHTAXKN MOXHO MCNONb-
30B3Tb BNAKHYIO TKaHb, CMOUYEHHYIO HETPAMbHBIM XKUAKMM MOIOLMM CPEACTBOM WK AEHATYpUpo-
BAHHHM CMUPTOM. 33BEPWNTL OYWCTKY TWATENbHHM ONONACKUBAHWEM W HACYXO BHITEPETb MATKOM
BETOWDIO.
He ucnonb3oBaTh CIMIWIKOM MHOTO BOfbI PAAOM C BO U3be-
MXaHWe NoNajaHNA BNaru Ha 3NeKTPOHHbIE AeTanu.
Henbas ucnonb3oearb moloLme CpefCTBa, coaepxalyue abpasmBHbie, KWCIOTHbIE
WM KOPPO3MifHbIE BEWJeCTBa, a TAKXKE TKaHb C XXeCTKOM NoBepxHocTbo. MpAMbIM
nocnefcTBUeM HecoGMIOfEHUA STUX YKa3aHWUil ABNAETCA HEMonpaBMMOe NoBpexaeHne no-
BEPXHOCTH BbITAXKH.
W3roToBuTENb HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTU NPYW HECOBMIOAEHUM AaHHHX MHCTPYKLIWIA.

o ynp

OYNCTKA BHYTPEHHUX YACTEN

Banpe LW3aeTcA YNCTUTD INEKTPUYECKUE KOMMOHEHTH WK YacTu JBUIaTenA BHYTPU BHITAX-
KW C NCNONb30BAHUEM XKUAKOCTEN UNK pacreopmeneﬁ

MOXHO OUMCTUTL BHYTPEHHIOK YaCTb ACNMPALUMOHHOTO 6NoKa, CM. MHCTPYKUMK @ Ha
c1p.33 (PucyHKm or@no
HE TbeA a6f WA NPOAYKTAMM.

BbinonHAaTL Bce onepauuu, npeaBapwUTeNbHO OTK/IIOYKB annapar oT CETH 3/1eKTPOoNUTaHUA.

METAJUTMYECKME XXPOYNABJIUBAIOLLE OUJTIBTPI

Merannuueckue xupoynasnueaniwme GunbTpbl CyXar AnA 3a-
[EPKUBAHUA HAXOAALIMXCA B BO3AyXe YacTudek xupa. Mx ckonne-
HWME Ha QUALTPaX NMUTAET BOMOXHOE NNamA, 0Opasyloleeca Bo
BPEMA NPUrOTOBNEHMA N, cnocobcTeyer obpasoeaHuio He-
NPWATHHX 3aNaX0B W yMEHBLAET NPOXOA BO3AYXa, COKPALLAA BCa-
CbIBaIOLLLYI0 CNOCOBHOCTL BHTANKKM. [0 3TMM NPUUYMHAM peKoMeH-
[DYETCA YaCTO MbiTb METANNNUECKNE GUNBLTPLI (He mMeHee pa3a B
MecAl), 3aMaunsad ux NpuBAU3MTENbHO B TeyeHwe | yaca B
OYEHb FOPAYEil BOEe CO CPEACTBOM /1A MHITbA MOCYAH, CTAPaACch
He crnbatb GUNbTph. He ncnonb3oBaTb KOPPO3MOHHNE, KUCMOT-
HbIE UAW WENOUHbIE MOKOLWE CPEACTBa.

TwWaTensHO ONONOCHYTL M AOXAATHCA, NOKA OHW MONHOCTBIO BbICOXHYT, NPEXAE UeM YCTAHABNUBATb
WX Ha MECTo.

Pa3pewaeTcA MHTL GUALTPH B NOCYAOMOBUHO I MALUMHE, HO 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K NOTEMHEHMIO MaTe-
pHana GunbTpos. Yrobl YMEHBLWMTb TW NOCNEACTEIA, UCMONbIOBATD MOSYHHE NPOTPAMMH C HU3KOW
Temnepartypoit (Makcaym 55°C).

Yrobu A0CTaTb METAMNMMUECKMA KNPOYNIBNUBAOWWMIA GUALTP, AOCTATb WX aCNMpaLMOHHOro Bnoka
3NEMEHT C NOBOPOTHHMM NNACTUHAMN (CM. MHCTRYKUMK @ Ha cTp. 33 - puc. @ - @ 1 NOAHATL
GUNLTP 2a pyuKy (puc. X

PekomeHayeTcA 0AHOBPEMEHHO OMMLIATL NEepHOPUPOBAHHKIA 3nemeHT (B)(puc. @ 1 BHYTPEHHIOK
4aCTb aCMMpaLMoHHoro Bnoka (puc ! UCMONB30BATL FOPAYYI0 BOAY M BNAXHYIO BETOWD, CNETKa
CMOYEHHYIO B HEATPANBHOM XMAKOM MOIOLLEM CPEACTES WK B CPEACTBE ANA MBITHA NOCYAN.

He ncnonb30Bath KOPPO3MOHHBIE, KNCTOTHHE WK WENOYHLIE MOIOLLME CPeACTBa.

3aBepLWMTb OUMCTKY TWATENbHHM OMONACKUBAHMEM M BHXKAATD, NOKA AETaNW MOMHOCTLIO BHCOXHYT,
npexX/e YeM YCTaHABNMBATD MX Ha MeCTO.

YCTaHOBMTD Ha MECTO NephOPUPOBAHHKIN 3NEMEHT M METANNNUECKUA XXUPOYNABNMBAIOWMA GUNLTP,
BbINONHAA B 06 PaTHOM NOPARKE AW CTBMA, NOKa3aHHKE Ha pUc. (3).

JIOTOK )11 CBOPA MIPA

Totok anA cbopa kmpa coBMPaEeT UacTb Macna U KMpa, KOTOpbIA
OTKNAAHBAETCA Ha KUPOYNABNUBAIOWNX METANNMUECKUX HMIb-
Tpax.

KMp 1 macno, KoTophie YAEPKMBAIOTCA METANNMYECKMMU HUNb-
TPaMy, 33 CYET HAKNOHA M HarpeEa BO BPEMA NPUTOTOBNEHMA,
CTEK3I0T B NOTOK, PACMONOKEHHK I NOJ aCNMPALMOHHLIM 6NOKOM,
NoA HWKHe YacTbio GunbTpoE. Heobxogumo nepuognyecku u
PerynApHo OYMLIATbL JIOTOK B 33BUCHMOCTH OT YCTIOBMIA 3KC-
nnyatauun (MpnbnusuTenbHo, Kaxabie 15 gHei) 1 NPoMbITb
KMMATKOM W MOIOLLMM CPEACTBOM ANA MOCYAH.

He Mcnonb3oBath KOPPO3MOHHDBIE, KMCMOTHBE MAW WENOHHbe

Mololye CpeacTea.
TwWwaTenbHO ONONOCHYTL U AOXKAATHCA, NOKA OH NONHOCTBIO BHCOXHET, NPEXAE YeM YCTaHaBNMBaTb WX
Ha MecTo.
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Yro6bl AOCTaTb NOTOK ANA CBopa Xu1pa, HeoBXOAMMO UMETb AOCTYN K HIDKHEH Y3CTH aCMMPALIMOHHOTO

Bnoka (cm. MHCTPYKUMK @ Ha cTp. 33 - (puc. @: BO BPeMA U3BNeUYeHUA Heobxoammo crapaTbca
[QePXaTb NOTOK Kak MOXHO Gonee ropuaoHTansHo (puc. .

HABOP OWbTPA CARBON-ZEO [)11 YCTAHOBKWM MO HWX-
HUN WKA® (OAKYJIBTATUBHBIN)

OunbTph carbon-zeo NpeaHasHaueHsl ANA YNAaBNUBAHMA 3aNaxoe, COAEPKAILMXCA B NPOXOAALEM Ye-
pe3 Hux noToke 2o3ayxa. OUMLLEHHKI B pe3ynbTaTe HECKONbKUX MPOXOAOB Uepe3 GUALTPbI BO3AyX
BO3BPALLAETCA B KyXHIO.

CouertaHue yrna u ueonuta obecneuneaet Gonbluyio GUALTPYIOLYI0 CNOCOBHOCTD M yNYULWaET YacTUy-
HOE MOITIoLEHMe BOJAHOTO Napa, CO3AABAEMOr0 BO BPEMA NPOLIECCa NPUTOTOBNEHNA MWLM,
OunbTpl carbon-zeo He HyxpaawTcA B ocobom TexobcnyxusaHni. Mpu HOpManbHBIX YCNOBUAX
3KCIUTyaTaLuK, peKoMeHyeTcA NPOoM3BOANTL MX pereHepaumio yepes kaxapie 18 mecaues, a
3ameHy - yepes 3 roa.

[nAa yxopa 3a dunsTpamu carbon-zeo HeobxoaMMo AOCTaTb KOMNNEKT dunstpa carbon-zeo Piano ana
YCTAHOBKM MO HIKHWA WKad, KOTOPbIA HAXOAWTCA, NPU CTaHAAPTHOWN YCTAaHOBKE, 3a LIOKONEM KyXOH-
HOTO FapHUTYPa.

Y6paTb LOKONb (CM. MHCTPYKLMK E Ha cTp. 34 - puc. ® u otuenub 6nok (AF) ot anemenTa (FK)
COEWNHEHHOTO C BHTAXHOM TPYBOI: ABE YaCTU COBANHEHH NP MOMOLLM MArHUTOB, NO3TOMY JOCTATOY-
HO CNerka NoTAHYTb, Kak MOKa3aHo Ha (puc. .

BocnonbaoeatbcA 5 suHTamu (V5) (puc. @ - @ CHATb MeTannuueckyo 3awnty (A) (puc. @ n
[AocTatb GunbTpbl carbon-zeo(puc. @

[InA ux pereHepaLim NONOXKUTL UX B OBHYHYI0 AOMALLHIOK AYXOBKY, HAarpPETYI0 40 Temnepatyps 200°
1 OCTaBUTb OKONO 2 YacoB.

Mpexge yem yCTaHaBNUBATL GUNBTPH Ha MECTO, AOKAATLCA X OXNAKAEHNA; YCTAHOBUTb WX H3 MECTO,
YCTAHOBUTb HA MECTO METANNMUECKyI0 3awmTy (A), BHNONHAA B 0BPaTHOM NOPALKE ASMCTBMA, NOKa-
3aHHbE Ha (puc. 1 aKKypaTHO ycTaHosmTb 6nok (AF) Ha 3nemeHT (FK), npoeepuTb NpagunbHOCTL
MAarHWTHOrO COBAMHEHMA.

HakoHeL, yCTaHOBMTb Ha MECTO PaHee CHATBIA KyXOHHbIH LIOKONb.

ﬁf YTWIN3ALUWA MO 3ABEPLIEHI CPOKA CJTYXBbI
I

MpueeaeHHbin Ha NpUBOPE 3HaK NEPEUEPKHYTOMD MYCOPHOTO GaKa 03HauaeT, uTo OH MpWHAANe-
*uT Kateropum RAEE, To ectb “OTxoan 3NeKTPOHHOIO U 3NEKTPUYECKOro 060PYAOBAHUA", NOSTOMY
ero Henb3s BbIGpacbiBaTb BMECTe ¢ HeinpPepeHLMPOBaHHBIMK OTXOAaMM (TO ECTb BMECTE C

"BHTOBHIMK OTXOAaMK'), 8 HEOOXOAMMO C3BaTb OTAENBHO, UTOBH MOXHO BHNO OCYWECTBUTL onepa-
UMK, Heobxogmaue AnA ero nepepaboTku, Unu cneumanbHyo 06paboTky B Lenax GesonacHom yTu-
NA33UMK BOMOXKHBIX BPEQHBIX ANA OKPYKAOLWEH CPEH MATEPUANOB W U3BNEYEHNA CHIPbA, KOTOPOE
MOXHO NOBTOPHO UCMONB30BaTh. [PaBUNbHAA YTUAWM3ALMA 3TOTO M3AENUA NOMOKET chepeub UeHHbIe
pecypch M 36&XaTh NOTEHUWANBHOTD OTPULIATENBHOTO BO3AESHCTEMA Ha 300POBbE YENOBEKA U OKPY-
XKaIoLLYI0 CPEfy, UTO MOXET NPOM30IATH B peynbTaTe HenpaeunbHOM yTunuaauum. NMpocvm Bac obpa-
TUTbCA K MECTHbIM BNacTAM 3a Gonee nogpobHoi nHdopMaumen o Bninkailenm nMyHKTe NpuemMa Ha
YTUNM3aLMIo. B COOTBETCTBIMM C rOCYAAPCTBEHHBIM 3aKOHOAATENBCTEOM BOMOXHH CaHKLMK B Cnyuae
HEMPaBUNBHON YTUAN3ALMM 3TUX OTXOAOB.

WHOOPMALIUA OB YTUIM3ALIUM B CTPAHAX EBPOMNECKOr0 COIO3A.

[wpextuea Esponeiickoro Coto3a 06 3neKTpoHHbIX 1 3nekTpudeckix npubopax (RAEE) & kaxaoii 3
CTPaH NPUHATA NO Pa3HOMY, NO3TOMY NPM KeNaHWM YTUNM3MPOBATb HACTOAWMIA Npubop coBeTyeM
06paTUTLCA K MECTHBIM BNACTAM UNK AUCTPUBbIoTEpY 33 MHGOPMaLMENl O NPABUNBHON YTUAN3ALMA.

WHOOPMALIUA OB YTUIM3ALIMM B CTPAHAX 3A NPEAEIAMU EBPOTEMCKOIO COIO3A.
3HaK nepeyepKHyTOro MycopHoro 6aka AeiCTBUTENEH ToNbKO B CTpaHax Esponeiickoro Coto3a. Mpw
KENaHWM YTUAM3MPOBATH HACTOALMIA MPUBOP B APYTMX CTPaHaX, COBETYEM OOGPaTUTLCA K MECTHBIM
BNACTAM WK AUCTPUBLIOTEPY 33 UHOOPMALIMEN O NPABUNBHON YTUIMZAUUM,
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INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA | OSTRZEZENIA

OSTRZEZENIA DLA INSTALATORA

BEZPIECZENSTWO TECHNICZNE
Prace instalacyjne powinny by¢ wykonywane przez kompetentnych i wy-
kwalifikowanych instalatoréw, jak wskazano w niniejszej instrukcji i zgod-
nie z obowigzujacymi przepisami.

« Przed zainstalowaniem okapu nalezy sprawdzi¢ integralnosc i funkcjonalnosc
wszystkich jego czesci; w przypadku zauwazenia jakichkolwiek nieprawidtowosci
nie kontynuowac instalacji i skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca.

« Jesliznaleziono wade estetyczna, okapu NIE nalezy instalowac; nalezy go z powro-
tem umiesci¢ w oryginalnym opakowaniu i skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca. Po
zainstalowaniu okapu nie zaakceptuje sie zadnej reklamacji o wady kosmetyczne.

« Podczas instalacji nalezy zawsze uzywac srodkéw ochrony indywidualnej (np. butéw
ochronnych) i przyjac zachowanie bardzo ostrozne i prawidiowe.

« Nalezy pamietac, ze instalacja z systemami montazowymi innymi niz dostarczone lub
niezgodnymi moze spowodowac ryzyko natury elektrycznej i mechanicznej.

« Nie nalezy zmieniac struktury elektrycznej, mechanicznej i funkcjonalnej.

« Nie instalowac okapu na zewnatrz i nie wystawiac go na dziatanie czynnikéw atmosfe-
rycznych (deszcz, wiatr itd.)

« Po zainstalowaniu okapu ze stali nierdzewnej nalezy go wyczyscic, aby usunac pozo-
statosci kleju po folii ochronnej oraz ewentualne ttuste plamy; zanieczyszczenia te, jesli
nie zostang usuniete, moga doprowadzi¢ do nieocdwracalnego uszkodzenia powierzchni
okapu. Do wykonania tej czynnosci, producent radzi postuzyc sie chusteczkami z wypo-
sazenia, dostepnymi réwniez podczas kupna.

BEZPIECZENSTWO ELEKTRYCZNE
Instalacja elektryczna, ktéra jest przytaczona do okapu powinna byc zgodna
z przepisami i koniecznie wyposazona w dzialajace uziemienie zgodnie z
przepisami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa w kraju uzytkowania; powinna by¢
réwniez zgodna z europejskimi przepisami w zakresie zaktocen radiowych.

«  Przed zainstalowanie okapu nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy napiecie sieciowe jest zgodne z dany-
mi na tabliczce wewnatrz okapu.

« Po zainstalowaniu urzadzenia, gniazdko wykorzystywane do potaczenia elektrycznego
powinno byc tatwo dostepne; jesli nie jest to mozliwe, w tatwo dostepnym miejscu nale-
Zy umiesci¢ wytacznik gtéwny, aby w razie koniecznosci méc odiczy¢ okap

«  Wszelkie zmiany w instalacji elektrycznej, ktére bylyby potrzebne do zainstalowania oka-
pu moga by¢ wykonywane tylko przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka.

« Modyfikacja lub préba modyfikacji cech niniejszego urzadzenia jest niebezpieczna. W
przypadku awarii urzagdzenia, nie nalezy podejmowac samodzielnych préb jego napra-
wy, ale skontaktowac sie z dostawcg lub autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym w celu
naprawy.

« W przypadku wymiany kabla zasilajacego przez Centrum Serwisowe nalezy uzy¢ kabla
typu HOSVV-F o przekroju 3x0,75 mm?

« Podczasinstalowania okapu nalezy odtaczyc urzadzenie, wyjmujac wtyczke lub za
pomoca wylacznika gléwnego.

BEZPIECZENSTWO ODPROWADZANIA DY MU

« Nie przytaczac urzadzenia do kanatéw spustowych dymu/spalin powstajacego
przy spalaniu (kotty, kominkiitp.).

« Przed instalacjg okapu nalezy sie upewnic, ze przestrzegane s3 wszystkie przepisy doty-
czjce odprowadzania zuzytego powietrza poza pomieszczenie.

OSTRZEZENIA DLA UZYTKOWNIKA

OSTRZEZENIA OGOLNE

Ostrzezenia te przygotowano dla bezpieczernistwa Waszego i innych oséb,

prosimy wiec, aby przed instalacja lub uzyciem urzadzenia czy jego czysz-

czeniem przeczytac te instrukcje w calosci.

+ Producent nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek szkody,
ktére moga by¢ spowodowane dla ludzi, mienia i zwierzat bezposrednio lub po-
srednio w wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji bezpieczeristwa w tej broszurze.

« Zachowanie niniejszej instrukcji obstugi razem z urzadzeniem jest bardzo waz-
ne w celach wszelkiej przysztej lektury. Gdyby urzadzenie zostalo sprzedane lub
przeniesiona zostata jego wilasnosc na strony trzecie, nalezy upewnic sie, ze in-
strukcja zostata przekazana razem z nim, aby nowy uzytkownik mogt zapoznac sie
z funkcjonowaniem okapu i danymi ostrzezeniami.

+ Prace instalacyjne powinny by¢ wykonywane przez kompetentnych i wykwalifiko-
wanych instalatorow, jak wskazano w niniejszej instrukgji i zgodnie z obowiazuja-
cymi przepisami.

« Jesli przewod zasilajacy lub inne czesci s uszkodzone, NIE nalezy uzywac oka-
pu. Odiaczyc okap od zasilania i skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub autoryzowanym
centrum obstugi technicznej w celu naprawy. Zazadac oryginalnych czesci zamiennych.
Nie wolno podejmowac samodzielnych préb naprawy lub wymiany; wszystkie operacje
wykonywane przez osoby niekompetentne i niewykwalifikowane moga spowodowac
szkody, nawet bardzo powazne, dla mienia i/lub oséb, ktére nie s3 objete gwarancja
producenta.

« Nie nalezy zmieniac struktury elektrycznej, mechanicznej i funkcjonalnej. Wszelkie zmia-
ny w instalacji elektrycznej, ktére bylyby potrzebne do zainstalowania okapu mogg byc
wykonywane tylko przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka.

PRZEZNACZENIE

« Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wytacznie do zasysania oparéw powstajacych pod-
czas gotowania zywnosci na kuchenkach domowych, nieprofesjonalnych; kazde
inne uzycie jest niewtasciwe, moze spowodowac szkody dla oséb, przedmiotow i zwie-
rzat i zwalnia Producenta z kazdego typu odpowiedzialnosci.

Urzadzenia nie mozna uzywac razem z gazowymi ptytami kuchennymi.

Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku ponizej 8 lat oraz osoby o
ograniczonej sprawnosci fizycznej, sensorycznej lub psychicznej lub niemajacych do-
Swiadczenia lub wymaganej wiedzy, chyba ze odbedzie sie to pod nadzorem lub gdy
otrzymaty instrukcje odnoszace sie do zapewnienia bezpiecznej pracy i zrozumienia
zwigzanego z nim niebezpieczeristwa. Dzieci nie powinny bawic sie urzadzeniem. Czysz-
czenie i konserwacja wskazane dla uzytkownika nie powinny by¢ wykonywane przez
dzieci bez nadzoru.

UWAGI NA TEMAT UZYTKOWANIA | CZYSZCZENIA
» Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji, odiaczy¢ urzadzenie wyj-
mujac wtyczke lub gléwnym wylacznikiem.
+ Nie nalezy uzywac okapu z mokrymi rekami lub boso.
Gdy nie korzysta si¢ z urzadzenia nalezy zawsze sprawdzic, czy wszystkie czesci elektrycz-
ne (Swiatta, wyciag) s wytaczone.
+  Maksymalna catkowita masa ewentualnych przedmiotéw postawionych lub zawieszo-
nych (gdzie przewidziano) na okapie nie moze przekroczyc 1,5 kg.
» Podczas uzytkowania nalezy nadzorowac frytkownice, poniewaz przegrzany olej moze
sie zapalic.
+ Nie zapala¢ wolnych ptomieni przy okapie.
» Nie przygotowywac zywnosci z uzyciem ptomieni przy okapie.
Nigdy nie nalezy uzywac okapu bez metalowych filtréw przeciwttuszczowych; thuszcz i
brud w tym przypadku osadzitby sie na urzagdzeniu pogarszajac stan jego dziatania.
Dostepne czesci okapu mogg by¢ nagrzane, gdy s3 stosowane w potaczeniu z urzadze-
niami do gotowania.
» Nie czyscic czesci okapu, gdy s3 jeszcze gorace.
Jedli czyszczenie nie jest przeprowadzane zgodnie z procedurami i z produktami wymie-
nionymi w niniejszej instrukcji, moze wystapic¢ zagrozenie pozarowe.
» Wylaczy¢ gtéwny wytacznik, gdy urzadzenie nie jest uzywane przez dtuzszy czas.
W razie jednoczesnego uzycia innych urzadzen (kotly, piece, kominki, itd.) zasila-
A nych gazem lub innymi paliwami, nalezy zastosowac odpowiednia wentylacje w
pomieszczeniu, w ktérym dochodzi do zasysania (wyciggu) dymu, zgodnie z
obowigzujgcymi normami.

OSTRZEZENIA W RAZIE NIEPRAWIDLOWEGO FUNKCJONOWANIA

+ Jesli przewad zasilajacy lub inne czesci s3 uszkodzone, NIE nalezy uzywac oka-
pu. Odiaczy¢ okap od zasilania i skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub autoryzowanym
centrum obstugi technicznej w celu naprawy. Zazadac oryginalnych czesci zamiennych.
Nie wolno podejmowac samodzielnych préb naprawy lub wymiany; wszystkie
operacje wykonywane przez osoby niekompetentne i niewykwalifikowane moga
spowodowac szkody, nawet bardzo powazne, dla mienia i/lub osob, ktore nie s
objete gwarancja producenta.

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian do urzagdzenia w dowolnym cza-
sie i bez powiadomienia. Drukowanie, ttumaczenie i powielanie, nawet czesciowe, niniejszej
instrukgji, jest uwarunkowane upowaznieniem i zezwoleniem od Producenta.

Informacje techniczne, przedstawienie graficzne i wytyczne w tej instrukgji s3 tylko wskazu-
jace i nie mogg by¢ ujawnione.

Jezykiem instrukcji jest jezyk wioski i Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekol-
wiek btedy w transkrypcji lub ttumaczeniu.

INSTALACJA

(cze$€ zastrzezona wylacznie dla os6b wykwalifikowanych w montazu okapu)

A Przed zainstalowaniem okapu nalezy uwaznie przeczytac rozdz. "Instruk-

cje bezpieczenstwa i ostrzezenia" na str. 66.

CECHY TECHNICZNE

Dane techniczne urzadzenia znajdujq sie na tabliczkach umieszczonych wewnatrz okapu.

UMIESZCZANIEW POZYCJI

Okap mozna zainstalowac przy plycie kuchennej (instalacja standardowa) lub w pozycji od-
dalonej.
Minimalna odlegtosc pomiedzy ptyta kuchenng i okapem, w przypadku, gdy te dwaelemen-
ty nie s3 zamontowane w sasiedztwie, nie moze by¢ mniejsza niz 50 mm (2"), a w kazdym
razie nalezy wzig¢ pod uwage odpornosc blatu kuchennego.
Jest toréwniez odlegtos¢ wskazana; w skrajnych sytuacjach taka odlegto$é mozna zwigkszyc
maksymalnie do okoto 100 mm (4"), pamietajac, ze wplynie to nieznacznie na pogorszenie
wydajnosci urzadzenia.
Nie instalowac okapu na zewnatrz i nie wystawia¢ go na dziatanie czynnikéw atmosferycz-
nych (deszcz, wiatr itd.)
Stanowczo zaleca sig, aby ewentualne szafki scienne umieszczane powy-
zej obszaru gotowania umieszczac w odlegtosci co najmniej 65 cm od bla-
tu kuchennego, aby wilgoc tworzaca sie podczas gotowania i zwiekszona
temperatura nie mogly naruszyc estetycznego wygladu i stanu.

PODLACZENIE ELEKTRYCZNE (czes¢ zastrzezona wylacznie
dla wykwalifikowanych pracownikéw, odpowiedzialnych za pod-
taczenie)

Przed wykonaniem wszelkiej czynnosci na okapie nalezy odtaczyc urza-
dzenie od sieci elektrycznej.
Nalezy upewnic sig, ze przewody wewnatrz okapu nie zostang odtaczone
ani przeciete; w razie zajscia takich sytuacji, nalezy zwrocic sie do najbliz-
szego centrum serwisowego. Zwrdcic sie do wykwalifikowanego personelu, aby pod-
taczyt kable elektryczne.



Podtaczenie nalezy wykonac zgodnie z obowiazujacymi przepisami.

Przed podigczeniem urzadzenia do sieci elektrycznej, nalezy sprawdzic, czy:

+ napiecie sieciowe jest zgodne z danymi na tabliczce wewnatrz okapu.

« instalacja elektryczna jest zgodna i moze wytrzymac obcigzenie urzadzenia (patrz tablicz-
ka danych technicznych wewnatrz okapuy);

«  wtyczka i kabel, po potaczeniu, nie stykajg sie z gorgcymi elementami o temperaturze
powyzej 70°C;

« potaczenia elektryczne i ztaczki potaczeniowe nie s3 dostepne po instalacji;

« instalacja zasilajgca wyposazona jest w sprawng i prawidlows instalacje uziemiajgca
zgodnie z obowigzujacymi przepisami;

« gniazdko uzywane do przyfgczenia jest po zainstalowaniu urzadzenia fatwo dostepne.

Niektére rodzaje urzadzenia moga by¢ wyposazone w kabel bez wtyczki. W tym przypadku,

wtyczka, ktorej sie bedzie uzywac powinna by¢ "znormalizowana', biorac pod uwage fakt, ze

z6tto-zielony przewod powinien by¢ uzywany do uziemienia, niebieski przewod do neutral-

nego a przewod brazowy do fazy.

Na kablu zasilajgcym zainstalowac wtyczke odpowiedniag do obcigzenia i potaczyc ja z odpo-

wiednig wtyczka zabezpieczajgca.

Jezeli urzadzenie nie jest wyposazone w kabel zasilajacy i wtyczke lub inne urzadzenie za-

pewniajgce podtaczenie do sieci, z rozwarciem stykéw umozliwiajgcym catkowite odicze-

nie w warunkach Il kategorii przepiecia, instrukcje muszg wskazywac, ze takie urzadzenia

odijczajace nalezy zaopatrzyc¢ w siec zasilajgca zgodnie z zasadami montazowymi.

Przewdd uziemiajgcy zétto-zielony nie moze by¢ przedzielony wytacznikiem.

Producent uchyla sie od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci w razie braku zastosowania sie do za-

sad dotyczacych bezpieczeristwa.

WYLOT DYMU (czesc zastrzezona wylacznie dla wykwalifikowa-
nych pracownikéw, odpowiedzialnych za montaz okapu)

OKAP W WERSJI Z USUWANIEM NA ZEWNATRZ (WYCIAGOWY)

W tej wersji, opary i dym z kuchni przeprowadzane sg na zewnatrz przez rure spustowa.
Ztaczka wylotowa powietrza wystajaca w gornej czedci okapu powinna byc potaczona z rurg
przeprowadzajacg na zewnatrz opary i dym.

Nie wolno przylaczac urzadzenia do rur wylotowych dymu/spalin wytwarzanych
przez spalanie (np. kotly, kominki itd.) i powinny bezwzglednie byc¢ zgodne z obowia-
zujacymi przepisami w sprawie wydalania powietrza na zewnatrz.

Rura wylotowa dymu powinna miec:

- srednice lub wymiary nie mniejsze od wymiaréw ztaczki okapu;

- ograniczong do minimum liczbe kolanek rurowych;

- minimalng niezbedna dtugosc (diugie rury i z réznymi kolankami rurowymi moga zmniej-
szy¢ wydajnosc ssania okapu.

Jesli rura wylotowa dymu przechodzi przez niskie temperatury, takie jak strychy itd. moze
dojéc do wytworzenia skroplin wskutek ewentualnych zmian temperatury. W tym przypadku
nalezy izolowac rure.

Gdy okap kuchenny uzywany jest razem z innymi urzadzeniami gazowymi lub na
inne paliwo, zgodnie z obowigzujacymi przepisami, pomieszczenie powinno byc wy-
posazone w odpowiedni system wentylacyjny.

Dia Niemiec: gdy okap kuchenny i urzqdzenia zasilane energiq nieelektryczng funkgonujq jedno-
czesnie, ujiemne cisnienie w pomieszczeniu nie moze przekroczyc 4 Pa (4 x 10-5 baréw).

OKAP W WERSJI Z RECYRKULACJA WEWNETRZNA (FILTRUJACY)
W tej wersji powietrze przeptywa przez filtry weglowe typu Carbon.Zeo, w ktérych zostaje
oczyszczone i wprowadzone do obiegu $rodowiska kuchennego.
Aby moéc uzywac okapu w wersji filtracyjnej za silnikiem nalezy zainstalowac zestaw z filtrem
typu Carbon.Zeo podblatowym Piano (sprzedawany oddzielnie)
Jesli chce sie zainstalowac okap w wersji filtracyjnej nalezy przygotowac
jeden lub wigcej otworéw o odpowiednich wymiarach w cokole kuchen-
nym, aby oczyszczone powietrze mogto wyjsc spod czesci podblatowej. W
tym celu dostarczane sa wrazz zestawem filtra typu Carbon.Zeo podblato-
wego Piano dwie kratki wentylacyjne.

KONFIGURACJA PRODUKTU

Okap mozna zainstalowaé w réznych konfiguracjach, dlatego jego gtéwne czesci (okap,
przenosnik powietrza i silnik) sg sprzedawane oddzielnie, aby zapewni¢ maksymalng ela-
stycznosc instalacyjna.

e Urzadzenia NIE mozna uzywac razem z gazowymi plytami kuchennymi.

OKAP

Okap dostarczany jest w dwoch wersjach, okap Piano Single Suction (z jedng jednostkg
wyciggowa) i opak Piano Double Suction (z dwoma jednostkami wyciggowymi).

W przypadku okapu Piano Single Suction jednostka wyciggowa jest zwykle instalowana po-
migdzy dwoma ptytami kuchennymi Domino. Przy innego rodzaju instalacji wskazane jest
umieszczenie jej po prawej stronie plyty kuchennej, poniewaz uktad przewoddéw potacze-
niowych silnika wychodzi po lewej stronie (patrz karty techniczne na str. 5i na str. 6)

W przypadku okapu Piano Double Suction tylko jedna z dwéch jednostek wyciggowych
jest wyposazona w panel przyciskowy: te jednostke nalezy zawsze umiescic z prawej
strony plyty kuchennej, aby umozliwi¢ przyszlj instalacje przenosnika powietrza.

PRZENOSNIK POWIETRZA

Aby maéc pofgczyc okap Piano z grupg silnikowa nalezy zainstalowac zestaw przenosnikowy.
Dostepne s3 cztery modele przenosnika powietrza, dwa do wylacznego polaczenia z
okapem Piano Single Suction dwa do wylacznego polaczenia z okapem i dwa do
wylacznego potaczenia z okapem Piano Double Suction.

Dla obydwu wersji okapu, Piano Single Suction i Piano Double Suction, przygotowano dwa
przenosniki powietrza o réznych wymiarach, zaprojektowane celem ufatwienia montazu
okapu przy jednoczesnym zastosowaniu weza spustowego dymu w prawo (Przenosnik po-

wietrza Piano Single Suction wylot w prawo i Przenosnik powietrza Piano Double Suction
wylot w prawo) lub w lewo (Przenosnik powietrza Piano Single Suction wylot w lewo i Prze-
nosnik powietrza Piano Double Suction wylot w lewo). Szczegdlny ksztatt przenosnikéw
powietrza powinien byc réwniez brany pod uwage przy ocenie wielkosci szuflad lub koszy,
ktére moga by¢ obecne wmeblu.

SILNIK
Okap Piano mozna zainstalowac zaréwno ze specjalnymi silnikami umieszczonymi pod bla-
tem, jak i ze wszystkimi dostepnymi zdalnymi typami grup silnikowych.

W obydwu przypadkach mozna uzywac wylacznie silnikéw wskazanych
przez Producenta.

Dostepne s3 dwa modele silnika podblatowego (bezposrednio potaczonego z przewodem
powietrza); wyciag podblatowy Piano 1000m*/h mozna potaczyé wylacznie z okapem
Piano Single Suction, natomiast wyciag podblatowy Piano 1200m*/h mozna pola-
czy¢ wylacznie z okapem Piano Double Suction.

Aby ufatwi¢ wybdr réznych czesci tworzacych system wyciggowy Piano, patrz karty konfigu-
racyjne produktu na str. 12i nastepnych.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU (czes¢ zastrzezona wylacznie dla wy-
kwalifikowanych pracownikéw, odpowiedzialnych za montaz oka-

pu)

Przed zainstalowaniem okapu nalezy sie upewnic, ze blat kuchenny (top)
da rade bezpiecznie podtrzymac okap i odpowiednia plyte kuchenng;
A mase okapu podano w kartach technicznych na pierwszych stronach ni-
niejszej instrukgji.
Okap nalezy zainstalowac jeszcze przed zainstalowaniem plyty kuchennej; okapu nie
mozna uzywac z gazowymi pltytami kuchennymi.
Stanowczo zaleca sie, aby ewentualne szafki scienne umieszczane powyzej obszaru
gotowania umieszczacw odlegtosci co najmniej 65 cm od blatu kuchennego, aby wil-
goc tworzaca sie podczas gotowania i zwiekszona temperatura nie mogly naruszyc
estetycznego wygladu i stanu.

Sprawdzic, czy wymiary mebla wybranego do instalacji oraz jego cechy s3 zgodne z okapem
(patrz str. 10 i nastepne); jesli nie zostat wykonany wczesniej, w blacie kuchennym (top)
nalezy wykonac otwor, jak pokazano.

Okap mozna zamontowac zarowno w trybie oparcia jak i na réwni z blatem: wymiary otwo-
réw dla obydwu typdw instalacji podano w kartach technicznych umieszczonych na pierw-
szych stronach instrukgji.

W przypadku instalacji okapu sasiadujgcego z ptyta kuchenng, wymiary otworéw zalezz od
uzywanej parametrow plyty kuchennej; dodatkowe informacje podano w kartach “Przy-
gotowanie do instalacji: przyklady instalacji” od strony 16 do strony 22 niniejszej
instrukgji.

Jedli instrukcje plyty kuchennej zawierajg szczegdlne wymagania montazowe, nalezy je
uwzglednic.

Okap mozna zainstalowac¢ w réznych konfiguracjach (przeczytac rozdz. “KONFI-
GURACJA PRODUKTU” na str. 67), zaleznie od tego, gdzie zamierza si¢ umiescic
grupg silnikowa (grupa silnikowa podblatowa lub grupa silnikowa zdalna podbla-
towa (URS) lub zewnetrzna (URE)) lub gdy za sig zainstal ¢ okap w wersji
zrecyrkulacja wewnetrzng (filtracyjny). Nalezy postgpowac zgodnie zinstrukcjami
podanymi dla wybranej instalacji.

GRUPA SILNIKOWA PODBLATOWA

Grupa silnikowa (UM) jest potaczona bezposrednio z okapem przy pomocy przewodu po-
wietrza.
Sprawdzic, czy model grupy silnikowej jest odpowiedni do wersji okapu,
jaki zamierza sig zainstalowac (okap Piano Single Suction lub okap Piano
Double suction).

OKAP W WERSJI Z ZEWNETRZNYM USUWANIEM (WYCIAGOWY)

Faza m nastr.24

Rys. ® - Grupe silnikowa (UM) umiesci¢ na podtodze, korzystajgc z otworu przygotowa-
nego w spodzie mebla; utozy¢ jg odpowiednio do mebla u podstawy pozycji (X i Y) od-
czytanych w kartach technicznych od str. 5 do str. 8 i odpowiednio do wybranego
kierunku wylotu powietrza (Rys. é)
Przytaczy¢ przewdd rurowy (F) do odprowadzania na zewnatrz do ztaczki wylotowej powie-
trza grupy silnikowej (UM) (Rys. ).

Faza nastr. 24

Zaleznie od wymiaréw mebli, typu instalacji ptyty kuchennej (przyscienny lub wyspowy) i
wybranego kierunku wylotu powietrza moze sie zdarzyc, ze ztaczka wylotu powietrza grupy
silnikowej (UM) znajdzie sie czesciowo wyosiowana do nég mebli i niektére z nich trzeba
bedzie usunac.

Upewnic sig, ze taka operacja nie naruszy stabilnosci szafki.

Aby uniknac tego rodzaju problemow i we wszystkich przypadkach, kto-
re wymagaja zmiany pozycji przewodu rurowego wylotu na zewnatrz dostepny jest
zestaw opcjonalny "Podwéjne kolanko poziome (KDC)", ktérego wymiary podano w
karcie technicznejnastr. 9.




OKAP WWERSJI Z RECYRKULACJA WEWNETRZNA (FILTRACYJNY)

Faza m nastr.25

Rys. @ - Grupe silnikowg (UM) umiesci¢ na podtodze, korzystajgc z otworu przygotowa-
nego w spodzie mebla; utozy¢ j3 odpowiednio do mebla u podstawy pozycji (X i Y) od-
czytanych w kartach technicz% od str. 5 do str. 8 i odpowiednio do wybranego

kierunku wylotu powietrza (Rys.
Rys. @ —V@D - Ztaczke wylotu powietrza grupy silnikowej (UM) potaczy¢ z zestawem op-
cjonalnym "Filtr Carbon.Zeo podblatowy Piano (KF)" (sprzedawany oddzielnie), wktadajac
migdzy nie kawatek przewodu rurowego o prostokatnym przekroju (F) wybranej diugosci,
koniecznej do wykonania takiego potaczenia.

Faza m na str. 25

Aby maéc zainstalowac zestaw opcjonalny “Filtr typu Carbon.Zeo podblatowy Piano (KF)"i w
przysztosci przeprowadzac konserwacje wymagany jest minimalny dostepny odstep 1100
mm, obejmujacy gabaryty grupy silnikowej (UM) i zestaw opcjonalny “Filtr typu Carbon.Zeo
podblatowy Piano (KF)" Zaleznie od wymiaréw mebli, typu instalacji ptyty kuchennej (przy-
scienny lub wyspowy) i wybranego kierunku wylotu powietrza moze sie zdarzyc, ze ztaczka
wylotu powietrza grupy silnikowej (UM) znajdzie sig czesciowo wyosiowana do nég mebli i
niektore z nich trzeba bedzie usunac.

Upewnic¢ sig, ze taka operacja nie naruszy stabilnosci szafki.

Aby uniknac tego problemu lub méc umiesci¢ zestaw opcjonalny "Filtr
typu Carbon.Zeo podblatowy Piano (KF)" w pozycji usprawniajacej konserwacje do-
stepny jest zestaw opcjonalny “Podwdjne kolanko poziome (KDC)", ktérego wymiary
podano w karcie technicznejnastr. 9.

Faza nastr. 26

W razie instalacji okapu w wersji filtracyjnej nalezy przygotowac jeden
lub wigcej otworéw o odpowiednich wymiarach w cokole kuchennym
(Rys. , aby oczyszczone powietrze moglo wyptynaé spod blatu.

W tym celu dostarczane s3 wraz z zestawem opcjonalnym "Filtr typu Carbon.Zeo podblato-
wy Piano (KF)" dwie kratki wentylacyjne (GA).

GRUPA SILNIKOWA ZDALNA (URS LUB URE)

URS| Okap mozna podiaczy¢ do jednostek silnika podsufitowych(URS) i ze-
wnetrznych (URE).

W przypadku podsufitowej grupy silnikowej (URS) nalezy jg umiesci¢ we
wnece technicznej pomieszczenia chronionej przed dziataniem czynni-
kéw atmosferycznych i dostepnej celem wykonania ewentualnych prac
konserwacyjnych.

Aby zapobiec przedostawaniu sie wody i wilgoci i w konsekwencji, uszko-
dzeniu_urzadzenia, w_przypadku zewnetrznej grupy silnikowej (URE)
zaleca sie jej montaz w miejscu ostonietym przed deszczem, sniegiem,
wiatrem itp.

URE]

Aby méc polaczy¢ okap ze zdalng grupa podsufitowa (URS) lub ze-
wnetrzna (URE) zawsze wymagana jest instalacja zestawu pr $nika
powietrza; aby wybrac idealny zestaw przenosnika powietrza, nalezy
przeczytac rozdz. “KONFIGURACJA PRODUKTU” na str. 67.
Poniewaz w tym szczegdlnym typie instalacji nie ma grupy silnikowej podblatowej, mozna
rowniez uwzglednic¢ wymiary szuflad lub koszykéw ewentualnie obecnych w meblu, aby
dobrac jak najlepszy przenosnik powietrza.

Faza \Mina str. 26

Przygotowac przewdd rurowy ssacy (FR) do potaczenia okapu i podsufitowej grupy zdalnej
(URS) lub zewnetrznej (URE); najlepiej uzywac rur o prostokatnym przekroju o odpowied-
nich wymiarach i jako element koricowy do przytaczenia do zestawu przenosnika powietrza
zainstalowac "tgcznik kolanko z rury okragtej na prostokatng (KACL.371)" (sprzedawany
oddzielnie). Przewdd rurowy umiesci¢ odpowiednio do mebla u podstawy pozycji (XiY)
odczytanych w kartach technicznych na pierwszych stronach niniejszej instrukgji, obierajac
za odniesienie srodek tacznika kolanka z rury okragtej na prostokatng elementu KACL.371.
Przygotowac odcinek rury o przekroju okragtym (F), aby umozliwic przyszly montaz zestawu
przenosnika powietrza.

W przypadku instalowania okapu ze zdalng grupa silnikowa, typ uzytych

rur ssacych iich potozenie moga by¢ bardzo zmienne; w niektérych przy-

padkach moze wystapi¢ koniecznosé wykonania otworu na spodzie meb-

la o wymiarach wskazanych w kartach“SPECYFIKACJA | PRZYGOTOWANIE
DLA MEBLA SCIENNEGO” na stronie10i11.

@ W zakresie montazu zdalnej jednostki silnika podsufitowej (URS) lub jednostki ze-
wnetrznej (URE) zapoznac sie z instrukcjami.

Po umieszczeniu grupy silnikowej podblatowej w pozycji lub przygotowaniu
potaczenia rury ssacej dla zdalnych grup silnikowych, instrukcje montazu przeznaczone do
instalacji przenosnika powietrza i okapu s3 ogdlne, réznigc sie tylko obecnoscia pojedyn-
czej jednostki wyciggowej (okap Piano Single Suction) lub podwdjnej jednostki wyciggowej
(okap Piano Double Suction)

Aby prawidt instal ¢ okap nalezy przygotowac przycigte, prawid-

towej dlugosci odcinki rur prostokatnych stuzacych do polaczenia réznych

wystepujacych elementéw laczacych; nalezy sprawdzi¢ informacje w kar-

tach technicznych przedstawionych na pierwszych stronach niniejszej in-
strukeji i w kartach “Przygotowanie do instalacji: przyktady instalacji” od strony 16
do strony 22.

Fazam na str. 27

Zamontowac na ziemi zespdt wykonany z zestawu przenosnika powietrza (KC), elementu
tlumigcego (ES), pionowej rury (T3) i kolanka rurowego (CV).

Element ttumigcy (ES) umiesci¢ bezposrednio w zestawie przeno$nika (KC)(Rys. %zablo»
kowac obydwa elementy wkretami samo-gwintujgcymi (V1) z wyposazenia (Rys. .
Pionowa rure (T3) wiozy¢ w element thumigcy; w nim znajdujj sie metalowe haczyki zapew-
niajgce prawidtowe utozenie (Rys. .

Na koniec kolanko rurowe (CV) zamontowac na rurze pionowej (T3).

Faza E nastr. 27
Nastepnie uszczelnic wszystkie potaczenia tasma klejaca (z wyposazenia), aby skropliny nie
weciekly w miejscach potgczenia réznych elementdw (Rys. i

Faza| g nastr. 27

W ten sposéb utworzony zespét (AC) ostroznie wtozy¢ do mebla, wsuwajac facznik okragty z
zestawu przenosnika powietrza podblatowego albo w tacznik okragty grupy silnikowej pod-
blatowej albo do rury okragtej (w przypadku potaczenia ze zdalnymi grupami silnikowymi),
ktére przygotowano wezesniej (Rys. éS); réwniez to potczenie uszczelni¢ tasma klejaca z
wyposazenia (Rys. .

Faza E nastr. 27

Nastepnie przygotowac zespdt ztozony z rury poziomej (T2), kolanka rurowego (CO), ewen-
tualnej rury (T1) wystepujgcej tylko w niektorych typach instalacji i elementu przenoszacego
powietrze (EC).

c Aby méc wlozy¢ element przenoszacy powietrze (EC) nie nalezy zdejmo-

wac folii ochronnej z umieszczonej tam uszczelki (Rys.

Uszczelnic¢ wszystkie pofgczenia tasma klejaca (z wyposazenia), aby skropliny nie wciekty w
miejscach potaczenia réznych elementdw (Rys. .

Faza m nastr. 28

Z jednostki wyciggowej (UA) usunac element ze skrzydetkami nastawnymi (EV); pracowac
ostroznie, uwazajac, aby najpierw podniesc czesc przednia, nastepnie wysunac dwa kotki
znajdujace sie w tylnej czesci (Rys. .

Wyjac metalowy filtr przeciwttuszczowy (A), element z otworami (B) i zbiorniczek na olej
(O (Fig. .

Odtaczyc tacznik od panelu przyciskowego (CP) zgodnie z (Rys. ® (w przypadku okapu
Piano Double Suction, tylko dla jednostki wyciaggowej z panelem przyciskowym).

Zdjac ramke ze stali inox (D) zamontowang na jednostce wyciggowej, po wykreceniu 4 srub
(V2) Rys. .

Przed wiozeniem okapu w blat roboczy, w niektorych typach instalacji wymagane jest usu-
niecie elementéw (E) znajdujacych sie w jednostce wyciggowej (Rys. ; takie elementy
majg zapobiec wciekaniu ptynu z ptyty kuchennej do mebla i stuzy¢ jako element wspiera-
jacy dla samej plyty, ale nalezy je usunac od strony oparcia o ptyte kuchenng i w razie piyt
kuchennych o nieodpowiednich wymiarach.

Takie el ty nalezy a¢ po zdjeciu ramki ze staliinox.

Fazan nastr. 29

Tak sie postuzy¢ srubami (V3) (Rys. CD) aby elementy mocujgce (G) jednostki wyciaggowej
znalazly sie we wskazanej pozycji (Rys. , ze umozliwi¢ wiozenie okapu w przygotowany
otwor w blacie kuchennym (Rys. .

Przykrecic wszystkie sruby (V3)(R @) aby unie$¢ elementy mocujace (G) i zablokowac
okap na blacie kuchennym (Rys. @

Faza| % nastr.29

Ponownie zamontowac ramke ze stali inox (D) (Rys. CD przy pomocy wczesniej wykreco-
nych srub (V2) (Rys. @ i ponownie wtozy¢ zbiorniczek na olej Rys‘é).

Ponownie przytaczyc tacznik panelu przyciskowego (CP) (Rys. .

Tylko dla wersji okapu Piano Double Suction

tacznik (CS) z jednostki wyciggowej bez elementéw sterowania przytaczyc do odpo-
wiedniego tacznika (CD) znajdujacego sie w jednostce wyciagowej z panelem przyci-
skowym (Rys. @)

Jesli nie przeprowadzi sie tej operacji dziatanie silnika okapu nie bedzie
mozliwe.

Faza m na str. 30

Zainstalowac wczedniej zmontowany zespét (AB), przyczepiajgc go jednoczesnie za jednost-
ke wyciggowg (UA) i kolanko (CV) (Rys. (ﬁ; upewnic sig, ze zgiecie w tylnej czesci elementu
przenoszacego powietrze (EC) wchodzi do otworu znajdujgcego sie w jednostce wyciggo-
wej (UA)(Rys. .



Zablokowac caty zespét (AB) na jednostce wyciggowej (UA) $rubg (V2) z wyposazenia (Rys. @ i
uszczelni¢ potaczenie z kolankiem rurowym (CV) tasma klejacg z wyposazenia (Rys. .

Faza m nastr. 31

Z powrotem wlozyc element z otworami (B) i metalowy filtr przeciwttuszczowy (A) (Rys. @
@

Zamontowac element ze skrzydetkami nastawnymi (EV) (Rys. @ i @} postepowac ostroznie
i uwazac, zeby prawidtowo wiozy¢ dwa kotki w tylnej czesci w odpowiednie otwory w ramce
ze stali inox jednostki wyciggowej.

Faza@ nastr. 31

Przytaczyc tacznik (CC) okapu do fzcznika (CM) w wyciagu podblatowym lub pochodzacym ze
zdalnej grupy silnikowej Rys. .
Polaczenia elektryczne i ztaczki potaczeniowe nie powinny byc¢ dostepne po
instalacji.

Podtaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne do okapu przestrzegajac obowigzujgcych norm.

A

Faza E nastr. 32
Zakry¢ otwory w spodzie mebla odpowiednimi kotnierzami (FF) z wyposazenia; przymocowac
je odpowiednimi srubami (V4) zgodnie ze wskazaniami dotyczacymi typu wybranej instalacji.

Okap jest wyposazony w urzadzenie bezpieczenstwa, ktére blokuje dziata-
nie silnika, jesli skrzydetka nastawne jednostek wyciagowych s3 zamkniete.

FUNKCJONOWANIE

KIEDY WEACZYC | WYLACZYC OKAP?

Okap nalezy wiaczy¢ co najmniej jedng minute przed rozpoczeciem gotowania: pomoze to
przeptywowi powietrza przetransportowac dym i opary w kierunku powierzchni ssania. Po
gotowaniu pozostawic dziatajgcy okap do czasu catkowitego wciggniecia wszystkich opa-
réw i zapachéw.

JAKA PREDKOSC WYBRAC?

Pierwszej predkosci uzywa sie do utrzymywania czystosci powietrza przy niskim zuzyciu
energii, druga predkosc jest wykorzystywana w normalnych warunkach, trzecia predkosc
jest wykorzystywana w obecnosci silnych zapachdw i oparéw.

KIEDY OCZYSCIC LUB WYMIENIC FILTRY?

W okapie znajduje sie metalowy filtr przeciwttuszczowy (zmywalny); nalezy go czysci¢ co 30
godzin stosowania.

Dodatkowe informacje podano w rozdz. "Konserwacja" na str. 70.

OTWIERANIE SKRZYDELEK NASTAWNYCH
Skrzydetkami nastawnymi w jednostce wyciggowej porusza sie krecac pokrettem radetko-

wym; ich obrét nie jest ciggty, ale krokowy co 45° (patrz Faza [®] na str. 34 - Rys. ®)

Skrzydetka nastawne nalezy skierowac do plyty kuchennej, aby zapewni¢ sprawne zasysa-
nie (Rys. ; jesli jednostka wyciggowa zostanie umieszczona pomigdzy dwoma plytami
kuchennymi i uzywa sie obydwu wskazane jest utrzymanie skrzydetek w pozycji pionowej

Ry 3.

A

KORZYSTANIE Z ELEKTRONICZNEGO PANELU PRZYCISKO-

DAESREIREY

Swiecgca kontrolka LED (1. predkosc aktywna):

Weisniecie przycisku powoduje wytaczenie silnika okapu oraz kontrolki LED
przypisanej do przycisku.

Kontrolka LED czona

Krétkie weisniecie przycisku uruchamia (jesli nie jest aktywna zadna pred-
kosc) lub ustawia okap na 1. predkosci (funkcje uaktywnia sie przez pusz-
czenie przycisku); aktywacja 1. predkosci jest sygnalizowana zaswieceniem sie
odpowiedniej LED.

Swiecgca kontrolka LED (2. predkosc aktywna):

Weisniecie przycisku powoduje wytaczenie silnika okapu oraz kontrolki LED
przypisanej do przycisku.

Kontrolka LED czona

2 Krétkie weisniecie przycisku uruchamia (jesli nie jest aktywna zadna pred-
kosc) lub ustawia okap na 2. predkosci (funkcje uaktywnia sie przez pusz-
czenie przycisku); aktywacja 2. predkosci jest sygnalizowana zaswieceniem sie
odpowiedniej LED.

Okap jest wyposazony w urzadzenie bezpieczenistwa, ktére blokuje
dzialanie silnika, jesli skrzydetka nastawne jednostek wyciaggowych sa
zamkniete.

Swiecaca kontrolka LED (3. predkoéc aktywna):

Weisniecie przycisku powoduje wytaczenie silnika okapu oraz kontrolki LED
przypisanej do przycisku.

Kontrolka LED czona

3 Krétkie weisniecie przycisku uruchamia (jesli nie jest aktywna zadna pred-
kosc) lub ustawia okap na 3. predkosci (funkcje uaktywnia sig przez pusz-
czenie przycisku); aktywacja 3. predkosci jest sygnalizowana zaswieceniem sie
odpowiedniej LED.

Swiecaca kontrolka LED (4. predkoéc aktywna):

Weisniecie przycisku powoduje wytaczenie silnika okapu oraz kontrolki LED
przypisanej do przycisku.

Kontrolka LED czona

Krotkie weisniecie przycisku uruchamia (jesli nie jest aktywna zadna pred-
4 kosc) lub ustawia okap na 4. predkosci (funkcje uaktywnia sie przez pusz-
czenie przycisku); aktywacja 4. predkosci jest sygnalizowana zaswieceniem sie
odpowiedniej LED migajacym swiattem. 4-a predkosc lub intensywna regulo-
wana jest czasowo i po okoto 7 minutach, silnik przechodzi automatycznie do
predkosci 3).

Okap jest wyposazony w urzadzenie bezpieczenstwa, ktére blokuje

dziatanie silnika, jesli skrzydetka nastawne jednostek wyciagowych s3

zamkniete.

Jesli okap zostanie zamkniety przez zamknigcie skrzydelek, w chwiliich
ponownego otwarcia silnik wznawia prace z ostatnia predkoscia wybrang przed
poprzednim wylaczeniem.




KONSERWACJA

Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji, odtaczyc urzadze-
A nie wyjmujac wtyczke lub gtownym wylacznikiem. Regularna konserwacja

gwarantuje prawidiowe funkcjonowanie i doskonate wyniki w czasie.

Nalezy zwrécic szczegdlng uwage na metalowe filtry przeciwttuszczowe; czeste
czyszczenie filtréw i ich opraw zapewni, ze na okapie nie bedzie osiadat ttuszcz sprzyjajgcy
powstaniu pozaru.

CZYSZCZENIE NA ZEWNATRZ

Przynajmniej co 15 dni nalezy oczysci¢ zewnetrzne powierzchnie okapu, aby oleiste lub
tluste substancje nie uszkodzity stalowych powierzchni.
Aby usprawni¢ czyszczenie skrzydetek nastawnych wskazane jest usuniecie elementu, ktory

na str. 33); dodatko-

we informacje dotyczace tej operacji sprawdzic w i} "Instrukcjach montazu’.
Producent do czyszczenia okapu wykonanego ze szczotkowanej stali nierdzewnej zaleca
chusteczki "Magic Steel". Ewentualnie mozna czysci¢ okap wilgotng sciereczks, delikatnie
zwilzong neutralnym ptynnym srodkiem myjacym lub denaturatem. Czyszczenie zakoriczy¢
doktadnym wyptukaniem i wysuszeniem za pomocg migkkiej sciereczki.
Aby wilgoc nie dostata sie do czesci elektronicznych, nie nalezy uzywac
zbyt duzej ilosci wody w poblizu panelu przyciskowego.
Nie nalezy stosowac srodkéw sciernych, zracych i kwaséw ani szorstkich
Sciereczek; bezposrednia konsekwencja nieprzestrzegania tych instrukcji
beda nieodwracalne pogorszenie stanu powierzchni okapu.
Producent uchyla sie od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci w razie braku zastosowania sie do ta-
kich zalecen.

je podtrzymuje (EV) z jednostki wyciggowej (UA) ﬁtrz instrukcje

CZYSZCZENIE CZESCIWEWNETRZNYCH

Zabrania si¢ czyszczenia elektrycznych czesci lub czesci silnika w okapie, stosujgc
ciecze lub rozpuszczalniki.
Mozna réwniez wyczysci¢ wewnetrzng czesc jednostki wyciggowej, patrz in-

strukcje m na str. 33 (Rysunki od @ do @

Nie uzywac produktéw z substancjami sciernymi.
Wszystkie czynnosci wykonac po zapobiegawczym uprzednim odiaczeniu urzadze-
nia do sieci elektrycznej.

METALOWE FILTRY PRZECIWTLUSZCZOWE

Metalowe filtry przeciwttuszczowe maja funkcje zatrzymy-
wania zawieszonych czasteczek tluszczu; osadzajg sie one
na filtrach, stymulujg powstawanie ewentualnie powsta-
tych podczas gotowania filtréw, wytwarzajac nieprzyjemne
zapachy i zaktocajac przeptyw powietrza przez zmniejsze-
nie wydajnosci zasysania okapu. Z tego powodu zaleca sie,
aby czesto myc metalowe filtry (przynajmniej co mie-
siqc), pozostawiajac je do namoczenia przez okoto 1 godzi-
ne we wrzacej wodzie i ptynie do mycia naczyn i nie gnac
ich. Nie nalezy uzywac korodujgcych srodkéw czyszcza-
cych, kwasowych ani zasadowych.

Dokfadnie wyptukac i przed ponownym montazem poczekac, az do ich catkowitego wy-
schniecia.

Mycie w zmywarce do naczyn jest dozwolone, ale moze doprowadzi¢ do powstania zaczer-
nieri na materiale filtréw: aby zmniejszyc nasilenie tego problemu, korzystac z programéw o
niskich temperaturach (maks. 55°C).

Aby wyjgé metalowy filtr przeciwttuszczowy, z'mednostki wyciggowej nalezy wyjac element

na str. 33 - Rys. (1) - @) i podnies fittr

ze skrzydetkami nastawnymi (patrz instrukcje
uchwytem (Rys. .

Zaleca sig, aby przy tej samej okazji wyczysci¢ element z otworami (B)(Rys. @ i wewnetrz-
ng czeéc jednostki wyciggowej (Rys. @; uzywac wrzacej wody i wilgotnej sciereczki lekko
nasgczonej neutralnym detergentem lub ptynem do mycia naczyr.

Nie nalezy uzywac korodujgcych srodkdw czyszczacych, kwasowych ani zasadowych.
Czyszczenie zakoriczy¢ doktadnym wyptukaniem i przed zamontowaniem poczekac, az cze-
$ci dobrze wyschna.

Z powrotem wiozy¢ element z otworami i metalowy filtr przeciwttuszczowy, wykonujac
czynnosci w odwrotnej kolejnosci do przedstawionej na Rys.(3 ).

ZBIORNICZEK NA OLEJ

Funkcja zbiorniczka na olej jest gromadzenie czesci oleju i
tluszczu odktadajacego sie na metalowych filtrach przeciw-
thuszczowych.

Tiuszcz i olej przechwytywany przez metalowe filtry na sku-
tek nachylenia i podgrzania podczas gotowania sptywajg
do zbiorniczka znajdujacego sie pod jednostka wyciggowa,
w dolnej czesci samych filtréw. Wskazane jest oproznianie
zbiorniczka okresowo i stala czestotliwoscia w zalezno-
sci od uzycia (orientacyjnie co 15 dni) i mycie go goracy
wodg i ptynem do naczyn.

Nie nalezy uzywac korodujgcych Srodkéw czyszczacych,

kwasowych ani zasadowych.
Doktadnie go wyptukac i przed ponownym montazem poczekac, az wyschnie.

Aby wyjac zbiorniczek na olej konieczny jest dostep do dolnej czesci jednostki wyciaggowe]

(patrz instrukcje na str33 - (Rys. ®); podczas wyjmowania zbiorniczek nalezy ko-
niecznie trzymac jak najbardziej poziomo (Rys. .

ZESTAW FILTRA CARBON.ZEO PODBLATOWEGO (OPCJA)

Funkcja filtréw carbon.zeo jest przechwycanie zapachéw ze strumienia powietrza, ktory
przez nie przeplywa; powietrze oczyszczone przeptywem przez filtry jest ponownie kiero-
wane do kuchni.

Potgczenie wegla i zeolitu gwarantuje wiekszg wydajnosc filtrowania i wspomaga pochtania-
nie czesci pary wodnej tworzacej sie podczas gotowania.

Filtry carbon.zeo nie wymagajg szczegdlnej konserwacji. Przy normalnym uzytkowaniu,
zaleca sig, aby je regenerowac co 18 miesigcy i zastapic po 3 latach.

Aby przeprowadzi¢ konserwacje filtréw carbon.zeo nalezy wyjac zestaw z filtrem carbon.
zeo podblatowy Piano z jego pozycji, czyli przy standardowej instalacji z tytu cokotu ku-
chennego.

Wyjac cokét (patrz instrukcje m na str. 34 - Rys. ® i odczepic zespdt (AF) od elementu
(FK) przytaczonego do rury ssacej; dwie czeici s3 potaczone magnesami, dlatego wystarczy
lekko pociggnad, jak na (Rys. é)}

Po wykreceniu 5 srub (V5) (Rys. @ - @ zdjg¢ metalowa pokrywe (A) (Rys. @) i filtry
carbon.zeo(Rys. X

Aby je zregenerowac, nalezy je wtozy¢ do normalnego piekarnika domowego rozgrzanego
do temperatury 200° na okoto 2 godziny.

Przed ich ponownym montazem poczekac, az filtry ostygna; wlozyc je na ich miejsce, za-
montowac metalowg pokrywe (A), wykonujac czynnosci odwrotnie do przedstawionych na
(Rys. @ i ponownie ostroznie zainstalowac zespot (AF) na elemencie (FK), sprawdzajac
prawidtowos¢ zablokowania magneséw faczacych.

Na koniec wiozy¢ wczesniej wyjety cokét kuchenny.

:g LIKWIDACJA PO ZAKONCZENIU OKRESU TRWALOSCI
I

Symbol przekreslonego kosza pokazany na posiadanym urzadzeniu oznacza, ze produkt
jest WEEE, czyli jest “Odpadem po zuzytym sprzecie elektrycznym i elektronicznym”i dlate-
go nie nalezy go wyrzucac do smieci zmieszanych (czyli razem z"mieszanymi odpadami
komunalnymi®), ale nalezy go oddzieli¢ od reszty odpaddw, aby poddac go odpowiednim
dziataniom stuzacym jego ponownemu uzyciu lub usunieciu i bezpiecznemu unieszkodli-
wieniu ewentualnych szkodliwych dla srodowiska substancji oraz wyjgé z niego surowce,
ktére mogga by¢ poddane recyklingowi. Prawidtowe usunigcie tego produktu przyczyni sig
do dziatan na rzecz ochrony cennych zasobdw oraz pozwoli unikna¢ negatywnego oddzia-
tywania na ludzkie zdrowie i srodowisko, na skutek nieodpowiedniego usuwania odpaddw.
Prosimy o skontaktowanie sie z wladzami lokalnymi, aby uzyskac wiecej informacji o najbliz-
szym punkcie selektywnej zbidrki. Mogg zosta¢ zastosowane kary za niewtasciwe postepo-
wanie z odpadami, zgodnie z ustawodawstwemn krajowym.

INFORMACJE O LIKWIDACJI W KRAJACH UNII EUROPEJSKIEJ

Dyrektywa unijna w sprawie urzadzeri WEEE zostata wdrozona przez kazde paristwo w rézny,
dlatego chcac zlikwidowac to urzadzenie proponujemy, aby skontaktowac sie z lokalnymi
whadzami lub ze Sprzedawca w celu uzyskania informacji o prawidiowym sposobie poste-
powania przy likwidacji.

INFORMACJE O LIKWIDACJI W KRAJACH NIENALEZACYCH DO UNII EUROPEJSKIEJ
Symbol przekreslonego kosza jest wazny tylko w Unii Europejskiej; jesli chce sie zlikwidowac
to urzadzenie w innych krajach, proponujemy, aby skontaktowac sie z lokalnymi wiadzami
lub ze Sprzedawca w celu uzyskania informacji o prawidiowym sposobie postepowania przy
likwidacji.



INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGA E ADVERTENCIAS '

ADVERTENCIAS PARA O INSTALADOR

SEGURANCATECNICA
O trabalho de instalacao deve ser efetuado por instaladores competentes e
qualificados segundo as indicagoes do presente manual segundo as normas
em vigor.

« Antes de instalar o exaustor é necessario controlar a integridade e a funcionalidade
de todas suas partes e, em caso de anomalias, nao efetuar a instalacao e contactar
o Revendedor.

« Senao for identificado um defeito estético, o exaustor NAO deve ser instalado; co-
loca-lo em sua embalagem original e contactar o Revendedor. Nao serao aceitadas
reclamacoes por defeitos estéticos apos a instalacao do exaustor.

« Durante ainstalacdo, utilizar sempre os equipamentos pessoais de protegao (por exemplo:
calgado de seguranga) e adotar comportamentos prudentes e corretos.

« Considerar que a instalagio com sistemas de fixagdo diversos daqueles que foram forne-
cidos ou ndo em conformidade pode comportar riscos elétricos ou de vedagdo mecanica.

«  Nao modificar a estrutura elétrica, mecanica e funcional do aparelho.

« Nao instalar o exaustor em ambientes externos e ndo expo-lo aos agentes atmosféricos
(chuva, vento, etc).

«  Apbds a instalagio de um exaustor em ago inox, é necessario limpa-lo para remover os re-
siduos de cola da pelicula de protegdo e as eventuais manchas de gordura e éleos que, se
nao forem removidas, podem deteriorar a superficie do exaustor de modo irreversivel. Para
esta operagao o fabricante recomenda a utilizagio dos toalhetes fornecidos com o equipa-
mento, disponiveis também para a compra.

SEGURANCA ELETRICA
O sistema elétrico ao qual sera conectado o exaustor deve estar em confor-
midade com as normas em vigor e obrigatoriamente munido de ligacao a
terra segundo as normas de seguranca do pais de uso; além disso, deve estar
também em conformidade com as normas europeias referentes a antidistar-
bios radio.

« Antes de instalar o exaustor, verificar se a tensdo de rede corresponde aquela apresentada
pela placa colocada dentro do exaustor.

« Aficha utilizada para a ligagdo elétrica deve ser facilmente alcangada com o aparelho ins-
talado: se isto nao for possivel, instalar um interruptor geral para desconectar o exaustor,
quando necessario, em local acessivel.

« Todas as modificagdes efetuadas no sistema elétrico necessérias para instalar o exaustor
devem ser efetuadas apenas por um eletricista qualificado.

+ Eperigoso modificar ou tentar modificar as caracteristicas deste aparelho. Em caso de mau
funcionamento do aparelho, ndo tentar resolver o problema mas contactar o Revendedor
ou um Centro de Assisténcia Autorizado para a reparagao.

« Se o cabo de alimentagdo for substituido pelo Centro de Assisténcia Técnica, utilizar um
cabo de tipo HOSW-F de secgio 3x0,75mm?.

« Durante a instalagao do exaustor, desconectar o aparelho retirando a ficha ou atuan-
do no interruptor geral.

SEGURANCA DESCARGA DE FUMOS

« Nao conectar o aparelho em condutas de descarga de fumos produzidos pela com-
bustao (caldeiras, lareiras, etc).

« Antesdainstalagdo do exaustor, certificar-se de que sejam respeitadas todas as normas em
vigor sobre a descarga do ar para o lado externo.

ADVERTENCIAS PARA O UTILIZADOR

ADVERTENCIAS GERAIS
Estas adverténcias foram redigidas para a propria seguranca e para a segu-
ranca das outras pessoas. Solicitamos a leitura atenta deste manual de ins-
trugoes em todas as suas partes antes de instalar e utilizar o aparelho ou de
efetuar operagées de limpeza no mesmo.

« O Fabricante nao se responsabiliza por eventuais danos causados direta ou indireta-
mente a pessoas, is e bens materiais decor da inobservancia as indica-
coes sobre a segurancas descritas neste manual.

+ E muito importante que este manual de instrugoes seja conservado com o equipa-
mento para consultas futuras. Se o aparelho tiver que ser vendido ou transferido
para uma outra pessoa, certificar-se de que o manual seja fornecido com ele a fim
de que o novo utilizador possa ser informado sobre o funcionamento do exaustor e
sobre as respetivas adverténcias.

+ O trabalho de instalacido deve ser efetuado por instaladores competentes e qualifi-
cados segundo as indicacoes do presente manual e conforme as normas em vigor.

« Se o cabo de alimentacdo ou outros componentes estiverem danificados, o exaus-
tor nao deve ser utilizado. Desconectar o exaustor da alimentagdo elétrica e contactar o
Revendedor ou um Centro de Assisténcia Técnica Autorizado para a reparagao. Exigir pe-
cas sobressalentes originais. Nao tentar efetuar reparagdes e substituigdes: as intervencoes
efetuadas por pessoas ndo competentes e qualificadas podem provocar danos, inclusive
muito graves, a pessoas e ou bens materiais ndo cobertos pela garantia do fabricante.

« Nao modificar a estrutura elétrica, mecanica e funcional do aparelho. Toda as modificagoes
efetuadas no sistema elétrico necessarias para instalar o exaustor devem ser efetuadas ape-
nas por um eletricista qualificado.

DESTINACAO DE USO

« O aparelho é destinado Unica e exclusivamente para a aspiracao de fumos gerados
pelo cozimento de alimentos em cozinhas domeésticas, nao profissionais: qualquer
utilizagdo diferente desta é impropria, pode provocar danos a pessoas, bens materiais
animais domésticos e exime o Fabricante de qualquer responsabilidade.

0 aparelho nao pode ser utilizado em conjunto com placas de cozinha a gas.

n

O aparelho ndo pode ser utilizado por criangas com idade inferior a 8 anos e por pessoas
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento ne-
cessario, exceto se forem supervisionadas ou se receberam instrugdes referentes ao uso se-
guro do aparelho e compreenderam os perigos inerentes ao proprio emprego. As criangas
ndo devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutengao destinada a ser efetuada
pelo utilizador ndo deve ser efetuada por criangas sem supervisao.

ADVERTENCIAS PARA O USOE A LIMPEZA
+ Antes de proceder com qualquer operagao de limpeza ou de manutencao, desconec-
tar o aparelho removendo a ficha ou atuando nointerruptor geral.
+ Nao utilizar o exaustor com as maos molhadas ou com os pés descalgos.
+ Quando o aparelho nao for utilizado, controlar sempre se todas as partes elétricas (luzes,
aspirador) estdo desligadas.
» O peso maximo total de eventuais objetos posicionados ou pendurados (quando previsto)
no exaustor nao deve superar 1,5 kg.
+  Controlar as fritadeiras durante a utilizagao: o 6leo sobreaquecido pede incendiar-se.
+ N&o acender chamas apertas perto do exaustor.
+  Nao preparar alimentos com chamas proximas do exaustor.
+ Nunca utilizar o exaustor sem os filtros metalicos antigordura pois, neste caso, a gordurae a
sujidade depositam-se no aparelho, comprometendo o seu funcionamento.
+  As partes acessiveis do exaustor podem aquecer se utilizadas juntamente com aparelhos
de cozedura.
+ Nao efetuar operagées de limpeza quando as partes do exaustor estiverem quentes.
+ Sealimpeza no for efetuada sequndo as modalidades e os produtos indicados no presen-
te manual, é possivel ocorrer um risco de incéndio.
+ Desconectar o interruptor geral quando o aparelho nao for utilizado por periodos prolon-
gados.
No caso de utilizagdo simultanea de outros equipamentos (caldeiras, estufas, larei-
ras, etc) alimentados a gas ou com outros combustiveis, providenciar uma ventila-
¢ao adequada do local no qual ocorre a aspiragdo do fumos, segundo as normas
vigentes.

ADVERTENCIAS EM CASO DE MAU FUNCIONAMENTO

+ Se o cabo de alimentagao ou outros componentes estiverem danificados, o exaus-
tor nao deve ser utilizado. Desconectar o exaustor da alimentagao elétrica e contactar o
Revendedor ou um Centro de Assisténcia Técnica Autorizado para a reparagdo. Exigir pecas
sobressalentes originais. Nao tentar efetuar reparagoes e substituicoes: as interven-
¢oes efetuadas por pessoas nao competentes e qualificadas podem provocar danos,
incdusive muito graves, a pessoas e ou bens materiais nao cobertos pela garantia do
fabricante.

Aempresa reserva-se o direito de efetuar modificagdes nas aparelhagens a qualquer momento
e sem prévio aviso. A impressao, tradugo e reprodugdo, mesmo parcial, deste manual sdo vin-
culadas a autorizagdo do fabricante.

As informagoes técnicas, representacdes graficas e as especificagdes presentes neste manual
sao meramente indicativas e ndo devem ser divulgadas.

O idioma original do manual é o italiano e o fabricante nao se responsabiliza por erros de trans-
crigdo ou tradugao.

INSTALAGAO

(parte reservada somente a pessoal qualificado para a montagem do exaustor)

Antes de efetuar a instala¢ao do exaustor, ler atentamente o cap. "Instrucoes
de seguranca e adverténcias” na pag. 71.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Os dados técnicos do aparelho estdo indicados nas placas posicionadas dentro do exaustor.

POSICIONAMENTO

O exaustor pode ser instalado da modo contiguo a placa de cozinha (instalagao padrao) ou
afastado desta dltima.
Adistdncia minima entre a placa de cozinha e o exaustor, se os elementos nao forem montados
de medo contiguo, ndo deve ser inferior a 50mm (2"), e deve, de qualquer modo, considerar a
resisténcia da superficie de trabalho.
Esta também é a distancia aconselhada: em casos extremos esta distdncia pode ser aumentada
até um maximo de cerca de 100mm (4"), com uma ligeira diminui¢ao da eficiéncia do aparelho.
Nao instalar o exaustor em ambientes externos e ndo expé-lo aos agentes atmosféricos (chuva,
vento, etc.).
E fortemente aconselhado colocar eventuais armarios de parede sobre a
zona de cozimento a uma distancia de pelo menos 65cm da superficie de
trabalho, para evitar que a humidade gerada pelo cozimento e as altas tem-
peraturas comprometam o aspeto estético e a sua integridade.

LIGACAO ELETRICA (parte reservada somente ao pessoal qualifi-
cado para aligagao)

Antes de efetuar qualquer operacao no exaustor, desconectar o aparelho da
rede elétrica.
Assegurar-se de que nio sejam desconectados ou cortados fios elétricos na
parte interna do exaustor; se ocorrer esse tipo de situacdo, contactar o cen-
tro de assisténcia mais proximo. Para a ligacao elétrica, contactar o pessoal qualificado.
A conexao deve ser feita em conformidade com as disposi¢oes da lei em vigor.
Antes de conectar o aparelho a rede elétrica, verificar se:
+ atensdo de rede corresponde aquela apresentada pela placa colocada dentro do exaustor;

PORTUGUES



« o sistema elétrico estd em conformidade com as normas em vigor e se pode suportar a
carga do aparelho (consultar a placa das caracteristicas técnicas posicionada no interior
do exaustor);

« aficha e o cabo, depois de conectados, entram em contacto com as partes quentes, com
temperaturas superiores a 70°C;

«  asjungdes elétricas e os conectores de ligagao tornam-se inacessiveis depois da instalagdo;

« osistemna de alimentagdo estd provido de ligagdo 3 terra eficaz, em conformidade com as
normas vigentes;

«  aficha utilizada para a ligagao é alcangada facilmente com o aparelho instalado.

Alguns tipos de aparelhos podem ser dotados de cabo sem ficha; neste caso, a ficha a utilizar

deve ser de tipo "normalizado” considerando que o fio amarelo-verde deve ser utilizado para a

instalagdo a terra, o fio azul deve ser utilizado para o neutro e o fio castanho deve ser utilizado

para a fase.

Montar no cabo de alimentagio uma ficha adequada para a carga e conecta-la a uma tomada

de sequranga adequada.

Se um aparelho fixo ndo estiver provido de cabo de alimentagdo e ficha, ou outro dispositivo

que assegure a desconexao da rede elétrica, com uma distancia de abertura dos contactos que

permita a desconexao completa nas condigdes da categoria de sobretensao I, estes disposi-
tivos de desconexdo devem estar previstos na rede de alimentagao, em conformidade com as
regras de instalagao.

O cabo de terra amarelo/verde nao deve ser interrompido pelo interruptor.

O fabricante declina qualquer responsabilidade se as normas de seguranga nao forem respei-

tadas.

DESCARGA DE FUMOS (parte reservada somente a pessoal quali-
ficado para a montagem do exaustor)

EXAUSTOR DE VERSAO COM EVACUACAO EXTERNA (ASPIRANTE)

Nessa versao, os fumos e os vapores da cozinha sio direcionados para o exterior através de um
tubo de descarga.

A ligagdo de saida de ar, saliente na parte superior do exaustor, deve ser conectada com um
tubo que conduz os fumos e os vapores para uma saida externa.

Nao conectar o aparelho a condutos de descarga de fumos produzidos pela combustiao
(por exemplo: caldeiras, chaminés, etc.) e respeitar obrigatoriamente as normas em vi-
gor sobre a descarga do ar no lado externo.

O tubo de saida de fumos deve haver:

- um didmetro ou dimensdes nao inferiores ao diametro da conexdo do exaustor;

-0 nimero minimo indispensavel de curvas;

- comprimento minimo indispensavel (tubagens longas e com demasiadas curvas podem re-
duzir a capacidade de aspiragao do exaustor.

Se o tubo de saida de fumos passar por ambientes frios como o sétdo, por exemplo, é possivel
que ocorra a formagéo de dgua de condensagao devido as diferencas de temperatura. Neste
caso, € necessario isolar a tubagem.

Quando o exaustor de cozinha for utilizado simultaneamente com outros aparelhos que
utilizem gas ou outros combustiveis, o local deve dispor de ventilagao suficiente, segun-
do as normas em vigor.

Desvio para a Alemanha: quando o exaustor de cozinha e os aparelhos alimentados com energia
diferente daquela elétrica estdo em funcionamento simultaneamente, a pressGo negativa no local
ndo deverd superar os 4 Pa (4 x 10-5 bar).

EXAUSTOR NA VERSAO RECICLAGEM INTERNA (FILTRANTE)
Nessa versao, o ar passa através dos filtros combinados carbon-zeo para ser purificado e é reci-
clado no ambiente da cozinha.
Para poder utilizar o exaustor na versao filtrante é necessario instalar a jusante do motor o kit
Unidade Filtro carbon-zeo sub-base Piano (vendido separadamente).
Se desejar instalar o exaustor na versao filtrante, sera necessario realizar um
ou mais furos de dimensoes adequadas no rodapé da cozinha, para permitir
que o ar purificado saia do vao da sub-base. Para isso sao fornecidos, em
conjunto com o filtro, o kit Unidade filtro carbon-zeo sub-base Piano e duas
grelhas para aeragao.

CONFIGURACAO DO PRODUTO

O exaustor pode ser instalado em vérias configurages: por isso 0s seus componentes princi-
pais (exaustor, transportador e motor) séo vendidos separadamente a fim de oferecer a maxima
flexibilidade de instalagio.

e 0 aparelho nao pode ser utilizado em conjunto com placas de cozinha a gas.

EXAUSTOR

O exaustor é fornecido em duas versoes, exaustor Piano Single Suction (com uma unidade
de aspiragao) e exaustor Piano Double Suction.

No caso do exaustor Piano Single Suction a unidade de aspiragdo € normalmente instalada
entre duas placas de cozinha Domino; se for instalado em situagoes diferentes, é preferivel
posiciond-lo a direita da placa de cozinha, pois a canalizagdo para a ligagdo ao motor sai pelo
lado esquerdo (ver a fichas técnicas na pag. 5 e na pag. 6)

No caso do exaustor Piano Double Suction apenas uma das duas unidades de aspiragao é do-
tada de botoeira: esta unidade deve ser posicionada a direita da placa de cozinha para
permitir a instalagao sucessiva do transportador.

TRANSPORTADOR

Para poderligar o exaustor Piano a unidade do motor é necessario instalar um kit transportador.
Estao disponiveis quatro modelos de transportador, dois que devem ser combinados
exclusivamente ao exaustor Piano Single Suction e dois que devem ser combinados
exclusi te ao tor Piano Double Suction.

Para ambas as versdes de exaustor, exaustor Piano Single Suction e exaustor Piano Double
Suction foram realizados dois transportadores com dimensoes diferentes, projetados para
facilitar a montagem do exaustor se houver preferéncia para direcionar o tubo de descarga
dos fumos para a direita (Transportador Piano Single Suction saida DIR. e Transportador Piano
Double Suction saida DIR) ou para a esquerda (Transportador Piano Single Suction saida ESQ.
eTransportador Piano Double Suction saida ESQ). A forma especifica dos transportadores deve
ser considerada também para o dimensionamento das gavetas ou cestos eventualmente pre-
sentes no movel

MOTOR
O exaustor Piano pode ser instalado com os motores especificos posicionados na sub-base ou
com qualquer tipo de unidade de motor disponivel.

d

Em ambos os casos os motores utilizados p ser exclusi os

indicados pelo Fabricante.

Estdo disponiveis dois modelos de motor posicionaveis na sub-base (diretamente ligados ao
transportador); o aspirador sub-base Piano 1000m*/h deve ser combinado exclusivamen-
te ao exaustor Piano Single Suction, enquanto o aspirador sub-base Piano 1200m’/h
deve ser combinado exclusivamente ao exaustor Piano Double Suction.

Para facilitar a escolha correta dos vérios componentes que constituem o sistema de aspiragio
Piano, ver também as fichas de configuragio do produto presentes na pag. 12. e seguintes.

INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM (parte reservada somente a pes-
soal qualificado para a montagem do exaustor)

de sustentar o exaustor e a placa de cozinha a ela associada com total segu-
ranca: o peso do exaustor esta referido nas fichas técnicas inseridas nas pri-
meiras paginas deste manual
Ainstalacio do exaustor deve ser feita antes da instala¢io da placa de cozinha: o exaus-
tor nao pode ser utilizado em conjunto com placas de cozinha a gas.
E fortemente aconselhado colocar eventuais ammarios de parede sobre a zona de cozi-
mento a uma distancia de pelo menos 65cm da superficie de trabalho, para evitar que
a humidade gerada pelo cozimento e as altas temperaturas comprometam o aspeto es-
tético e a sua integridade.

c Antes de instalar o exaustor, verificar se a superficie de trabalho (top) € capaz

Verificar se o mével sobre o qual serd realizada a instalagdo tem dimensdes e caracteristicas
compativeis com o exaustor (ver a pag. 10 e seguentes): se ndo tiver sido feito previamente,
fazer um furo na superficie de trabalho (top) como indicado.

O exaustor tem a possibilidade de ser montado tanto apoiado quanto rente 3 superficie: as
dimensdes da furagdo para ambos os tipos de instalagdo estdo referidas nas fichas técnicas
presentes nas primeiras paginas deste manual.

No caso de instalagdo do exaustor de modo contiguo a placa de cozinha, as dimensoes da
furagdo dependem das caracteristicas da placa de cozinha utilizada: para obter mais informa-
¢Oes, consultar as fichas “Preparacao para a instalagao: exemplos de instalacao” referidas
da pagina 16 a pagina 22 deste manual.

Se as instrugdes da placa de cozinha apresentarem especificagdes particulares de montagem,
sera necessario considera-las.

talad

o pode ser i em varias configuragées (ler o cap. “CONFIGURACAO
DO PRODUTO” na pag. 72), conforme o lugar no qual se pretende colocar a unidade
do motor (unidade do motor sub-base ou unidade do motor remota sob o teto (URS)
ou externa (URE)) ou quando ha preferéncia por instalar o exaustor na versao recicla-
gem interna (filtrante). Seguir as instrucdes correspondentes a instalacao desejada.

UNIDADE DO MOTOR SUB-BASE

A unidade do motor (UM) liga-se diretamente ao exaustor através do transportador.
Verificar se a unidade do motor é do modelo adequado a versao de exaustor
que se pretende instalar (exaustor Piano Single Suction ou exaustor Piano
Double suction).

EXAUSTOR NA VERSAO COM EVACUACAO EXTERNA (ASPIRANTE)

Fase m napag. 24

Fig. ® - Colocar a unidade do motor (UM) de pavimento através do furo preexistente no
fundo do mével: posiciona-la de acordo com o mével conforme as cotas (X e Y) referidas nas
fichas técnicas inseridas da pag. 5 a pag. 8 e em relagdo a direcdo de saida do ar de-
sejada (Fig. ®

Ligar a tubagem (F) preparada para a descarga externa a conexdo de saida do ar da unidade
do motor (UM) (Fig. 3)).

Fase napag. 24

De acordo com as dimensées dos madveis, o tipo de instalagio da zona de cozimento (de pa-
rede ou ilha) e com a diregao de saida do ar desejada é possivel que a conexao de saida do ar
da unidade do motor (UM) esteja parcialmente alinhada com as pernas dos méveis e, por isso,
seja necessario remover algumas.

Verificar se esta operagao nao compromete a estabilidade do mével.

Para evitar este problema e para todos os casos em que é necessario alterar
a posi¢ao da tubagem para a descarga externa esta disponivel o kit opcional "Dupla
curva horizontal (KDC)", cujas dimensoes estao referidas na ficha técnica presente na
pag. 9.



EXAUSTOR NA VERSAO RECICLAGEM INTERNA (FILTRANTE)

Fasem na pag. 25

Fig. (D - Colocar a unidade do motor (UM) de pavimento através do furo preexistente no
fundo do mével: posiciona-la de acordo com o mével conforme as cotas (X e Y) referidas nas
fichas técnicas inseridas da pag. 5 a pag. 8 e em relagdo a diregio de saida do ar de-
sejada (Fig. ®

Fig.@— - Ligar a conexao de saida do ar da unidade do motor (UM) ao kit opcional "Unida-
defiltro carbon-zeo sub-base Piano (KF)"(vendido separadamente) intercalando um pedago de
tubo retangular (F) do comprimento desejado, necessario para permitir essa ligagio.

Fasam na pag. 25

Para poder instalar o kit opcional “Unidade filtro carbon-zeo sub-base Piano (KF)" e para po-
der realizar as sucessivas operagdes de manutengdo é necessario um espago disponivel de
1100mm, que inclui o volume da unidade do motor (UM) e do kit opcional “Unidade filtro
carbon-zeo sub-base Piano (KF)". De acordo com as dimensées dos méveis, o tipo de instalagao
da zona de cozimento (de parede ou ilha) e com a diregao de saida do ar desejada é possivel
que a conexdo de saida do ar da unidade do motor (UM) esteja parcialmente alinhada com as
pernas dos moveis e, porisso, seja necessario remover algumas.

Verificar se esta operagao ndo compromete a estabilidade do mével.
Para evitar este tipo de problema ou para posicionar o kit opcional "Unidade
filtro carbon-zeo sub-base Piano (KF)" em uma posicio que facilite a manutencgao, esta

disponivel o kit opcional “Dupla curva horizontal (KDC), cujas dimensoes estao referi-
das na ficha técnica presente na pag. 9.

Fase na pag. 26

A

Para isso sdo fornecidos, em conjunto com o filtro, o kit Unidade filtro carbon-zeo sub-base
Piano (KF)', e duas grelhas para aeragdo (GA).

No caso de instalaciao do exaustor na versao filtrante é necessario realizar

um ou mais furos de dim q no pé da cozinha (Fig@),
para permitir que o ar purificado saia do vao da sub-base.

- A, d d

UNIDADES DO MOTOR REMOTAS (URS OU URE)

O exaustor pode ser ligado com as unidades do motor remotas sob o teto
(URS) e externas (URE).

No caso de unidade de motor sob o teto (URS) esta deve ser posiciona-
da em um compartimento técnico no interior da habitagao protegido dos
agentes atmosféricos e que seja acessivel para as eventuais operagdes de
manutengao.

No caso de unidade de motor externo (URE) recomenda-se encontrar uma
posicao protegida da chuva, neve, vento, etc, para evitar infiltragées de agua
e humidade que podem danificar a propria unidade externa.

URS

URE]

Para poder ligar o exaustor a uma unidade sob o teto (URS) ou externa (URE) é
sempre necessario instalar um kit transportador: para a escolha do kit trans-
portadorideal, ler o cap.“CONFIGURACAO DO PRODUTO” na pég. 72.
Neste tipo particular de instalagao é possivel considerar as dimensdes das gavetas ou cestos
eventualmente presentes no mével para decidir qual transportador deve ser montado, nao
estando presente a unidade do motor sub-base.

Fasa na pag. 26

Colocar previamente o tubo de aspiragdo (FR) para a ligagio entre o exaustor e a unidade
remota sob o teto (URS) ou externa (URE): escolher tubos de seccao retangular de dimensées
adequadas e instalar como elemento terminal a ser ligado ao kit transportador a "Curva circu-
lar retangular (KACL.371)" (vendida separadamente). Posicionar a tubagem de acordo com o
movel e conforme as cotas (X e Y) referidas na ficha técnica presente nas primeiras paginas
deste manual, utilizando o centro da conexao circular do elemento KACL.371 como referén-
cia. Colocar previamente um pedago de tubo se seccdo circular (F) para permitir a montagem
sucessiva do kit transportador.
No caso de instalagao do exaustor com uma unidade do motor ta, a
tipologia dos tubos de aspiracao utilizados e o seu posicionamento podem
variar muito: em alguns casos pode nao ser necessario fazer uma furagio
no fundo do mével nas dimensdes referidas nas fichas“ESPECIFICACOES E

PREPARACOES PARA MOVEL DE PAREDE” da paginal0e 11.
Q Para a montagem da unidade de motor remota sob o teto (URS) ou externa (URE)
ver os respetivos manuais de instrugdes.
Apos posicionar a unidade do motor sub-base ou realizar a ligagao do tubo de as-
piragao para as unidades remotas, as instrugdes de montagem referentes a instalagdo do trans-
portador e do exaustor sdo genéricas, diferenciando-se apenas pela presenca de uma Unica
unidade de aspiragio ) exaustor Piano Single Suction) ou uma unidade dupla de aspiragdo
(exaustor Piano Double Suction)
Parainstalar o exaustor corretamente é necessario cortar no comprimento
correto e colocar os tubos retangulares de ligagao entre varios os elemen-
tos de ¢ ao pr tes: c Itar as fichas técnicas presentes nas pri-
meiras paginas deste manual e as fichas “Preparacao para a instalacao:
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exemplos de instalacao” referidas da pagina 16 a pagina 22.

Fase E na pag. 27

Montar no chéo o conjunto composto pelo kit transportador (KC), pelo elemento silenciador
(ES) pelo tubo vertical (T3) e pela curva (CV).

Inserir o elemento silenciador (ES) diretamente no kit transportador (KC)(Fig. ®; bloguear
os dois elementos através dos parafusos autoatarrachantes (V1) fornecidos com o aparelho
(rig. D).

Inserir o tubo vertical (T3) no elemento silenciador: dentro dele estdo presentes alguns gan-
chos metilicos que garantem o seu posicionamento correto (Fig. .

Finalmente, montar a curva (CV) no tubo vertical (T3).

Fase E na pag. 27
Sucessivamente, vedar todas as jungdes com fita adesiva (fornecida com o aparelho) para evitar
que eventuais depdsitos de condensagdo escorram nos pontos de encaixe dos varios elemen-

tos (Fig. @ e

Fase E na pag. 27

Posicionar com cuidado o conjunto composto dessa maneira (AC) no mével inserindo a cone-
xao do kit transportador na conexao circular da unidade do motor sub-base ou no tubo circular
(no caso de ligagao com unidades do motor remotas) anteriormente colocados (Fig. @); vedar
também esta jungdo com a fita adesiva fornecida com o aparelho (Fig. .

Fase na pag. 27

Colocar sucessivamente o conjunto composto pelo tubo horizontal (T2), pela curva (CO), pelo
eventual tubo (T1) presente apenas em alguns tipos de instalagao e pelo elemento transpor-
tador (EC).

A

Vedar todas as jungdes com fita adesiva (fornecida com o aparelho) para evitar que eventuais
depdsitos de condensagao escorram nos pontos de encaixe dos varios elementos (Fig. @

Para permitir a insercao do elemento transportador (EC) é necessario nao
remover a pelicula de protecao da guarnicao presente (Fig. ®)

Fase m na pag. 28

Remover da unidade de aspiragdo (UA) o elemento com coberturas orientaveis (EV): atuar com
cuidado, prestando atengdo para levantar primeiramente a parte dianteira e depois extrair os
dois pinos presentes na parte traseira (Fig. .

Remover o filtro metalico antigordura (A), o elemento perfurado (B) e o tabuleiro de recolha
de éleo () (Fig. @)).

Desconectar o conector da botoeira (CP) como indicado em (Fig. @ (no caso do exaustor
Piano Double Suction, apenas para a unidade de aspiragao dotada de botoeira).

Remover a moldura de ago inox (D) montada na unidade de aspiragio atuando nos 4 parafusos
v2) (Fig. &)

Antes de inserir o exaustor na superficie de trabalho é necessario, em alguns tipos de instalagao,
remover os elementos semicortados (E) presentes na unidade de aspiragdo (Fig. ) estes
elementos servem para evitar o escorrimento de liquido da placa de cozinha dentro do mével
e como elemento de sustentagao da propria placa, mas devem ser removidos no lado que se
apoia na superficie de trabalho e no caso de placas de cozinha com dimensdes inadequadas.

A operagao de remocgdo dos elementos semicortados deve ser realizada
sempre depois de remover a moldura de ago inox.

Fase u na pag. 29

Atuar nos parafusos (V3) (Fig. (D) para posicionar os elementos de fixagao (G) da unidade de
aspiragao na posi¢ao indicada in (Fig. para permitir a insercao do exaustor no furo presente
na superficie de trabalho (Fig. .

Aparafusar todos os parafusos (V3)(Fig. @) para levantar os elementos de fixagio (G) e blo-
quear o exaustor na superficie de trabalho (Fig. X

Fase | ™ na pag. 29

Montar novamente a moldura de ago inox (D) (Fig‘® utilizando os parafusos (V2) removidos
anteriormente (Fig. e reposicionar o tabuleiro de recolha de dleo (Fig. .

Reconectar o conector da botoeira (CP) (Fig. X

Apenas para versao do exaustor Piano Single Suction
Ligar o conector (CS) proveniente da unidade nao dotada de comandos ao conector (CD)

correspondente posicionado na unidade de aspiragio com botoeira (Fig. o

Quando esta operacao nao é realizada, inibe-se o funcionamento do motor
do exaustor.

Fase m na pag. 30

Instalar o conjunto (AB) montado anteriormente, encaixando-o ao mesmo tempo na unidade
de aspiragao (UA) e na curva (CV) (Fig. : verificar se a dobra presente na parte traseira do
elemento transportador (EC) insere-se na furagdo presente na unidade de aspiragdo (UA)(Fig.

Bloquear o conjunto (AB) na unidade de aspiragao (UA) através do parafuso (V2) fornecido
com o aparelho (Fig. e vedar a juncao realizada com a curva (CV) utilizando a fita adesiva
fornecida com o aparelho (Fig. .
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Fasom na pag. 31

Recolocar o elemento perfurado (B) e o filtro metalico antigordura (A) (Fig. e @ .

Montar novamente o elemento com as coberturas orientaveis (EV) (Fig. e e : atuar cuida-
dosamente, prestando atengdo para inserir corretamente os dois pinos presentes na parte traseira
nos furos correspondentes presentes na moldura de ago inox da unidade de aspiragao.

Faso@ na pag. 31
Ligar o conector (CC) do exaustor ao conector (CM) presente no aspirador sub-base ou prove-

niente da unidade remota (Fig. .
As juncoes elétricas e os conectores de ligagao nao devem ficar acessiveis de-
pois a instalagao.

Alimentar eletricamente o exaustor respeitando as normas em vigor.

A

Fasoﬁ na pag. 32
Cobrir a furagdo presente no fundo do maével através dos respetivos flanges (FF) fornecidos com
o aparelho: fixa-los utilizando os parafusos adequados (V4) conforme as indicagdes relativas ao

tipo de instalagao realizada.

0 exaustor possui um dispositivo de seguranca que inibe o funcionamento do
motor se as coberturas orientaveis das unidades de aspiragao estiverem todas
na posicao de fechamento.

FUNCIONAMENTO

QUANDO LIGAR E DESLIGAR O EXAUSTOR?

Ligar o exaustor pelo menos um minuto antes de iniciar a cozinhar: isto favorece o fluxo de ar
para direcionar fumos e vapores para a superficie de aspiragao. Ao concluir o cozimento, deixar
0 exaustor operante até 3 completa aspiragdo de todos os vapores e odores.

QUEVELOCIDADE ESCOLHER?

A primeira velocidade utiliza-se para manter o ar limpo com baixos consumos de energia elé-
trica, a segunda velocidade utiliza-se em condigdes normais e a terceira velocidade utiliza-se
em presenga de odores e vapores.

QUANDO LAVAR OUTROCAR OS FILTROS?

O exaustor possui um filtro metélico antigordura (lavavel): ele deve ser limpo a cada 30 horas
de utilizagio.

Para obter ulteriores informagdes, consultar o cap. "Manutengao” na pag. 75.

ABERTURA DAS COBERTURAS ORIENTAVEIS
As coberturas orientdveis presentes na unidade de aspiragao movimentam-se através do ma-
nipulo recartilhado: a sua rotagao ndo é continua, mas é prevista em passos de 45° (ver Fase
ﬁna pag. 34-Fig. ®)
As coberturas devem ser orientadas na diregdo da placa de cozinha, para garantir uma aspira-
cao eficaz (Fig. @)z se uma unidade de aspiragdo for posicionada entre duas placas de cozinha,
ambas utilizadas, é aconselhavel manter as coberturas na posigao vertical (Fig. X

o tor p i um dispositivo de seguranca que inibe o funcionamento

do motor se as coberturas ori is das unidades de aspiragao estive-
rem todas na posicao de fechamento.

UTILIZACAO DA BOTOEIRA ELETRONICA

DRESREIREY

Se a tecla for pressionada, desativa-se o motor do exaustor e apaga-se o LED
associado a tecla.

1 Situacdo de LED apagado

A pressdo da tecla ativa (se nenhuma velocidade estiver ativa) ou define
o exaustor na velocidade 1 (a funcdo ativa-se quando a tecla € libertada); a
ativagao da velocidade 1 € sinalizada pelo acendimento do respetivo led.

Situacdo de LED aceso (velocidade 2 ja ativa):
Se a tecla for pressionada, desativa-se o motor do exaustor e apaga-se o LED
associado a tecla.
2 Situacdo de LED apagado

A pressdo da tecla ativa (se nenhuma velocidade estiver ativa) ou define
o exaustor na velocidade 2 (a funcéo ativa-se quando a tecla é libertada); a
ativacdo da velocidade 2 é sinalizada pelo acendimento do respetivo led.

Situacdo de LED aceso (velocidade 3 ja ativa):
Se a tecla for pressionada, desativa-se o motor do exaustor e apaga-se o LED
associado a tecla.
3 Situacdo de LED apagado

A pressdo da tecla ativa (se nenhuma velocidade estiver ativa) ou define
o exaustor na velocidade 3 (a funcéo ativa-se quando a tecla é libertada); a
ativacdo da velocidade 3 é sinalizada pelo acendimento do respetivo led.

Situacdo de LED aceso (velocidade 4 ja ativa):

Se a tecla for pressionada, desativa-se o motor do exaustor e apaga-se o LED

associado a tecla.

Situacdo de LED apagado

4 A pressdo da tecla ativa (se nenhuma velocidade estiver ativa) ou define
o exaustor na velocidade 4 (a funcéo ativa-se quando a tecla é libertada); a

ativacdo da velocidade 4 € sinalizada pelo acendimento do respetivo led com

luz intermitente. A 4° velocidade, ou intensiva, é cronometrada e apos aproxi-

madamente 7 minutos o motor passa automaticamente para a 3° velocidade).

O exaustor possui um dispositivo de seguranga que inibe o funciona-

mento do motor se as coberturas orientaveis das unidades de aspiragao
A estiverem todas na posi¢ao de fechamento.

Se o exaustor for desligado através do fechamento das coberturas,
quando elas forem reabertas, o motor sera reativado com a tltima velocidade sele-
cionada antes do desligamento anterior.
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MANUTENCAO

Antes de proceder com qualquer operacao de limpeza ou manutengao,
desconectar o aparelho removendo a ficha ou atuando no interruptor ge-
ral. Uma manutengao constante garante um bom funcionamento e um bom
rendimento no decorrer do tempo.
Atencdo especial deve ser dedicada aos filtros metalicos antigordura; efetivamente, a lim-
peza frequente dos filtros e dos seus suportes garante que no exaustor nao se acumulem
gorduras que sdo perigosas porque podem provocar incéndio.

LIMPEZA EXTERNA

E recomendavel limpar as superficies externas do exaustor a cada 15 dias, pelo menos para
evitar danos causados pelas substancias oleosas ou gordurosas.
Para facilitar a limpeza das coberturas orientaveis & aconselhavel remover o elemento que

as sustenta (EV) da unidade de aspiragdo (UA) (ver instrugdes @ na pag. 33): para obter

mais detalhes referentes a esta operacao, ler a fase | das "Instrucoes de montagem”.
Para a limpeza do exaustor, realizada em ago inox escovado, o Fabricante aconselha o uso de
toalhetes de limpeza "Magic Steel. Como alternativa, a limpeza deve ser efetuada com um
pano humido com pouco detergente neutro liquido ou dlcool desnaturado. Para terminar a
limpeza, enxaguar cuidadosamente e secar com panos mMacios.
Nao utilizar agua demais nas proximidades da botoeira para evitar que a
humidade atinja as partes eletronicas.
Nao utilizar detergentes que contém substancias abrasivas, acidas ou cor-
rosivas e panos com superficies asperas pois podem causar a deterioracao
irreversivel da superficie do exaustor.
O fabricante declina qualquer responsabilidade no caso de inobservancia destas instrugoes.

LIMPEZA DAS PARTES INTERNAS

E proibida a limpeza de partes elétricas, ou de partes relativas ao motor do
exaustor, com liquidos ou solventes.

E possivel limpar a parte interna da unidade de aspiragio, ver as instrugées @
na pag.33 (Figuras de @ a
Nao usar produtos que contém abrasivos.
Realizar estas operagoes desconectando preventivamente o aparelho da rede elétri-
ca.

FILTROS METALICOS ANTIGORDURA

Os filtros metélicos antigordura tém a fungao de reter as
particulas de gordura em suspensdo: estas Ultimas, deposi-
tadas nos filtros, alimentam as eventuais chamas soltas
durante o cozimento, gerando odores poucos agradaveis e
comprometendo a passagem do ar e reduzindo a capaci-
dade de aspiragao do exaustor. Por estes motivos, aconse-
Iha-se lavar frequentemente os filtros metélicos (pelo
menos uma vez por més) deixando-os de molho por apro-
ximadamente 1 hora em dgua fervente e detergente para
pratos, sem dobra-los. Ndo utilizar detergentes corrosivos,
acidos ou alcalinos.

Enxagua-los com atengdo e aguardar que estejam bem secos antes de monté-los novamen-
te.

E permitido lavar na maquina de lavar mas pode ocorrer o a formago de manchas escuras
no material dos filtros: para reduzir este inconveniente, utilizar lavagens com baixas tempe-
raturas (55°C max.).

Para extrair o filtro metélico antigordura, remover da unidade de aspiragdo o elemento com
as coberturas orientdveis (ver as instrugoes E na pag. 33 - Fig. @ - @ e levantar o
filtro pelo manipulo (Fig. é))

E aconselhdvel empregar o mesmo tempo de limpeza para o elemento perfurado (B)(Fig.
e para a parte interna da unidade de aspiragao (Fig. : utilizar dgua fervente e um

pano humido ligeiramente embebido em detergente neutro liquido ou detergente para

pratos.

Nao utilizar detergentes corrosivos, dcidos ou alcalinos.

Terminar a limpeza enxaguando bem e aguardar até que as partes estejam bem secas antes

de monta-las novamente.

Posicionar o elemento perfurado e o filtro metalico antigordura realizando as operagdes na

ordem inversa em relagdo ao descrito na Fig.(3).

CUBA DE RECOLHA DE OLEO

O tabuleiro de recolha de éleo tem a fungdo de recolher
parte do dleo e da gordura que se depositam nos filtros
metilicos antigordura.

A gordura e o dleo retidos pelos filtros metilicos, por efeito
da inclinagdo e do aquecimento destes Ultimos devido ao
cozimento defluem no interior do tabuleiro posicionado na
parte interna do exaustor, nas proximidades da parte infe-
rior dos proprios filtros. Aconselha-se esvaziar o tabuleiro
periodicamente e com frequéncia constante em fungio
do uso (geralmente a cada 15 dias) e lavd-la com agua
fervente e detergente para pratos.

Nao utilizar detergentes corrosivos, acidos ou alcalinos.

Enxagué-la com atengdo e aguardar até que esteja bem seca antes de monta-la novamente.
Para extrair o tabuleiro de recolha de dleo é necessario aceder a parte inferior da unidade
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de aspiragao (ver as instrugdes @ na pag. 33 - (Fig. @: prestar atengdo para manter o
tabuleiro na posigdo mais horizontal possivel durante a extragao (Fig. .

KIT UNIDADE FILTRO CARBON-ZEO SUB-BASE (OPCIONAL)

Os filtros de carbon-zeo tém a fungao de reter os odores presentes no fluxo de ar: o ar depu-
rado para as sucessivas passagens através dos filtros € inserida na cozinha.

A combinagao de carvao e zeolite garante maior capacidade filtrante e contribui para absor-
ver parte do vapor de dgua gerado durante o cozimento.

Os filtros carbon-zeo n3o requerem manutengdo especial. Em condigées normais de uso
convém regenera-los a cada 18 meses e substitui-los apés 3 anos.

Para a manutengdo dos filtros carbon-zeo é necessario extrair o kit unidade filtro carbon-zeo
sub-base Piano do seu alojamento, posicionado, em condi¢bes de instalagdo padrao, atrds
do rodapé da cozinha.

Remover o rodapé (ver instrugdes m na pag.34 - Fig. CD e desprender o conjunto (AF)
do elemento (FK) ligado ao tubo de aspiragdo: as duas partes sao unidas através de imas, por
isso basta exercer uma ligeira tragdo como indicado na (Fig. @)

Atuando nos 5 parafusos (V5) (Fig. - remover a cobertura metilica (A) (Fig. @ e
extrair os filtros carbon-zeo(Fig. X

Para regenera-los, inseri-los em um forno doméstico comum a uma temperatura de 200°
durante 2 horas.

Aguardar até que os filtros estejam frios antes de monti-los; reposiciona-los no seu aloja-
mento, montar novamente a cobertura metalica (A) fazendo a operagao na ordem inversa
em relagdo ao descrito na (Fig. e reinstalar com muita aten¢do o conjunto (AF) no ele-
mento (FK), verificando se os imas de unido prendem corretamente.

Para concluir, recolocar o rodapé da cozinha removido anteriormente.

E ELIMINAGAO NO FINAL DE VIDA UTIL DO APARELHO
I

O simbolo da lixeira barrada presente na sua aparelhagem indica que o produto € um REEE,
ou seja, um “Detrito derivante das Aparelhagens Elétricas e Eletrénicas’, portanto, nao deve
ser eliminado juntamente ao lixo indiferenciado (isto & com osdetritos urbanos mistos”)
e deve ser gerido separadamente para que seja submetido a especificas operagdes para a
sua reutilizagdo, ou entdo, a um especifico tratamento para remover e eliminar de modo
seguro eventuais substancias danosas ao ambiente, extraindo-se, deste modo, as matérias-
-primas reciclaveis. A eliminagao correta deste produto contribui a salvar preciosos recursos
e evitar potenciais efeitos negativos para a saide humana e ao ambiente, que podem ser
causados devido a eliminagdo inadequada dos detritos. Solicitamos contactar as autorida-
des para obter ulteriores detalhes sobre o ponto de eliminagdo de materiais mais proximo
de sua residéncia. Podem ser aplicadas multas devido a eliminagdo incorreta destes detritos
em conformidade com a legislagdo nacional.

INFORMAGOES SOBRE A ELIMINACAO EM NACOES PERTENCENTES A UNIAO EU-
ROPEIA

A Diretiva comunitéria sobre as aparelhagens RAEE foi acolhida diversamente em cada na-
¢do, portanto, se desejar eliminar este produto, sugerimos contactar as autoridades locais ou
o Revendedor para solicitar o método correto de eliminagao.

INFORMAGOES SOBRE A ELIMINAGAO EM NACOES NAO PERTENCENTES A UNIAO
EUROPEIA.

O simbolo da lixeira barrada é valido somente na Unido Europeia: se desejar eliminar este
produto em outros paises, sugerimos contactar as autoridades locais ou o Revendedor para
solicitar o método correto de eliminagao.
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SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER OG ADVARSLER

ADVARSLER M@NTET PA INSTALLAT@REN

TEKNISK SIKKERHED
Installationen skal udferes af en kompetent og kvalificeret installator i
henhold til anvisningerne i denne vejledning og i overensstemmelse med
de gaeldende bestemmelser.

« Kontrollér, inden installation af emhaetten, dens tilstand og at alle delene funge-
rer: Hvis der bemaerkes tegn pa anomali ma man ikke ivaerksaette installationen
men forhandleren skal straks kontaktes.

« Hvis der konstateres en skonhedsfejl skal emhzetten IKKE monteres; den pakkes
ned i den originale emballage og der tages kontakt til forhandleren. Efter instal-
lation af emhzetten vil reklamation pga. zestetiske defekter ikke blive accepteret.

« Anvend altid personlige vaernemidler (f.eks. sikkerhedssko) under installationen og udvis
en forsigtig og korrekt opfersel.

«  Vaer opmaerksom pa at installation med andre faestesystemer end de medfelgende, eller
systemer som ikke opfylder bestemmelserne, kan vaere arsag til risici omkring elektricitet
eller mekanisk taethed.

« Udfer aldrig 2endringer pa apparatets elektriske, mekaniske og funktionsrelaterede struk-
tur.

« Installer aldrig emhaetten i udendersomgivelser og udsaet den ikke for vejrpavirkninger
(regn, vind, osv..).

«  Efter installation af emhaetter i rustfrit stal, er det nedvendigt til at rense den for at fierne
resterende klaebemiddel fra den beskyttende emballage og fedtpletter og olier, som,
hvis de ikke fiernes, kan fordrsage uoprettelig forringelse af overfladen pa emhaetten.
Fabrikanten anbefaler at anvende de medleverede vidservietter, som ogsa kan kebes
saerskilt, til dette formal.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED
Det elektriske system, som emhzetten sluttes til, skal opfylde forskrifterne
og vare udstyret med jordforbindelse i overensstemmelse med brugslan-
dets sikkerhedsstandarder og skal desuden opfylde de europziske stan-
darder om radiostoj.

« Kontroller, inden installation af emhaetten, at netspaendingen svarer til den, der er angi-
vet pa typeskiltet inde i emhaetten.

« Det anvendte stik til den elektriske forbindelse skal vaere anbragt lettilgaengeligt med
installeret apparatur: Hvis dette ikke er muligt skal der installeres en hovedafbryder i et
tilgaengeligt punkt, til frakobling af emhaetten ved behov herfor.

«  Enhver zndring af det elektriske system, der matte vaere nedvendig for at installere em-
haetten, skal udferes af en faglaert elektriker.

« Det erfarligt at ndre, eller forsege at andre, dette apparats egenskaber. Forseg aldrig
at lese eventuelle problemer pa egen hand, hvis der forekommer fejlfunktioner pa appa-
ratet, men kontakt forhandleren eller et autoriseret servicecenter, for at fa det repareret.

« Ved udskiftning af det stremferende kabel udfert af teknisk servicecentre anvendes et
kabel af typen HOSW-F med en sektion p4 3x0,75mm?

« Sla apparatet fra, ved at tage stikket ud eller trykke pad hovedafbryderen, under
installation af emhzetten.

SIKKERHED ROGUDLEDNING

« Tilslut ikke apparatet til udstedningsror af rog produceret ved forbraending (f.eks.
fra Kedler, pejse, osv...).

«  Kontrollér, inden installation af emhaetten, at alle de gaeldende forskrifter omkring udled-
ning af luft er overholdt.

ADVARSLER FOR BRUG

GENERELLE ADVARSLER
Disse advarsler er udarbejdet for Deres egen og andres sikkerhed, og vi
beder derfor om, at De lzeser hele denne vejledning med omhu, for appa-
ratet installeres og anvendes eller for der udferes rengering herpa.

« Producenten patager sig intet ansvar for eventuelle skader, der direkte eller indi-
rekte er forvoldt pa personer, ting og kaledyr som folge af manglende overhol-
delse af sikkerhedsinstruktionerne i dette hzefte.

« Det er megetvigtigt, at denne brugsanvisning opbevares sammen med apparatet
til fremtidig brug. Serg for, at brugsanvisningen folger med apparatet, hvis det
szlges eller overdrages til en anden person, siledes at den nye bruger kan gore
sig bekendt med emhzettens funktion og de tilknyttede advarsler.

+ Installationsarbejder skal udfores af kompetente og kvalificerede installatorer, som
angivet i denne vejledning og i overensstemmelse med gzldende regler.

« Hvis forsyningskablet eller andre komponenter er beskadigede ma emhaetten
IKKE benyttes. 513 emhaettens elektriske forsyning fra og kontakt forhandleren eller et
autoriseret teknisk servicecenter, for at lade den reparerer. Kraev brug af originale reser-
vedele. Forseg aldrig at udfere reparationer eller udskiftninger pa egen hand: indgreb,
som er udfert af inkompetente og ukvalificerede personer kan medfere, endog meget
alvorlige skader pa ejendom og personer, der ikke daekkes af Fabrikantens garanti.

« Udfer aldrig zendringer pa apparatets elektriske, mekaniske og funktionsrelaterede struk-
tur. Enhver aendring af det elektriske system, der matte vaere nedvendig for at installere
emhaetten, skal udferes af en faglzert elektriker.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE

« Apparatet er udelukkende beregnet til udsugning af dampe fra madlavning ikke
professionelle kokkener i private hjem: enhver anden anvendelse er forkert, og kan
medfere skader pa personer, genstande og kaeledyr og friger Producenten fra ethvert
ansvar.

Apparatet ma ikke anvendes sammen med kogeplader med gas.

Apparatet kan anvendes af bern fra en alder pa mindst 8 ar, samt af personer med ned-
satte fysiske, synsmaessige eller mentale evner, eller personer uden erfaring og det ned-
vendige kendskab, hvis de blot overvages af andre, eller efter at have modtaget anvis-
ninger om sikker brug af apparatet og fuldt ud forstaet de hertil relaterede farer. Bern ber
aldrig lege med apparatet. Rengering og vedligeholdelse ber udferes af bruger, og ma
aldrig udferes af bern uden tilsyn.

BRUGSANVISNING OG RENG@RING

+ Frakobl apparatet, ved at tage stikket ud eller trykke pa hovedafbryderen, for der
udfores nogen form for rengoring eller vedligeholdelse.
Anvend aldrig emhaetten med vade hander eller bare fedder.

+ Kontrollér altid, at alle de elektriske dele (lys, udsuger) er slukkede, nar apparatet ikke
anvendes.

»  Den maksimale samlede vaegt af eventuelle genstande placeret pa eller ophangt i (hvor
forudset) emhaetten, ma ikke overstige 1,5 kg.

+  Kontrollér fritureclie under brug: overophedet olie kan medfere at der kommer flammer.

+  Brug ikke 3ben ild i naerheden af emhaetten.

» Tilbered ikke mad over dben ild i naerheden af emhaetten.

» Anvend aldrig emhaetten uden fedtfiltrene af metal; fedt og snavs vil i s tilfaelde kunne
aflejre sig i apparatet og pavirke funktionen.
Emhaettens tilgaengelige dele kan vaere varme, nar de bruges med apparater til mad-
lavning.
Udfer aldrig rengering heraf, ndr dele af emhaetten stadig er varme.

» Huvis rengeringen ikke udferes i henhold til procedurerne og med de produkter, der er
anfert i denne vejledning, kan der forekomme risiko for brand.
Sld hovedafbryderen fra, nar apparatet ikke skal anvendes over laengere tidsrum.

Hvis der samtidigt bruges andre apparater (kedler, braendeovne, pejse osv.), som
forsynes med gas eller andre braendsler, skal der serges for passende ventilation
ADVARSLERITILFALDE AF FEJL

i lokalet, hvor regudsugningen sker, i henhold til de gzeldende regler.

« Huvis forsyningskablet eller andre komponenter er beskadigede ma emhzetten
IKKE benyttes. Sla emhazettens elektriske forsyning fra og kontakt forhandleren eller
et autoriseret teknisk servicecenter, for at lade den reparerer. Kraev brug af originale re-
servedele. Forseg aldrig at udfere reparationer eller udskiftninger pa egen hand:
indgreb, som er udfort af inkompetente og ukvalificerede personer kan medfore,

endog meget alvorlige skader pa ejendom og personer, der ikke daekkes af Fabri-
kantens garanti.

Producenten forbeholder sig ret til at foretage andringer pa udstyret, til enhver tid og uden
varsel. Genoptryk, overszettelse og reproduktion, ogsd delvis, af denne vejledning er under-
lagt tilladelse fra fabrikanten.

De tekniske informationer, de grafiske gengivelser og specifikationerne i denne vejledning er
vejledende og ma ikke offentliggeres.

Vejledningen er blevet udformet pa italiensk og Fabrikanten fralaegger sig ansvaret for even-
tuel fejlagtig afskrivning eller overszettelse.

INSTALLATION

(afsnit forbeholdt kvalificerede emhaette-installaterer)

76

Inden installationen af emhzetten, skal kapitel "Sikkerhedsforskrifter og
advarsler” pa side 76 lzeses grundigt.

A\

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Apparatets tekniske data er angivet pa skilte, der er anbragt i selve emhaetten.

PLACERING

Det er muligt at installere emhaetten ved siden af kogepladen (standard installation) eller
med en vis afstand fra denne.

Minimumsafstanden mellem kogeplade og emhaette, nar de to elementer ikke er monteret
ved siden af hinanden, ma ikke vaere mindre end 50mm (2"), og skal under alle omstaendig-
heder tage hensyn til styrken af bordpladen.

Dette er ogsd den anbefalede afstand: i graensetilfelde, kan denne afstand eges op til et
maksimum pa ca. 100mm (4") med et mindre fald i effektiviteten af apparatet.

Installer ikke emhaetten udenders og udszet den ikke for vejrliget (regn, vind, osv ...

Det anbefales kraftigt at overskabe der placeres over madlavningsomra-
det, monteres i en afstand af mindst 65 cm fra bordpladen, for at undga at
fugten genereret af madlavningen og de hojere temperaturer odelegger
moblernes udseende og integritet.
ELEKTRISK TILSLUTNING (afsnit forbeholdt personer, der er
kvalificerede til at udfere tilslutningen)
A Sorg for, at stromkablerne inde i emhaetten ikke frakobles eller skaeres
over. Kontakt det naermeste servicecenter, hvis dette skulle ske. Fa fagfolk
til at udfore den elektriske tilslutning.
Tilslutningen skal ske i overensstemmelse med de galdende lovbestemmelser.
Fer apparatet tilsluttes lysnettet, kontrolleres felgende:
At netspaendingen svarer til den, der er angivet pa typeskiltet inde i emhaetten;
+  Atdet elektriske anlaeg opfylder forskrifterne og eri stand til at modsta apparatets belast-
ning (jfr. typeskiltet med de tekniske specifikationer, der er anbragt internt i emhaetten);

stikket og kablet ma, nar de er tilsluttet, ikke komme i kontakt med varme elementer med
temperaturer pa over 70°C;

Frakobl apparatets stromforsyning, for der foretages nogen form for ind-
greb pa emhztten.



« At de elektriske forbindelser og tilslutninger ikke er tilgaengelige efter installationen;

« At forsyningssystemet har en effektiv jordforbindelse i overensstemmelse med gzelden-
de forskrifter;

«  Atdet anvendte stik let kan nas, efter installation af apparatet,

Visse typer af apparater kan vaere udstyret med et kabel uden stik; i dette tilfaelde skal der

anvendes et stik af den "standardiserede’ type. Tag hejde for at den gul-grenne ledning skal

anvendes til jordforbindelsen, den bld skal anvendes til nullederen og den brune ledning

skal anvendes til fasen.

Monter et stik, der er egnet til belastningen, pa stremkablet og tilslut det en egnet sikring.

Huvis et fast apparatet ikke er udstyret med stremkabel og stik, eller en anden anordning, der

sikrer adskillelse fra lysnettet, med en dbningsafstand for kontakterne, der giver mulighed

for fuld afbrydelse i henhold til bestemmelserne i overspaendingskategori lll, skal sidanne

frakoblingsanordninger indga i stramforsyningen i overensstemmelse med reglerne for in-

stallation.

Den gule/grenne jordledning ma ikke afbrydes af kontakten.

Fabrikanten fralaegger sig ethvert ansvar, hvis sikkerhedsforskrifterne ikke overholdes.

RAGKANAL ((afsnit forbeholdt personer, der er kvalificerede til
at montere emhaetten)

EMHATTE | VERSION MED EKSTERN UDLEDNING (UDSUGENDE)

P4 denne version ledes rag og dampe fra kekkenet ud i det fri gennem et udledningsrer.
Udtraekkets samlestykke, der rager ud fra emhaettens everste del, skal forbindes med et rer,
som leder regen og dampene ind i en ekstern udgana.

Tilslut ikke enheden til udstedningsror af rog der produceres ved forbraending (f.eks.
fra kedler, pejse, osv...) og overhold de gaeldende regler for luftudtag til fri luft.
Udsugningsreret skal have:

- en diameter eller dimensioner der er mindre end tilslutningsdbningen pa emhazetten;

- det mindst mulige antal krumninger;

- mindst mulige la2ngde (lange rer med forskellige kurver kan reducere kapaciteten for em-
haettens udsug.

Hvis udsugningsreret passerer gennem kolde omrader, sd som loftrum osv., kan det ske at
der skabes kondens pa grund af eventuelle temperaturforskelle. | dette tilfaelde skal rerled-
ningen isoleres.

Nar emhztten anvendes samtidigt med andre apparater, der an gas eller an-
det braendsel, skal lokalet vzere tilstraekkeligt ventileret i henhold til gzeldende for-
skrifter.

d

Afvigelse for Tyskland: Ndremhaetten og apparater, der forsynes med anden energi end stram, er i
drift samtidigt, ma det negative tryk i lokalet ikke overstige 4 Pa (4 x 10-5 bar).

EMHATTE | VERSION MED INTERN RECIRKULATION (FILTRERENDE)

| denne version, passerer luften gennem de kombinerede carbon-zeo filtre, hvor den renses

og herefter genudledes i kekkenet.

For at kunne bruge emhaetten i den filtrerende udgave er det nedvendigt nedstrems for

motoren at installere sattet: Filterenhed kulstof-zeo til under skabene Piano (szlges separat)
Hvis kunden onsker at installere emhaetten iden filtrerende udgave er det
nodvendig at udfere en eller flere huller af passende storrelse i bunden af
kokkenet, under skabene, si den rensede luft kan komme ud i rummet her
fra. Derfor medfolger der sammen med szettet: Filterenhed kulstof-zeo til

under skabene Piano, to gitre til udluftning.

KONFIGURERING AF PRODUKTET

Emhaetten kan installeres med forskellige konfigurationer: af denne grund szelges de vigtig-
ste komponenter (haette, rersystem og motor) separat, for at tilbyde maksimal fleksibilitet
med hensyn til installationen.

e Apparatet ma ikke anvendes sammen med kogeplader med gas.

EMHATTE

Emhaetten leveres med to versioner, emhatten Piano Single Suction (med en udsug-
ningsenhed) og emhzetten Piano Double Suction (med to udsugningsenheder).

Med emhaetten Piano Single Suction bliver udsugningsenheden normalt installeret mellem
to Domino kogeplader; nar den installeres under andre forhold, er det bedst at placere den
til hejre for kogepladen, idet kanaliseringen til forbindelse med motoren stikker ud fra ven-
stre side (se de tekniske skemaer pd s. 5 0g s. 6).

Med emhzetten Piano Double Suction er kun en af de to udsugningsenheder udstyret med
et kontrolpanel: Denne enhed skal altid placeres til hojre for kogepladerne, for at
give mulighed for den efterfelgende installation af rersystemet.

RORSYSTEM

For at kunne forbinde emhzetten Piano med en motor, er det nedvendigt at installere et saet
med rersystem.

Der findes fire modeller af rorsystemer, to der kun kan tilsluttes emhatten Piano Sing-
le Suction og to der kun kan tilsluttes emhzetten Piano Double Suction.

For begge versioner af emhzetten, emhaetten Piano Single Suction og emhaetten Piano Dou-
ble Suction, er der udviklet to rersystemer designet med forskellige sterrelser, der er designet
til at lette installationen af emhaetten, hvis det @nskes at rette udsugningsregen mod hejre
(Rersystem Piano Single Suction udgang TH og rersystem Piano Double Suction udgang TH)
eller mod venstre (Rersystem Piano Single Suction udgang V og rersystem Piano Double
Suction udgang V). Den szrlige form pa rersystemerne skal ogsa tages i betragtning ved
dimensioneringen af skuffer eller kurve der kan vaere til stede i meblet.
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MOTOR
Emhaetten Paino har mulighed for at blive installeret bade med de specifikke motorer place-
ret under skabene, eller med alle typer af flernmonterede motorenheder til radighed.

| begge tilfaelde ma de anvendte motorer kun vaere dem der er anvist af
producenten.

Der er to motormodeller til ridighed til placering under skabene (direkte forbundet til trans-
porteren); udsugeren under skabene Piano 1000m*/h ma udelukkende monteres med
emhztten Piano Single Suction, udsugeren under skabene Piano 1200m*/h udeluk-
kende ma monteres med emhaetten Piano Double Suction.

For at traeffe de rigtige valg mellem de forskellige komponenter i indsugningssystemet Pia-
no, se ogsd konfigurationsskemaerne for produktet pa side 12 og derefter.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGER (afsnit forbeholdt personer, der

er kvalificerede til at montere emhaetten)
A ten er angivet pa de tekniske skemaer sat ind pa de forste sider i denne
vejledning

Installationen af emhaetten skal foretages for kogepladen installeres: emhatten kan
ikke anvendes med kogeplader med gas.

Det anbefales kraftigt at overskabe der placeres over madlavningsomradet, monte-
res i en afstand af mindst 65 cm fra bordpladen, for at undga at fugten genereret af
madlavningen og de hgjere temperaturer odelzegger moblernes udseende og inte-
gritet.

Inden emhzetten installeres, skal det kontrolleres at bordpladen kan baere
emhzetten og den dertil forbundne kogeplade sikkert: Vaegten af emhaet-

Kontroller at det mebel hvor installationen foretages har de rigtige mal og karakteristika der
passer til emhzetten ( se side 10 og efterfelgende) : hvis det ikke allerede findes udferes
et hul i bordpladen som anvist.

Emhaetten kan monteres bade sa den hviler pa eller i niveau med bordpladen: Dimensio-
nerne pa hullet i forhold til begge installionstyper er angivet pa de tekniske skemaer sat ind
pa de ferste sider i denne vejledning.

Ved montering af emhazetten ved siden af kogepladen, athaenger sterrelsen af hullet af ko-
gepladens egenskaber: For yderligere information henvises til skemaerne “Forberedelse
til installationen installationseksempler” fra side 16 til side 22 i denne vejledning.

Hvis anvisningerne for kogepladen har szerlige specifikationer for installationen, skal der ta-
ges hejde for dette.

Emhazetten kan install iforskellige konfigurationer (se kapitel “"KONFIGURERING
AF PRODUKTET” pa side 77), afhaengig af hvor man onsker at placere motor-
enheden (motorenhed under skabene eller motor under loftet (URS) eller ekstern
(URE)) eller hvis det onskes at installere emhatten med intern recirkulation (filtre-
rende). Folg anvisningerne for den onskede installation.

ENHED MOTOR UNDER SKABE

Motorenheden (UM) er direkte forbundet til emhaetten med rersystemet.
2 Kontroller at motorenheden er den egnede model til den emhaette-model

der onsles installeret (emhaetten Piano Single Suction eller emhzetten
Piano Double suction).

EMHATTE I VERSION MED EKSTERN UDLEDNING (UDSUGNING)

Fasem pa side 24

Fig.@— Placer motorenheden (UM) pa gulvet via hullet i bunden af meblet: placer motoren

i forhold til meblet med referencerne (X og Y) fra de tekniske skemaer der kan ses fra side

5 til side 8 ogi forhold til den retning der @enskes for udgang af luften (Fig. @)

Tilslut rerfaringen (F) forberedt til det eksterne udtag til samlingen ved luftudgangen pa
motorenheden (UM) (Fig. @

Fase paside 24

| forhold til dimensionerne pa meblerne, typen af installationen af kogepladen (modvaeg el-
ler pd kogee), og i forhold til retningen af det enskede luftudtag, er det muligt, at samlingen
ved luftudgangen pad motorenheden befinder sig delvist pa linie med benene pd meblerne
hvorfor det er nedvendigt at flerne nogle af disse ben.

Kontroller at dette indgreb ikke edelaegger stabiliteten pa meblet.

For at undga dette problem, og for alle de tilfzelde, hvor det er nedvendigt
atvariere placeringen af roret til ekstern ludtudledning, kan ekstraudstyret "Dobbelt
horisontal kurve (KDC)" tilkebes. Dimensionerne er angivet i den tekniske tabel pa
side 9.

EMHZATTE I VERSION MED INTERN RECIRKULATION (FILTRERENDE)

Fasam paside 25

Fig. ®< Placer motorenheden (UM) pa gulvet gennem hullet i bunden af skabet: placer
den i forhold til skabet i forhold til enhederne (X og Y) fra de tekniske skemaer fra side 5
til side 8 og i forhold til retningen af det enskede luftudtag (Fig. ®)

Fig.@- - Forbind samlingen for luftudtaget pd motorenheden (UM) til det valgfrie sat
"Filterenhed kulstof-zeo under skabe Piano (KF)"(szlges separat) ved at indskyde et rektan-
qgulaert rerstykke (F) af den enskede lzengde, nedvendig for at tillade forbindelsen.




Fase m paside 25

For at kunne installere det valgfrie szt "Filterenhed kulstof-zeo under skabe Piano (KF)" og for
at vaere i stand til at udfere de efterfelgende operationer med vedligehold er det nedvendigt
med en frihejde pa 1100mm, inklusive motorenheden (UM), og det valgfrie szt "Filterenhed
kulstof-zeo under skabe Piano (KF)" | forhold til dimensionerne pa meblerne, typen af instal-
lationen af kogepladen (mod vaeg eller pa kogee), og i forhold til retningen af det enskede
luftudtag pa motorenheden (UM), er det muligt, at samlingen ved luftudgangen pa moto-
renheden befinder sig delvist pa linie med benene pad mablerne hvorfor det er nedvendigt
at flerne nogle af disse ben.

Kontroller at dette indgreb ikke odelagger stabiliteten pa moblet.

For at undga dette problem eller for at placere valgfrie szt "Filterenhed kulstof-zeo
under skabe Piano (KF)" i en position der giver mulighed for et letter vedligehold, kan
ekstraudstyret "Dobbelt horisontal kurve (KDC)" tilkebes. Dimensionerne er angivet i
den tekniske tabel pa side 9.

Fase pa side 26

A

Derfor medfelger der sammen med szttet: Filterenhed kulstof-zeo til under skabene Piano
(KF)", to gitre til udluftning (GA).

Ved installation af emhaetten i den filtrerende version er det nedvendigt
at forberede en eller flere huller med de egnede dimensioner i soklen i
kokkenet (Fig. , for at give luften mulighed for at komme ud fra rum-
met under meblerne.

MOTORENHEDEN REMOTE (URS ELLER URE)

Emhaetten kan forbindes med motorenhederne remote under loftet (URS) eller udenfor

lokalet (URE).

Ved brug af motorenhed under loftet (URS) skal denne placeres i et teknikrum inde i boligen,

beskyttet mod atmosfaeriske pavirkninger og som giver mulighed for at foretage de eventu-

elle vedligeholdelsesindgreb.

Ved brug af den eksterne motorenhed (URE) er det vigtigt, at denne pla-

ceres beskyttet mod regn, sne, vind osv.., for at forhindre, at der traenger

vand og fugt ind i, som kan beskadige selve den eksterne enhed.

A tid nodvendigt at installere en sat rorsystem: for valg
af det rigtige sat rorsystem se kapitlet “KONFIGURE-

RING AF PRODUKTET” pé side 77.

Ved denne szerlige type installation er det ogsa muligt at tage hensyn til sterrelsen af skuffer

eller kurve der kan veere til stede i meblet, for at vurdere hvilket rersystem der skal monteres,
idet der ikke er nogen motor placeret under skabene.

Fase | ™ pa side 26

Forbered reret til udsuget (FR) til forbindelse mellem emhazetten og enheden under loftet

URS

——

URE

For at kunne tilslutte emhzetten med en fjern enhed pla-
ceret under loftet (URS) eller en ekstern (URE) er det al-

(URS) eller den eksterne enhed (URE): Brug helst rer med rektangulart snit af passende
sterrelse og installer, som det sidste der skal forbindes til rarsystemet szettet "Kurve cirkulaer
hederne (X ogY) aflaest fra de tekniske skemaer placeret i de ferste sider i denne vejledning,
ved hjalp af midten af det runde forbindelseselement KACL.371 som reference. Forbered
Hvis emhaetten installeres med fjern ekstern motor kan typen af udsug-
ningsror der anvendes, og deres placering, vaere meget varierende: |
bene med dimensi ne vist i sk ne “SPECIFIKATIONER OG FORBE-
REDELSERTILVAGHANGTE M@BLER” pé side10 og 11.
Indhent oplysninger om montering af motorenheden remote under loftet (URS)
eller den eksterne motorenhed (URE) i de relevante vejledninger.
med udsugningsreret til den fierne eksterne motorenhed, er installationsvejledning for in-
stallation af rersystemet og emhaetten ens, der kun afviger ved tilstedevaerelsen af et enkelt
Piano Double Suction)
For at kunne forstsatte med den korrekte installation af emhzetten er det
de rette laengder: se de tekniske tabeller i de forste sider i denne vejledning
og tabellerne “Forberedelse til installationen installationseksempler” fra

rektangulaer (KACL.371)" (selges separat). Placer reret i forhold til meblt pa grundlag af en-
et rerstykke med cirkulzert snit (F), sa saettet med rersystemet kan monteres efterfelgende.
nogle tilfaelde vil det ikke vzere nodvendigt at lave et hul i bunden af ska-
~
Nar motorenheden er placeret under skabet, eller forberedt til sammenkobling
udsugeenhed (emhzette Piano Single Suction), eller en dobbelt udsugeenhed (emhaette
nedvendigt at forberede de rektangulaere rorstykker ved at skaere dem til i
side 16 til side 22.

Fase E paside 27
Monter pa gulvet den samlede enhed bestdende af rersystem (KC), af lyddaemper (ES) af

lodret rer (T3) og buestykket (CV).

Placer lyddaemperen (ES) direkte i szttet med rersystemet (KC)(Fig. @}; Bloker de to ele-
menter ved hjzlp af skruerne (V1) der felger med (Fig. @)

Placer det lodrette rer (T3) i lyddaemperen: indvendigt i denne er der placeret metalkroge,
der garanterer at roret bliver placeret korrekt (Fig. @)

Monter derefter det buede stykke (CV) pa det lodrette rer (T3).
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FaseE pa side 27
Herefter forsegles alle samlinger med gaffatape (medfelger) for at forhindre at enhver op-
hobning af kondens kan sive ud ved koblingspunkterne af de forskellige elementer (Fig.

og

FaseE pa side 27

Placer forsigtigt den samlede enhed saledes (AC) i skabet med den cirkulzere tilslutning pa
rorsystemet inde i den cirkulzere dbning p& motoren under skabene eller i det cirkulzere rer
(ved forbindelse med fierntliggende motorenhed ) der tidligere er blevet forberedt (Fig. ®;
Forsegl ligeledes denne samling med den medfelgende gaffatape (Fig. ®

Fase pa side 27

Forbered derefter samlingen, der bestar af det vandrette rer (T2), af buestykket (CO), af det even-
tuelle rerstykke (T1) der kun er til stede ved nogle typer af installation og af rersystemet (EC).
c For at tillade indszettelsen af rersystemet (EC) er det nodvendigt ikke at

fierne den beskyttende film pa pakningen (Fig. @).
Forsegl alle samlinger med gaffatape (medfelger) for at forhindre at enhver ophobning af
kondens kan sive ud ved koblingspunkterne af de forskellige elementer (Fig. (5}

Fasem pa side 28
Fjern fra udsugeenheden (UA) elementet med de justerbare finner (EV): fortsaet med forsig-

tighed, idet man ferst lefter den forreste del og derefter traekker de to bagerste stifter ud (Fig.
.Fjern fedtfilteret i metal (A), det hullede element (B) og bakken til oliespild (C) (Fig. ®
Fjern tilslutningen til kontrolpanelet (CP) som vist pa (Fig. (med emhzetten Piano Dou-
ble Suction, kun for udsugeenhed med kontrolpanel).
Fjern rammen i rustfrit stal (D) placeret pa udsugeenheden ved at dreje pd de fire skruer (V2)
(Fig. .Inden emhzetten placeres i bordpladen er det nedvendigt ved visse typer af instal-
lation, at flerne de udfraesede elementer (E), der befinder sig i udsugeenheden (Fig. ;
disse elementer tjener til at forhindre vaeske fra madlavningen i at sive ind i skabet og som et
statteelement for selve bordpladen, men de skal fiernes i den side der hviler pa bordpladen
ogi tilfelde af kogeplader med dimensioner der ikke passer.

Opgaven med borttagning af de udfraesede elementer, skal altid ske ef-
ter at have fjernet rammen i rustfrit stal.

Fasan pa side 29

brug skruerne (V3) (Fig.@) s3 fastgerelseselementerne (G) for udsugningsenheden place-
res i positionen angivet pa (Fig. for at tillade indszettelse af emhzetten i det forberedte
hul i bordpladen (Fig. .

Stram alle skruerne (V3)(Fi @ s3 fastgerelseselementerne loftes (G) og blokerer emhast-
ten pa bordpladen (Fig.é}

Fase paside 29

Monter rammen i rustfrit stal igen (D) (Fig. ® ved at anvende skruerne (V2) der blev fiernet
for (Fig@) og ved igen at placere bakken til oliespild (Fig. @)

Tilslut igen forbindelsen til kontrolpanelet (CP) (Fig. @

Kun for versionen emhaetten Piano Double Suction

Tilslut tilslutningsstykket (CS) fra udsugeenheden der ikke er forsynet med kontrol-
panel, til det tilsvarende tilslutningsstykke (CD) placeret i udsugeenheden med kon-
trolpanel (Fig. @)

Hvis denne operation ikke udferes, vil motoren for emhaetten ikke virke.

Fasem paside 30

Installer enheden (AB), der blev samlet fer, og szt den samtidig ind i udsugeenheden (UA)
og i buestykket (CV) (FigA®: kontroller at folden pd den bagerste del af rersystemenheden
(EQ) bliver fert ind i hullet pd udsugeenheden (UA)(Fig@.

Gor enheden (AB) fast til udsugeenheden (UA) med skruen (V2) der medfelger (Fig.@) og
forsegl samlingen med buestykket (CV) med det medfelgende gaffetape (Fig. @) .

Fasem paside 31

Placer igen det hullede element (B) og det metalliske fedtfilter (A) (Fig. @og @)

Monter enheden med de justerbare finner igen (EV) (Fig. @ og @: fortsaette med forsig-
tighed, og serg for, at de to stifter p3 bagsiden szettes ind i de tilsvarende huller i den rustfrie
stdlramme pa udsugeenheden.

Fase@ pa side 31
Tilslut stikket (CC) pd emhaetten til stikket (CM) pa udsugeren under skabene eller stikket fra

den flerntliggende motorenhed (Fig. X

De elektriske forbindelser og tilslutningerikke er tilgaengelige efter instal-
lationen.

Stremforsyningen til emhaetten skal udferes i overensstermelse med gaeldende bestemmelser.

A

Faseﬁ pa side 32

Daek hullerne i bunden af skabet ved hjzelp af de relevante medfelgende flanger (FF) : fast-
ger dem ved hjzlp af egnede skruer (V4) og felg vejledningen for den type installation der
udfares.

Hzetten er forsynet med en sikkerhedsanordning, der forhindrer drift af
motoren, hvis de justerbare finner pa udsugeenheden alle er placereti den
lukkede stilling.



FUNKTION

HVORNAR SKAL EMH/ATTEN TANDES OG SLUKKES?

Teend for emhaetten mindst et minut far madlavningen pdbegyndes: Pa denne made frem-
mes luftstrermen, som leder reg og damp i retning af udsugningsfladen. Efter madlavning,
skal emhaetten kere indtil fuldstaendig ekstraktion af reg og lugt.

HVILKEN HASTIGHED SKAL MAN VALGE?

Den forste hastighed anvendes til at holde luften ren, ved et lavt energiforbrug, den anden
hastighed anvendes under normale forhold, den tredje hastighed anvendes i tilfelde af
staerke lugte og megen damp.

HVORNAR SKAL FILTRENE VASKES ELLER SKIFTES?

Emhaetten er udstyret med et metallisk fedtfilter (vaskbart): Dette filter skal renses efter hver
30.times brug.

Indhent yderligere oplysninger i kapitlet "Vedligeholdelse" pa side 79.

ABNING AF DE JUSTERBARE FINNER
De justerbare finner pa udsugeenheden bevaeger sig ved at dreje pa den riflede knop: deres

rotation er ikke kontinuerlig, men i trin pd 45° (vedi Fase [*] pa side 34 - Fig. G))
finnerne skal vaere rettet mod kogepladen, for at garantere et effektivt udsug (Fig. @: Hvis
udsugeenheden er placeret mellem to kogeplader, der begge anvendes, er det tilrddeligt at
holde finnerne i lodret stilling (Fig. .
Hzetten er forsynet med en sikkerhedsanordning, der forhindrer drift af
motoren, hvis de justerbare finner pa udsugeenheden alle er placeret i
den lukkede stilling.

BRUG AF DET ELEKTRONISKE BETJENINGSPANEL

1 2 3

Situation med taendt LED (hastighed 1 allerede aktiveret):

Trykket pa tasten indebazerer slukning af motoren af emhaetten og af den LED
der herer til tasten.

1 Situation med slukket LED:

Tryk pa tasten taender (hvis der ikke er nogen hastighed aktiveret) eller
indstiller emhaetten til hastigheden 1 (funktionen aktiveres nar tasten slip-
pes); aktiveringen af hastigheden 1 vises ved at den relative LED taender.

Situation med teendt LED (hastighed 2 allerede aktiveret):

Trykt pa tasten indebaerer slukning af motoren pa emhazetten og af den LED
der herer til tasten.

Situation med slukket LED:

Tryk pa tasten taender (hvis der ikke er nogen hastighed aktiveret) eller
indstiller emhzaetten til hastigheden 2 (funktionen aktiveres nar tasten slip-
pes); aktiveringen af hastighed 2 vises ved at den relative LED taender.

Situation med teendt LED (hastighed 3 allerede aktiveret):
Tryk pa tasten indebaerer slukning af motoren pa emhazetten og af den LED
der herer til tasten.

Situation med slukket | ED:

Tryk pa tasten taender (hvis der ikke er nogen hastighed aktiveret) eller
indstiller emhaetten til hastigheden 3 (funktionen aktiveres nar tasten slip-
pes); aktiveringen af hastighed 3 vises ved at den relative LED taender.

Situation med teendt LED (hastighed 4 allerede aktiveret):

Tryk pa tasten indebaerer slukning af motoren pa emhazetten og af den LED

der herer til tasten.

Situation med slukket LED:

4 Tryk pa tasten taender (hvis der ikke er nogen hastighed aktiveret) eller
indstiller emhaetten til hastigheden 4 (funktionen aktiveres nar tasten slip-

pes); aktiveringen af hastighed 4 vises ved at den relative LED taender. Den 4.

eller intensive hastighed er tidsindstillet, og motoren slar automatisk over pa 3.

hastighed efter cirka 7 minutter.

Hzetten er forsynet med en sikkerhedsanordning, derforhindrer drift af

motoren, hvis de justerbare finner pa udsugeenheden alle er placeret i

den lukkede stilling.

Nar emhaetten slukkes ved at lukkefor finnerne, genstarter motoren
efter deres genabning med den hastighed der sidst blev valgt for emhzetten blev
slukket.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Frakobl apparatet, ved at tage stikket ud eller trykke pa hovedafbryderen,

for der udferes nogen form for rengering eller vedligeholdelse. Lebende
vedligeholdelse sikrer god drift og ydelse i tidens lab.

Saerlig opmaerksomhed skal rettes mod fedtfiltrene af metal. Hyppig rengering af filtrene
og deres holdere vil sikre, at der ikke ophobes fedt i emhaetten, hvilket er farligt, da det let
antaendes.

UDVENDIG RENG@RING

Det anbefales at rengere emhaetten udvendigt mindst hver 15. dag, for at forhindre at olie
og fedt beskadiger overfladen.
For at lette rengeringen af de justerbare finner, anbefales det at flerne elementet der holder

dem fast (EV) fra udsugeenheden (UA) (se instruktioner pé side 33): for yderligere

oplysninger vedrarende dette indgreb |zes delen || fra "Monteringsvejledning’”.
Til rengering af emhaetten, der er udfert i rustfrit berstet stal, anbefales det at anvende ser-
vietterne "Magic Steel". Alternativt udferes rengering med en fugtig klud fugtet med et neu-
tralt rengeringsmiddel eller denatureret alkohol. Afslut rengering med en grundig skylning
og terring med en bled klud.
Brug ikke for meget vand i narheden af kontrolpanelet for at forhindre
fugti at na elektronikken.
Derma ikke anvendes rengeringsmidler som indeholder skuremidler, syre
eller etsende stoffer, og heller ikke klude med ru overflade: Den direkte
konsekvens af tilsidesaettelse af disse advarsler vil vaere en uoprettelig beskadigelse
af emhaettens flader.
Fabrikanten fralaegger sig ethvert ansvar, hvis disse anvisninger ikke overholdes.

INDVENDIG RENG@RING

Det er forbudt at rengere elektriske dele eller motordele inde i emhazetten med
vaeske eller oplesningsmidler;

Det er muligt at renger den indvendige del af udsugeenheden, se instruktioner

pa side 33 (figurerne fra ® til @
Undlad at bruge produkter med slibemidler.
Alle disse operationer skal foretages efter, at apparatet er blevet koblet fra lysnettet.

FEDTFILTRE AF METAL

Fedtfiltrene af metal tilbageholder fedtpartiklerne: Sidst-
naevnte, som aflejret pa filtrene, kan nzere eventuelle flam-
mer i forbindelse med tilberedning af maden, de udvikler
en ubehagelig lugt og pavirker luftpassagen si emhazttens
sugeevne reduceres. Af samme arsager ber man ofte vaske
metalfiitrene (mindst en gang om méneden). Lad dem
std i bled i cirka 1 time i kogende varmt vand og opvaske-
middel uden at beje dem. Anvend aldrig setsende, syrlige
eller alkaliske rengeringsmidler.

Skyl dem med omhu og vent med at montere dem igen,
til de er helt terre.

Vask i opvaskemaskine er tilladt, men kan medfere en farvning af filtermaterialerne: Denne
ulempe reduceres ved at anvende vaskeprogrammer med en lav temperatur (55°C max.).
For at tage det metalliske fedtfilter ud, skal enheden med de justerbare finner tages ud fra

udsugeenheden (se instruktioner @ pa side 33 - Fig. @ - @) og left filteret fra hand-
taget (Fig. .

Det anbefales pd samme tid at rengere det hullede element (B)(Fig.@) og den indvendige
del af udsugeenheden (Fig. : Brug varmt vand og en fugtig klud let fugtet med et neu-
tralt rengeringsmiddel eller flydende opvaskemiddel.

Anvend aldrig aetsende, syrlige eller alkaliske rengeringsmidler.

Afslut rengering med en grundig skylning og vent, indtil delene er helt terre, fer delene
samlesigen.

Placer det hullede element og fedtfilteret i metal pa deres plads ved at udfere operationerne
i omvendt raekkefalge af dem beskrevet pa fig.(3).

BAKKETIL OPSAMLING AF OLIE

Bakken til olieopsamling er beregnet til opsamling af olie
og fedt, der ophober sig pa de metalliske fedtfiltre.
Metalfiltrene tilbageholder fedt og olie, der pd grund af
haeldning og opvarmning fordrsaget af madlavning, strem-
mer ned i bakken, der er placeret indeni emhaetten i naer-
heden af den nedre del af de selvsamme filtre.

Det anbefales at temme bakken regelmaessigt og med
hyppig frekvens afhaengig af brug (cirka hver 15. dag)
og at vaske den med kogende vand og opvaskemiddel.
Anvend aldrig aetsende, syrlige eller alkaliske rengerings-
midler.

Skyl den med omhu og vent med at montere den igen, til den er helt ter.

For at traekke oliopsamlingsbakken ud, er det nedvendigt at have adgang til de nedre dele

ved udsugningsenheden (se instruktioner pa side 33 - Fig. : Vaer omhyggelig med

at holde bakken sd vandret som muligt mens den tages ud (Fig.




SAT FILTERENHED KUL-ZEO UNDER SKABE (TILVALG)

Filtrene med kul-zeo har til opgave at opfange lugten fra luftstrammen, der fores herigen-
nem: Luften der er renset gennem efterfalgende passager gennem filtrene, ledes herefter
ud i kekkenet.

Kombinationen af kul og zeolit giver starre filtreringskapacitet og bidrager til at absorbere en
del af den vanddamp der dannes under tilberedningen.

Kul-zeo filtrene har ikke behov for szerligt vedligehold. Ved normal brug anbefales det at
regenerere dem hver 18. maned og udskifte dem efter 3 ar.

For vedligeholdelse af kulstof-zeo filtre er der nedvendigt at fierne filterenheden kulstof-zeo
under skab Piano fra dets placering, der ved en standardinstallation, befinder sig bag soklen
under kekkenskabene.

Fjemn soklen (se vejledning m pa side 34 - Fig. ® og flern enheden (AF) fra emnet

(FK) forbundet til udsugningsreret: de to dele er sat sammen med magneter, det er derfor

tilstraekkeligt at traekke let i delene, som vist pa (Fig. ®

Drej pd de 5 skruer (V5) (Fig. @-@) flern metaldaekslet (A) (Fig.@) og tag kul-zeo filtrene

ud (Fig. .

For at regenerere dem, placeres de i en normal ovn ved en temperatur pd 200° i cirka 2

timer.

Vent, indtil filtrene er afkelet, fer de monteres igen; placer dem pa deres plads, og szt me-

taldaekslet (A) pa igen ved i omvendt rakkefelge at udfere operationen beskrevet pa (Fig.
monter igen enheden (AF) pa emnet (FK), og serg for at magneterne holder det hele

godt sammen.

Placer derefter igen soklen under skabene som blev fiernet for.

E\/ BORTSKAFFELSE VED ENDT LEVETID
|

Symbolet med den overstregede affaldsspand, der er gengivet pa deres apparat, betyder at
produktet indgar i kategorien WEEE "Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment” (affald
af elektriske og elektroniske produkter) hvorfor det ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med
dagrenovationen som almindeligt affald, men skal behandles saerskilt for at kunne gen-
anvendes, eller underga szerlig behandling for udskillelse af eventuelt skadelige dele/stoffer,
der bortskaffes med respekt for miljeet. Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt medvirker til
at spare vaerdifulde resurser og undga potentielle negative pavirkninger for folkesundheden
og omgivelserne, som omvendt kan fordrsages af en ukorrekt bortskaffelse af affaldet. Kon-
takt venligst de lokale myndigheder, for at indhente yderligere oplysninger om det naerme-
ste indsamlingspunkt. Der kan vaere fastsat beder for ukorrekt bortskaffelse af denne type
affald i den nationale lovgivning.

INFORMATIONER FOR BORTSKAFFELSE | EU-LANDE

Den europzeiske lovgivning vedrerende WEEE produkter indgar i det enkelte medlemslands
lovgivning pa forskellig vis. Vi anbefaler derfor vores kunder at tage kontakt til de lokale myn-
digheder, eller til forretningen hvor apparatet er kebt, for naermere oplysninger vedrerende
den korrekte bortskaffelse.

INFORMATIONER FOR BORTSKAFFELSE | IKKE-EU-LANDE

Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand er er kun gyldigt i EU-medlemslande: Vi an-
befaler vores kunder at tage kontakt til de lokale myndigheder, eller til forretningen hvor
apparatet er kebt, for nzermere oplysninger vedrerende den korrekte bortskaffelse.



SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER OCH ANVISNINGAR

ANVISNINGAR FOR INSTALLATOREN

TEKNISK SAKERHET
Installationsarbetet maste utforas av kompetenta och kvalificerade instal-
latorer enligt det som anges i denna manual och med respekt for de gal-
lande lagarna.

« Innan du installerar kapan skall du kontrollera att alla dess delar ar hela och fung-
erar bra. Om du upptacker nagra avvikelser skall du inte ga vidare med installatio-
nen utan kontakta din Aterforsiljare.

« Om du hittar en estetisk defekt far INTE kapan installeras. Forvara den i dess ori-
ginalférpackning och kontakta din Aterférsiljare Nar kapan vil har installerats
kommer inga reklamationer angdende estetiska defekter att accepteras.

« Under installationen skall du alltid anvanda personlig skyddsutrustning (t.ex. skyddsskor)
och anta ett forsiktigt och korrekt beteende.

« Tank pd att en installation med andra fastsattningssystem dn de medfoljande eller som
inte uppfyller kraven kan medfdra risker av elektrisk natur eller pa grund av den meka-
niska tatningen.

« Modifiera inte apparatens elektriska, mekaniska och funktionella struktur.

+ Installera inte kdpan utomhus och utsatt den inte for vader och vind (regn, bldst osv.)

«  Efter installation av k3pa i rostfritt stal maste du rengdra denna for att avidgsna skyddets
lim och eventuella fett- och oljeflackar som, om de inte tas bort, kan orsaka permanenta
skador pd kdpans yta. For att gora detta, rekommenderar tillverkaren anvandning av de
medfdljande servietterna, som aven finns tillgangliga for inkop.

Det elsystem till vilket kipan ansluts maste vara enligt lag och forsett med
jordanslutning enligt de sakerhetsstandarder som galler i anvandarlan-
ningsskydd.
« Setill att elndtets spanning motsvarar vardena pa typskylten inne i spiskapan innan du
« Det uttag som anvands for den elektriska anslutningen maste nds Iatt med den instal-
lerade utrustningen. Om detta inte dr m&jligt skall det finnas en huvudstrémbrytare pa
«  Eventuella nédvandiga modifieringar av elsystemet for att kunna installera kdpan far en-
dast utforas av kvalificerade elektriker.
felfunktion av apparaten far du inte forsoka att l6sa problemet pa egen hand utan du
maste kontakta din Aterforsiljare eller en auktoriserad serviceverkstad for reparationen.
kabel av typen HOSVV-F, snitt 3x0,75mm?
« Under kapans installation skall du koppla bort apparaten genom att dra ur kon-

ELSAKERHET
det. Det maste dessutom folja de Europeiska bestaimmelserna om stor-
installerar den.
en |attillganglig plats for att koppla bort kdpan nar det behdvs.
« Det ar farligt att modifiera eller forsoka att modifiera denna apparats egenskaper. Vid
«  Om den auktoriserade Tekniska verkstaden maste byta ut natkabeln skall de anvanda en
takten eller genom att verka pa huvudstrombrytaren.

SAKERHET ROKKANAL
« Anslut inte apparaten till kanaler for rok som bildas vid forbranning (fran pannor,
eldstader osv.)

« Fore installationen av kdpan skall du sikerstilla att alla gallande lagar om luftutslapp i
atmosfaren foljs.

ANVISNINGAR FOR ANVANDAREN

ALLMANNA ANVISNINGAR
Dessa anvisningar finns for din och andras sakerhet och vi ber dig darfor
att noggrant lasa denna manual i alla dess delar innan du installerar och
anvander apparaten eller rengér densamma.

« Tillverkaren fransager sig allt for eventuella skador som kan, direkt eller
indirekt, uppsta pa personer, foremal och husdjur till foljd av underlatenhet att
folja de sakerhetsanvisningar som anges i denna manual.

« Detarmycket viktigt att denna instruktionsbok forvaras tillsammans med appara-
ten for framtida referens. Om apparaten siljs eller 6verlats till en annan person, se
till att manualen medfaljer, sa att den nya dgaren kan studera kapans funktioner
samt de anvisningar som finns.

« Installationsarbetet maste utforas av kompetenta och kvalificerade installatérer en-
ligt det som anges i denna manual och med respekt for de gallande lagarna.

+ Om nitkabeln eller andra komponenter dr skadade far INTE kapan anvandas. Dra
ur kdpan frin elfdrsérjningen och kontakta din Aterforsiljare eller en auktoriserad Teknisk
verkstad for reparationen. Krav originalreservdelar. Forsok inte att utfora reparationer eller
byten sjalv: dtgérder som utfors av personer som inte & kompetenta eller kvalificerade
kan orsaka skador, aven mycket allvarliga, pa foremal och/eller personer som inte tacks
av Tillverkarens garanti.

« Modifierainte apparatens elektriska, mekaniska och funktionella struktur. Eventuella néd-
vandiga modifieringar av elsystemet for att kunna installera kapan far endast utféras av
kvalificerade elektriker.

ANVANDNINGSOMRADE

« Apparaten ar endast avsedd for utsugning av matos i privata kok, inte i profes-
sionella: all annan anvandning ar felaktig, kan orsaka skador pa personer, féremal och
husdjur och befriar Tillverkaren fran allt ansvar.

Apparaten kan inte anvandas tillsammans med gasspis.

« Apparaten kan anvandas av barn éver 8 ar samt av personer med nedsatt fysisk, senso-
risk eller mental formaga eller brist pa erfarenhet eller kunskap, forutsatt att de ar under
uppsikt eller efter att ha fatt instruktioner angdende en siker anvandning av apparaten
samt forstaelse for de faror som ar forknippade med denna. Barn far inte leka med ap-
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paraten. Rengdring och underhall som &r avsedd att utfdras av anvandaren far inte géras
av barn utan uppsikt.

ANVISNINGAR OM ANVANDNING OCH RENGORING

» Innan du utfér nagon rengoring eller nagot underhallsarbete, koppla bort appara-
ten genom att dra ur kontakten eller stanga av huvudstrombrytaren.

» Anvand inte kdpan med bldta hander eller barfotad.
Kontrollera alltid att alla elektriska delar (lampor, utsugningsanordning) &r avstangda nar
enheten inte anvands.

» Den maximala totalvikten pd eventuella foremal placerade eller hangda (dar detta forut-
ses) pa kdpan far inte dverstiga 1,5 ka.

+  Kontrollera fritéser under anvandning: den dverhettade oljan kan vara brandfarlig.
Tand inte dppna ldgor i narheten av kapan.

+ Forbered inte mat pa ldga i ndrheten av kdpan.

» Anvand aldrig kdpan utan metallfettfiltren. Fett och smuts avlagras i detta fall i apparaten
och forsamrar dess funktion.

+  Atkomliga delar i kipan kan vara varma om de anvinds tillsammans med matlagnings-
utrustning.

»  Utfor ingen rengéring sd lange som delar av kapan fortfarande ar varma.

» Om rengdringen inte gors i enlighet med de forfaranden och med de produkter som
anges i denna manual kan brand uppsta.

» Stdng av huvudstrémbrytaren nadr apparaten inte anvands under langre tid.

Vid samtidig anvandning av andra apparater (virmepannor, kaminer, eldstader
osv.) som anvander gas eller andra branslen, se till att rummet dar roken ska su-
FORESKRIFTER VID FELFUNKTION

gas ut ar val ventilerat, i enlighet med gallande lagar.

+ Om natkabeln eller andra komponenter ar skadade far INTE kdpan anvandas. Dra
ur kdpan fran elférsérjningen och kontakta din Aterforsiljare eller en auktoriserad Teknisk
verkstad for reparationen. Krav originalreservdelar. Férsok inte att utféra reparationer
eller byten sjalv: atgarder som utfors av personer som inte dr kompetenta eller

kvalificerade kan orsaka skador, daven mycket allvarliga, pa foremal och/eller per-
soner som inte tacks avTillverkarens garanti.

Foretaget forbehadller sig ratten att gora andringar i apparaterna nar som helst och utan fore-
gdende meddelande. Tryck, dversattning och reproduktion, dven delvis, av denna manual ar
bundna till Tillverkarens godkannande.

Den tekniska informationen, de grafiska framstaliningarna och de specifikationer som finns i
denna manual ar indikativa och kan inte lamnas ut.

Manualens redigeringssprak ar italienska. Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for eventuella
skriv- eller Gversittningsfel.

INSTALLATION

(avsnitt reserverat endast for kvalificerade installatorer av spiskdpan)

A\

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

Innan du installerar kdpan, skall du noggrant liasa kap. "Sakerhetsinstruk-
tioner och anvisningar” pa sid. 81.

De tekniska data som galler apparaten visas pa typskyltarna placerade inuti spiskapan.

PLACERING

Kapan kan installeras intill spishallen (standardinstallation) eller pa avstind fran denna.
Minimiavstandet mellan spishallen och spiskdpan, om de bdda delarna inte monteras intill
varandra, far inte understiga 50 mm (2"), och du maste ta hansyn till arbetsplanets hallbarhet.
Detta &r dven det rekommenderade avstandet: i gransfall kan detta avstand dkas till maxi-
malt cirka 100 mm (4"), med en Iatt minskning av apparatens effektivitet.
Installera inte kipan utomhus och utsatt den inte for vader och vind (regn, bldst osv.).
Det rekommenderas starkt att satta eventuella viggskap placerade dver
spishallen pa ett avstand av minst 65 cm fran arbetsplanet, for att undvika
att den fukt som genereras av matlagningen och de hogre temperaturerna
kan aventyra det estetiska utseendet och integriteten.

ELEKTRISK ANSLUTNING (avsnitt reserverat endast for perso-

nal som ar kvalificerad for anslutningen)
A Kontrollera att kablarna inuti spiskapan inte ar bortkopplade eller skurna.
Om detta ar fallet, kontakta narmaste serviceverkstad. De elektriska an-
slutningarna skall utforas av kvalificerad personal.
Anslutningarna maste utforas i enlighet med den lagstiftning som galler.
Innan du ansluter apparaten till elnatet, kontrollera att:
+  Elndtets spanning motsvarar virdena pa typskylten inne i spiskapan.
» Elsystemet ar enligt lag och klarar apparatens belastning (se typskylten med de tekniska
egenskaperna placerad inuti kdpan).
+  Stickkontakten och kabeln, nar de val har anslutits, inte kommer i kontakt med varma
delar med temperaturer éver 70°C.
De elektriska anslutningarna och kontaktdonen for anslutning inte kan nas efter instal-
lationen.
Nataggregatet ar utrustat med en effektiv och korrekt jordanslutning enligt géllande lagar.
+ Uttaget som anvands for anslutningen ar latt att nd med den installerade utrustningen.
Vissa typer av apparater kan vara forsedda med kabel utan stickkontakt. | detta fall skall man
anvanda en stickkontakt av "normaliserad” typ och tinka pa att den gul-gréna ledningen
mdste anvandas for jordanslutningen, den bla ledningen for neutral och den bruna led-
ningen for fas.

Innan du utfér nadgot arbete pa spiskdapan, koppla bort apparaten fran el-
natet.




Montera en kontakt till ndtkabeln som ar limplig for belastningen och anslut den till en
lamplig sakerhetskontakt.

Om en fast apparat inte dr utrustad med natkabel och stickkontakt, eller annan anordning
som garanterar bortkoppling fran elnétet, med ett éppningsavstand pa kontakterna som
majliggér total bortkoppling enligt villkoren i Gverspanningskategori lll, skall anvisningarna
ange att sddana anordningar for bortkoppling mdste inforlivas i stromférsérjningen i enlig-
het med reglerna for installation.

Den gul/gréna jordkabeln far inte avbrytas av brytaren.

Tillverkaren fransager sig allt ansvar om sikerhetsforeskrifterna inte foljs.

ROKKANAL (avsnitt reserverat endast for kvalificerade installa-
torer av spiskapan)

KAPA | VERSION MED EXTERN EVAKUERING (UTSUGANDE)

| denna version fors rék och anga fran kdket utomhus med hjalp av ett utloppsrér.
Luftuttagsanslutningen som sticker ut pd toppen av kdpan maste vara ansluten med ett rér
som for rok och dngor till en extern utgang.

Anslut inte apparaten till kanaler fér rok som bildas vid férbranning (fran pannor, eld-
stader osv.) och respektera gallande lagar om luftutslapp i atmosfaren.

Utloppsroret for rokgaserna maste ha:

- En diameter eller matt som inte dr mindre dn kpans anslutning.

- Lagsta méjliga antal kurvor.

- Kortast nédvindiga langd (langa rér med flera kurvor kan minska kdpans utsugningska-
pacitet.

Om utloppsrdret for rokgaserna passerar genom kalla lokaler sdsom vindar osv. ar det méjligt
att kondensvatten bildas pa grund av plétsliga temperaturforandringar. | detta fall ar det
nédvandigt att isolera roret.

Nar kokskapan anvands samtidigt med andra apparater som anvander gas eller an-
dra branslen maste rummet ha tillracklig ventilation enligt gallande lagar.

Undantag fér Tyskland: nar kéksfldakten och apparater som matas med annan energi én elektrici-
tet dr i drift samtidigt far inte undertrycket i rummet dverstiga 4 Pa (4x10-5 bar).

KAPA 1 VERSION MED INTERN ATERCIRKULERING (FILTRERANDE)
| denna version passerar luften genom de kombinerade carbon-zeo-filtren for rening och
dtercirkuleras sedan tillbaka till koket.
For att kunna anvanda kapan i filtrerande version ar det nédvandigt att installera, nedstréms
motorn, satsen Filterenhet carbon-zeo basenhet Piano (siljs separat)
Om du vill installera kdpan i filtrerande version maste du forbereda med
ettellerfler hdl avlamplig storleki kokssockeln for att tillata den atercirku-
lerade luften att lamna basenhetens utrymme. For detta andamal levere-
ras tva ventilationsgaller tillsammans med satsen Filterenhet carbon-zeo
basenhet Piano.

KONFIGURATION AV PRODUKTEN

Spiskdpan kan installeras i olika konfigurationer: av denna anledning siljs dess huvud-
komponenter (kdpa, transportband och motor) separat, for att erbjuda maximal flexibilitet i
frdga om installation.

e Apparaten kan INTE anvandas tillsammans med gasspis.

SPISKAPA

Spiskdpan levereras i tva versioner, kdpan Piano Single Suction (med en utsugningsen-
het) och kdpan Piano Double Suction (med tva utsugningsenheter).

Nar det galler kdpan Piano Single Suction installeras normalt utsugningsenheten mellan tva
spishallar Domino. Om den installerasi andra situationer ar det bast att placera den till hoger
om spishallen, eftersom kanalerna for anslutning till motorn kommer ut frdn den vanstra
sidan (se datablad pa sid. 5 och sid. 6).

Nar det géller kdpan Piano Double Suction ar endast en av de tvd utsugningsenheterna for-
sedd med kontrollpanel: denna enhet maste alltid vara placerad till héger om spishal-
len for att kunna tillita den efterféljande installationen av transportoren.

TRANSPORTOR

For att kunna ansluta kdpan Piano till en motorenhet &r det nédvandigt att installera en
transportorssats.

Det finns fyra olika modeller av transportorer tillgangliga, tvd som endast far kombine-
ras med kdpan Piano Single Suctionoch tva som endast fir kombineras med kidpan
Piano Double Suction.

For bada kdpversionerna, kdpan Piano Single Suction och kdpan Piano Double Suction, har
det utformats tva transportérer av olika storlek, gjorda for att underlitta monteringen av
kdpan om du vill rikta rékutloppets ror at hoger (Transportér Piano Single Suction utgang
HO och Transportér Piano Double Suction utgdng HO) eller ocksa at vanster (Transportér
Piano Single Suction utgang VA och Transportér Piano Double Suction utgéng VA). Transpor-
torernas speciella form maste ocksa beaktas vid dimensioneringen av de I&dor eller korgar
som kan finnas i skapet

MOTOR
Kapan Piano kan installeras bdde med speciella motorer placerade i basenheten och med
alla typer av tillgangliga fijarrstyrda motorenheter.

I bada fallen kan endast motorer som anges av Tillverkaren anvandas.

Det finns tvd modeller tillgangliga av motorer som kan placeras i basenheten (direkt an-
slutna till transportéren). Utsugaren basenhet Piano 1000m? h far endast kombineras
med kipan Piano Single Suction, medan utsugaren basenhet Piano 1200m’/h endast
far kombineras med kdpan Piano Double Suction.
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For att underltta ett korrekt val av alla olika komponenter som utgér utsugningssystemet
Piano, se dven produktens konfigurationsblad pa sid. 12 och darefter foljande.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR (avsnitt reserverat endast for

kvalificerade installatorer av spiskapan)
A tyngd anges i de datablad som finns inforda pa de forsta sidorna i denna
manual

Installationen av spiskdpan maste goras fore installationen av spishallen: kipan kan
inte anvandas tillsammans med gasspis.

Det rekommenderas starkt att sitta eventuella viggskap placerade Gver spishillen
pa ett avstand av minst 65 cm fran arbetsplanet, for att undvika att den fukt som
genereras av matlagningen och de hogre temperaturerna kan dventyra det estetiska
utseendet och integriteten.

Innan du installerar kapan skall du forsikra dig om att arbetsplanet (top)
orkar bara upp kdpan och den tillhérande spishillen i sakerhet: kipans

Kontrollera att det sk3p pa vilket installationen skall utféras har matt och egenskaper som ar
kompatibla med kapan (se sid. 10 och efterféljande): utfér ett hal pd arbetsplanet (top)
sdsom anges, om detta inte har forberetts an.

Kapan kan monteras bade i stéd och i jamnhojd med toppen: storleken pa halen for bada in-
stallationstyperna anges i de datablad som finnsinforda pd de forsta sidorna i denna manual.
Vid installation av kappan intill spishallen beror storleken pa hilen pd egenskaperna hos
anvand spishall: for ytterligare information hanvisas till databladen "Forberedelser for in-
stallationen: exempel pa installation” som aterges fran sidan 16 till sidan 22 i denna
manual.

Om instruktionerna for spishallen beskriver speciella monteringsdetaljer maste du ta hansyn
till dessa.

Kapan kan installeras i olika konfigurationer (Ids kap. "KONFIGURATION AV PRO-
DUKTEN" pa sid. 82), beroende pa var man vill placera motorenheten (motoren-
het i basenhet eller fiarrstyrd motorenhet under tak (URS) eller extern (URE)) eller
om man vill installera kdpan i versionen med intern atercirkulering (filtrerande).
Folj instruktionerna for 6nskad installation.

MOTORENHET | BASENHET

Motorenheten (UM) dr ansluten direkt till kdpan via transportéren.
Kontrollera att motorenheten ar av den modell som ar lamplig for den
kapversion som du 6nskar installera (kdpa Piano Single Suction ellerkipa
Piano Double suction).

KAPA | VERSION MED EXTERN EVAKUERING (UTSUGANDE)

Fas m pasid.24

Fig.@- Placera motorenheten (UM) pad golvet med hjalp av det hal som forberetts i botten
av skapet: placera den i forhallande till skapet pa basis av de hojder (X och Y) som erhallits
fran de datablad som forts in fran sid. 5 till sid. 8 och beroende pad Onskad riktning
pa luftuttaget (Fig. @)

Anslut den rérledning (F) som forberetts for det externa utloppet till motorenhetens luftut-
tagsanslutning (UM) (Fig@).

Fas pasid.24

Beroende pa skapens matt, typ av installation av spishall (vagg eller &) och dnskad riktning
for luftuttaget ar det majligt att motorenhetens (UM) luftuttagsanslutning befinner sig del-
vis i linje med skdpens ben och att det darfor ar nodvandigt att avidgsna en del.

Forsdkra dig om att denna atgard inte dventyrar skdpets stabilitet.

For att undvika detta problem och for alla fall dar det ar n6dvandigt att variera place-
ringen av rorledningen for det externa utloppet finns tillvalssatsen "Dubbel horison-
tal kurva (KDC)", vars matt anges i databladet pa sid. 9.

KAPA | VERSION MED INTERN ATERCIRKULERING (FILTRERANDE)

Fas pasid. 25

Fig@- Placera motorenheten (UM) pa golvet med hjalp av det hal som forberetts i botten
av skapet: placera den i férhallande till skapet pa basis av de héjder (X och Y) som erhllits
frdn de datablad som forts in fran sid. 5 till sid. 8 och beroende pad Gnskad riktning
pa luftuttaget (Fig. @)

Fig. @- - Anslut motorenhetens (UM) luftuttagsanslutning till tillvalssatsen "Filterenhet
carbon-zeo basenhet Piano (KF)" (saljs separat) genom att sétta in en bit rektangulart ror (F)
av onskad langd, nédvandig for att méjliggdra denna anslutning.

Fas m pasid. 25

For att kunna installera tillvalssatsen "Filterenhet carbon-zeo basenhet Piano (KF)" och for
att kunna utfora efterfoljande underhallsitgarder kravs ett minsta tillgangliga utrymme pa
1100 mm, inklusive motorenhetens (UM) och tillvalssatsens "Filterenhet carbon-Zeo basen-
het Piano (KF) "totalmatt”. Beroende pa sk3pens mitt, typ av installation av spishall (vigg
eller &) och énskad riktning for luftuttaget ar det majligt att motorenhetens (UM) luftut-
tagsanslutning befinner sig delvis i linje med skdpens ben och att det darfor ar nédvandigt
att avlagsna en del.



A Forsdkra dig om att denna atgard inte aventyrar skdpets stabilitet.

For att undvika detta problem eller for att placera tillvalssatsen "Filterenhet carbon-
Zeo basenhet Piano (KF)" i ett lage som underlattar underhallet finns tillvalssatsen
"Dubbel horisontal kurva (KDC', vars matt aterges i databladet pa sid. 9.

Fas pa sid. 26

A

For detta andamal levereras, tillsammans med tillvalssatsen "Filterenhet carbon-zeo basen-
het Piano (KF)', tvd ventilationsgaller (GA).

Nar du installerar kipan i filtrerande version ar det nédvandigt att forbe-
reda ett eller fler hdl med lampliga matt i kokssockeln (Fig. @), for att
gora det maojligt for den renade luften att lamna basenhetens utrymme.

FJARRMOTORENHET (URS ELLER URE)

Kapan kan anslutas till fiarrmotorenheterna under taket (URS) och externa
(URE).

Nar det géller motorenhet under tak (URS) maste denna placeras i ett tek-
niskt utrymme inuti bostaden, skyddad mot vader och vind samt tillgang-
ligt for eventuella underhallsatgarder.

Nar det gller extern motorenhet (URE) rekommenderar vi att man iden-
tifierar ett |age i skydd for regn, snd, vind osv. for att undvika infiltration av
vatten och fukt som kan skada sjalva den externa enheten.

URS

URE]

For att kunna ansluta kapan till en fjarrenhet under tak (URS) eller ex-
tern (URE) ar det alltid nédvandigt att installera en transportorssats: for
att valja den perfekta transportorssatsen las kap. "KONFIGURATION AV
PRODUKTEN" pa sid. 82.
| denna speciella typ av installation dr det dven majligt att ta hansyn till storleken pa lador el-
ler korgar som kan forekomma i skapet for att faststalla vilken transportdr som skall monteras,
eftersom det inte finns ndgon motorenhet i basenheten.

Fas |\ pasid. 26

Forbered utsugningsréret (FR) for anslutningen mellan kdpa och fidrrenhet under tak (URS)
eller extern (URE): anvand helst rér med rektangulart snitt av Iampligt matt och installera
som andbit att ansluta till transportorssatsen "Cirkular, rektangular kurva (KACL.371)" (séljs
separat). Placera rérledningen i forhallande till skdpet pa basis av héjderna (X och Y) som
erhallits frin databladen som inforts pa de forsta sidorna i denna manual, genom att an-
vanda centrum pd elementets cirkuldra anslutning KACL.371 som referens. Férbered en
bit rér med cirkuldrt snitt (F) for att kunna méjliggéra den efterféljande monteringen av
transportorssatsen.
Vid installation av kdpan med en fjarrstyrd motorenhet kan typen av ut-
sugningsror som anvands samt dessas placering variera mycket: i vissa
fall kan detinte vara nédvandigt att gora ett hali botten av skapet med de
matt som anges i databladen "SPECIFIKATIONER OCH FORBEREDELSER

FOR VAGGSKAP" pa sidan10 och 11.
For monteringen av fiarrmotorenheten under tak (URS) eller extern (URE) se res-
pektive instruktionsbdcker.

datablad.
se

~
N&r motorenheten i basenheten val har placerats eller anslutningen av utsug-
avseende pd ndrvaron av en enkel utsugningsenhet (kapa Piano Single Suction) eller en dub-
placera de rektangulara anslutningsréren, kapade i ratt langd, bland de oli-
nen: exempel pa installation” som aterges fran sidan 16 till sidan 22.
av vertikalt rér (T3) samt av kurva (CV) pa marken.
For in det vertikala roéret (T3) i det ljudddmpande elementet: inuti detta finns det krokar i

ningsroret for de flarrstyrda motorenheterna har forberetts ar monteringsinstruktionerna
rérande installationen av transportdren och kdpan generiska och skiljer sig endast &t med
bel utsugningsenhet (kdpa Piano Double Suction)
Foratt ga vidare med en korrekt installation av kdpan ar det nédvandigt att
ka nar d lutningsel som inforts pa de for-
sta sidorna i denna manual samt databladen "Forberedelser for installatio-
Fas E pa sid. 27
Montera anordningen bestaende av transportdrssats (KC), av ljuddampande element (ES),
For in det ljuddampande elementet (ES) direkt i transportorssatsen (KC)(Fig. ®) Blockera
de tva elementen med hjalp av de sjalvgangande skruvar (V1) som medfdljer (Fig. .
metall som garanterar dess korrekta placering (Fig. .
Montera slutligen kurvan (CV) pa det vertikala réret (T3).
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Tata sedan alla skarvar med tejp (medféljer) for att forhindra att eventuella kondensavlag-

ringar skall rinna in i de olika elementens kopplingspunkter (Fig. @och

Fas E pa sid. 27
Placera forsiktigt denna sammansattning (AC) i skdpet genom att fora in transportorssatsens

cirkuldra anslutning i den cirkuldra enheten i basenhetens motorenhet elleri det cirkulara réret
(nar det galler anslutning till fiarrstyrd motorenhet) som tidigare forberetts (Fig. . Tata dven
denna skarv med den medfdljande tejpen (Fig. .
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Fas|\%1pa sid. 27

Placera sedan sammansattningen bestaende av det horisontala réret (T2), av kurvan (CO), av
eventuellt ror (T1) som endast finns i ndgra installationstyper samt av transportérselementet

(EQ).

A

Tata sedan alla skarvar med tejp (medfdljer) for att forhindra att eventuella kondensavlag-
ringar skall rinna in i de olika elementens kopplingspunkter (Fig.@.

Fas m pasid. 28

Ta bort, fran utsugningsenheten (UA), elementet med de svangbara lamellerna (EV): g3 for-
siktigt vidare och var noga med att lyfta forst den framre delen och sedan dra ut de tva stiften
som sitter i den bakre delen (Fig. (5‘

Avldgsna metallfettfiltret (A), det perforerade elementet (B) samt oljeuppsamlingskarlet (C)
Fig. @)

Koppla bort kontaktdonet fran kontrollpanelen (CP) sdsom visas i (Fig. @ (endast for ut-
sugningsenheten, utrustad med kontrollpanel, nar det géller kdpan Piano Double Suction).
Avldgsna ramen av rostfritt stal (D) som ar monterad pa utsugningsenheten genom att verka
pa de 4 skruvarna (V2) (Fig. @

Innan du for in kdpan i arbetsplanet maste du, i nagra installationstyper, avligsna elementen
med halanvisningar (E) som finns i utsugningsenheten (Fig. . Dessa element & till for att
undvika att vatska rinner in i skapet fran spishallen och som stédelement for sjalva planet,
men de skall avldgsnas fran den sida som stoder pa arbetsplanet samt nar spishallen inte
har lampliga matt.

For att gora det mojligt att fora in transportérselementet (EC) skall man
inte ta bort skyddsfilmen frin den titning som finns (Fig. ®)

Atgirden for borttagande av elementen med halanvisningar méste alltid
utforas efter att du har avlagsnat ramen i rostfritt stal.

Fasn pasid. 29

Verka pd skruvarna (V3) (Fig. @) s4 att fastsattningselementen (G) tillhGrande utsugnings-
enheten placeras pa angiven plats (Fig. for att géra det mojligt att féra in kapani det hal
som forberetts pa arbetsplanet (Fig. .

Dra &t alla skruvar (V3)(Fig. s4 att fastningselementen héjs (G) och blockera spiskdpan
pa arbetsplanet (Fig. @

Fas| S pasid. 29

Atermontera ramen i rostfritt stal (D) (Fig. @) genom att anvanda skruvarna (V2) som tidi-
gare avldgsnats (Fig. och sitt tillbaks oljeuppsamlingskarlet (Fig. @

Ateranslut kontaktdonet till kontrollpanelen (CP) (Fig. @5)

Endast for versionen kdpa Piano Double Suction

Anslut kontaktdonet (CS) som kommer fran den utsugningsenhet som inte ar férsedd
med kommandon till motsvarande kontaktdon (CD) placerat i utsugningsenheten

med kontrollpanel (Fig.@).

Om denna atgard inte utfors hammas funktionen av kapans motor.

Fas m pasid. 30

Installera den sammansattning (AB) som tidigare monterats ihop och anslut den samtidigt
till utsugningsenheten (UA) och till kurvan (CV) (Fig. : forsdkra dig om att det veck som
finns pd transportorselementets bakre sida (EC) passar in i halet som finns i utsugningsen-
heten (UA)(Fig. @)

Blockera sammansattningen (AB) till utsugningsenheten (UA) med hjalp av den skruv (V2)
som medfoljde (Fi @ och tata den skarv som gjorts med kurvan (CV) med den medfdl-
jande tejpen (Fig. X

Fas m pasid. 31

Satt tillbaks det perforerade elementet (B) och metallfettfiltret (A) (Fig. och @ X
Montera tillbaks elementet med de svangbara lamellerna (EV) (Fig. och 0 : fortsatt
forsiktigt och se till att du fér in de tva stiften som finns i den bakre delen i motsvarande hal
i utsugningsenhetens ram i rostfritt stal.

Fas E pa sid. 31

Anslut kdpans kontaktdon (CC) till det kontaktdon (CM) som finns i utsugningen i basenhe-
ten eller som kommer frén den fiarrstyrda motorenheten (Fig. .

De elektriska anslutningarna och kontaktdonen for anslutning skall inte
kunna nas efter installationen.

Satt pa stromforsorjningen till kipan i enlighet med gallande foreskrifter.

Kapan ar forsedd med en sikerhetsanordning som hammar motorns funk-
tion om utsugningsenhetens svingbara lameller skulle vara i stingnings-
lage allihop.

Fas E pa sid. 32
Tack det hal som finns i botten av skdpet med hjalp av de speciella medféljande flansarna

(FF): sitt fast dem genom att anvanda lampliga skruvar (V4). Félj de anvisningar som hér till
utférd installationstyp.




DRIFT

NAR SKALL DU SLA PA OCH STANGA AV KAPAN?

S13 pd kdpan minst en minutinnan du bérjar att laga mat: detta kommer att framja en luftstrom
for att leda rok och dngor mot utsugningsytan. Efter tillagningen skall du l3ta kapan fortsitta
att gd tills alla &ngor och matos har sugits ut.

VILKEN HASTIGHET SKALL DU VALJA?

Den forsta hastigheten anvands for att bibehdlla den rena luften med l3g konsumtion av el-
energi. Den andra hastigheten anviands under normala férhallanden. Den tredje hastigheten
anvands i narvaro av starka lukter och dngor.

NAR SKALL DU TVATTA ELLER BYTA FILTREN?
Kapan ar utrustad med ett metallfettfilter (tvattbart): detta bor rengdras var 30:e drifttimme.
For ytterligare information las kap. "Underhall" pa sid. 84.

OPPNING AV SVANGBARA LAMELLER
De svangbara lamellerna som finns i utsugningsenheten hanteras genom att man vrider pa

den rafflade ratten. Deras rotation ar inte kontinuerlig utan gors i steg pa 45° (se Fas S pa
sid. 34 - Fig.

Lamellerna maste vandas mot spishallen, for att garantera en effektiv utsugning (Fig. @ om
utsugningsenheten placeras mellan tva spishallar, som anvands bada tva, rekommenderar vi
att man haller lamellerna i vertikal position (Fig@).

Kapan ar forsedd med en sdkerhetsanordning som hammar motorns funk-
A tion om utsugningsenhetens sviangbara lameller skulle vara i stangnings-
ANVANDNING AV DEN ELEKTRONISKA KONTROLLPANELEN

o0& EE

Situation med tand lysdicd (hastighet 1 redan aktiv):

Trycket pa knappen innebar avstangning av kapans motor och av den lys-
dicd som motsvarar knappen.

1 Situation med slackt lysdiod

Ett tryck pa knappen startar (om ingen hastighet ar aktiv) eller staller in
kapan pa hastighet 1 (funktionen aktiveras nar knappen slapps). Aktiveringen
av hastighet 1 signaleras av tindningen av motsvarande lysdiod.

Situation med tdnd lysdicd (hastighet 2 redan aktiv):
Ett tryck pd knappen innebar avstangning av kapans motor och av den lys-
diod som motsvarar knappen.

Situation med slackt lysdiod
2 Ett tryck pa knappen startar (om ingen hastighet ar aktiv) eller stiller in
kapan pa hastighet 2 (funktionen aktiveras narknappen slapps). Aktiveringen
av hastighet 2 signaleras av taindningen av motsvarande lysdiod.

Situation med tdnd lysdicd (hastighet 3 redan aktiv):
Ett tryck pd knappen innebar avstangning av kapans motor och av den lys-
diod som motsvarar knappen.
3 Situation med slackt lysdiod

Ett tryck pa knappen startar (om ingen hastighet ar aktiv) eller staller in
kapan pa hastighet 3 (funktionen aktiveras narknappen slapps). Aktiveringen
av hastighet 3 signaleras av taindningen av motsvarande lysdiod.

Situation med tdnd lysdicd (hastighet 4 redan aktiv):

Ett tryck pd knappen innebar avstangning av kapans motor och av den lys-
diod som motsvarar knappen.

Situation med slackt lysdiod

Ett tryck pd knappen startar (om ingen hastighet araktiv) eller stallerin ka-
pan pa hastighet 4 (funktionen aktiveras narknappen slapps). Aktiveringen av
hastighet 4 signaleras av tandningen av motsvarande lysdiod med blinkande
ljus. Den 4:e, eller intensiva, hastigheten &r tidsinstalld och efter cirka 7 minuter
dtergdr motorn automatiskt till den 3:e hastigheten.

Kapan ar forsedd med en siakerhetsanordning som himmar motorns
funktion om utsugningsenhetens svangbara lameller skulle vara i
stangningslage allihop.

Om spiskdpan stangs av via stingningen av lamellerna aterstartas mo-

torn med senast valda hastighet fore avstangningen nar de 6ppnas igen.

Innan du utfor nagon rengoring eller nagot underhallsarbete, koppla bort
apparaten genom att dra ur kontakten eller stinga av huvudstrombryta-

UNDERHALL
A ren. Konstant underhdll sakerstaller apparatens korrekta drift och en god effekti-
vitet under lang tid.

Sarskild uppmarksamhet bér dgnas at metallfettfiltren. Regelbunden rengéring av filtren och
deras stdd kommer att garantera att det inte ansamlas fett pa kdpan, med atfdljande risk for
brand.

EXTERN RENGORING

Det rekommenderas att rengdra kdpans utvandiga ytor minst varannan vecka for att und-
vika att oljiga eller feta substanser angriper dem.
For att underldtta rengdringen av de svangbara lamellerna rekommenderar vi att man tar

bort det element som stéder dem (EV) frdn utsugningsenheten (US) (se instruktionerna

pa sid. 33): for ytterligare detaljer som rér denna atgard |as fasen
struktioner".
Fér rengdringen av kapan, som ar tillverkad av borstat, rostfritt stal, rekommenderar Till verka-
ren anvandning av servietterna "Magic Steel". Alternativt kan rengdringen gdras genom att
anvanda en mjuk trasa som fuktats latt med ett neutralt rengdringsmedel eller med denatu-
rerad sprit. Avsluta rengéringen med en noggrann skéljning och torkning med mjuka trasor.
Anvand inte for mycket vatten i narheten av kontrollpanelen for att und-
vika att fukten nar elektroniska delar.
Du bor inte anvanda rengoringsmedel som innehdller slipmedel, syror
eller fritande amnen samt trasor med grova ytor: den direkta foliden av
den bristande efterlevnaden av dessa anvisningar kommer att vara en oaterkallelig
forsamring av kapans yta.
Tillverkaren avsdger sig allt ansvar om dessa instruktioner inte foljs.

for "Monteringsin-

RENGORING AV INRE DELAR

A Man kan rengéra inuti utsugningsenheten, se instruktioner@ pa sid. 33 (Fig-
urerfrén@till @

Anviand inte produkter med slipmedel.
Alla ovanstaende atgarder maste utforas efter att ha kopplat bort apparaten fran el-
natet.

Det ar forbjudet att rengdra de elektriska delarna eller delarna i motorn som sit-
ter inne i kdpan med vitskor eller [6sningsmedel.

METALLFETTFILTER

Metallfettfiltren har funktionen att halla kvar svavande fett-
partiklar: dessa sistndmnda underblaser eventuella flam-
mor som avges under tillagningen nar de avlagras pa filtren
och skapar dalig lukt samt forsdmrar luftflodet genom att
minska kipans utsugningskapacitet. Av dessa skal ar det
ldmpligt att tvdtta metallfiltren ofta (minst en gang i ma-
naden) genom att lamna dem i blét i cirka 1 timme i ko-
kande vatten och diskmedel utan att bdja dem. Anvand
inga fratande, syrahaltiga eller alkaliska rengéringsmedel.
Skélj dem noggrant och vanta tills de & ordentligt torra
innan du monterar dem igen.

Tvatt i diskmaskin ar tilliten men kan orsaka brunfargning av filtren: for att minska detta
problem skall du tvatta vid laga temperaturer (max 55°C).

For uttag av metallfettfiltren skall du ta bort elementet med de svangbara lamellerna fran

utsugningsenheten (se instruktionerna @ pa sid. 33 - Fig. @ - ®) och hoj filtret fran

handtaget (Fig. X

Vi rekommenderar att man samtidigt utfor rengéring av det perforerade elementet (B)(Fig.
och av utsugningsenhetens insida (Fig. :anvand kokande vatten och en mjuk trasa

som fuktats ldtt med ett neutralt rengdringsmedel eller med diskmedel.

Anvénd inga fratande, syrahaltiga eller alkaliska rengéringsmedel.

Avsluta rengéringen med en noggrann skéljning och invanta att delarna torkar ordentligt

innan du dtermonterar dem.

Aterplacera det perforerade elementet och metallfettfiltret genom att utféra, i omviand ord-

ning, de steg som beskrivits i Fig.(3 ).

OLJEUPPSAMLINGSKARL

Oljeuppsamlingskarlet samlar upp en del av den olja och
de fettrester som samlar sig pa metallfettfiltren.
Fettpartiklarna och oljan som halls kvar av metallfiltren
rinner ner i karlet som sitter pa insidan av utsugningsen-
heten nara filtrens nedre del pa grund av filtrens vinkling
och den uppvarmning som uppstar vid matlagningen. Det
rekommenderas att tdmma karlet regelbundet och med
konstant frekvens bercende pa anvandningsfrekvensen
(indikativt varannan vecka). Rengdr det med kokande
vatten och diskmedel.

Anvind inga fritande, syrahaltiga eller alkaliska rengdringsmedel.
Skélj dem noggrant och vanta tills de ar ordentligt torra innan du monterar dem igen.

For uttag av oljeuppsamlingskarlet dr det nodvandigt att ha atkomst till den nedre delen

av utsugningsenheten (se instruktioner pé sid. 33 - (Fig. @): var noga med att hdlla
uppsamlingskarlet i s3 horisontalt lage som méjligt under uttaget (Fig. .



SATS FILTERENHET CARBON-ZEO BASENHET (TILLVAL)

Carbon-zeo-filtren har funktionen att halla kvar den lukt som finns i luftstrémmen som pas-
serar genom dem: |uften renas genom att passera genom filtren och skickas sedan tillbaks
ini koket.

Kombinationen av kol och zeolit ger storre filtreringskapacitet och bidrar till att absorbera en
del av den vattendnga som alstras under matlagningen.

Carbon-zeo-filtren behéver inget sirskilt underhall. Vid normal anvandning rekommen-
deras att regenerera dem var 18:e manad och att ersitta dem efter 3 ar.

For underhallet av carbon-zeo-filtren dr det nddvandigt att ta ut satsen filterenhet carbon-
zeo basenhet Piano fran dess site, Ecerat, vid standardinstallation, bakom kékssockeln.

Ta bort sockeln (se instruktioner pa sid.34 - Fig. ® och frigdr sammansattningen
(AF) fran det element (FK) som &r anslutet till utsugningsréret: de tva delarna férenas via
magneter, och darfor racker det att dra forsiktigt, sdsom anges i (Fig.(£)).

Agera pa de 5 skruvarna (V5) Fig. (3) - @) ta bort metallnaliet (A) (Fig. () och dra ut
carbon-zeo-filtren (Fig. .

For att regenerera dem skall du placera dem i en vanlig hushallsugn med en temperatur pa
2007 cirka 2 timmar.

Invanta att filtren svalnar innan du &termonterar dem. Satt tillbaks dem i deras sate, dtermon-
tera metallhéljet (A) genom att utféra en omvand operation gentemot vad som beskrivs i
(Fig. och aterinstallera forsiktigt sammansattningen (AF) pa elementet (FK). Kontrollera
att de forenande magneterna har en korrekt tatning.

Satt slutligen tillbaks den kékssockel som tidigare avldagsnats.

E KASSERING | SLUTET AV LIVSLANGDEN

Symbolen med den éverkryssade soptunnan som visas pa din utrustning anger att pro-
dukten ar en WEEE, det vill saga "Avfall som kommer fran elektriska och elektroniska ut-
rustningar" och darforinte bor kastas i de osorterade sopoma (det vill saga tillsammans
med "blandat hushallsavfall’) utan hanteras separat for att omfattas av lampliga atgarder for
dteranvandning, eller ocksa till en specifik behandling for att pa ett sakert sitt ta bort och
kassera dmnen som ar skadliga for miljén och utvinna de rdvaror som kan atervinnas. Korrekt
kassering av denna produkt kommer att bidraga till att spara vardefulla resurser och undvika
potentiella negativa effekter pa manniskors halsa och pd miljén som skulle kunna orsakas av
en olamplig kassering av avfallet. Vanligen kontakta dina lokala myndigheter for ytterligare
information om den narmaste dtervinningscentralen. Man kan fa sanktioner for felaktig kas-
sering av detta avfall i enlighet med nationell lagstiftning.

INFORMATION OM KASSERING | DEN EUROPEISKA UNIONENS LANDER
EU-direktivet om WEEE-utrustningar har genomforts pa olika satt i alla Iander och darfor fo-
reslar vi, om du vill kassera denna utrustning, att du kontaktar de lokala myndigheterna eller
dterforsaljaren for att fraga om korrekt kasseringsmetod.

INFORMATION OM KASSERING | LANDER SOM INTE TILLHOR DEN EUROPEISKA
UNIONEN

Symbolen med den dverkryssade soptunnan galler endast inom den Europeiska Unionen:
om du vill kassera denna utrustning i andra lander rader vi dig att kontakta de lokala myndig-
heterna eller terforsaljaren for att friga om korrekt kasseringsmetod.
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET JAVAROITUKSET

VAROITUKSET ASENTAJALLE

TEKNINEN TURVALLISUUS
Asennustyot on annettava asiantuntevien ja patevien asentajien tehta-
vaksi, taman oppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti ja noudattaen voimassa olevia
maarayksia.

« Ennen liesituulettimen asentamista on tarkistettava, etta kaikki sen osat ovat
ehjia ja toimivia: jos vikoja ilmenee, dla jatka asennusta ja ota yhteytta jilleen-
myyjaan.

« Jos esteettisia vikoja ilmenee, liesituuletinta El saa asentaa; aseta se takaisin al-
kuperaiseen pakkaukseensa ja ota yhteytta jilleenmyyjaan. Sen jalkeen kun liesi-
tuuletin on asennettu, esteettisten vikojen reklamaatioita ei oteta vastaan.

«  Kaytd asennuksen aikana aina henkilonsuojaimia (esim. turvakenkid) ja toimi huolellisesti
ja oikeaoppisesti.

«  Ota huomioon, ettd asennus muilla kuin toimitetuilla kiinnitysjarjestelmilld voi aiheuttaa
sahkdon ja mekaaniseen kestavyyteen liittyvia riskeja.

+ Ald muokkaa laitteiston sahkéisid, mekaanisia ja toiminnallisia rakenteita.

- Al3 asenna liesituuletinta ulkotiloihin tai altista sitd ilmastollisille tekijéille (sade, tuuli,
jne.).

+ Ruostumattomasta terdksestd valmistetun liesituulettimen asennuksen jilkeen se on
ta, jotka voivat vahingoittaa lopullisesti liesituulettimen pintaa, ellei niitd poisteta. Tata
toimenpidetta varten valmistaja suosittelee kaytettavaksi toimituksen mukana tulevia
liinoja, jotka ovat myos ostettavissa mydhemmin.

SAHKOTURVALLISUUS
Sahkojarjestelman, johon liesituuletin tullaan liittamaan, on oltava maara-
ysten mukainen ja varustettu pakollisella maadoituksella kayttomaan tur-
vamaaraysten mukaisesti; sen on myos oltava Eurooppalaisten radiohai-
rinnan estoa koskevien maaraysten mukainen.

« Ennen liesituulettimen asennusta tarkista, ettd sahkdverkon jannite vastaa liesituuletti-
men sisalld sijaitsevassa kyltissa annettua arvoa.

«  Sahkdliitaintaan kaytettavan pistorasian on oltava helppopaasyisessa paikassa laitteiston
asennuksen jilkeen: jos tdma ei ole mahdollista, helppopaasyiselle paikalle on asetettava
yleiskatkaisija liesituulettimen virrankatkaisua varten tarpeen vaatiessa.

« Vain patevad siahkdmies saa suorittaa tarvittavia muutoksia liesituulettimen asennukseen
vaadittavaan sahkdjarjestelmaan.

«  Onvaarallista muokata tai yrittdd muokata tdman laitteiston ominaisuuksia. Jos laitteessa
ilmenee toimintahairiditd, dla yritd selvittdd ongelmaa yksin, vaan ota yhteytta jilleen-
myyjadn tai valtuutettuun asiakaspalveluun korjausta varten.

« Jos tekninen huoltopalvelu vaihtaa virtajohdon, kiytd 3x0,75 mm? poikkipinta-alan
HOSW-F tyyppistd johtoa.

« Kytke liesituulettimen asennuksen aikana virta pois irrottamalla sahkgjohto tai
kytkemalla paakatkaisija pois paalta.

SAVUN POISTON TURVALLISUUS

« Ala yhdisti laitetta palamisesta muodostuvien savujen poistoputkiin (esim. lim-
mityslaitteet, takat, jne.)

« Varmista ennen liesituulettimen asennusta, ettd kaikkia voimassa olevia savujen ulkotiloi-
hin poistoa koskevia maardyksiad on noudatettu.

VAROITUKSET KAYTTAJALLE

YLEISVAROITUKSET
Nama varoitukset on laadittu teidan ja muiden paikalla oleskelevien tur-
vallisuuden takaamiseksi, minka vuoksi pyydimme, ettad luette huolelli-
sesti taman oppaan kaikilta osiltaan ennen laitteen asennusta ja kayttoa,
tai ennen sen puhdistustoimenpiteita.

« Valmistaja ei vastaa ihmisille, esineille tai kotieldimille suoraan tai epasuorasti
aiheutuvista mahdollisista vahingoista, jotka johtuvat tassa ohjekirjassa annettu-
jen ohjeiden noudattamatta jattamisesta.

« On erittdin tarkeaa, etta taima ohjekirja sailytetaan yhdessa laitteen kanssa tule-
vaa kdyttod varten. Jos laitteisto myydaan tai annetaan toiselle henkildlle, varmis-
ta ettda myos ohjekirja toimitetaan sen mukana niin, etta uusi kayttdja saa tietoa
liesituulettimen kaytosta ja sita koskevista varoituksista.

« Asennusty6t on annettava asiantuntevien ja patevien asentajien tehtavaksi, taiman
oppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti ja noudattaen voimassa olevia maarayksia.

« Josvirtajohto tai muut osat ovat vaurioituneet, liesituuletinta El saa kayttaa. Irrota
luun korjausta varten. Kayti alkuperdisia varaosia. Ala yritd suorittaa korjauksia tai vaihtoja
yksin: epapétevien ja asiaa tuntemattomien henkildiden suorittamat korjaukset voivat
aiheuttaa vahinkoja, vakaviakin, omaisuudelle ja/tai henkilGille, mika ei kuulu valmistajan
takuun piirin.

« Ald muokkaa laitteiston sahkdisid, mekaanisia ja toiminnallisia rakenteita. Vain péteva
sahkdmies saa suorittaa tarvittavia muutoksia liesituulettimen asennukseen vaadittavaan
sahkdjarjestelmaan.

KAYTTOTARKOITUS

« Laitteisto on tarkoitettu vain ja ainoastaan kotitalouskeittididen, ei ammattikeit-
ticiden, ruoan kypsennyksesta aiheutuvien savujen poistoon imun kautta: kaikki
tastd poikkeava kayttd on kiellettyd, voi aiheuttaa vahinkoa henkiléille, omaisuudelle ja
kotieldimille sekd vapauttaa valmistajan kaikesta vastuusta.

Laitetta ei saa kayttaa yhdessa kaasulla toimivien liesitasojen kanssa.

»  Yli8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkildt, joiden fyysinen, aistinvarainen tai henkinen kyky on rajoit-
tunut, tai joilla ei ole riittavasti kokemusta ja/tai tietoa, voivat kayttaa laitetta valvonnan
alaising, tai kun he ovat saaneet ohjeet laitteen turvalliseen kayttdon ja ymmartineet
siihen liittyvat vaarat. Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Kayttajan vastuulla olevia puhdis-
tus- ja huoltotoimia ei saa antaa lasten tehtavaksi ilman valvontaa.

VAROITUKSET KAYTTOA JA PUHDISTUSTA VARTEN
+ Ennen minkain puhdistus- tai huoltotoimenpiteen suorittamista, kytke virta pois
irrottamalla sahkgjohto tai kytkemalla paakatkaisija pois paalta.
- Al3 kéyti liesituuletinta kosteilla ksilla tai avojaloin.
»  Kun laitetta ei kdytetd, tarkista aina, ettd kaikki sdhkoiset osat (valot, imujarjestelma) on
sammutettu.
» Mahdollisten liesituulettimeen sijoitettujen tai ripustettujen esineiden (jos olemassa) ko-
konaispaino ei saa ylittaa 1,5 kg:aa.
»  Tarkkaile rasvakeittimia kayton aikana: kuumentunut oljy voi syttya palamaan.
+ Al3 sytytd avotulta liesituulettimen l3hella.
- Al3 valmista ruokia avotulella liesituulettimen lahell3.
- Al3 koskaan kayt3 liesituuletinta ilman metallisia rasvasuodattimia; muuten rasva ja lika
paasee laitteistoon vaarantaen sen toiminnan.
» Liesituulettimen kdsiteltdvat osat voivat olla kuumia kdytettdessd yhdessa keittolaitteiden
kanssa.
+  Ala puhdista liesituulettimen osia, kun ne ovat vield kuumia.
» Jos puhdistus ei tapahdu tdman ohjekirjan ohjeiden mukaisesti ja tassa ilmoitetuilla tuot-
teilla, tulipaloriski on mahdollinen.
»  Kytke yleiskatkaisija pois paalta, kun laitteistoa ei kdyteta pidempiin aikoihin.
Jos kdytdssa on samanaikaisesti muita kaasulla tai muilla polttoaineilla toimivia
laitteita (lammityslaitteet, takat, uunit jne), huolehdi tarvittavasta tuuletuksesta
tilassa, jossa imu tapahtuu, voimassa olevien madraysten mukaisesti.

VAROITUKSET TOIMINTAHAIRIOIDEN TAPAUKSESSA

« Jos virtajohto tai muut osat ovat vaurioituneet, liesituuletinta El saa kayttaa. Ir-
palveluun korjausta varten. Kayta alkuperdisid varaosia. Al3 yrita suorittaa korjauksia
tai vaihtoja yksin: epapatevien ja asiaa tuntemattomien henkildiden suorittamat
korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa vahinkoja, vakaviakin, omaisuudelle ja/tai henkilGille,
mika ei kuulu valmistajan takuun piirin.

Valmistaja pidattdd oikeuden tehdd mitd tahansa muutoksia laitteistoille milloin tahansa,
ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Timan oppaan tulostaminen, kidntaminen ja kopiciminen on sal-
littua vain valmistajan valtuutuksella.

Tekniset tiedot, graafiset esitykset ja tarkennukset tdss3 oppaassa on tarkoitettu vain tiedoksi
ja niitd ei saa julkaista.

Oppaan alkuperdiskieli on italia, valmistaja ei ota vastuuta mahdollisista kirjoitus- tai kdan-
nosvirheistd.

ASENNUS

Asennus (osa tarkoitettu vain liesituulettimen asennukseen patevalle henkilostolle)

Ennen liesituulettimen asentamista, lue huolellisesti luku "Turvallisuusoh-
jeet ja varoitukset” sivulla 86.

TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET

Laitteen tekniset tiedot on annettu kylteissa, jotka sijaitsevat liesituulettimen sisalla.

SIJOITUS

Liesituuletin voidaan asentaa liesitason yhteyteen (perusasennus) tai kauemmas siita.

Jos nama kaksi elementtid asennetaan toistensa yhteyteen, minimietdisyys liesitason ja

liesituulettimen valilld ei saa olla alle 50 mm (2"), ja asentajan on aina otettava huomioon

tydtason kestavyys.

Tama on myos suositeltava etdisyys: rajatapauksissa tatd etdisyyttd voidaan kasvattaa enim-

millddn noin 100 mm (4") saakka, mika vahentda hieman laitteen tehoa.

Ala asenna liesituuletinta ulkotiloihin tai altista sita ilmastollisille tekijdille (sade, tuuli, jne..).
On erittain suositeltavaa sijoittaa keittoalueen ylapuolelle sijoitetut hyllyt
vahintadan 65 cm etdisyydelle tyGtasosta, jotta valtetaan keittamisesta syn-
tyvan kosteuden ja korkeiden lampétilojen vaikutuksia niiden ulkomuo-
toon jarakenteeseen.

SAHKOLITANNAT (osa tarkoitettu vain liitantojen tekemiseen
pateville henkildille)

Ennen kuin teet mitddn toimenpiteita liesituulettimelle, kytke laite irti
sahkoverkosta.
Varmista, ettei liesituulettimen sisalla irtoa tai leikkaudu sahkajohtoja; jos
ndin tapahtuu ota yhteytta lahimpaan Huoltopalveluun. Sihkaliitantojen
tekemista varten, ota yhteytta asiantuntevaan henkilostoon.
Liitannat on tehtéva voimassa olevien lakien mukaisesti.
Ennen laitteen yhdistamista sahkoverkkoon, varmista etta:
» sdhkéverkon jénnite vastaa liesituulettimen sisalla sijaitsevassa kyltissa annettua arvoa;
» sdhkdjarjestelmd on madraysten mukainen ja kestaa laitteiston kuormituksen (katso tek-
nisten ominaisuuksien kyltti liesituulettimen sisalld);
» liittdmisen jilkeen pistoke ja johto eivat padse kosketuksiin kuumien osien kanssa, joiden
lampétila on yli 70 °C;
»  sdhkaliitantdihin ja liittimiin ei ole padsya asennuksen jilkeen;
»  virransy&ttojarjestelma on varustettu tehokkaalla ja oikein tehdylld maadoituksella voi-
massa olevien maardysten mukaan;



«  kaytetty liitintapistoke on helppopadasyisessa paikassa asennuksen jalkeen.

Jotkut laitetyypit saatetaan toimittaa johdolla ilman pistoketta; tassa tapauksessa kayta stan-
dardoitua pistoketta, ottamalla huomioon, etta kelta-vihred johto on tarkoitettu maadoituk-
seen, sininen johto on nollajohto ja ruskea johto on vaihejohto.

Asenna virtajohtoon kuormitukseen sopiva pistoke ja liitd se asianmukaiseen turvapistok-
keeseen.

Jos kiinted laitteisto ei ole varustettu virtajohdolla ja pistokkeella, tai muulla laitteella, joka
varmistaa erotuksen verkosta, koskettimien avausetiisyydelld mahdollistaen taydellisen kat-
kaisun lll ylijannitekategorian olosuhteissa, naiden virrankatkaisulaitteiden on oltava olemas-
sa sdhkoverkossa asennusta koskevien maardysten mukaisesti.

Keltainen/vihred maajohto ei saa katketa virtakatkaisijan kautta.

Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta turvamaarayksien laiminlydnnista.

SAVUN POISTO (osa on tarkoitettu vain liesituulettimen asen-
nukseen patevalle henkilostolle)

LIESITUULETINVERSIO ULKOISELLA POISTOPUTKELLA (IMU)

Tdssd versiossa keittion savut ja hdyryt johdetaan ulkotilaan poistoputken kautta.

lIman poiston liitos, joka tulee ulos liesituulettimen yldosasta, on liitettava putkeen, joka joh-
taa savut ja hdyryt ulkoiseen poistoaukkoon.

Ala yhdista laitetta palamisesta muodostuvien savujen poistoputkiin (esim. lammi-
tyslaitteet, takat, jne...) ja noudata ehdottomasti ilman ulkotiloihin poistoa koskevia
voimassa olevia maarayksia.

Savujen poistoputkessa on oltava:

- halkaisija tai mitat eivat pienempia kuin liesituulettimen liitoksen mitat;

- valttdmatdn minimimaara mutkia;

- valttdmatoén minimipituus (pitkdt putket ja useat mutkat voivat laskea liesituulettimen imu-
kykya).

Jos savujen poistoputki kulkee kylmien tilojen, kuten valikaton jne. [3pi, on mahdollista etta
tiivistymista muodostuu lampadtilan vaihteluista johtuen. Tass3 tapauksessa putket on eris-
tettdva.

Kun liesituuletinta kaytetaan samanaikaisesti muiden laitteiden kanssa, jotka kaytta-
vit kaasua tai muita polttoaineita, tilassa on oltava riittdva tuuletus voimassa olevien
maaraysten mukaisesti.

Saksan poikkeus: kun liesituuletinta ja muulla kuin sahkolid toimivia laitteita kdytetddn samanai-
kaisesti, tilan negatiivinen paine ei saa ylittaa 4 Pa (4 x 10-5 baaria).

LIESITUULETINVERSIO SISAILMAN KIERROLLA (SUODATTAVA)

Tdssd versiossa ilma kiertdd "Carbon-zeo" yhdistelmasuodattimen |3pi puhdistusta varten ja

takaisin keittion sisdilmaan.

Jotta liesituuletinta voitaisiin kdyttdd suodattavassa versiossa, moottorin alapaahan on asen-

nettava Piano-pohjan carbon-zeo suodatinyksikkd (myydaan erikseen)
Jos liesituuletin halutaan asentaa suodattavassa versiossa, keittion sokke-
lissa on oltava yksi tai useampi reikd, jotta puhdistettu ilmaa paasee ulos
pohjatilasta. Tata varten Piano-pohjan carbon-zeo suodatinyksikon muka-
na toimitetaan kaksi ilmastointiritilaa.

TUOTTEEN KONFIGUROINTI

Liesituuletin voidaan asentaa useissa eri konfiguroinneissa: tatd varten sen padkomponentit
(liesituuletin, ilmanjohdin ja moottori) myydaan erikseen, mika mahdollistaa taydellisen jous-
tavuuden asennusvaihtoehdoissa.

c Laitetta El saa kdyttaa yhdessa kaasulla toimivien liesitasojen kanssa.

LIESITUULETIN

Liesituuletin toimitetaan kahdessa eri versiossa,Piano Single Suction-liesituuletin (imu-
yksikdlla) ja Piano Double Suction-liesituuletin (kahdella imuyksikolla).

Piano Single Suction-liesituulettimen tapauksessa imuyksikkd asennetaan yleensi kahden
Domino-liesitason valiin; jos liesituuletin asennetaan eri tavalla, on suositeltavaa sijoittaa se
oikealle liesitasosta, koska moottorin litintdkanava tulee ulos vasemmalta puolelta (ks. tek-
niset kaaviot sivulla 5 ja sivulla 6).

Piano Double Suction-liesituulettimen tapauksessa vain toinen imuyksikaista sisiltad ohjaus-
painikkeet: tama yksikko on aina sijoitettava liesitason oikealle puolelle ilmanjohti-
men myohempaa asennusta varten.

ILMANJOHDIN

Piano-liesituulettimen yhdistiminen moottoriyksikkdon vaatii ilmanjohdinyksikén asennus-
ta.

On olemassa nelja eri iimanjohdinmallia, kaksi ainoastaan Piano Single Suction -lie-
situulettimeen yhdistettavaa mallia ja kaksi vain Piano Double Suction-liesituuletti-
meen yhdistettavaa mallia.

Molempiin liesituuletinversioihin, Piano Single Suction-iesituuletin ja Piano Double Suction-
liesituuletin, on olemassa kaksi erikokoista ilmanjohdinta, jotka on suunniteltu nopeutta-
maan liesituulettimen asennusta tapauksissa, joissa savujen poistoputki halutaan suunnata
oikealle (Piano Single Suction ilmanjohdin poisto oik. ja Piano Double Suction ilmanjohdin
poisto oik.) tai vasemmalle (Piano Single Suction ilmanjohdin poisto vas. ja Piano Double
Suction ilmanjohdin poisto vas.) llmanjohtimien erityinen muoto on otettava huomiocon
my&s huonekalussa mahdollisesti olevien laatikoiden tai korien mitoittamista varten.

MOOTTORI
Piano-liesituuletin voidaan asentaa joko alustaan sijoitettujen erityisten moottorien kanssa,
tai kaikkien saatavilla olevien ulkoisten moottoriyksikkétyyppien kanssa.

Molemmissa tapauksissa kaytettiavat moottorit voivat olla vain Valmis-
tajan osoittamia malleja.
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On olemassa kaksi alustaan sijoitettavaa moottorimallia (yhdistettavissi suoraan iimanjohti-
meen); Piano 1000m? h alustan imuri voidaan yhdistia vain Piano Single Suction-lie-
situulettimeen, kun taas Piano 1200m?/h alustan imuri voidaan yhdistaa ainoastaan
Piano Double Suction-liesituulettimeen.

Piano-imujarjestelman kokoonpanon eri komponenttien oikeiden valintojen helpottamisek-
si, katso myds tuotteen kokoonpanokaaviot sivulta 12 [3htien.

ASENNUSOHIJEET (osa on tarkoitettu vain liesituulettimen

asennukseen pateville henkilostolle)
A liesituulettimen paino on ilmoitettu taman ohjekirjan ensimmaisilta si-
vuilta 16ytyvissa teknisissa kaavioissa.

Liesituulettimen asentaminen on tehtava ennen liesitason asentamista: liesituuletin-
ta ei voi kdyttaa yhdessa kaasuliesien kanssa.

On erittdin suositeltavaa sijoittaa keittoalueen ylapuolelle sijoitetut hyllyt vahintaan
65 cm etaisyydelle tyotasosta, jotta viltetdan keittamisestd syntyvan kosteuden ja
korkeiden lampatilojen vaikutuksia niiden ulkomuotoon ja rakenteeseen.

Ennen liesituulettimen asentamista varmista, etta tyotaso (pinta) pystyy
kantamaan liesituulettimen ja siihen liitetyn liesitason taysin turvallisesti:

Varmista, ettd asennettavan huonekalun mitat ja ominaisuudet sopivat yhteen liesituuletti-
men kanssa (ks. tiedot sivulta 10 |3htien) : ellei valmiutta ole, tee tydtasocon (pinta) reikd
kuten kuvassa.

le asennustyypeille on annettu tdman ohjekirjan ensimmaisilta sivuilta |0ytyvissa teknisissa
kaavioissa.

Jos liesituuletin asennetaan liesitason viereen, aukon mitat riippuvat kaytetyn liesitason omi-
naisuuksista: lisitietoja varten katso kaaviot "Asennusvaatimukset asennusesimerkkeja",
jotka |&ytyvat taman ohjekirjan sivuilta 16 - 22.

Jos liesitason ohjeet sisaltavat erityisid asennusvaatimuksia, ne on otettava huomicon.

i kol

Liesituuletin asentaa eri p (ks. luku "TUOTTEEN
KONFIGUROINTI" sivulla 87), riippuen siitd mihin moottoriyksikké halutaan
asentaa (alustan moottoriyksikko tai ulkoinen moottoriyksikko valikattoon (URS)
tai ulkoinen (URE), tai jos liesituuletin halutaan asentaa sisdiselld kiertojarjestel-
malld (suodattava). Noudata haluttua asennusta vastaavia ohjeita.

ALUSTAN MOOTTORIYKSIKKO

Moottoriyksikkd (UM) on liitetty suoraan liesituulettimeen ilmanjohtimen kautta.
c Tarkista, ettd moottoriyksikkd on oikea malli asennettavan liesituuletti-

men versioon nahden (Piano Single Suction-liesituuletin tai Piano Double
suction-liesituuletin).

LIESITUULETINVERSIO ULKOISELLA POISTOPUTKELLA (IMU)

Vaihe sivulla 24

Kuva (D- Sijoita moottoriyksikké (UM) lattiaan huonekalun takana olevan reian kautta: ase-
ta se huonekaluun nahden teknisessd kaaviossa ilmoitettujen kohtien (X ja Y) mukaan, sivut
5 - 8, ja suhteessa haluttuun ilman poistosuuntaan (Kuva @)

Asenna ilmanpoistoputket (F) ilman ulostuloliittimeen moottoriyksikdssd (UM) (Kuva @

Vaihe sivuIIa 24

Riippuen huonekalun mitoista, keittoalueen asennustyypistd (seindan tai saarekkeessa) ja
haluttujen ilmanpoistosuuntien mukaan, on mahdollista ettd moottoriyksikén (UM) ilman-
poistoliitin on osittain samassa linjassa huonekalun jalkojen kanssa, jolloin niistd on ehka
poistettava osa.

Varmista, ettd tima toimenpide ei vaikuta huonekalun vakauteen.

Taman ongelman vilttamiseksi, ja kaikissa tapauksissa, jotka vaativat ulkoiseen il-
manpoistoon tarkoitettujen putkien paikan muuttamista, on olemassa lisavaruste-
sarja "Vaakasuora kaksoismutka" (KDC), jonka mitat on annettu teknisessa kaaviossa
sivulla 9.

LIESITUULETINVERSIO SISAILMAN KIERROLLA (SUODATTAVA)

Vaihe m sivulla 25

Kuva @- Sijoita moottoriyksikké (UM) lattiaan huonekalun takana olevan reidn kautta: ase-
ta se huonekaluun nahden teknisessd kaaviossa ilmoitettujen kohtien (X ja Y) mukaan, sivut
5 - 8, ja suhteessa haluttuun ilman poistosuuntaan (Kuva @
Kuva @ - - Liita moottoriyksikon (UM) poistoilman liitin lisdvarustesarjaan "Piano-alus-
tan carbon-zeo suodatinyksikkd (KF)" (myyddan erikseen) ja aseta valiin halutun pituinen
suorakulmainen putken pala (F), joka sallii liitoksen tekemisen.




Vaihom sivulla 25

Lisdvarustesarjan "Piano-alustan carbon-zeo suodatinyksikké (KF)" asentamiseksi ja tata seu-
raavien huoltotoimien suorittamiseksi vaaditaan vahintddn 1100 mm tila, joka pitad sisalldan
moottoriyksikdn (UM) ja lisdvarustesarjan "Piano-alustan carbon-zeo suodatinyksikkd (KF)"
ulkomitat. Riippuen huonekalun mitoista, keittoalueen asennustyypista (seindan tai saarek-
keessa) ja haluttujen ilman poistosuuntien mukaan, on mahdollista ettd moottoriyksikon
(UM) ilmanpoistoliitin on osittain samassa linjassa huonekalun jalkojen kanssa, jolloin niista
on ehka poistettava osa.
Varmista, ettad tdma toimenpide ei vaikuta huonekalun vakauteen.

Taman ong valtta si, tai asent i lisavarustesarja
"Piano-alustan carbon-zeo suodatinyksikkd (KF)" sellaiseen asentoon, etta sen huolto
olisi helppoa, saatavilla on lisdvarustesarja "Vaakasuora kaksoismutka (KDC)", jonka
mitat on annettu teknisessa kaaviossa sivulla 9.

Vaihe sivulla 26

vassa versi , keittion sokkeliin

Jos liesituuleti taan <uod
A on tehtava yksi tai useampi sopivan kokoinen reika (Kuva @), jotta puh-

di u ilma paasee ulos alustan pohjatilasta.

Tata varten "Piano-pohjan carbon-zeo suodatinyksikko (KF)" lisdvarustesarjan mukana toimi-
tetaan kaksi ilmastointiritilda (GA).

ULKOINEN MOOTTORIYKSIKKO (URS TAI URE)

URs| Liesituuletin on yhdistettavissa valikaton moottoriyksikkéon (URS) ja ul-
koisiin yksikéihin (URE).

Jos kdytdssd on valikaton moottoriyksikké (URS) tdma on sijoitettava
asunnon sisalle tekniseen tilaan, suojattuna ilmastollisilta tekijdilta, ja help-
popaasyiseen paikkaan huoltotoimenpiteitd varten.

Jos kaytdssa on ulkoinen moottoriyksikkd (URE), sita varten on etsittava
URE| sateelta, lumelta, tuulelta jne.. suojattu paikka, jotta valtetaan ulkoista yk-
sikkdd vaurioittavien veden ja kosteuden vaikutukset.

seen yksikkéon (URE), asennus vaatii ilmanjohdinsarjan asentamista:
sopivan ilmanjohdinsarjan valitsemiseksi lue luku "TUOTTEEN KONFI-
GUROINTI" sivulla 87.
Tassa erityisessa asennuksessa on lisdksi mahdollista ottaa huomioon huonekalussa mahdol-
lisesti olevien laatikoiden tai korien mitat, ja valita ilmanjohdin sen mukaan, koska kaytdssa ei
ole alustassa olevaa moottoriyksikkoa.

Vaihe sivulla 26

Asenna imuputki (FR) liesituulettimen ja valikaton yksikdn (URS) tai ulkoisen yksikon (URE)
valista liitdntad varten: on suositeltavaa kayttaa sopivan kokoisia poikkipinta-alaltaan suora-
kulmaisia putkia ja asentaa paatekappale, joka litetdan ilmanjohdinsarjaan "Suorakulmainen
kdyrd mutka (KACL.371)" (myydaan erikseen). Sijoita putket huonekaluun tdman oppaan
ensimmaisilta sivuilta [Gytyvassa teknisessd kaaviossa annettujen kohtien (X ja Y) mukaises-
ti, kayttamalld elementin KACL.371 pydrean tiivisteen keskikohtaa viitteend. Aseta kohtaan
poikkipinta-alaltaan pyored putken kappale (F), jonka avulla ilmanjohdinsarja voidaan asen-
taa paikalleen.

c Jotta liesituuletin voidaan yhdistaa valikaton yksikk6on (URS) tai ulkoi-

moottoriyksikolla varustettua liesituuletinta,
kéaytettyjen imuputkien tyyppi ja niiden sijainti voi vaihdella paljon: jois-
sakin tapauksissa ei vilttamatta tarvitse tehda reikda huonekalun poh-
jaan mitoilla, jotka on annettu kaavioissa "SEINAAN ASENNETTAVAN
HUONEKALUN TEKNISET TIEDOT JA VAATIMUKSET" sivuilla 10 ja 11.

Q Vilikaton kauko-moottoriyksikon (URS) tai ulkoisen yksikdn (URE) asennusta varten
katso niita koskevat ohjekirjat.

Kun alustan moottoriyksikkd on asetettu paikalleen tai ulkoisten moottoriyksi-
kéiden imuputken litdnnat on tehty, iimanjohtimen ja liesituulettimen asennusta koskevat
ohjeet ovat yleisluontoisia, eroten vain siind kiytetddnko yhtd vai kahta imuyksikkéa (Piano
Single Suction-liesituuletin tai Piano Double Suction-liesituuletin)

Liesituulettimen oikeaoppista asennusta varten on kaytettiva oikean pitui-

siksi leikattuja suorakulmaisia liitosputkia olemassa olevien eri liitosele-

menttien valissa: katso lisatietoa timan opp ensimmaisilta sivuilta l16y-

tyvistd teknisistd kaavioista ja kaavioista "Asennusvaatimukset
asennusesimerkkeja” jotka loytyvat sivuilta 16 - 22.

Vaihemsivulla 27

Asenna maahan kokonaisuus, joka koostuu ilmanjohdinsarjasta (KC), danenvaimenninosasta
(ES), pystysuorasta putkesta (T3) ja mutkasta (CV).

Aseta danenvaimenninosa (ES) suoraan ilmanjohdinsarjaan (KC) (Kuva G); kiinnitd nama
kaksi elementtid paikalleen pakkaukseen kuuluvilla itsekierteittavilld ruuveilla (V1) (Kuva .
Aseta pystysuora putki (T3) ddnenvaimenninosaan: timan sisalla on metallisia koukkuja, jot-
ka takaavat sen oikeaoppisen sijoittamisen (Kuva .

Asenna lopuksi mutka (CV) pystysuoraan putkeen (T3).

VaihoE sivulla 27
Taman jalkeen tiivista kaikki liitokset teipilld (kuuluu pakkaukseen) valttadksesi mahdollisen

kondenssiveden vuotoja eri elementtien kiinnityskohtiin (Kuva ja

Vaihe E sivulla 27
Aseta huolellisesti ndin koostettu kokonaisuus (AC) huonekaluun tyéntamalld ilmanjohdinsar-
jan pyorea liitin aiemmin asennettuihin alustan moottoriyksikén pydredan liittimeen tai pyd-

redan putkeen (jos liitos tehdaan ulkoiseen moottoriyksikkéon)Kuva. ; tiivistd my&s tama
liitos mukana tulevalla teipilld (Kuva .

Vaihe sivulla 27

Jarjestele sitten kokonaisuus, joka koostuu vaakasuorasta putkesta (T2), mutkasta (CO), mah-
dollisesta putkesta (T1), joka &ytyy vain joistakin asennustyypeistd, ja ilmanjohdinelemen-
tista (EC).

limanjohdinel tin (EC) tamiseksi sen tiivist
kalvo on poistettava (Kuva @)

Tiivistd kaikki liitokset teipilld (kuuluu pakkaukseen) valttddksesi mahdollisen kondenssive-
den vuotoja eri elementtien kiinnityskohtiin (Kuva .

a oleva suoja-

Vaihe Msivulla 28

Poista imuyksikosta (UA) suunnattavien siivekkeiden elementti (EV): toimi huolella ja nosta
ensin etuosa varoen ja veda sitten ulos kaksi takaosassa olevaa tappia (Kuva .

Poista metallinen rasvanpoistosuodatin (A), rei'itetty elementti (B) ja dljyn kerdysastia (C)
(Kuva @)

Irrota nappaimiston (CP) liitin kuten naytetty kuvassa (Kuva @ (jos kdytdssa on Piano
Double Suction-liesituuletin, vain ndppaimistolld varustettu imuyksikka).

Poista ruostumattomasta teraksesta valmistettu kehys (D), joka on asennettu imuyksikkodn,
neljan ruuvin (V2) avulla (Kuva @)

Ennen liesituulettimen asettamista tydtasoon jotkut asennustyypit vaativat imuyksikdssa
olevien puolikaarielementtien (E) poistamista (Kuva ; naiden elementtien tehtdvana on
estaa nesteiden valuminen liesitasosta huonekalun sisélle ja ne toimivat myos itse tason tu-
kena, mutta ne on poistettava tyStasoon nojaavalta puolelta ja silloin, jos liesitasojen mitat
eivit ole sopivat.

Puolikaarielementit on poistettava myos aina, kun ruostumaton teraske-
hys on poistettu.

Vaihe n sivulla 29

Ruuvaa ruuveja (V3) (Kuva ®) niin, etta imuyksikon kiinnityselementit (G) sijoittuvat osoi-
tettuun asentoon (Kuva @), jotta liesituuletin voidaan asettaa tyStasoon tehtyyn aukkoon
(Kuva X

Kirista kaikki ruuvit (V3) (Kuva @ niin ettd kiinnityselementit (G) nousevat ja kiinnita liesi-
tuuletin tydtasoon (Kuva X

Vaihe [ ¥ sivulla 29

Asenna ruostumaton terdskehys (D) takaisin (Kuva @) kdyttamalla aiemmin irrotettuja ruu-
veja (V2) (Kuva ja aseta oljyn kerdysastia takaisin paikalleen (Kuva X

Asenna nappaimiston liitin (CP) (Kuva X

Vain Piano Double Suction-liesituulettimen versiossa

Liita liitin (CS), joka tulee imuyksikosta, jossa ei ole ohjauspainikkeita, vastaavaan liit-
timeen (CD), joka sijaitsee painikkeet sisaltavassa imuyksikossa (Kuva .

Jos tata toimenpidetta ei tehd3, liesituulettimen moottorin toiminta estyy.

Vaihe m sivulla 30

Asenna aiemmin koottu kokonaisuus (AB), asentamalla se valiaikaisesti imuyksikkdon (UA) ja
mutkaan (CV) (Kuva : varmista, ettd iimanjohdinelementin (EC) takaosassa oleva taitos
menee imuyksikdssa (UA) olevan aukon sisélle (Kuva @)

Kiinnita kokonaisuus (AB) imuyksikkéon (UA) pakkauksessa olevalla ruuvilla (V2) (Kuva ®)
ja tiivistd mutkan (CV) kanssa tehty liitos pakkauksessa tulevalla teipilld (Kuva @ .

Vaihe m sivulla 31

Aseta rei'itetty elementti (B) ja metallinen rasvanpoistosuodatin (A) takaisin paikalleen (Kuva
ja

Asenna suunnattavilla siivekkeilld varustettu elementti (EV) takaisin paikalleen (Kuva @ja

: toimi varoen ja tydnna kaksi takaosassa olevaa tappia huolellisesti paikalleen niille tar-
koitettuihin reikiin imuyksikon ruostumattomassa teraskehyksessa.

Vaihe E sivulla 31
Yhdista liesituulettimen liitin (CC) littimeen (CM), joka I&ytyy alustan imurista tai joka tulee
ulkoisesta moottoriyksikdsta (Kuva .

Sahkoliitantaihin ja liittimiin ei saa olla paa ksen jalk

Y

Kytke liesituulettimen virransyottd noudattamalla voimassa olevia maarayksia.

Liesituuletin on varustettu turvalaitteella, joka estdda moottorin toimin-
nan, jos imuyksikon suunnattavat siivekkeet ovat kaikki suljettuina.

Vaihe E sivulla 32
Peitd huonekalun pohjassa oleva reikd pakkauksessa tulevilla laipoilla (FF): kiinnita ne kaytta-
malla sopivia ruuveja (V4) noudattamalla suoritettua asennustyyppia koskevia ohjeita.



TOIMINTA

LIESITUULETTIMEN KAYNNISTYS JA SAMMUTUS

Kaynnista liesituuletin vahintddn minuutti ennen kypsentamisen aloittamista: tdmd parantaa
ilmavirtaa savujen ja hoyryjen johtamiseksi kohti imuripintaa. Kun keittiminen on paattynyt,
jatd liesituuletin paalle, kunnes kaikki hoyryt ja hajut ovat imeytyneet.

NOPEUDEN VALINTA

Ykkosnopeutta kdytetddn pitamaan ilma puhtaana matalalla sihkdenergian kulutuksella,
kakkosnopeutta kdytetaan normaaliolosuhteissa ja kolmosnopeutta voimakkaiden hajujen
tai hoyryjen tapauksessa.

SUODATTIMIEN PESU- JA VAIHTOVALIT

Liesituuletin on varustettu metallisella rasvanpoistosuodattimella (pestava): tdma on puhdis-
tettava joka 30 kdytttunti.

Lisatietoja varten katso luku "Huolto" sivulla 89.

SUUNNATTAVIEN SIIVEKKEIDEN AVAUS
Imuyksikdssa olevia suunnattavia siivekkeita liikutetaan uurrettua nuppia kaantamalla: niiden

kierto ei ole jatkuvaa, vaan toimii 45° jaksoissa (ks. Vaihe S sivulla 34 -Kuva ®
Siivekkeet on suunnattava liesitasoa pain tehokkaan imun varmistamiseksi (Kuva : jos
imuyksikkd asennetaan kahden liesitason valiin, joista molemmat ovat kaytdss4, suosittelem-

me pitamaan siivekkeet pystyasennossa (Kuva
c Liesituuletin on varustettu turvalaitteella, joka estda moottorin toimin-

nan, jos imuyksikon suunnattavat siivekkeet ovat kaikki suljettuina.

ELEKTRONISEN NAPPAIMISTON KAYTTO

1 2 3

LED-valo palaa (1. nopeus jo aktivoitu):

Nappaimen painaminen sammuttaa liesituulettimen moottorin ja nap-
paimen LED-valon.

LED-valo sammunut

Nappaimen lyhyt painallus kdynnistaa (jos mikaan nopeus ei ole kay-
tossa) tai saataa liesituulettimen 1. nopeudelle (toiminto aktivoituu nap-
paimen vapautuksesta); 1. nopeuden aktivointi ilmoitetaan vastaavan LED-
valon syttymisella.

LED-valo palaa (2. nopeus jo aktivoitu):

Nappaimen painaminen sammuttaa liesituulettimen moottorin ja nap-
paimen LED-valon.

LED-valo sammunut

2 Nappaimen lyhyt painallus kdynnistaa (jos mikaan nopeus ei ole kay-
tossa) tai saataa liesituulettimen 2. nopeudelle (toiminto aktivoituu nap-
paimen vapautuksesta); 2. nopeuden aktivointi ilmoitetaan vastaavan LED-
valon syttymisella.

LED-valo palaa (3. nopeus jo aktivoitu):

Nappaimen painaminen sammuttaa liesituulettimen moottorin ja nap-
paimen LED-valon.

LED-valo sammunut

3 Nappéimen lyhyt painallus kdynnistad (jos mikdaan nopeus ei ole kiy-
tOssa) tai saataa liesituulettimen 3. nopeudelle (toiminto aktivoituu nap-
paimen vapautuksesta); 3. nopeuden aktivointi ilmoitetaan vastaavan LED-
valon syttymisell3.

LED-valo palaa (4. nopeus jo aktivoitu):

Nappaimen painaminen sammuttaa liesituulettimen moottorin ja nap-
paimen LED-valon.

LED-valo sammunut

Nappaimen lyhyt painallus kdynnistad (jos mikaan nopeus ei ole kdy-
tossa) tai saataa liesituulettimen 4. nopeudelle (toiminto aktivoituu nap-
paimen vapautuksesta); 4. nopeuden aktivointi ilmoitetaan vastaavan LED-
valon vilkkumisella. Nelosnopeus, tai intensiivinen nopeus, on ajastettu ja noin
7 minuutin jalkeen moottori siirtyy automaattisesti kolmosnopeudelle.

Liesituuletin on varustettu turvalaitteella, joka estaa moottorin toimin-

nan, jos imuyksikon suunnattavat siivekkeet ovat kaikki suljettuina.

Jos liesituuletin sammutetaan siivekkeet sulkemalla, kun ne avataan

uudelleen, moottori kdynnistyy ennen sammutusta kdaynnissa olleelle
nopeudelle.

Ennen minkaan puhdistus- tai huoltotoimenpiteen suorittamista, kytke
virta pois irrottamalla sihkojohto tai kytkemalla paakatkaisija pois paalta.

Saanndllinen huolto varmistaa tehokkuuden ja hyvan toiminnan ajan kuluessa.

Erityisesti on huomioitava metalliset rasvanpoistosuodattimet; toistuva suodatti-
mien ja niiden tukirakenteiden puhdistus varmistaa, ettei liesituulettimeen keraanny rasvaa,
joka voi aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran.

ULKOINEN PUHDISTUS

Suosittelemme puhdistamaan liesituulettimen ulkoiset pinnat vahintaan joka 15. paiva,
jotta valtat dljyisten ja rasvaisten ainesten tarttumisen sen pintaan.
Suunnattavien siivekkeiden puhdistamisen helpottamiseksi suosittelemme poistamaan nii-

den tukielementin (EV) imuyksikosta (UA) (ks. ohjeet @ sivulla 33): tatd toimenpidettd

koskevia lisitietoja varten ks. vaihe |} Asennusohjeista.
Harjatusta ruostumattomasta terdksesta valmistetun liesituulettimen puhdistamiseksi val-
mistaja suosittelee kayttamaan "Magic Steel". Vaihtoehtoisesti puhdistus voidaan tehda kayt-

tamalla liinaa, johon kastettu hieman neutraalia nestemdistd puhdistusainetta tai metyylial-

koholia. Paata puhdistus huolellisella huuhtelulla ja kuivauksella kdyttaen pehmeita liinoja.
Ala kiyta liikaa vettd painikkeiden vilttaaksesi kosteuden paasya elektro-
nisiin osiin.
Ala kayta pesuaineita, jotka sisaltivit hankaavia, happamia tai syovytta-
vid aineita ja hankaavia liinoja: naiden varoitusten noudattamatta jattami-

nen johtaa vaajaamatta teraksen pinnan huonontumiseen.

Valmistaja ei vastaa naiden ohjeiden noudattamatta jattamisesta.

SISAOSIEN PUHDISTAMINEN

A Imuyksikon sisdosien puhdistaminen on mahdollista, katso ohjeet @ sivulla

33 (kuvat () -
Al3 kiayta hankaavia aineita sisiltavia tuotteita.
Suorita kaikki nama toimenpiteet irrottamalla laite etukateen sahkoverkosta.

Séhkdisid osia tai moottoriin liittyvid osia liesituulettimen sisélld ei saa puhdistaa
nesteill3 tai liuottimilla.

METALLISET RASVANPOISTOSUODATTIMET

Metallisten rasvanpoistosucdattimien tehtavand on py-
sdyttaa leijuvat rasvapartikkelit: suodattimiin jadneet partik-
kelit kasvattavat keittdmisen aikana karanneita liekkejs,
muodostavat epamiellyttavaa hajua ja tukkivat ilman kul-
kua vahentden liesituulettimen imukapasiteettia. Taman
vuoksi  suosittelermme  pesemaian metallisuodattimet
usein(vahintaan kerran kuukaudessa) jattamalla ne liko-
amaan kiehuvaan veteen ja astianpesuaineeseen noin yh-
deksi tunniksi vilttien niiden taittamista. Al3 kiytd sydwyt-
tavid, happamia tai emaksisia pesuaineita.

Huuhtele ne huolellisesti ja odota niiden taydellista kuivu-
mista ennen takaisin asennusta.

Pesu pesukoneessa on sallittua, mutta voi aiheuttaa tummentumia sucdattimien materiaalil-
le: tdmdn valttamiseksi kdytd pesua matalassa lampdtilassa (maks. 55 °C).

Metallisen rasvanpoistosuodattimen poistamiseksi poista suunnattavien siivekkeiden ele-

mentti imuyksikdstd (ks. ohjeet @ sivulla 33) - Kuva ® »@ ja nosta suodatin kahvasta
(Kuva .

Suosittelemme puhdistamaan samaan aikaan my®os rei'itetyn elementin (B) (Kuva @ ja
imuyksikon sisdosat (Kuva : kdytd kiehuvaa vettd ja kosteaa liinaa, jota on kastettu kevy-
esti mietoon nestemdiseen pesuaineeseen tai astianpesuaineeseen.

Al3 kaytd sydvyttavid, happamia tai emaksisid pesuaineita.

Paata puhdistus riittavalla huuhtelulla ja odota, etta osat ovat taysin kuivia ennen niiden uu-
delleenasennusta.

Asenna rei'itetty elementti ja metallinen rasvanpoistosuodatin takaisin toimimalla painvas-
taisessa jarjestyksessa kuvan @ ohjeisiin ndhden.

OLJYN KERAYSASTIA

Oljyn kerdysastian tehtivand on keréti osa metallisiin ras-
vanpoistosuodattimiin kerdantyvasta oljysta ja rasvasta.
Metallisuodattimiin kerdantyva rasva ja oljy, kallistuman ja
naiden kypsentdmisestd johtuvan ldmpenemisen vaiku-
tuksesta, valuvat imuyksikdn sisdan, suodattimien alaosan
ldhelle asetettuun astiaan. Suosittelemme tyhjentdmaan
astian saannollisesti ja sopivin valein kdytdn mukaan
(suunnilleen 15 pdivan vilein) ja pesemaan sen kiehuval-
la vedell3 ja astianpesuaineella.

Ald kdyta sydvyttavid, happamia tai emaksisia pesuaineita.
Huuhtele se huolellisesti ja odota sen tdydellista kuivumnista

ennen takaisin asennusta.

Oljyn kerdysastian poistamiseksi on paastavd imuyksikdn alaosiin (ks. ohjeet E sivuilla
33) - (Kuva : astiaa on pidettavd varoen mahdollisimman vaakasuorassa asennossa
sen poistamisen aikana (Kuva @




ALUSTAN CARBON-ZEO SUODATINYKSIKKOSARJA

*Carbon-zeo" suodattimien tehtdvana on pidattaa niiden lapi virtaavan ilman hajuja: puhdis-
tettu ilma palautetaan keittioon suodattimien lpi menon jalkeen.

Hiilen ja zeoliitin yhdistelmd takaa paremman suodatintehokkuuden ja auttaa imemaan
osan keittamisen aikana syntyvasta vesihOyrysta.

"Carbon-zeo" sucdattimet eivat vaadi erityistd huoltoa. Normaalikaytossa suosittelemme
puhdistamaan ne 18 kk vilein ja vaihtamaan kolmen vuoden jalkeen.

"Carbon-zeo" suodattimien huoltoa varten Piano-alustan carbon-zeo suodatinyksikkd on
irrotettava paikaltaan,jokamsijaitsee perusasennuksen tapauksessa keittion sokkelin takana.

Irrota sokkeli (ks. ohjeet sivuilla 34 - Kuva @) e irrota kokonaisuus (AF) elementista

(FK), joka on liitetty imuputkeen: namd kaksi osaa ovat kiinni toisissaan magneeteilla, riittad

siis ettd vedat niitd hieman kuten ndytetty kuvassa (Kuva .

Avaamalla 5 ruuvia (V5) (Kuva @ - @) poista metallisuojus (A) (Kuva @)ja irrota "carbon-

zeo" suodattimet (Kuva X

Niiden puhdistamiseksi laita ne tavalliseen uuniin 200%een lampétilaan noin 2 tunniksi.

Odota, etta suodattimet ovat jadhtyneet ennen niiden takaisin asentamista; aseta ne paikal-

leen, asenna metallisuojus (A) suorittamalla pdinvastaiset toimenpiteet, mitd kuvassa (Kuva
ja asenna kokonaisuus (AF) huolellisesti takaisin elementtiin (FK), varmistamalla liitos-

magneettien hyva pito.

Aseta lopuksi aiemmin irrotettu keittion sokkeli takaisin paikalleen.

E HAVITTAMINEN KAYTON LOPUTTUA
|

Hallussasi olevan laitteen symboli rastilla yli vedetysta jateastiasta tarkoittaa, ettd laite on
WEEE-tuote eli "Sahkd-ja elektroniikkalaiteromua', ja ndin ollen sita ei saa havittaa seka-
jatteena (eli "normaalin kotitalousjatteen" mukana), vaan se on kasiteltava erikseen kierra-
tystd varten, tai se voidaan erikoiskasitelld, jotta mahdolliset ympdristolle vahingolliset aineet
voidaan poistaa ja havittda turvallisesti ja sen uudelleenkaytettavat raaka-aineet saadaan
talteen. Tdman tuotteen oikein tehty havittdminen auttaa arvokkaiden luonnonvarojen sai-
lyttdmisess3 ja estad mahdollisia ihmiselle ja ympéristdlle aiheutuvia negatiivisia vaikutuksia,
jotka voivat johtua jatteiden vaarasta havitystavasta. Pyydamme ottamaan yhteyttd paikal-
lisiin viranomaisiin saadaksesi lisdtietoa lahimmasta jatteiden kerdyspisteestd. Naiden jattei-
den havittamisesta annettujen kansallisten maaraysten laiminlyonti voi johtaa rangaistuksiin.

TIETOA HAVITTAMISESTA EUROOPAN UNIONIN ALUEELLA

WEEE-laitteita koskeva EU-direktiivi on toteutettu eri tavalla jokaisessa EU-maassa, minka
vuoksi suosittelemme ennen laitteen havittamista ottamaan yhteytta paikallisiin viranomai-
siin tai jalleenmyyjaan oikean havittamismenetelman selvittamiseksi.

TIETOA HAVITTAMISESTA EUROOPAN UNIONIN ULKOPUOLISISSA MAISSA
Rastilla yli vedetyn jateastian symboli koskee vain Euroopan unionia: jos laite on havitettava

oikean havittimismenetelman selvittamiseksi.



SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER OG ADVARSLER

ADVARSLER FOR INSTALLAT@R

TEKNISK SIKKERHET
Installasjonsarbeidet skal utfores av kompetente og kvalifiserte installato-
rer, som indikert i denne bruksanvisningen og i overensstemmelse med
gjeldende forskrifter.

« For ventilatorhetten installeres kontrollere intaktheten og funksjonaliteten til alle
delene: dersom avvik avdekkes, skal installasjonen ikke utfores og kontakt for-
handleren.

« Dersom det er blitt oppdaget en estetisk defekt skal ventilatoren IKKE installeres;
legg denioriginalemballasjen og kontakt forhandleren. Nar ventilatoren er instal-
lert vil reklamasjon pa grunn av estetiske feil ikke bli akseptert.

« Under installasjon bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr (for eksempel vernesko) og utvise
aktsom og korrekt atferd.

«  Vaer oppmerksom pd at installasjonen med andre festesystemer enn de som felger med
eller systemer som ikke overholder forskriftene, kan forarsake risiko rundt elektrisitet eller
mekanisk tetthet.

«  Utfer aldri endringer pa apparatets elektrisk, mekaniske eller funksjonelle struktur.

« lkke installer ventilatoren i utendersmiljeer og ikke utsett den for vaerpavirkning (regn,
vind, osv..).

« Etterinstallasjon av ventilatorhetten i rustfritt stal er det nedvendig & rengjere den for 3
flerne rester av klebemiddel fra den beskyttende emballasjen og eventuelle fettflekker
og oljer. Hvis de ikke flernes, kan de fordrsake uopprettelig forringelse av overflaten pa

ventilatorhetten. Til dette formadlet, anbefaler produsenten a bruke de utleverte vatservi-
ettene, som ogsa kan kjepes separat.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHET
Det elektriske systemet ventilatorhetten kobles til skal oppfylle forskrifte-
ne og vaere utstyrt med jordforbindelse i overensstemmelse med sikker-
hetsstandardene i brukslandet; og skal dessuten oppfylle de europeiske
forskrifter om radiostey.

« Ferinstallasjon avventilatorhetten, sjekk at nettspenningen tilsvarer den som er angitt pa
typeskiltet inne i ventilatorhetten.

«  Stikkontakten som brukes for den elektriske tilkoblingen ma vaere lett tilgjengelig med
installert apparatur: dersom dette ikke er mulig, skal det installeres en hovedbryter i en
tilgjengelig posisjon, som tillater fullstendig frakobling av ventilatoren nar det er ned-
vendig.

« Eventuelle endringer pd det elektriske anlegget som er nedvendige for  installere venti-
latoren skal utferes av en kvalifisert elektriker.

« Det er farlig 3 endre eller forseke & endre dette apparatets egenskaper. Hvis det fore-
kommer feilfunksjoner pa apparatet, forsek ikke  lese problemet pa egen hand, men ta
kontakt med forhandler eller et autorisert servicesenter for reparasjon.

«  Ved utskiftning av stremkabel ved teknisk servicesenter, bruk en kabel av typen HOSW-F,
med tverrsnitt 3x0,75mmn?2.

« Underinstallasjon av ventilatorhetten, frakobl apparatet ved i fjerne stopselet el-
ler ved & bruke hovedbryteren.

SIKKERHET FOR ROYKUTL@P

« lkke koble apparatet til utsugingskanaler med royk fra forbrenning (dampkijeler,
peiser, osv...).

«  Feor installasjon av ventilatorhetten, kontroller at alle gjeldende forskrifter om utfersel av
luft overholdes.

ADVARSLER FOR BRUKER

GENERELLE ADVARSLER

Disse advarslene er blitt utarbeidet for din og andres sikkerhet. Vi ber deg

derfor om a lese helle denne bruksanvisningen noye for apparatet instal-

leres eller brukes eller for det utfores renhold pa dette.

« Produsentene fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar for eventuelle direkte eller
indirekte skader pa personer, eiendom eller husdyr som skyldes manglende over-
holdelse av sikkerhetsanvisningene i denne bruksanvisningen.

« Det er meget viktig at denne bruksanvisningen oppbevares sammen med appa-
ratet for fremtidig bruk. Pase at bruksanvisningen folger med apparatet hvis det
selges eller overfores til en annen person, slik at den nye brukeren kan gjore seg
kjent med ventilatorhettens virkemate og de tilhgrende anvisninger.

« Installasjonsarbeidet skal utfores av en kompetent og kvalifisert installator i hen-
hold til denne bruksanvisningen og i overensstemmelse med gjeldende forskrifter.

+ Dersom stromledningen eller andre deler er skadet skal ventilatorhetten IKKE
brukes. Kobl ventilatorhetten fra stramforsyningen og kontakt forhandler eller autorisert
teknisk servicesenter for reparasjon. Krev bruk av originale reservedeler. Forsek aldri a
utfere reparasjoner eller utskiftninger pa egen hand: inngrep som er utfart av inkompe-
tente og ukvalifiserte personer kan forarsake skader, selv meget alvorlige, pd eiendom
og/eller personer som ikke er dekket av produsentens garanti.

«  Utfer aldri endringer pa apparatets elektriske, mekaniske eller funksjonelle struktur. Even-
tuelle endringer pa det elektriske anlegget som er nedvendige for & installere ventilato-
ren skal utferes av en kvalifisert elektriker.

TILTENKT BRUK

« Apparatet er utelukkende beregnet til utsuging av matos pa hjemmekjokken og
ikke profesjonelle kjokken: enhver annen bruk anses som uriktig, kan forarsake skader
pa personer, eiendom og husdyr og fratar Produsenten ethvert ansvar.

Apparatet kan ikke brukes i kombinasjon med gassplatetopper.

«  Apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 dr eller av personer med nedsatte fysiske, sansemes-
sige eller mentale evner, eller personer uten erfaring og nedvendig kunnskap, forutsatt
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at de under tilsyn eller etter at vedkommende har mottatt instruksjoner om sikker bruk
av apparatet og fult ut forstatt de relaterte farene. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet.
Rengjering og vedlikehold ber utferes av bruker og ma aldri utferes av barn uten tilsyn.

ANVISNINGER FOR BRUK OG RENGJ@RING
For det utfores noen form for rengjering eller vedlikehold, frakobl apparatet ved a
ta ut stopslet eller ved a trykke pa hovedbryteren.
Ikke bruk ventilatoren med vate hender eller bare fatter.

» Narapparatet ikke er i bruk, kontroller alltid at alle elektriske deler (lys, utsuger), er slukket.

» Den maksimale totalvekten til eventuelle gjenstander plassert pa eller opphengt i (der
dette er mulig) ventilatorhetten skal ikke overstige 1,5 Kg.

+  Kontroller frityrgryter under bruk: overopphetet olje kan selvantenne.
Ikke tenn dpen ild i naerheten av ventilatorhetten.

» Unnga a tilberede retter med dpen ild i naerheten av ventilatorhetten.

»  Bruk aldri ventilatorhetten uten fettfilter i metall; fett og smuss vil kunne avsettes i ap-
paratet og svekke funksjonen.

+ Ventilatorhettens tilgjengelige deler kan vaere varme dersom de brukes sammen med
apparater til matlaging.

+  l|kke utfer renhold ndr deler av ventilatorhetten fortsatt er varme.

» Dersom renhold ikke gjennomferes i henhold til de prosedyrer og med de produkter
nevnt i denne bruksanvisningen kan det oppsta brannfare.

+  Sld av hovedbryteren nar apparatet ikke brukes over lengre tid

Hvis det samtidig brukes andre apparater (dampkjele, ovn, peis, osv.) som forsy-
nes med gass eller annet brensel, skal det serges for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon av
ANVISNINGER VED FEILFUNKSJON

lokalet der reykutsugingen foregdr, i henhold til gjeldende forskrifter.

+ Dersom stromledningen eller andre deler er skadet skal ventilatoren IKKE brukes.
Koble ventilatoren fra stremforsyningen og kontakt forhandler eller autorisert teknisk ser-
vicesenter for reparasjon. Krev bruk av originale reservedeler. Forsok aldri a utfore repa-
rasjoner eller utskiftninger pa egen hand: inngrep som er utfort av inkompetente

og ukvalifiserte personer kan forarsake skader, selv meget alvorlige, pd eiendom
og/eller personer som ikke er dekket av produsentens garanti.

Firmaet forbeholder seg retten til & foreta endringer pa apparatene til enhver tid og uten
forvarsel. Trykking, oversettelse og reproduksjon, selv delvis, av denne bruksanvisningen er
underlagt tillatelse fra produsenten.

Den tekniske informasjonen, grafiske fremstillinger og spesifikasjoner i denne bruksanvisnin-
gen er kun veiledende og md ikke offentliggjeres.

Bruksanvisningen er skrevet pa italiensk, produsenten fraskriver seg ansvaret for eventuelle
skrive- eller oversettelsesfeil.

INSTALLASJON

(avsnitt forbeholdt personer som er kvalifiserte til & montere ventilatoren)

A\

TEKNISKE DATA

For installasjon av ventilatoren, les kap. "Sikkerhetsanvisninger og advars-
ler" side 91 omhyggelig.

De tekniske dataene til apparatet er angitt pa skiltene plassert i selve ventilatoren.

PLASSERING

Ventilatoren kan installeres i naerheten av platetoppen (standard installasjon) eller pd av-
stand fra denne.

Minimumsavstanden mellom platetoppen og ventilatoren, hvis de to elementene ikke mon-
teres tilstetende, skal vaere minst 50mm (2"), og ma dessuten ta hensyn til benkeplatens
holdbarhet.

Dette er ogsa den anbefalte avstanden: i grensetilfeller kan denne avstanden ekes opptil et
maksimum pa ca. 100mm (4"), med en svak reduksjon av apparatets virkeevne.

Ikke installer ventilatoren i utendersmiljeer og ikke utsett den for vaerpdvirkning (regn, vind,
Osv..)

AN

ELEKTRISK TILKOBLING (avsnitt forbeholdt personer som er

kvalifisert til & utfgre tilkoblingen)
A Pase at stromkablene inne i ventilatoren ikke frakobles eller kuttes. Kon-
takt nzermeste tekniske servicesenter dersom dette skulle skje. Fa fagfolk
til 3 utfore den elektriske tilkoblingen.
Tilkoblingen ma utferes i samsvar med gjeld
Fer apparatet tilkobles stramnettet, kontroller felgende:
At nettspenningen tilsvarer den som er angitt pa typeskiltet inne i ventilatoren.
+ At det elektriske anlegget oppfyller forskriftene og eri stand til & tile apparatets belast-
ning (se typeskiltet med tekniske data plassert i ventilatoren);
At stopsel og kabel ikke kan komme i kontakt med varme deler som har temperatur pa
over 70 °C;
At elektriske koblinger og kontakter ikke er tilgjengelige etter installasjon av apparatet;
+ Atstremanlegget har en effektiv og korrekt jordforbindelse i henhold til gjeldende for-
skrifter.
At stikkontakten som brukes for tilkoblingen er lett tilgjengelig med installert apparat.

Det er ikke anbefalt & plassere eventuelle veggskap anbragt over kokesoneni en
avstand pd minst 65 cm fra benkeplaten, for & unnga at fuktighet fra matlagin-
gen og heyere temperaturer kan pavirke det estetiske utseendet og intakheten.

For det foretas noen form for inngrep pa ventilatoren, frakoble apparatets
stromforsyning.

lavhect
de lovk




Noen typer apparater kan vare utstyrt med kabel uten stepsel; stopselet som brukes ma
veere av 'standardisert” type. Ta hayde for at den gul-grenne ledningen ma brukes til jord-
forbindelsen, den bld ledningen ma brukes for den neytrale og den brune ledningen ma
brukes til fasen.

Monter et stepsel pa stremkabelen med egnet belastning og koble den til en egnet sikring.
Dersom et fast apparat ikke er utstyrt med stremledning eller stepsel, eller annen anordning
som beserger frakobling fra nettet, med en dpningsavstand pa kontaktene som tillater full-
stendig frakobling i henhold til bestemmelsene i overspenningskategori lll, skal slike frakob-
lingsanordninger innga i stremforsyningen i samsvar med reglene for installasjon.

Den gule/grenne jordledningen skal ikke avbrytes av bryteren.

Produsenten fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar dersom sikkerhetsforskriftene ikke overholdes.

RBYKKANAL (avsnitt forbeholdt personer som er kvalifiserte til a
montere ventilatoren)

VENTILATORHETTE MED EKSTERNT AVTREKK (SUGEVERSJON)

P4 denne versjonen ledes reyk og damp ut i det fri gjennom et avtrekksrer.

Luftuttakets samlestykke som rager ut fra ventilatorens evre del, skal kobles med et rar som
leder reyk og damp inn i en ekstern utgang.

Forsok aldri & koble apparatet til utsugingskanaler med royk fra forbrenning (f.eks.
kjeler, peiser, osv...) og overhold alle de gjeldende forskrifter om utledning av luft.
Utsugingsreret for reyk skal ha:

- en diameter tilsvarende minst den pa ventilatorens samlestykke;

- minst mulig antall krumninger;

- minst mulig lengde (lange rer med mange krumninger vil kunne redusere ventilatorens
sugeevne).

Dersom utsugingsreret passerer gjennom kalde miljieer som loft osv. er det mulig at det
dannes kondens grunnet temperaturforskjellene. | dette tilfelle skal rerledningen isoleres.
Nar ventilatoren brukes samtidig med andre apparater som anvender gass eller an-
net brensel, ma lokalet ha tilstrekkelig ventilasjon i henhold til gjeldende forskrifter.

Awvik for Tyskland: nér ventilatorhetten og apparater som forsynes med annen energi enn strem,
eri drift samtidig, mad det negative trykket i lokalet ikke overstige 4 Pa (4 x 10-5 bar).

VENTILATORHETTE MED INTERN SIRKULASJON (FILTERVERSJON)
P& denne versjonen passerer luften gjennom kombinerte Carbon-Zeo kullfiltre, s3 den renses
og deretter resirkuleres tilbake til kjekkenet.
For & kunne bruke ventilatoren i filterversjon ma pakken Carbon-Zeo kullfilter Piano bunn-
stykke (selges separat) installeres nedstrems for motoren.
Hvis det er onskelig 4 installere ventilatoren i filterversjon ma det lages ett
' eller flere passende hull i kjokkensokkelen, slik at den rensede luften kan
- fores ut gj om et avlukke i bunnstykket. Til dette formalet, folger det
med to ventilasjonsrister i Piano Carbon-Zeo kullfilter pakken.

PRODUKTKONFIGURASJON

Ventilatoren kan installeres i ulike konfigurasjoner: pa grunn av dette selges hovedkompo-
nentene (ventilatorhette, kanal og motor) separat, slik at maksimal fleksibilitet tilbys.

c Apparatet kan IKKE brukes i kombinasjon med gassplatetopper.

VENTILATORHETTE
Ventilatoren fis i to versjoner, ventilator Piano enkelt avtrekk (med en utsugingsenhet)
og ventilator Piano dobbelt avtrekk (med to utsugingsenheter).
Ventilator Piano med enkelt avtrekk blir vanligvis installert mellom to platetopper Domino;
hvis ventilatoren blir installert i andre situasjoner, ber den plasseres til hayre for platetoppen,
siden kanalene for tilkobling til motoren stikker ut fra venstre side (se tekniske spesifikasjoner
pa side5 og side 6)
Piano ventilatormodell med dobbelt avtrekk, har kun en utsugingsenhet med betjeningspa-
nel. denne enheten skal alltid plasseres til hoyre for platetoppen slik at installasjon
av kanalen gjores mulig.

KANAL

For & kunne koble Piano ventilatoren til en motorenhet er det nedvendig & installere en
kanalpakke.

Total fire kanalmodeller er tilgjengelig, to modeller som kombineres kun med venti-
latorPiano enkelt avtrekkog to modeller som kombineres kun med ventilatorPiano
dobbeltavtrekk.

For begge ventilatormodeller (Piano ventilator med enkelt avtrekk og Piano ventilator med
dobbelt avtrekk) er det laget to kanaler med ulike dimensjoner for & forenkle monteringen
av ventilatoren hvis man ensker a ha utlep av reyk til heyre (Piano kanal enkelt avtrekk utlep
heyre og Piano kanal dobbelt avtrekk utlep heyre) eller mot venstre (Piano kanal enkelt av-
trekk utlep venstre og Piano kanal dobbelt avtrekk utlep venstre). Kanalenes spesielle form
ma tas heyde for i forhold til sterrelsen pa skuffer og store kjekkenskuffer som eventuelt
finnes i mobelet.

MOTOR
Piano ventilatoren kan installeres enten med de spesifikke motorene plassert i bunnstykke
eller med alle tilgjengelige typer eksterne motorenheter.

I begge tilfeller kan det utelukkende brukes motorer angitt av produ-
senten.

Det er tilgjengelig to motormodeller som kan plasseres i bunnstykket (direkte koblet til ka-
nalen); ustuger bunnstykke Piano 1000m?/h skal kun kombineres med ventilatoren
Piano enkelt avtrekk, mens ustuger bunnstykke Piano 1200m*/h skal kombineres
med ventilator Piano dobbelt avtrekk.

For & forenkle valget av de ulike komponentene for Piano ventilator, se ogsa produktkonfigu-
rasjonene pa side 12 og utover.
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MONTERINGSANVISNINGER (avsnitt forbeholdt personer som
er kvalifiserte til 8 montere ventilatoren)

For installering av ventilatoren, pase at benkeplaten (top) er i stand til 4
bzere tilsluttende ventilator og platetopp i full sikkerhet: vekten er angitt i
de tekniske spesifikasjonene pa de forste sidene av bruksanvisningen.
Installasjonen av ventilatoren ma gjores for installasjonen av platetoppen:
ventilatoren kan ikke brukes med gassplatetopper.
Det er ikke anbefalt 4 plassere eventuelle veggskap anbragt over kokesonen i en av-
stand pa minst 65 cm fra benkeplaten, for & unnga at fuktighet fra matlagingen og
hoyere temperaturer kan pavirke det estetiske utseendet og intakheten.

Kontroller at kjigkkenmebelet der installasjonen skal utfares har dimensjoner og egenskaper
som passer med ventilatoren (se side 10 og utover): lag et hull p& benkeplaten (top) som
angitt, dersom dette ikke finnes.

Ventilatoren kan enten monteres pa eller i flukt med benkeplaten: dimensjonene pa hul-
lene for begge typer installasjon vises i de tekniske spesifikasjonene pa de ferste sidene i
bruksanvisningen.

Ved installasjon av ventilatoren ved siden av platetoppen, avhenger hulldimensjonene av
den anvendte platetoppen: for ytterligere informasjon, se spesifikasjonene “Forberedelser
for installasjon: eksempler pa installasjon” angitt fra side 16 til side 22 i bruksan-
visningen.

Hvis instruksjonene til platetoppen angir spesielle monteringsspesifikasjoner, ma det tas
hayde for disse.

Ventilatoren kan installeres i ulike konfigurasjoner (se kap.“PRODUKTKONFIGURA-
SJON” pa side 92), i henhold til onsket plassering av motorenheten (bunnstykke
motor eller flernplassert motor under tak (URS) eller ekstern (URE)) eller om det er
onskelig  installere ventilator i filterversjon). Felg anvisningene tilherende ensket
installasjon.

BUNNSTYKKE MOTORENHET

Motorenhet (UM) er koblet direkte til motoren via kanalen.

Kontroller at motorenheten er en modell som passer til ventilatorversjo-
nen man onsker a installere (Piano ventilator enkelt avtrekk eller Piano
ventilator dobbelt avtrekk).
VENTILATORHETTE MED EKSTERNT AVTREKK (SUGEVERSJON)
Fasem pa side 24
Fig.@ - Plasser motorenheten (UM) pd gulvet via hullet laget pa bunnen av kjekkenme-
belet: plasser den i henhold til kjgkkenmebelet pa grunnlag av verdiene (X og Y) hentet fra
de tekniske spesifikasjonene fra side 5 til side 8og i forhold til ensket retning pd

luftutlepet (Fig@}.
Koble rer (F) klargjort for eksternt utlep til luftuttakets samlestykke pd motorenhet (UM) (Fig.

Fase pa side 24

| forhold til dimensjonene pd kjekkenmeblene, installasjonstype og kokesone (veggmontert
eller @y) og ensket retning pa luftutlep er det mulig at luftuttakets samlestykke pa moto-
renheten (UM) befinner seg delvis pa linje med mebelbena og det er derfor nedvendig &
fierne noen.

Pase at denne operasjonen ikke setter stabiliteten til kjokkenmobelet i
fare.

For a@ unnga dette problemet og for alle tilfeller der det er nedvendig a variere posi-
sjonen til roret for eksternt utlop, finnes en valgfri pakke "Dobbel horisontal rerbend
(KDQ)". Dimensjonene er oppfert i spesifikasjonene pa side 9.

VENTILATORHETTE MED INTERN SIRKULASJON (FILTERVERSJON)

Fasem paside 25

Fig.@ - Plasser motorenheten (UM) pd gulvet via hullet laget pa bunnen av kjekkenme-
belet: plasser den i henhold til kigkkenmebelet pa grunnlag av verdiene (X og Y) hentet fra
de tekniske spesifikasjonene fra side 5 til side 8og i forhold til ensket retning pd
luftutlepet Fig@.

Fig. - - Koble luftuttakets samlestykke pd motorenhet (UM) til den valgfrie pakken
"Carbon-Zeo kullfilter enhet Piano bunnstykke (KF)" (selges separat) ved 3 anbringe et stykke
firkantrer (F) av ensket lengde, slik at tilkoblingen kan utfares.

Fasem pa side 25

For & kunne installere den valgfrie pakken "Carbon-Zeo kullfilter enhet Piano bunnstykke(KF)"
og for 4 kunne utfere vedlikeholdsinngrep ma det finnes en minsteavstand pa 1100mm,
inkludert plassbehovet til motorenhet (UM) og pakken "Carbon-Zeo kullfilter enhet Piano
bunnstykke (KF)". | forhold til dimensjonene pa kjekkenmeblene, installasjonstype og ko-
kesone (veggmontert eller @y) og i @nsket retning pa luftutlep er det mulig at luftuttakets
samlestykke pd motorenheten (UM) befinner seg delvis pa linje med mebelbena og det er
derfor nedvendig a flerne noen.



Pase at denne operasjonen ikke setter stabiliteten til kjipkkenmobelet i
/N

For 4 unnga dette problemet eller for & plassere den valgfrie pakken "Carbon-Zeo
kulffilter enhet Piano bunnstykke (KF)" i en posisjon som tillater enkelt vedlikehold,
kan en tilleggspakke anskaffes "Dobbel horisontal rerbend (KDC". Dimensjonene pa
disse er oppfert i spesifikasjonene pa side 9.

Fase paside 26

A

Til dette formalet, i den valgfrie pakken "Carbon-Zeo kullfilter Piano bunnstykke" (KF)', felger
det med to ventilasjonsrister (GA).

Ved installasjon av ventilator i filterversjon, ma det lages ett eller flere
hull med passende dimensjoner i kjokkensokkelen (Fig. (| ), slik at den
rensede luften kan komme ut av aviukket i bunnstykket.

EKSTERN MOTORENHET (URS ELLER URE)

Ventilatorhetten kan kobles til motorenheter fiernplasserte under tak (URS) og eksterne mo-

torenheter (URE).

Motorenhet under tak (URS) skal plasseres i et teknisk avlukke inne i huset, beskyttet mot

vaerpavirkning og tilgjengelig for eventuelle vedlikeholdsinngrep.

Ekstern motorenhet (URE) ber vaere p3 et sted beskyttet fra regn, sne, vind, osv ... for & hindre

inntrenging av vann og fuktighet som kan skade den eksterne enheten.

A av passende kanalpakke, les kap. “PRODUKTKONFIGURASJON" pa side
92.

| denne spesifikke installasionen ma det tas heyde for dimensjonene pa skuffer eller store

kjokkenskuffer som eventuelt finnes i kjigkkenmebelet, for & vurdere hvilken kanal som skal
monteres siden denne ikke finnes i bunnstykke motorenhet.

Fase |5 pa side 26

Forbered utsugingsreret (FR) for tilkobling mellom ventilatoren og flern-
plassert enhet under tak (URS) eller ekstern enhet (URE): bruk fortrinnsvis
rer med rektangulzert tverrsnitt med passende dimensjoner og installer
som endeelement for tilkobling til kanalpakken "Rektangulzer overgang
til rund kanal (KACL.371)" (selges separat). Plasser reret i forhold til kjek-
kenmebelet pa grunnlag av verdiene (X og Y) hentet fra de tekniske spe-
sifikasjonen pa de ferste sidene i bruksanvisningen. Bruk senterlinjen til
det runde tilkoblingselementet KACL.371 som referanse. Forbered et
rerstykke med rundt tverrsnitt (F) for 4 tillate montering av kanalpakken.

URE
c Ved installasjon av ventilator med fjernplassert moto-

renhet, kan type og plassering av utsugingsror vare
svaert variabel: i noen tilfeller er det ikke nodvendig &
lage hull i bun- nen av kjokk belet av di sj oppfort i spe-
sifikasjonene “SPESIFIKASJONER OG FORBEREDELSER FOR VEGGMONTERT KJ@K-
KENM@BEL" pa side10 0g 11.
° (URE) se respektive bruksanvisninger.
Nar bunnstykke motorenheten er plassert eller tilkoblingen av utsugingsreret for

flernplasserte motorenheter er forberedt, er montasjehenvisningene for kanalen og ventila-
toren generelle. Den eneste forskjellen er om det finnes en utsugingsenhet (Piano ventilator

For 4 kunne koble ventilatoren til en fiernplassert enhet under tak (URS)
eller en ekstern enhet (URE) ma alltid kanalpakken installeres: for valg

URS

For montering avfiernplassert motorenhet under tak (URS) eller ekstern enhet

enkelt avtrekk) eller en dobbel utsugingsenhet (Piano ventilator dobbelt avtrekk)
ne: se i de tekniske spesifikasjonene oppfort i de forste sidene i bruksanvis-

For & installere ventilatoren pa riktig mate, ma rektangulaere ror klargjores

(kuttet i riktig lengde), til forbindelse mellom de ulike overgangselemente-

ningen “Forberedelser for installasjon: eksempler pa installasjon” oppfert
fra side 16 til side 22.

Fase E paside 27

Monter hele ssmmenstillingen bestdende av kanalpakken (KC), lyddemperelement(ES) ver-
tikalt rer (T3) og rerbend (CV).

Sett lyddemperelement (ES) direkte i kanalpakken (KC)(Figcg); |3s de to elementene ved
hjelp av selvgjengende skruene (V1) som felger med (Fig. .

Sett det vertikale reret (T3) i lyddemperelementet: inne i denne finnes metallkroker som
sikrer riktig plassering (Fig. @

Monter til slutt rerbend (CV) pa det vertikale reret (T3).

Fase E paside 27
Forsegl deretter alle skjeter med tape (medfelger) for & forhindre at eventuell opphopning av
fuktighet trenger inn i koblingspunktene til de ulike elementene (Fig. og é}

Fase E pa side 27

Plasser sammenstillingen (AC) forsiktig i kjokkenmebelet ved 3 sette den runde overgangen til
kanalpakken i den runde overgangen til bunnstykke motorenheten eller det runde reret (ved
tilkobling med flernplassert motorenhet) (Fig. ; forsegl ogsd denne sammenfeyningen
med den medfelgende tapen (Fig. .
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Fase pa side 27

Forbered deretter sammenstillingen bestdende av horisontalt rer (T2), rerbend (CO), eventu-
elt rer (T1) som finnes pa noen installasjonstyper og kanalelement (EC).

c For & muliggjere innsetting av kanalelementet (EC) ma den beskyttende

filmen pa pakningen fjernes (Fig. @)
Forsegle alle skjoter med tape (medfelger) for  forhindre at eventuell opphopning av fuktig-
het trenger inn i koblingspunktene til de ulike elementene (Fig. .

Fasam pa side 28
Fjern fra utsugingsenheten (UA) elementet med justerbare lameller (EV): ga forsiktig frem og

left ferst fremre del og trekk deretter ut de to boltene i den bakre delen (Fig. .

Fjern metallfettfilteret (A), det perforerte elementet (B) og oljebeholderen (C) (Fig. @)
Frakobl kontakten til betjeningspanelet (CP) som angitti (Fig. (Ved Piano ventilator med
dobbelt avtrekk, kun for utsugingsenhet med betjeningspanel).

Fjern inox stalrammen (D) montert pd utsugingsenheten ved & bruke de 4 skruene (V2)
(Fig. .

Fer ventilatoren settes inn i benkeplaten er det nedvendig (pa enkelte installasjonstyper)
3 flerne monteringsstykkene (E) i utsugingsenheten (Fig. ; disse elementene bidrar til
3 hindre at vaeske lekker ut fra platetoppen inne i kigkkenmebelet og er samtidig et stet-
teelement for toppen. De ma imidlertid fiernes i siden som hviler pa benkeplaten og ved
platetopper med dimensjoner som ikke er egnet.

Fjerning av monteringsstykkene ma alltid gjeres etter & ha fjernet inox
stadlrammen.

Fasau pa side 29

Ta i bruk skruene (V3) (Fig. @) slik at festeelementene (G) til utsugingsenheten plasseres i
stillingen angitt i (Fig.\£)), og innsettingen av ventilatoren i det klargjorte hullet i benkepla-
ten kan utferes (Fig. X

Stram alle skruer (V3)(Fig. @) slik at alle festeelementer (G) heves og fest ventilatoren pa
benkeplaten (Fig. @

Fase paside 29

Remonter inox stalrammen (D) (Fig. ® ved & bruke skruene (V2) som ble fjernet tidligere
(Fig. og sett oljebeholderen tilbake pa plass (Fig@.

Koble til kontakten pa betjeningspanelet igjen (CP) (Fig. @)

Kun for versjon Piano med dobbelt avtrekk

Koble kontakten (CS) fra utsugingsenheten uten betjening til den tilsvarende kontak-
ten (CD) pl rtiutsuging utstyrt med betjeningspanel (Fig. @’

het

Hvis dette inngrepet ikke utfores, vil driften av ventilatormotoren hindres.

Fasem paside 30

Installer den tidligere monterte sammenstillingen, ved 3 feste den samtidig i utsugingsen-
heten (UA) og rerbendet (CV) (Fig. : pase at krumningen pa den bakre delen til kanalele-
mentet (EC) passer inn i hullet pa utsugingsenheten (UA)(Fig. X

Fest sammenstillingen (AB) til utsugingsenheten (UA) ved hjelp av den medfelgende skruen
(V2) (Fig. og forsegl sammenfayningen utfert med rerbendet (CV) med den medfal-
gende teipen (Fig. .

Fasem paside 31

Plasser det perforerte elementet (B) og fettfilteret i metall (A) (Fi CD og @)

Monter elementet med justerbare lameller (EV) (Fig. @ og (45}: ga frem forsiktig og pase
at de to tappene i den bakre delen settes riktig inn i hullene pa inox stalrammen til utsu-
gingsenheten.

Fasem pa side 31

Kobl kontakten (CC) pd ventilatoren til kontakten (CM) i bunnstykke utsuger eller fra fiern-
plassert motorenhet (Fig. .

De elektriske koblinger og kontakter bor ikke vaere tilgjengelig etter in-
stallasjon.

Gi stremforsyning til ventilatorhetten ved & felge gjeldende forskrifter.

A

Fasaﬁ paside 32
Dekk til hullet p& bunnen av kjigkkenmebelet med de medfelgende flensene (FF): fest de ved
3 bruke passende skruer (V4). Felg anvisningene knyttet til den utferte installasjonstypen.

Ventilatoren er utstyrt med en sikkerhetsanordning som hindrer drift av
motoren dersom alle de justerbare lamellene i utsugingsenheten er i luk-
ket stilling.




FUNKSJON

NAR SKAL MAN SLA AV OG PA VENTILATORHETTEN?

SI3 pa ventilatorhetten minst ett minutt for matlagingen startes: dette vil eke luftstremmen
som trekker bort reyk og damp mot utsugingsflaten. La ventilatoren fungere helt til all damp
og lukt er sugd fullstendig ut.

HVILKEN HASTIGHET SKAL MAN VELGE?
Den forste hastigheten brukes for & holde luften ren med lavt stremforbruk, den andre hastig-
heten brukes under normale forhold, den tredje hastigheten brukes ved sterk lukt og damp.

NAR SKAL FILTRENE RENGJ@RES ELLER SKIFTES UT?

Det er montert et fettfilter i metall (vaskbart) pa ventilatoren: dette skal rengjeres hver 30. drifts-
time.

For ytterligere informasjon les kap. "Vedlikehold" pa side 94.

APNING AV JUSTERBARE LAMELLER
De justerbare lamellene pa utsugingsenheten beveges ved & vri ﬁ den riflede knotten: rota-

sjonen er ikke kontinuerlig, men gjeres trinnvis med 45° (se Fase [®] pa side 34 - Fig. ®)
Lamellene ma rettes mot platetoppen, for a sikre en effektiv utsuging (Fig. : hvis utsugings-
enheten plasseres mellom to platetopper, som begge er i bruk, anbefales det 4 holde lamellene
i loddrett stilling (Fig. .
c Ventilatoren er utstyrt med en sikkerhetsanordning som hindrer drift av
motoren dersom alle de justerbare lamellene i utsuging 1eri luk-
BRUK AV ELEKTRONISK BETJENINGSPANEL

hot

ket stilling.

1 2 3

Situasjon med tent LED-lampe (hastighet 1 allerede aktiv):

Trykking pd tasten innebzerer slukking av motoren pa ventilatorhetten og av
LED-lampen tilknyttet tasten.

1 Situasjon med slukket LED-lampe

Ved & trykke pa tasten tennes (hvis ingen hastighet er aktiv) eller innstilles
ventilatoren til hastighet 1 (Funksjonen aktiveres ndr tasten slippes); aktive-
ring av hastighet 1 indikeres ved tenning av tilherende LED-lampe.

Situasjon med tent LED-lampe (hastighet 2 allerede aktiv):
Trykking pd tasten innebaerer slukking av motoren pa ventilatorhetten og av
LED-lampen tilknyttet tasten.
2 Situasjon med slukket LED-lampe

Ved & trykke pa tasten tennes (hvis ingen hastighet er aktiv) eller innstilles
ventilatoren til hastighet 2 (Funksjonen aktiveres ndr tasten slippes); aktive-
ring av hastighet 2 indikeres ved tenning av tilherende LED-lampe.

Situasjon med tent LED-lampe (hastighet 3 allerede aktiv):
Trykking pd tasten innebaerer slukking av motoren pa ventilatorhetten og av
LED-lampen tilknyttet tasten.
3 Situasjon med slukket LED-lampe

Ved & trykke pa tasten tennes (hvis ingen hastighet er aktiv) eller innstilles
ventilatoren til hastighet 3 (Funksjonen aktiveres ndr tasten slippes); aktive-
ring av hastighet 3 indikeres ved tenning av tilherende LED-lampe.

Situasjon med tent LED-lampe (hastighet 4 allerede aktiv):
Trykking pd tasten innebaerer slukking av motoren pa ventilatorhetten og av
LED-lampen tilknyttet tasten.

Situasjon med slukket LED
4 Ved & trykke pa tasten tennes (hvis ingen hastighet er aktiv) eller innstil-
les ventilatoren til hastighet 4 (Funksjonen aktiveres nar tasten slippes); ak-
tivering av hastighet 4 indikeres ved tenning av tilherende LED-lampe med
blinkende lys. Den 4. hastigheten eller intensive er tidsbestemt og etter ca. 7
minutter gar motoren automatisk til 3. hastighet.

Ventilatoren er utstyrt med en sikkerhetsanordning som hindrer drift

av motoren dersom alle de justerbare lamellene i utsugingsenheten eri

lukket stilling.

Hvis ventilatoren slukkes ved a lukke lamellene, nar disse apnes igjen,
vil motoren starte opp med den sist valgte hastigheten for slukkingen.

VEDLIKEHOLD
For rengjoring eller vedlikehold, koble fra apparatet ved i ta ut stopslet
A eller ved a bruke hovedbryteren. Kontinuerlig vedlikehold sikrer god drift og
ytelse i tidens lep.
Saerskilt oppmerksom skal rettes mot fettfiltrene i metall; hyppig rengjering av
filtrene og deres holdere sikrer at det ikke samles opp fett pd ventilatorhetten, som er farlig
ettersom det lett kan antennes.

UTVENDIG RENGJ@RING

Det anbefales & rengjere ventilatoren utvendig minst hver 15. dag for & unnga at olje og
fett kan skade stlflatene.
For & forenkle rengjeringen av de justerbare lamellene, anbefales det 4 fierne stotteelemen-

tet (EV) fra utsugingsenheten (UA) (se instruksjonene pa side 33): for flere detaljer om

dette inngrepet, les fasen [JgJtil "Monteringsanvisninger”.
For rengjering av ventilatorhetten, utfert i berstet rustfritt stal, anbefaler produsenten & bru-
ke renseserviettene "Magic Steel". Alternativt utferes rengjeringen med en fuktig klut fuktet
med naytralt vaskemiddel eller denatureret alkohol. Avslutt rengjeringen med en grundig
skylling og terking med en myk klut.
Ikke bruk for mye vann i narheten av betjeningspanelet for & hindre at
fuktighet kan trenge inn i elektroniske komponenter.
Ikke bruk rengjoringsmidler som inneholder skuremidler, syre eller etsen-
de stoffer og hellerikke kluter med rue overflater: den direkte konsekven-
sen av forsommelse av disse instruksjonene vil vaere uopprettelig beskadigelse av
overflaten til ventilatorhetten.
Produsenten fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar dersom disse anvisningene ikke felges.

INNVENDIG RENGJ@RING

A Det er mulig & rengjere innsiden av utsugingsenheten, se anvisningene @ pa

side 33(Figurene fra @ il
Unnlat a bruke produkter med slipemidler.
Alle disse operasjoner skal gjores etter a ha koblet apparatet fra stromnettet.

Det er forbudt a rengjere elektriske deler eller motordeler pa innsiden av ventila-
toren med vaesker eller lesemidler.

FETTFILTRE | METALL

Fettfiltrene i metall tilbakeholder fettpartikler: disse avset-
tes pa filtrene og kan naere eventuelle flammer i forbindel-
se med matlaging, de utvikler en ubehagelig lukt og svek-
ker luftpassasien slik at sugeevnen til ventilatoren
reduseres. Det anbefales derfor & vaske metallfiltrene ofte
(minst en gang i maneden). Legg dem i blotica. 1 timei
kokende vann og oppvaskmiddel uten & baye dem. lkke
bruk etsende, syreholdige eller alkaliske rengjeringsmidler.
Skyll godt og vent til de er helt terre fer de monteres.
Vasking i oppvaskmaskinen er tillatt, men kan medfare mis-
farging av filtermaterialet: denne ulempen reduseres ved &
bruke vaskeprogrammer med lave temperaturer (55°C maks.)

For a ta ut fettfilteret i metall, fiern elementet med de justerbare lamellene fra utsugingsen-

heten (se instruksjoner @ pa side 33 - Fig. @ - @) og left filteret fra handtaket (Fig.

Det anbefales & rengjere det perforerte elementet (B)(Fig.@) og den innvendige delen av
utsugingsenheten samtidig (Fig. : bruk varmt vann og en fuktig klut fuktet med neytralt
vaskemiddel eller flytende oppvaskmiddel.

lkke bruk etsende, syreholdige eller alkaliske rengjeringsmidler.

Avslutt rengjeringen med en grundig skylling og vent til alle delene er ordentlig terre fer de
monteres pa plass igjen.

Sett det perforerte elementet og fettfilteret i metall tilbake pa plass ved 3 gjenta operasjo-
nene beskrevet i Fig. i omvendt rekkefelge.

OLJEBEHOLDER

Beholderen skal samle opp olje og fett som avsettes pa fett-
filtrene i metall.

Fett og olje som tilbakeholdes av metallfettfiltrene, pa
grunn av skrastillingen og oppvarmingen av disse ved mat-
laging, samles inne i beholderen under utsugingsenheten
i naerheten av filtrenes nedre del. Det anbefales 3 tamme
beholderen regelmessig og med kontinuerlig hyppig-
het avhengig av bruk (ca. hver 15. dag) og vaske den med
varmt vann og oppvaskmiddel.

Ikke bruk etsende, syreholdige eller alkaliske rengjerings-
midler.

Skyll godt og vent til den er helt terr far den monteres pa igjen.

For & ta ut oljebeholderen ma man ha tilgang til utsugingsenhetens nedre del (se instruk-

sjoner pa side 33 - (Fig. @: veer papasselig med & holde beholderen mest mulig
vannrett nar den tas ut (Fig. .



PAKKE CARBON-ZEO KULLFILTERENHET | BUNNSTYKKE
(TILVALG)

Carbon-Zeo kullfiltrene skal holde pd luktene som finnes i luftstremmen som passerer gjen-
nom dem: luften blir renset ved 3 passere gjennom filtrene som blir sendt tilbake i kjok-
kenmiljeet.

Kombinasjonen av kull og zeolitt gir sterre filtreringsevne og bidrar til 3 absorbere deler av
dampen som utvikles under koking.

Carbon-Zeo kullfiltrene krever ikke spesielt vedlikehold. Under normale bruksforhold an-
befales regenerering av filtrene hver 18. maned og utskiftning etter 3 ar.

For vedlikehold av Carbon-Zeo kullfiltrene ma pakken Carbon-Zeo kullfilterenhet Piano
bunnstykke tas ut (plassert i standardinstallasjon, bak kjekkensokkelen).

Fjern sokkelen (se instruksjoner | j{ pa side 34 - Fig. @) og kobl sammenstillingen (AF)
fra elementet (FK) koblet til utsugingsreret: disse to delene holdes sammen av magneter, et
lett trekk er derfor tilstrekkelig som angitt i (Fig. .

Ved & ta i bruk de 5 skruene (V5) (Fig. ® -é)) flern metalldekselet (A) (Fig. @) og ta ut
Carbon-Zeo kullfiltrene (Fig. X

For a regenerere filtrene, legg de inn i en vanlig husholdningsovn ved 200° i ca. 2 timer.
Vent til filtrene er avkjelt fer det monteres pa igjen; sett filtrene og metalldekselet tilbake pa
plass (A) ved 3 gjenta i omvendt rekkefalge inngrepet beskrevet i (Fig. @ og reinstaller
omhyggelig hele sammenstillingen (AF) pa elementet (FK). Kontroller at magnetene holder.
Sett kjokkensokkelen som ble fiemet tidligere tilbake pa plass.

E KASSERING VED ENDT LEVETID
|

Symbolet med en overkrysset avfallsbeholder pa apparatet indikerer at produktet er EE-
avfall, det vil si “Avfall fra elektriske og elektroniske produkter”og skal derfor ikke kastes som
husholdningsavfall (det vil si sammen med "blandet kommunalt avfall"). Dette avfallet skal
handteres separat for korrekt behandling og gjenbruk, for & flerne og trygt avhende eventu-
elle stoffer som er skadelige for miljeet og trekke ut de rdvarene som kan resirkuleres. Korrekt
kassering av dette produktet bidrar til 4 spare verdifulle ressurser og forhindre potensielle
negative effekter p& menneskers helse og miljeet, som kan fordrsakes av feilaktig kassering
av avfall. Vennligst ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter for ytterligere detaljer om naermeste
innsamlingspunkt. Beter for feilaktig avhending av denne typen avfall kan gis i henhold til
nasjonal lovgivning.

INFORMASJON OM KASSERING | LAND INNENFOR EU

EU direktivet for WEEE-apparater er blitt gjennomfert pa ulikt vis i hvert land. Hvis apparatet
skal kasseres anbefaler vi derfor at du kontakter de lokale myndigheter eller forhandleren for
3 fd informasjon om korrekt kassering.

INFORMASJON OM KASSERING | LAND UTENFOR EU

Symbolet med en overkrysset avfallsbeholder er gjeldende kun i EU: hvis dette apparatet skal
kasseres i et annet land, anbefaler vi 4 ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter eller forhandler for
informasjon om korrekt kassering.
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